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Applicants:

Respondents:

SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:
NUMBER:

DESTINATION BRISBANE CONSORTIUM
INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATIONS PTY LTD AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE DESTINATION BRISBANE
CONSORTIUM INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATING
TRUST AND OTHERS

AND

PCA (QLD) PTY LTD (SUBJECT TO DEED OF
COMPANY ARRANGEMENT) ACN 141 148 245 AND
OTHERS

AFFIDAVIT OF MACIEJ MATEUSZ GETTA

BRISBANE
4023/23

Maciej Mateusz Getta ofMinterEllison, at Level 40, Governor Macquarie Tower, 1

Farrer Place, Sydney, NSW, 2000, Australia a solicitor, solemnly, sincerely and truly

affirms and declares:

I. I am a solicitor employed by MinterEllison, and subject to the supervision of

Andrew James Hales and the Michael Hughes ofMinterEllison.

2. I am authorised by the third named respondent in this proceeding (Third

Respondent) to affirm this affidavit.

3. Exhibited to me at the time of affirming this affidavit is a paginated bundle of

documents, marked Exhibit MG-1.

4. On I April 2019, the Third Respondent and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd ABN 93 095 250 945 (subject to a deed of company arrangement)
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(Probuild) entered into a design and construct contract (D&C Contract) for

the design and construction ofthe redevelopment of the podium and retail

spaces (Project) of the site at 25 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000, formerly

known as MLC Tower.

5. The Third Respondent is the sole proprietor of the land at 25 Martin Place,

Sydney, upon which the MLC Centre is constructed.

6. On 3 March 2022, my colleague at MinterEllison, Mr Marc Bosnic submitted

an informal proof of debt on the Deed Administrator's online 'HALO' platform

on behalf of the Third Respondent (Informal Proof ofDebt).

7. A copy of the Informal Proof ofDebt and its supporting documents is at page

7 of Exhibit MG-1. The Informal Proof ofDebt was submitted for voting

purposes only.

8. I have been provided with a copy ofthe certificate of currency of the

professional indemnity insurance taken out by Probuild for the period 25 June

2021 to 30 June 2022 (policy number: AU000 179PI) (PI Policy). A copy of

the PI Policy is at page 320 of Exhibit MG-1.

9. On 29 June 2022, I sent an email on behalf of the Third Respondent to the

Deed Administrators, Neil Collins and Luke Goss ofGallagher (being

Probuild's insurance broker) and Bill Callan of Willis Australia (being the PI

Policy broker). The email attached a notice of facts and circumstance and

claim in respect of professional services ofProbuild (Insurance Notice). A

copy ofthe email and attachment is at page 322 of Exhibit MG-1.

10. The Insurance Notice alleged Probuild's failure to exercise reasonable care and

skill in performing its professional duties under the D&C Contract.

11. On 30 September 2022, Mr Vu sent an email on behalf of the Third

Respondent to the Deed Administrators. The email attached a letter demanding

the production of a certificate of currency of the professional indemnity

insurance. A copy of the email and attachment is at page 329 of Exhibit MG-

1.

12. On 21 October 2022, I received an email from Matthew Dick ofDeloitte. The

email attached a letter stating Probuild and the Deed Administrators were not
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required to produce a certificate of currency. A copy of the email and

attachment is at page 331 of Exhibit MG-1.

13. On 2 November 2022, Mr Vu sent an email on behalf of the Third Respondent

to the Deed Administrators, Mr Collins, Mr Goss and Mr Callan. The email

attached a letter requesting the production of the terms of the PI Policy. A

copy of the email and attachment is at page 335 of Exhibit MG-1.

14. On 17 November 2022, I received an email from Ines Habbouche ofClyde &

Co, who act for AIG. The email attached a letter from Nicole Wearne and

Steven Donley of Clyde & Co. A copy of the email and attachment is at page

338 of Exhibit MG-1. The letter stated that AIG refused to produce the terms

of the Pl Policy.

15. On 6 December 2022, I received an email from Sarah Leth lean of King &

Wood Mallesons (KWM). KWM act for the Deed Administrators. A copy of

the email and attachment is at page 341 of Exhibit MG-1.

senc«a: Pacijtta Taken by:~
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The contents of this affidavit are true, except where they are stated on the basis of
information and belief, in which case they are true to the best of my knowledge.

I understand that a person who provides a false matter in an affidavit commits an
offence.

I state that:

A. This affidavit is made in the form of an electronic document.
B. This affidavit was electronically signed.
C. This affidavit was made, signed and witnessed under part 6A of the Oaths Act

1867.

AFFIRMED by MACIEJ
GETTA at SYDNEY

MATEUSZ )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

[signature of deponent]

IO April 2024
[date]

BEFORE ME: )
)

WILLIAM DUC DANG KHOA VU )
Australian legal practitioner, MinterEllison )

)
I am a special witness under the Oaths Act )
1867 )

)
)
)
)
)

[signature of witness]

IO April 2024
[date]

This affidavit was made in the form of an electronic document.

I electronically signed this affidavit.

Th is affidavit was made, signed and witnessed under part 6A of the Oaths Act 1867­
I understand the requirements for witnessing a document by audio visual link and
have complied with those requirements.
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Applicants:

Respondents:

SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY: BRISBANE
NUMBER: 4023/23

DESTINATION BRISBANE CONSORTIUM
INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATIONS PTY LTD AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE DESTINATION BRISBANE
CONSORTIUM INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATING
TRUST AND OTHERS

AND

PCA (QLD) PTY LTD (SUBJECT TO DEED OF
COMPANY ARRANGEMENT) ACN 141 148 245 AND
OTHERS

Exhibit "MG-1" to the affidavit ofMACIEJ MATEUSZ GETTA affirmed on 10
April 2024.

Deponent Witness

Australian legal practitioner,
MinterEllison

Page 5

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT
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Rule 414
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INDEX TO BUNDLE OF DOCUMENTS

Tab Description Page number

1. Informal Proof ofDebt 7-61

2. Copy of email from Deloitte to MinterEllison attaching 62-319
June 2022 Creditor's Report

3. PI Policy 320-321

4. Copy of email from MinterEllison to Deed Administrators 322-328
attaching Insurance Notice

5. Copy of email from MinterEllison to Deed Administrators 329-330
attaching letter demanding production of a certificate of
currency of the professional indemnity insurance

6. Copy of email from Deed Administrators to MinterEllison 331-334
attaching reply letter

7. Copy ofemail from MinterEllison to Deed Administrators 335- 337
and representatives of the PI Policy insurers requesting
production of the terms of the PI Policy

8. Copy of reply letter Clyde & Co to MinterEllison 338-340

9. Copy of email from KWM to MinterEllison attaching reply 341-344
letter
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7

Cedric Barakat

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Marc Bosnic <Marc.Bosnic@minterellison.com>
Friday 4 March 2022 10:38 AM
Amanda Pieriboni; Paul Oates
Michael Hughes; Andrew Hales; Taline Chater; Maciej Getta; William Vu
First Creditors Meeting - Update on POD and other matters [ME-ME.FID5486290]
Letter accompanying informal POD - 03.03.22.pdf; Assessment of Liquidated
Damages @ 220223.pdf; Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed
Provisional Assessment.pdf; Defects Rectification per Procore schedule issued
280222 Provisional Assessment.pdf

Dear Amanda and Paul

I am assisting Michael and Andrew with this matter.

By way of update, we submitted the informal proof of debt along with the supporting documentation before
yesterday's 5:00pm cut off. We attach a copy of the documents submitted for your records.

We note that at 12:00pm today, the first creditors meeting will commence. As such we will seek to provide you with an
update shortly after the meeting.

Should you have any questions regarding the first meeting or claim, as submitted, then please feel free to contact our
office.

Kind regards

Marc

Marc Bosnic
Lawyer
T +6129921 4132, M+61 412 144 412
marc.bosnic@minterellison.com
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000
minterellison.com Follow us on Linkedln and Twitter
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MLC Retail Development Assessment Date Date for PC for whole of WUC »
Assessment of Liquidated Damages per clause 34.7(d) 23/02/2022 20/01/2022

J I T TM
DateforPractical

Completion per EOT
Date of Practical

Dl•ZB~essments •I·
Completion(pendingConcurrency

review)

New Substation & I I $90 per Impacted car park LD's assessment pending;
1 l AusgridWorks New Substation Construction, AusgridWorks and decommissioning 10/10/2020 1/02/2021 114 $ Impacted parking bays tospace

be verified

$90 per impacted car park LD's assessment pending;
2 I New King St Ramp New 2 way King St ramp operational and associated Public domain 30/04/2021 Pending 265 $ Impacted parking bays tospace

be verified

Theatre Drum Retail Original Contract SP3 (L5, L6, L7) incl. Public Realm;

3 [Entry, Associated Omit: all SP3 work on L8 &L9 (incl. tenancy 801 and 803);(refer SP3B,
I 6/03/2021 I 27/10/2021 I 235 I $NII I $Public Realm SP3D, SP3E & SP7B)

[Theatre Lower) per SP Direction SP3 (excluding SP3.24, 3.4 & 3.54)

Theatre Related Original Contract SP3ATheatre Related Works per Pre-Agreed

Works per Pre- Variation Option 4

3A [Agreed Variation Levels 8, 9 & 10 including restaurant 8.02 & including Level 7-8 facade ] 15/05/2021 I Pending I 250 I $1,205 I$ 301,250
Optlon4 Lees Court & Rowe St)

Omit: WUC per SP3.2A & SP3.5A(Theatre Upper) per SP Direction SP 3A (excluding 8.01 &8.03 (SP3B, 3D, 3E & 7B))

Original Contract SP3A (L2, L3, L4, LS, L6, LT) incl. associated Lees
Court Public Realm & Facade (excluding L7-8 facade (refer SP3A));
Stair 15 & Lift 28 to L6 only; Theatre Plant & services from Level9

Theatre Lower Incl.

'

Plant Rooms operatlonal
3.2A IAssociated Lees Excludes all original Contract SP3A work on L8 & L9 &L10 incl. Tenancy [ 15/05/2021 I 27/10/2021 I 165 I $4,521 I$ 745,965

Court Public Realm 802 (refer SP3A)
Excludes original Contract SP3A Rowe St Public Realm & facade L6 &L7
(refer SP3.5A)
WUC reallocated from SP Direction SP3

3.4 [Theatre Lower: Early Access Area 6.11
I 4/05/2021 I 27/10/2021 I 176 I $219 I$ 38,544

Tenancy 6.11

Theatre - Public Rowe Street Public Domain Incl. facades L6&L7
ls3.5A [Domain (Rowe Reallocated WUC from Contract SP3A/ SP Direction SP3 I 15/05/2021 I Pending I 250 I $Nil

Street)

3B [Tenancy 8.01 Tenancy 8.01 Levels 8 & 9 ind. L terrace
I 15/05/2021 I Pending I 250 I $603 I$ 150,750

L9 Terrace 9.20
ls3D [L9 Terrace 9.20 Reallocated WUC from Contract SP3 / I 15/05/2021 I Pending I 250 I $NII

SP Direction SP3A

Issue Date: 3/03/2022 Liquidated Damages Assessment 1of 3



MLC Retail Development Assessment Date Date for PC for whole of WUC j
Assessment of Liquidated Damages per clause 34.7(d) 23/02/2022 20/01/2022

7 r u l I
Datefor Practical

Completion perEOT Date of Practical
01·28 Assessments I

(pending Concurrency Completion

review)

Level 8 Facade / terrace interface & stair 15a incl. area between

3E [Rowe Street Facade !Tenancy 803 & 804
I 15/05/2021 I Pending I 250 I $Nil I$Interface Reallocated WUC from Contract sP3 /

SP Direction SP7

4 [Core Retail Stage 1 I North vertical transport node and carpark lifts; stage 1 core retall
7/05/2020 24/04/2020 0 $1,082 + $90 perimpacted ]

Omit L7 mall pert per SP5D car park space per day

Core Retall Stage 2 IOriginal Contract SP5 4/05/2021 Pending 261 $2,222 [$ 579,942
Omit L6 &L7 Core RetaII Common Areas Stage 2 (5P5G & SP5H)
Omit L8 Lobby (SP5F)

SA
Tenancy B.oo _ Lobby !Tenancy 8.00 - Lobby Cafe

I 14/08/2021 I Pending I 159 I $671 I$ 106,689cate [Reallocated from Contract SP6
per SP Direction SP5A

--
58 [Tenancies 612 & I level 6 Tenancies 612 & 612A

I 4/05/2021 I 14/10/2021 I 163 I $548 [$ 89,324
612A Reallocated WUC from Contract SP10 / SP Direction SPS

SC I Tenancies 603, 604 Early Access Areas 603, 604 I 14/08/2021 I 27/10/2021 I 74 I $822 I$ 60,828

Mall L7
5D I Remaining Mall L7 Reallocated WUC from Contract SP4 / 7/05/2020 27/10/2021 538 $Nil $

SP Direction SPS

SF I l8 Lobb~8: Tower Lobby 8.55 (part) 4/05/2021 7/12/2021 217 $Nil $

Level 6:
(I) retail mall core corridor, core corridor incl 6.117, 6.118, stair 11, stair
12 and electrical room 6.88;

& , [(ii) King Street entrance;

SG I L6 L7 Core Reta l(lii) King St Entry Public Domain available for use (not Councll certified); I 4/05/2021 I 27/10/2021 I 176 I $Nil I$Common Areas Stage Level 7:2 [(i) retail mall core corridor north 7 .27 & south 7.28, amenities corridor
and lift pits;
(II) male amenities, female amenities and accessible amenities; and
(Iii) escalators E4 and ES (Level 6-7)

SH I Level 6 Mall Part I level 6 Mall adjacent 612 /612A
I 4/05/2021 I 14/10/2021 I 163 I $Nil I$Reallocated from Contract/ SP Direction SP5

Issue Date. 3/03/2022 Liquidated Damages Assessment 2 of 3



MLC Retail Development
Assessment of Liquidated Damages per clause 34.7(d)

Assessment Date
23/02/2022

Date for PC for whole of WUC
20/01/2022

»

6 I lcon 3 1
icon 3 Including associated Public Domain; I 14/08/2021 I Pending I 159 I $1,781 [$ 283,179all other original Contract 5P6WUC reallocated to SPSC & SP5A

Plaza East and West and Castlereagh North RetaII Inclusive Public

7 [Plaza Retail I Domain works
I 24/03/2021 I 8/12/2021 I 259 I $6,676 I$ 1,729,166Omit Tenancies reallocated per SP Direction

- Tenancies 6.33, 9.01, 7.10, 7.12, 7.14, 8.05

Castlereagh St
Tenancy 7.10 (Lower/Upper), 7.12 (Lower/Upper), 7.147A [Tenancies Reallocated from Contract SP7 / SP Direction SP7 I 24/03/2021 I Pending I 302 I $6,164 I$ 1,861,644

7.10, 7.12, 7.14

Tenancy 8.03 incl. Level 8 LSA
78 I Tenancy 8.03 Excludes facade interface area in SP3E 15/05/2021 8/12/2021 207 $274 $ 56,718

..
7C [Perry Sculpture L8 Zone 2 Terrace 8.08 (balance of Perry's Sculpture) only

24/03/2021 Pending 302 $Nil $[Terrace East Reallocated Contract/ SP Direction SP7:

IL7 Castlereagh St
L7 Castlereagh St Entry to Plaza. Emergency egress from Plaza

7D maintained 24/03/2021 Pending I 302 I $Nil I $Entry Reallocated Contract/ SP Direction SP7:

8 [con1 Icon 1 and external finishes Inclusive Public Domain works 30/06/2021 Pending I 204 I $13,014 I $ 2,654,795

9 IMain Commercial Main commercial entry inclusive Public Domain works 4/11/2021 Pending I 77 I $500 I$ 38,500entry

10 ITheatre Tunnel All WUC reallocated to 5P3.4 and SP5B I N/A I N/A I N/A I N/A [$ I Scope reallocatedTenancies

Icon 2 & Remaining Icon 2/ 7.16 / inclusive Public Domain works
11 Tenancies 6.00/ 6.17 /6.32 20/01/2022 Pending 0 $10,458 $ $0Tenancies per Contract / SP Direction SP11

12 1
RemalnlngWUC and I Basement levels and all remainingWUC 20/01/2022 Pending 0 $90 per Impacted car park $

Impacted parking bays to
Basements 1

space per day be verified

13 I Plaza Vold- Oculus I Plaza Void Oculus Variation works inclusive L4/L5 plant room & L6 26/05/2021 8/12/2021 196 $699 $ 137,004.00 $0
make good; tenancy 6.33

14 IRooftop Bar Plaza East Rooftop Bar; Tenancy 10.01, Tenancy 9.01 & Terrace 9.08, 5/11/2021 10/12/2021 35 $685 $ 23,975.00 $0
Rooftop Bar Roof Level 11

14A [Tenancy 8.05 Tenancy 8.05 24/03/2021 10/12/2021 261 $603 $ 157,383.00 $0
Reallocated from Contract/ SP Direction SP7

$54,214 per day

All [whole ofWUc [WUC in respect of the whole of theWorks I 20/01/2022 I Pending I 34 notwithstanding howmany I $ 1,843,276.00 I LD's at Assessment DateI Separable Portions are In
delay

Total per EOT Assessments 1-28 at 23 February 2022 t 10,858,931 I
Issue Date. 3/03/2022 Liquidated Damages Assessment 3 of 3



Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed:
Provisional Assessment

deus
11

Item Description Cost

Separable Portion 7 Food & Beverage mechanical system fresh air provisions
have been installed to accommodate

$ 15,000.001
1 person/6 m2 for the entire tenancy area, not 1 person/1.Sm2 dining and 1
person/6m2 kitchen

4
Level 7 VIP Room hydraulic services have been installed in an unapproved

$ 15,000.00
location.

8
Level 5 VIP Room has no base build lighting. This is inconsistent with Probuild

$ 15,000.00
correspondence at time of HCV. Attached for your reference.

11
Probuild have installed pipes without shop drawings.

$ 20,000.00
Pipe installation is too low and restricts usable wall space.

Probuild have installed pipes without shop drawings.
Pipe installation is
too low

$ 30,000.0013
in the centre of rooms
reduces usable wall space
creates hazards with low head heights.

15
West plaza balustrade wall.

$ 100,000.00
Remove and reinstate CD06, replace BW with precast and render.

The Superintendent records the tenant may vacate the tenancy or choose not
16 to proceed with their fitout if leaks continue in this tenancy. Dexus and the $ 200,000.00

tenant are reviewing rent abatements for the period that leaks have occurred
in this tenancy.

17 Refer th read $ 75,000.00

Arcade ceiling heights constructed to unapproved design.
18 Rectification of steel, realignment of services, reinstatement of ceiling out of $ 500,000.00

hours+ tenant abatements

19 A statement from Probuild stating the tenancy is watertight in its entirety $ 75,000.00

21 $ 750,000.00

The mechanical pipework within the level 5 VIP sound booth room noted in
the attached mark-up. This pipework has been installed inconsistently with

23
approved documentation.

$ 30,000.00
The hot and cold water hydraulic pipework at the level 6 VIP room has no
valves to connect fitout services into where valves are documented on
schematics.

3/03/2022 1



Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed:
Provisional Assessment

deus
12

Leaks through services at the centre of the nervi-ceiling and causing damage

24
to the carpet at level 5 lobby.

$ 50,000.00
Through holes made in carpet for handrail stanchions.
Water tracking through services in tenancy 8.01.

Designed Dots and constructed incorrectly. This resulted in PB seeking
performance solution and compromised finishes.

27 PS accepted by ABA & FE. $ 350,000.00
Stair 24 has been constructed inconsistent with design documentation and
has resulted in a non-compliant stairway and therefore defective works

28
Tenancy 6.11 Cloak Room door has been installed inconsistent with 6.11

$ 60,000.00
Tenancy Pan, Partition Plans and Floor Plans.

29
SD to rectify the defect prior to PC of SP7

$ 30,000.00
Draft prepared for aluminium in lieu of stone capping

Completed works are unco-ordinated with existing geometries. Excessive gaps
between completed works and original architecture.
Top alignment of new stone handrails is inconsistent and uneven. Requires
reconstruction.
Excessive and inconsistent repair works are concerning.

32
Misalignment of balustrades south of Tenancy 6.33 at Level 7. Unresolvable,

$ 150,000.00
requires demolition and reconstruction.
Mis-coordination of stone capping levels and handrail levels requires
excessive unsupported infill render in an attempt to conceal errors.
Construction methodology is unacceptable.
South West corner - Misalignment of render joint and stone joint at vertical
Stone sill and stone vertical misalignment

Remedial works to the existing precast panels to ensure a consistent RL
between the existing and new precast panels.
Amend the square joints to chamfered to be consistent with the exiting joints

35 in the exiting precast panels above and below. $ 80,000.00

PB responded within the design issues process that they will not be rectifying
the works

37 Broken glass facade panel on the South West corner of tenancy 7.12. $ 50,000.00

38
Refer to PRO-HCADV-025949. PB conclude that their scope of works was

$ 15,000.00
complete.

Gas meter room Authority Upgrade - Variation Works to construct a new gas
meter room and supply and run the necessary gas

39 Equipment within the new room $ 20,000.00
Incoming high pressure service needs modification
Outgoing service split in two for a 7kpa and lO0kpa service

40
Lobby Cafe, tenancy 800 leaks at 19/01/2022 as referenced in the photos

$ 30,000.00
attached

3/03/2022 2



Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed:
Provisional Assessment

deus
13

Tenancy 803 Leaks (previously 13/10/2021) at 10.11.21 as referenced in the
'803' attachments
Leak through hole in the north wall was fixed 09.11.21
Leak under south door
Tenancy 901 Leaks (previously at 13/10/2021) at 10.11.21 as referenced in
the '901' attachments

$41
Leak through facade remains

40,000.00

New leak through south blockwork wall post removal and rebuild. Wall has
not been sealed.
Tenancy 1001 Leaks (previously at 13/10/2021) at 10.11.21 as referenced in
the '1001' attachment
Leak remains in north WC adjacent to the glass box interface.

Several leaks into SP3 Level 7 area. Water was still dripping into this area as of
1pm October 10.

42 Probuild can confirm that this leak above has been rectified & actioned with $ 30,000.00
Final Membrane complete on the 15th of October 2021.
Water testing & rain days since completion of final works and there has been
no evidence of any water ingress.

Several leaks into SP3 Level 3 amenity area. Water was still dripping into this
42 area as of October 10 and has caused damage to plasterboard walls and $ 75,000.00

ceilings in the area

Work done by the Contractor which does not comply with the Deed in regard
to the installed 8.01 mechanical changes.

Concerns were issued under CPM NSW-RFl-000392 of which we are yet to
find resolution.

43
The current installed as-built conditions do not align with approved design

$ 200,000.00

drawings approved. Items are larger and lower than approved.
Tenant ceiling heights cannot be achieved.
Sumps cannot be run in bulkheads in their current configuration.
MUA still not complete and too low to enable tenant finishes as designed
KE connection points clash with fire and storm water services

47
There are a number of outstanding items within this tenancy that needs to be

$ 50,000.00
resolved. There also appears to be an issue with some of the plumbing setout.

Theatre Water Ingress through light fixture in the nervi-ceiling. This is evident

49
through;

$ 30,000.00
Services at the centre of the nervi-ceiling and causing damage to the carpet at
level 5 lobby and the defective light.

3/03/2022 3



Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed:
Provisional Assessment

dexus
15

Please note response to the direction under clause 29.3 (a) and (b) in CPM
NSW-DWN-000069 was not received 30/11/2021, and while the vision panels
have been cut into the doors we are still awaiting hardware, closers,

63
automation, completion of the Works.

$ 30,000.00

In accordance with clause 29.3 (b) (iii) the Superintendent directs the
Contractor to remediate all works within CPM NSW-DWN-000069 by 5pm
Monday 28 February 2022.

64
Please find attached Notice issued under Subclause 29.3(c): Contractor's

$ 30,000.00
failure to comply with a Direction to rectify Defective Work.

Formalising the ongoing leaks on Level 6 at the rear door of tenancy 6.33 that
occurred,
Last Friday 19.11.21. Radovan placed a fan within the tenancy to mitigate

67
ingress prior to tenants floor install.

$ 15,000.00
Photo attached showing water ingress within the tenancy
Today 26.11.21. Tenant is again planning to install his floors this weekend.
Photo attached showing incomplete external works.
Photo attached showing water ingress within the tenancy.

In accordance with clause 29.3 (b) (iii) the Superintendent directs the
Contractor to complete the following by 5pm Monday 28 February 2022:

68
Confirm the date for damage repairs

$ 50,000.00
Confirm the date the area will be permanently watertight
Confirm with a certificate from PRA that there is no mould or environmental
issue caused by water ingress
Issue a statement confirming that the area is watertight following the works

69 Water pooling in stair 6 during rain $ 10,000.00

70
IGA has been subject to ongoing water ingress through 2021 with significant

$ 10,000.00
damage occurring January 2022

3/03/2022 5



Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed:
Provisional Assessment

deus
14

Further to our Direction issued pursuant to subclause 29.3(a) of 28/10/21
under Aconex CPM NSW-SD-000428, we confirm that the Defective Work has
not been rectified and hereby direct the Contractor pursuant to subclause
29.3(b) to (iii) correct the Work.
The Superintendent records that the rectification of the Defective Works is
urgent as failure to rectify will impact upon the Lessees ability to commence
fitout of the storeroom area as required for 6.33 La Petal operation and

52
therefore limit their trading ability.

$ 10,000.00

The storage schedule [RS- 4.15- VO] which formed a part of tender
documentation only nominates requirements within the storeroom - no
setout or drawings were provided. This storeroom was not noted as requiring
a floor waste.
Probuild will remove and cap the floor waste which has been installed.

CPM to review storage schedule and PB obligations

56 Tenancy 7.10 leaks at 10/11/2021 as referenced in 710 attachments $ 15,000.00

Formalising the LS theatre BOH conduit leak and in reference to the current

57
open item in the leaks register, please find attached photos from last

$ 75,000.00
Tuesday's (09/11/2021) leak which was ongoing through rain events last week
(week of 08/11/2021).

58
Continues to be leaks in tenancy 8.01 particularly around the east & west nib

$ 30,000.00
walls.

59
Please find attached Notice issued under Subclause 29.3(c): Contractor's

$ 130,000.00
failure to comply with a Direction to rectify Defective Work.

Please note response to the direction under clause 29.3 (b) in CPM NSW-DWN
000066 was not received on the latest date of 18/11/2021.

In accordance with clause 29.3 (b) (iii) the Superintendent directs the
Contractor to complete the following by 5pm Monday 28 February 2022:

60
Confirm the date for damage repairs

$ 10,000.00
Confirm the date the area will be permanently watertight
Confirm with a certificate from PRA that there is no mould or environmental
issue caused by water ingress
Issue a statement confirming that the area is watertight following the works

All cost associated with this including but not limited to damaged property
will be passed on to Probuild.

61
Please find attached Notice issued under Subclause 29.3(c): Contractor's

$ 60,000.00
failure to comply with a Direction to rectify Defective Work.
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Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed:
Provisional Assessment

deus
16

Defective Work:

Installation of unapproved replacement L8 lobby tower core doors

North door - previously metal clad with matching hardware. Unapproved
painted door, unapproved hardware, door surrounds remain incomplete since

71
September 2020, has not functioned as an auto door since the existing door

$ 39,000.00
was removed September 2020.
West door - previously metal clad with matching hardware. Unapproved
painted door, unapproved hardware, door surrounds remain incomplete since
September 2020.
South door - previously metal clad with matching hardware. Unapproved
painted door, unapproved hardware, door surrounds remain incomplete since
September 2020.

Water ingress into the L7 retail mall west adjacent to the Icon 3 L7 entry door
Associated ceiling batten damage
Associated tile damage

72 $ 75,000.00
Please find photos attached.

The source looks to be L8 plaza waterproofing

Open penetrations/unsealed floor or slab in the Tenancy 701 (Icon 3) causing
damage to Tenancy 632

73 $ 12,000.00
Leaking tundish in Tenancy 701 (Icon 3) causing damage to Tenancy 632
through open penetrations/unsealed floor or slab

Please note response to the direction under clause 29.3 (a) and (b) in CPM
NSW-DWN-000076 and CPM NSW-PMA-004254 was not received
14/01/2022.

In accordance with clause 29.3 (b) (iii) the Superintendent directs the

74
Contractor to confirm that they will remediate the Works on the date to be

$ 30,000.00
confirmed by the Principal, in coordination with the March theatre break by
5pm Monday 28 February 2022.

Dexus have coordinated all of the Works in lieu of any response to below and
can pass the cost on to the Contractor through a Variation or Probuild could
pay the subcontractor directly.

External paving completed in the WUC areas continue to leak into completed
areas of WUC and the operating asset.

76
Pursuant to subclause 29.3(a) the absence of appropriate QA in relation to,

$ 1,000,000.00

but not specifically, sections 02 and 04 of the attached waterproofing
specification constitutes Work not done.

3/03/2022 6



Defects & Works not done in acordance with the Deed:
Provisional Assessment

deus
17

Pursuant to subclause 29.3(a), instances where the Contractors design is

77
absent, inappropriate, and/or uncoordinated as a result of not amending the

To be advised
Design Documents prior to Construction in line with HSA commentary
constitutes Work not done in accordance with the Deed.

Vermiculite fire spray in open air plantrooms exposed to weather resulting in
damage (see attached photos)
This has been identified in the theatre plantroom (and entry vestibule), west

78
plantroom, south east plantroom and north east plantroom

$ 300,000.00
The Contractor has used a material unsuitable for its intended purpose in its
chosen location
The Contractor has not satisfied their obligations under clause 8.3, particularly
(a), (b) and (c)

Theatre plantroom vestibule ceiling built on frame with no waterproof or
weathertight roof

79
Ceiling exposed to direct weather collapsed

$ 50,000.00
Services fitted off to ceiling damaged/disconnected
Wet duct fire spray (part of a separate defect notice)
The Contractor has not complied with their obligations under clause 8.3

Cracked table L8 lobby south, cracked during installation - refer photo and
80 mark up $ 20,000.00

Broken table L8 lobby south, broken during installation - refer mark up

81 Leaks and dewatering $ 50.00

82
New waterproofing does not lap up behind the existing precast. Rowe street

$ 300,000.00
water run off is tracking onto the theatre stage.

83 Waterproofing detail has failed/incomplete to CTA stair to the food court. $ 100,000.00

84
Stair has been modified for BCA compliance, however remains non-compliant

$ 75,000.00
to the TP with regard to finishes zones and height clearance to tenant ceiling.

85
Stair has been modified for BCA compliance, however remains non-compliant

$ 75,000.00
to the TP with regard to finishes zones and height clearance to tenant ceiling.
- Floor levels not compliant with the MTS or TP
- MUA Connection fouled by structural steel
- KE Connection fouled by structural steel

86 - AC Connection fouled by structural steel $ 120,000.00
- Auto door releases on power failure
- Services compliance with MTS
- DDA compliance with MTS

Sub-total Claim (excl. GST) $ 5,756,050.00

Builder's Preliminaries @10% $ 575,605.00
Builder's Margin @ 6% $ 345,363.00

Sub-total Claim (excl. GST) $ 6,677,018.00

Design Fees @ 15% 863,407.50
Contingency @ 20% 1,323,891.50

Total Claim 8,864,317.00
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# Title Type Description Location Trade Action Required By Status labour Materials Access Supervision, Profit Estimate Total
and O/H Contingencv - 10%

996 Tower columns to be painted (LEVEL Client Inspection Level 2 and 3 tower columns to be made good and Carpark>Level2 Painting Peter Phuah (Probuild Not Accepted $ 800 $ 100 $ $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
2 and 3) painted. Location attached. Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
987 A/C package unit not working Client inspection A/C note working properley in Level 3 Security Room ­ Carpark>level 3 Mechanical Hamed Kholghi (Tempest Work Required $ 600 $ so $ $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858

Notified by MLC Asset Services Solution)
3615 Doors- Level 7 Tenancy 8.00 Consultant Door catching on floor, does not open outwards ­ LEVEL 7>Retail Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

(terrace door scraping on tiles 0 Inspection terrace door from 8.00
needs to be adjusted)

3620 Nosings not stuck on Consultant Replace missing nosings and confirm the others are LEVEL 7>Retail Site Management Peter Phuah (Probuild Work Required $ 800 $ 400 $ $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
properly/missing Inspection stuck down Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3771 7.12 plaza double doors missing Client Inspection No ferrules installed LEVEL 7Retail robuild Henry Lees (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

ferrules lower 712 Lower Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

2999 Re-set concealed sprinkler Client Inspection Re-set concealed sprinkler SP3>Level 3 Fire Protection Peter Lee (AIkon) Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
Patrick Fitzerald

3571 Level 8 planter, divvy dag bar holes Client Inspection $P3>Level 3 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated s 800 $ 250 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386
visible Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
2434 SP3 Defects Inspection Consultant General for Vanity: Joints to align, services below $P3Level [select] Ady Chen (Woods Bagot In Dispute $ 800 s 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320

Inspection vanity to be concealed (only bottle trap and soap 3>Theatre Pty Ltd (NSW))
bottle to be visible), plumbing cuts to be concealed
behind caps, access panels to be aligned flush with
wall finish

2442 SP3 Defects Inspection Consultant General for Vanity: Services to be concealed (with the $P3Level [select] Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 800 $ 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
Inspection exception of bottle trap and soap bottle) and access 3»Theatre (Absolute Tiling Solutions

panels to sit flush with wall finish. Edges around PTY Ltd.)
access panel to be cleaned to be free of grout and
debris. Stone within access panel to fit to edges of
frame. Grout visible at corners around recessed
aluminium plate to be removed. Pencil markings on
stone to be removed.

2996 Turn on hand driers and confirm Client inspection Turn on hand driers and confirm they are working SP3>Level Electrical Peter Phuah (Probuild Work Required $ 600 $ 50 $ $ 130. 00 $ 78.00 $ 858
they are working properly - male, properly 3>Theatre Constructions (Aust) Pty
female and DDA amenities Ltd- NSW)

3002 Patch and paint L3 foyer gold wall Client Inspection Patch and paint L3 foyer gold wall SP3>Level Painting Morgan Wardrop In Dispute $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
3Theatre l(Comoass)

3017 2nd last tap female amenities tap Client inspection 2nd last tap female amenities tap not working check $P3Level Hydraulic Services Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 600 $ 50 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
not working all tas 3Theatre Plumbing)

3018 Missing soap dispenser male Client Inspection Missing soap dispenser male amenities L3 SP3>Level Hydraulic Services Peter Phuah (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 250 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
amenities L3 3Theatre Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
1521 Theatre Consultant Carpet to tile interface to be better finished SP3>Level [select] Ady Chen (Woods Bagot In Dispute $ 200 s 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

lnsoection 5>threatre ty Ltd (NSW))
1821 Balustrade to carpet detail ­ Client Inspection $P3>Level Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

defected level wide (defect dot 181) 5threatre (Compass)

1429 Door operation sensors not set flush Client Inspection Theatre Royal Lobby: $P3>Level 6 probuild Alec Lesmond (Compass) In Dispute $ 400 $ 50 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

into transom beam - Door operation sensors not set flush into transom
beam.

HSA Defect
2977 Spray black above ceiling both sides Client Inspection Spray black above ceiling both sides of door opening $P3Level Painting Jennifer Wang (Master Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

of door openine 6>Theatre Coating)l
2978 Clean out behind sliding door Client inspection Clean out behind sliding door to to cavity is adjacent SP3>Level Head Contractor Peter Phuah (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304

to the sliding doors >Theatre Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

2979 Structure exposed adjacent to Client Inspection Close off structure and cladding so that the structure 5P3Level Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 600 $ 500 $ 220.00 $ 132.00 $ 1,452
slidin, doors is hidden Theatre (£mire Facades)

2983 Door track detail untidy Client Inspection fix and clean detail, all materials flush SP3>Level Doors & Door Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
6>Theatre Hardware [(Empire Facades)
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2984 Repair travertine Client Inspection Repair hole $P3>Level Tiling Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
6>Theatre [(Empire Facades)

2985 Door seal missing, doors misaligned Client Inspection Complete all work to door week of 22/12/2021­ SP3>Level Doors & Door Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42 00 $ 462
and final commissioning required theatre opens 01/12/2021 6>Theatre Hardware (Empire Facades)

2987 Repair/make good L6 handrail Client Inspection Repair, make good, clean, polish $P3Level Metalwork Jennifer Wang (Master Work Required $ 600 $ 100 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
6>Theatre Coating)

Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3015 Detail carpet where balustrade Client Inspection Detail carpet where balustrade works damage has SP3>Level Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 800 $ 150 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254
works damage has occurred all occurred - all stairs 6>Theatre Cleaning)
stairs

3019 Theatre drainage mat water pooling Client Inspection Remediate drainage $P3Level Hydraulic Services Peter Phuah (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72 00 $ 792
6Theatre Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
1544 Theatre Consultant Door misaligned with radial strips to be aligned to SP3>Level Facade Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 600 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

lnsoection follow radial strips below 6>Threatre (Compass)
2992 Clean inside stacking door cavity Client Inspection Clean inside stacking door cavity SP3>Level 7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290

Cleaning)

2993 Seal between step and wall Client Inspection Seal gap neatly SP3>Level7 Plastering & Peter Phuah (Probuild Work Required $ 250 $ 80 s 66.00 $ 39.60 $ 436
Rendering Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
2995 Make good upper balustrade edges Client Inspection Make good upper balustrade edges P3Level7 Head Contractor Peter Phuah (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3310 Staining on stairs, clean properly, Client Inspection SP3>Level 7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
stair 13b (Absolute Tiling Solutions

prY Ltd.)
3311 Broken tile stair 13b Client Inspection SP3>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

2901 Install lights and baffles (28) Client Inspection nstall lights and baffles SP3>Level 7Lift 28 Electrical Dinesh Kanagasingam Work Required $ 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
l(Schindler)

2990 Conceal stainless steel (silver) door Client Inspection Conceal stainless steel (silver) door tracks SP3>Level Head Contractor Morgan Wardrop In Dispute $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
tracks 7>Theatre (Compass)

3140 Door seal not touching frame, gap, Client inspection Door seal not touching frame, gap, tenancy 8.03 $P3>Level 8 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60. 00 $ 660
tenancy 8.03 Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3286 Signage panels missing-every Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Signage Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 2,500 $ 660.00 $ 396. 00 $ 4,356

tenancy Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3565 Level 8 balustrade to 802, joint too Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
obvious, fix so concealed and not Constructions (Aust) Pty
catching Ltd - NSW)

3566 Level 8, planter bed soil to be raised Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 400 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
to 100mm below cap Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3568 Level 8, Clean and polish all Client Inspection P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 100 $ 80. 00 $ 48.00 $ 528

handrails L8 up to 8.02 Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3569 Level 8 ramp to 802, joints Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 s 72.00 $ 792

unfinished and too large. Movement Constructions (Aust) Pty
joints in the aggregate finish should Ltd- NSW)
be sealed at no more than 12 to
15mm.
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3572 Level 8 bin room, door edge to be Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 600 $ 300 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
finished, inner door to be repainted, Constructions (Aust) Pty
floor to be epoxyed and detailed so Ltd- NSW)
it's fit for purpose/compliant

3S73 Level 8 bin room missing infill tile Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3574 Level 8 bin room, door frame Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 150 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
missing trim Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3575 Level 8 bin room, irrigation to be Client inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 50 $ 60,00 $ 36.00 $ 396

fixed to wall Constructions (Aust) Pty
ltd-NSW)

3576 L8 North entrance 8.02 -missing Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
stone infill and door pivot cover Constructions (Aust) Pty
[late. Ltd- NSW)

3577 Level 8 bin room, sensor light not Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 625 $ 300 $ 185.00 $ 111.00 $ 1.221
working, internal handle required Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3578 Level 8 bin room handle is loose Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 2640 $ 290

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3579 Level 8 planter, irrigation to be Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ $ $
concealed Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3580 Level 8 bin room scratch on door Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 50 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3581 L8 ceiling outside 8.02 - touch up cut Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
ends of batten.,battens cut, visible Constructions (Aust) Pty
screw heads Ltd- NSW)

3582 Level 8 ceiling, visible gaps at cd09 Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
and ceiling junction, to be closed up Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3583 Level 8 ceilings, infills to be adjusted Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 1,600 $ 300 $ 380.00 $ 228.00 $ 2,508

so whole ceiling sits flush Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd - NSW)

3584 Level 8, 802 columns to be siliconed Client inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
and missing trim at ceiling. Provide Constructions (Aust) Pty
8.3 a0roval Ltd- NSW)

3585 Level 8, 802 strip drain to be cleaned Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
of debris Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3586 Level 8, tenancy 8.02 lighting layout Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Dra (Probuild Initiated $ 800 $ 200 $ 20000 $ 120.00 $ 1,320

contrary to 8.3 feedback Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd - NSW)

3587 Level 8, 8.02 strip drain, lipping Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 500 $ 300 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
between timing, strip drain and Constructions (Aust) Pty
laving- safet hazard Ltd- NSW)

3588 Level 8, planter, electrical pit lid for Client Inspection SP3>Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 300 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
footpath used in planter, fit for Constructions (Aust) Pty
purpose lid required commensurate Ltd- NSW)
with quality of development

3589 Level 8 tenancy 8.02, safety decal Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
staining on backside visible from Constructions (Aust) Pty
front, remove stains/replace decal Ltd- NSW)

3590 Level 8, 8.02 terrace, caulking stuck Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Derek Gallagher (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 2640 $ 290
in ribbed channel, Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
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3591 Level 8.02 pivot door south, seal Client Inspection P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
coming off Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3592 L8 8.02 South entry door - head Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

track infill Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3593 Level 8, 8.02 pivot door south Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
missing plate and infill over pivot Constructions (Aust) Pty
mechansim Ltd- NSW)

3594 Level 8, 8.02 pivot door south Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 350 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
missing handle Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3595 Level 8, bottom of 8.02 terrace Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

south, packers visible in timing and Constructions (Aust) Pty
have been routed around Ltd - NSW)

3596 Level 8, stair 20 storeroom, missing Client Inspection P3Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 400 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
handle and grill Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3597 Store under stair 20- wrong Client Inspection Option C detail SP3Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 400 $ 500 s 160.00 $ 106.00 $ 1,188

cladding detail to the door should
be curved.

3598 Level 8 escalator landing, caulking Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
missing around landing Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd - NSW)
3599 Level 8 escalator, missing infill Client inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396

between trim and glass Shannon Kavanagh
l(Empire Facades)

3600 L8 escalator - balustrade Junction to Client Inspection No obvious water proofing detail, how do we stop P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 500 $ 250 $ 150.00 $ 90.00 $ 990
paving general - finish and detail water going in between paving and gap? Should not Constructions (Aust) Pty

be a gap between paving and glass. Trim is already Ltd- NSW)
rusting out because of water

3601 L8 lift- call buttons Client inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated s 200 $ 80 $ 56.00 $ 33.60 $ 370
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3602 8.01 East door finishes and Client Inspection SP3>Level8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 400 $ 800 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 s 1,584
hardware general

3603 Level 8 lobby/terrace, door sensors Client inspection SP3>Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
to be concealed Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3604 Level 8, big gap between paving and Client Inspection P3>Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

lobby glass. Paving levels sit higher Constructions (Aust) Pty
than the existing glazing channel. ltd-NSW)
Level is same inside and out
Compromises glass replacement

3605 Level 8 external, all mullions to be Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
cleaned Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3606 Level 8 external, junction with Client inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 4200 $ 462

paving to be resolved- don't leave a Constructions (Aust) Pty
big unfilled ea0 Ltd- NSW)

3607 Level 8 planter, chips on pre cast Client Inspection SP3Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 100 s 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
and misaligned panels Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3611 Level 8, skylight over escalator, trim Client Inspection SP3Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 100 $ 200 $ 140.00 s 84.00 $ 924

is wonky And trim is also in Constructions (Aust) Pty
inconsistent sections Ltd- NSW)

3612 Level 8, back of stair 20, cd09 Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 400 $ 300 $ 140. 00 $ 84.00 $ 924

junction and battens/infills, gap is (AIkon)
inconsistent Peter Lee {AIkon)

3613 L8 snake planter Misaligned Client inspection SP3>Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

capping plate - varying radius Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3616 Level 8 planting outside 802 is Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

sparse, please get 360 to inspect to Constructions (Aust) Pty
verify densities and plant species Ltd-NSW)

3617 L8 Packer within handrail light stair Client Inspection P3Level 8 Probuild Adam Brown (Stainform) Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
20

3618 L8 Stair 20 clean and seal Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120 00 $ 7200 $ 792
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3619 L8 stair 20 grout handrail posts at Client inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
paving Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3621 Level 8, trim under planter is Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

scratched, panels misaligned Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3623 Stair 20 Level 8 Tray Nosing detail Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 600 $ 300 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3624 Stair 20 landing handrail infill piece Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 500 $ 400 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3625 Stair 20- handrail connection Client inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
general Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3626 Level 8 planter, tree not looking Client inspection SP3>Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 800 $ 500 $ 260.00 $ 156.00 $ 1,716

healthy, pls have 360 inspect, Constructions (Aust) Pty
remove rubbish from tree Ltd- NSW)

3627 Stair 20 landing- paving. Lipping and Client inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
grouting Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3628 Stair 20 - landing • handrail joint and Client inspection $P3Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

discolouration Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3629 Level 8, tower columns, skirting Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
dirty, to be cleaned Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3630 Level 8 column next to escalator, Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

caulk joint under light needs to be Constructions (Aust) Pty
tidied up Ltd- NSW)

3632 Stair 20 - handrail ·general- jointing Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ so $ 70. 00 $ 42 00 $ 462
at handrail supports Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
3633 Stair 20 - Incomplete works .CD09 Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 800 $ 900 $ 340.00 $ 204.00 $ 2,244

capping Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)

3634 Level 8, escalator balustrade, Client inspection 5P3>Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
scratches on capping all the way Shannon Kavanagh
around, joints exposed and look (Empire Facades)
rough, pls inspect and repair

3637 L8, Chipped skirting on planter Client inspection SP3>Level8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 80 $ 56.00 $ 3360 $ 370
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3638 L8> caulking in planter top plates Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd - NSW)

3643 L8 exit signs outside 802 not slim Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 400 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
lined Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
364S Level 8 column missing cladding Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 1,600 $ 1,200 $ 300 $ 620 00 $ 37200 $ 4,092

near escalator Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3647 Bottom of columns missing seal on Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 70 $ 54.00 $ 32.40 $ 356
level 8 terrace Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3648 Level 8 garden bed, inner trim Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 6000 $ 660

scratched and covered in slurry all Constructions (Aust) Pty
the wav along Ltd- NSW)

3649 Level 8 802 door at top of ramp­ Client Inspection $P3Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 150 $ 8000 $ 48.00 $ 528
missing paving Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
36S0 L8 802 lift door entry - visible bronze Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 600 $ 200. 00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320

cladding fixings Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3651 L8 802 rear balcony ·incomplete at Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 200 $ 16000 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
batten corner and clean all battens Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3652 Level 8 802 front LSA- missing Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Shannon Hinkley (ARA Work Required $ 200 $ 250 $ 200 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858

spitfire Fire)
3653 LB south FHR - signage crooked and Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

remove tape Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3654 L8 South lift entry door - raw lower Client inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ so $ 90.00 s 54.00 $ 594
edge Shannon Kavanagh

Ht£moire Facades)
365S L8 lift lobby south - views between Client Inspection SP3Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 50 $ 200 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858

battens to ceiling zone Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3682 Level 8, caulking missing to all Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
radials Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3683 Stair 20 to L9 - skirting damage Client inspection 5P3Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 600 $ 500 $ 22000 $ 132.00 $ 1,452

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3685 level 8 nfill gaps on planter wall Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 80 $ 56.00 $ 33.60 $ 370
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3686 Level 8 802 south door - missing Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
paving Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3687 Level 8 802 south door - missing end Client Inspection SP3>Level8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

caps and door seals Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)

3688 L8 802 rear south balcony door ­ Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 robuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

missing end caps Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)

3693 Lobby glass panel broken Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 800 $ 800 $ 320.00 $ 192.00 $ 2,112
Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3695 Level 8, 8.02 south terrace stairs, Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Terrence White Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
remove packers from handrails and (Stainform)
silicone Adam Brown (Stainform)

3696 Stair 15, capping not flush, not Client Inspection SP3»Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

sealed underneath Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3697 Stair 15, capping stained, cracks in Client inspection P3>Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 1,200 s 800 $ 400.00 s 240. 00 $ 2,640

some locations, silicone left on it, Constructions (Aust) Pty
caulking damaged, capping for Ltd- NSW)
whole stair is defected
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3698 Level 8, south outer wall of lift 28, Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Dave Costel (Exel Seal) Work Required $ 600 $ 100 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
Cd01 render gap larger at bottom
than top, needs to also be cleaned
out and finished correctly as per the
detail

3699 Stair 15, handrail stained and Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Adam Brown (Sta inform) Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
covered in slurry the whole way
down stair, needs to be polished up

3700 Level 8, balustrade south of 801 Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 600 $ 400 $ 200. 00 $ 12000 $ 1,320
missing glass Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades]
3701 Stair 15, cd0l render stained with Client Inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396

rust/dirt/debris/slurry Rendering)
3702 Top of stair 15, render cracked, gap Client inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 500 $ 300 $ 16000 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

between render and capping stone, Rendering)
capping stone doesn't extend all the
wav to round

3703 Level 8, top of stair 15, ceiling Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 robuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 300 $ so $ 200 $ 110.00 $ 66,00 $ 726
stained with makes from leaks Cleaning)

3704 Tenancy 8.02 pivot door south, Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
inside of door stained with Cleaning)
construction debris

3705 Level8, FHR near 8.02 pivot door Client inspection $P3>Level8 probuild Steven Roll (Diadem) Work Required $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
south, signage is not affied to Thomas Lang
cladding securely

3706 Level 8, FHR next to 8.02 pivot door Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 100 $ 20 $ 24.00 $ 14.40 $ 158
south, handle is loose doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3707 Level 8, lift 28 landing, cladding does Client inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 400 $ 500 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
not extend full way for hydraulics doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
cupboard, hinges exposed

3708 Level 8, lift 28 landing, hydraulic Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Steven Roll (Diadem) Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
sienae is wonky Thomas Lane

3709 Level 8, lift 28 landing, battens and Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 800 $ 700 $ 200 $ 340.00 $ 204.00 $ 2,244
infill not finished flush/nearly (Alkon)
against wall cladding Peter Lee (Alkon)

3710 Edge of lobby timing exposed Client inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 800 $ 1,000 $ 360.00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376

through glass to outside Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3711 Level 8, rust staining in Pavers due Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 40 $ 48.00 $ 28.80 $ 317

to material storage during Constructions (Aust) Pty
construction, ls clean Ltd- NSW)

3712 Level 8, back of planter retainer Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
exposed, pls finish Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3713 Level 8, stair 20 stair scratches and Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
exposed fixings Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3714 Level 8 escalator landing, end caps Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 7200 $ 792

of balustrade missing Both sides Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3715 Level 8, tobby lobby dooors, broken Client inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 1,600 $ 1.200 $ 560.00 $ 336.00 $ 3,696

glazing panel Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)
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3716 Level 8, escalator landing, missing Client inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 60 $ 52.00 $ 31.20 $ 343
tactiles Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)

3717 Level 8 8.02 lower terrace, drain is Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 300 $ 300 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
rusting Plumbing)

3718 Level 8 tower lobby column, chunk Client inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 60 $ 52.00 $ 31.20 $ 343
missing above skirting Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3719 Level 8 planter, precast is stained Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 50 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

with various marks all the way Constructions (Aust) Pty
around Ltd- NSW)

3720 Level 8 planter, irrigation hose Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild George Fakhri (Sure Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
exposed Proiects Australia)

3765 Level 8 sp3 upper defect- gap Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Steven Roll (Diadem) Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
between cladding and lift reveal, can Thomas Lang
see structure and cabling behind, lift
call button missine

3766 ift 36 level 8 landing, screen not Client Inspection SP3>Level 8 Probuild Steven Roll (Diadem) Work Required $ 600 $ 50 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
commissioned Thomas Lang

3767 lift 36 level 8 landing, signage panel Client inspection $P3>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 4200 $ 462
not flush, can see white substrate Constructions (Aust) Pty
behind Ltd- NSW)

3768 Sp3 upper lobby glazing panels, Client Inspection SP3Level 8 Probuild Steven Roll (Diadem) Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 200 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
remove residue from frosting Thomas Lang

Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3769 Sp3 upper- caulking smeared onto Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
paving and glass- pls check all the (Absolute Tiling Solutions
way along the glazing/paving PTY ltd.)
interface

3770 Sp3 upper, remove full height Client Inspection $P3Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
frosting from lobby glazing Shannon Kavanagh

l(Empire Facades
3622 Stair 20 Level 8 Damaged skirting Client Inspection $P3 Level 8 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 600 $ 500 $ 220.00 $ 132.00 $ 1,452

Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Danny Basseal (Absolute
Tiling Solutions PTY ltd.)

3774 SP3 Level 8 ponding on pavement Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 500 $ 200 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
after rain Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3775 FM1O balustrade is incomplete and Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 600 $ 300 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188

stone capping does not align with Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Stair 15 balustrade end as Ltd- NSW)
documented Clause 8.3 details.

3776 Corrosion is evident to significant Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 600 $ 100 $ 200 $ 180.00 $ 108,00 $ 1,188
portions of FM10 and FM11 (in Inspection
particular) sill channel ways and
needs to be rectified and refinished.

3777 Details required for precast Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 800 $ 200 $ 200 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
rectification to Theatre Entry drum Inspection
adjacent sub-station exhaust.

3778 Top of sub-station exhaust shaft Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 400 $ 200 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
remains incomplete. Inspection

3779 Return nib wall and door surround Consultant SP3 Level 8 robuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 1.000 $ 600 $ 200 $ 360.00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376

to Tenancy 8.01 remain incomplete. Inspection
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3780 Stone end cappings to drum walls Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 400 $ 400 $ 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
are incomplete and remain Inspection
unsealed.

3781 Paving and paving junctions unable Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 300 $ 80 $ 76.00 $ 45.60 $ 502
to be inspected given the debris and Inspection
building materials covering them.

3782 Circular column joint sealing is Consultant sP3 Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 200 $ so $ 5000 $ 30.00 $ 330
incomplete including floor joints. Inspection

3783 Rendered finishes to drum walls are Consultant SP3 Level 8 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Draft $ 200 $ 90 $ 58.00 $ 34.80 $ 383
not finished with a skirting. As Inspection
previously noted upturn treatment
of waterproofing to slabs remains of
concern.

3608 Level8 8.02 terrace south stairs, Consultant SP3 Level 8bottom Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 40 $ 48.00 $ 28.80 $ 317
silicone smeared onto skirting Inspection of 8.02 south Constructions (Aust) Pty

terrace Ltd- NSW)
3609 Level8 8.02 terrace south stairs, has Consultant SP3 Level 8bottom Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528

not been completed as documented Inspection of 8.02 south Constructions (Aust) Pty
skirting should be diagonal, not terrace Ltd- NSW)
stepped. Refer to drawing MLC-W­
AR-41320

3567 The handrails to the ramp in front of Consultant SP3 Level 8>Ramp Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 450 $ 170.00 $ 102.00 $ 1,122
8.02 have not been installed in Inspection to 802 Constructions (Aust) Pty
accordance with our 8.3 reviews Ltd- NSW)

3570 No shop details were received or Consultant SP3 Level 8Ramp Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
approved for the planter top plate Inspection to 802 Constructions (Aust) Pty
with the external metal infill below. Ltd- NSW)
The rendered wall should have been
higher to meet the top plate with a
neat joint.

3610 Planter has not been detailed Consultant Balustrade too low, not built to detail. It shouldn't SP3 Level 8>Ramp Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
correctly at ramp to tenancy 8.02. Inspection have the trim that is being proposed. to 802 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Please refer to attached sketch issued to PB Feb 2021 Ltd- NSW)
Also refer to drawing MLC-WB-AR-53002 for planter
detail.

3563 Big puddle in plant room west Client inspection deep puddle in the northern plantroom behind $P3>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 80 $ 76.00 $ 45.60 $ 502
Botswana. Water is travelling in from the southern Constructions (Aust) Pty
end and is pooling is the northern end as there is no Ltd- NSW)
drainage here.

3635 L9 at Lift 28 Incomplete balustrade Client Inspection SP3Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3636 L9 Paving Lift 28- general. Grout Client Inspection SP3Level9 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) In Dispute $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
and clean

3639 L9, Cd06 timber packers general Client Inspection SP3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3640 9 Balustrade capping· general Client inspection SP3>Level9 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 50 s 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
North terrace Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3641 L9 riser door hinges - inconsistent Client Inspection $P3>Level9 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) In Dispute $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

detail
3642 level9, Plant room entry­ Client inspection SP3>Level9 Probuild Radovan DOra (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 50 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396

balustrade interface • incomplete Constructions (Aust) Pty
works Ltd- NSW)

3644 WEST plaza CD06 capping detail Client Inspection SP3Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 500 $ 600 $ 220.00 $ 132.00 $ 1,452

incomplete works Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3646 level 9 CD06 backpan capping· Client Inspection $P3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 50 $ 200 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
incomplete works Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3656 L9 top of switchback stair - missing Client inspection $P3>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 100 $ 60 00 $ 36.00 $ 396

sealant and paving Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3657 L9802 under edge of ribbed bronze Client inspection SP3>Level 9 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) In Dispute $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
raw finish

3658 L9 802 balcony west- remove all Client Inspection SP3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
balustrade stays/blocks, clean all Constructions (Aust) Pty
lazing and bevond ltd-NSWI

3659 CL9 802 balcony west • clean all Client Inspection $P3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 30 $ 200 $ 86.00 $ 51.60 $ 568
rainscreen surfaces Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd - NSW)
3660 Level 9, 8.02 upper, cladding Client Inspection SP3>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 200 $ 200 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924

missing, panel to be replaced full Constructions (Aust) Pty
length Ltd- NSW)

3661 8.02 upper balcony south end, Client Inspection $P3>Level9 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
tile/strip drain missing Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd - NSW)
3662 8.02 upper balcony, strip drain to be Client Inspection $P3>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated s 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 2280 $ 251

cleaned of slurry and debris Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3663 8.02 upper balcony, overflows to be Client Inspection SP3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated s 800 $ 300 $ 220.00 $ 132.00 $ 1,452
capped and location confirmed- will Constructions (Aust) Pty
stain cd0l over time, not Ltd- NSW)
aorooriate location

3664 Tenancy 8.02 Lee's court balcony, Client inspection $P3>Level 9 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 2760 $ 304
clean render and slurry from above t Constructions (Aust) Pty
shaped external structure Ltd- NSW)

3665 8.02 balcony upper, missing Client inspection SP3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 s 50 s 50. 00 $ 30.00 $ 330
joint/caulk? Between glass and tile Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3666 8.02 balcony upper- floor waste Client Inspection SP3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 30 s 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304

completely blocked- flooding risk for Constructions (Aust) Pty
tenancy Ltd- NSW)

3667 L9 802 balcony west between Client Inspection SP3>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 2760 $ 304
battens and rainscreen glass needs Constructions (Aust) Pty
cleaning and rope can be seen ltd-NSW)

3668 Level 9 terrace, capping incomplete Client inspection SP3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 375 $ 135.00 $ 81.00 $ 891
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3669 Level 9 terrace, outer trim Client Inspection SP3>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

incomplete and dirty Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3670 Level 9 terrace, back wall of parapet Client Inspection $P3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
unfinished Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3671 Level 9 terrace near sardine, Client Inspection $P3Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924

cladding caulking missing, trip at top Constructions (Aust) Pty
of column missing, both columns Ltd- NSW)

3672 Level 9 skylight, detail missing to Client Inspection $P3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
obscure view in, dead bugs, Constructions (Aust) Pty
construction debris visible through Ltd- NSW)
[glass

3673 8.02 upper terrace, empire stickers Client Inspection SP3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

left on glass- please check all glass Constructions (Aust) Pty
and remove stickers Ltd-NSW)
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3674 8.02 shopfront upper terrace, Client Inspection 5P3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 150 $ 20 $ 34.00 $ 20.40 $ 224
packers visible between frame and Constructions (Aust) Pty

/glazing Ltd- NSW)
3675 8.02 upper, scratch on signage panel Client Inspection SP3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 22.80 $ 251

northern end Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3676 8.02 upper north pivot door, floor Client inspection SP3>Level 9 Probuild Rad0van DOra (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
box misaligned with strip drain and Constructions (Aust) Pty
cover still in place Ltd- NSW)

3677 8.02 upper, north pivot door, small Client Inspection SP3Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 $ 80 $ 76.00 $ 45.60 $ 502
section of shoptront infill missing Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3678 8.02 upper strip drain, covered in Client inspection SP3Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 2280 $ 251

debris, remove, clean and reinstate Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3679 8.02 upper, chip in cd06 glazing Client Inspection $SP3>Level9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 450 $ 170.00 $ 102.00 $ 1122
(large panel), replace Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
3680 L9 802 sardine balcony drainage Client inspection $P3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

points to be cleared/cleaned and Constructions (Aust) Pty
grill placed correctly Ltd- NSWI

3681 trimming on skylight on level9 Client Inspection SP3Level9 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 40 $ 48.00 $ 28.80 $ 317
needs fixing Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3684 Stair 20 Handrail packers in lighting Client Inspection SP3>Level9 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290

general Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3689 8.02 upper balcony pivot door seal is Client Inspection $P3Level 9 probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 22.80 $ 251
coming away, please repair Shannon Kavanagh

[(Empire Facades)
3690 Level 9 terrace, 8.02 upper, glass Client Inspection SP3Level9 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

paving junction, balustrade whole Constructions (Aust) Pty
way around terrace, trim is dirty, Ltd- NSW)
missing caulk or joint at bottom o
glazing, needs detailed clean

3691 All locations in sp3, top of CD06 Client Inspection SP3Level9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
framing requires detailed clean Shannon Kavanagh

[(Empire Facades)
3692 8.02 upper, north pivot door, seal Client Inspection SP3Level 9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

not creating full seal, gap exposed Shannon Kavanagh
[(Empire Facades)

3694 Level 9 pebble roof, drains missing Client Inspection SP3>Level9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 250 $ 150 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
caps, likely to fill with pebbles- pls Constructions (Aust) Pty
cover and check drain Ltd- NSW)

3762 level9, tenancy 8.02 terrace, Client Inspection All scratches to pavers a result of tenant/shop fitter SP3Level 9 robuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 800 $ 300 $ 220.00 $ 132.00 $ 1,452
scratches on pavers from Probuild moving their pots/plants/tables/chairs onto balcony,
trade shifting planter out of the way not a result of ProBuild.
to caulk balustrade, please fix
scratches

3614 External to skylight at Level9 should Consultant SP3 level 9 external Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
have ribbed bronze finish as per Inspection skylight Constructions (Aust) Pty
detail 2/51200 Ltd- NSW)

3562 Theatre level 6 sliding door Client Inspection SP3Level 9Plant Probuild Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 300 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
[protruding forming a trip hazard Room Empire Facades)

3561 Theatre sign holding water and Client Inspection SP3Theatre Facade Probuild Thomas Lang Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
leaking onto pedestrians

3004 Install heel safe grate Client Inspection Install heel safe grate SP3- Theatre Level Head Contractor Peter Phuah (Probuild Ready for Review $ 250 $ 400 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
5 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
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3007 LS west cavity and exposed services Client Inspection LS west cavity and exposed services not approved $P3. Theatre • Level Head Contractor Peter Phuah (Probuild Work Required $ 500 $ 250 $ 200 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254
not approved 5 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3552 6.12 door snib loose, glazing rubbing Client inspection Door snib has been falling out ever since handover. $P4Level6 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 2760 $ 304

on ferrules & ferrule pin not working 2 glazing panels appear to be slightly lower than the Shannon Kavanagh
rest due to rubbing/scratching on ferrules (Empire Facades)
Ferrule pins not working properly

Photos don't provide any context. Do not show
location

2495 Replaces tiles Client Inspection Replace tiles SP4-Level6 Retail Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 40 $ 48.00 $ 28.80 $ 317
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
pry Ltd.)

2499 Make good floor and wall finishes Client Inspection Make good all adjacent finishes SP4- Level6 - Retail Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
TY Ltd.)
Goran Tanaskovic (Master
Coating)

988 Temperature Sensor • Shepherds Client Inspection Shepherds temperature sensor is still in its box and SP4>Level 6Retail Mechanical Hamed Kholghi (Tempest Work Required $ 300 $ 30 $ 66.00 $ 39.60 $ 436
not fixed as required under basebuild. 6.08 Services Solution)

225 Edge of quartz render to be cleaned Client Inspection Detail to be rectified following Client's endorsement SP4Level7 Benchtops Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 22.80 $ 251
and recoated - tower entry of the design (Compass)

247 Rubber trim detail not aligned and Client Inspection sloppy SP4Level 7 Vertical Transport Dinesh Kanagasingam Work Not $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
truncated (Schindler) Accepted

Bevan Salter (Schindler)
287 Handrails rejected Client inspection All handrails rejected. Helical stairs and level 8 SP4Level7 Benchtops Terrence White Work Required $ 500 $ 1,200 $ 340.00 $ 204.00 $ 2.244

(Stain form)
Handrail revised design still awaiting Client
endorsement.

349 Handrail lighting on helical stair Client inspection Blue circle in photo SP4>Level7 Benchtops Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
rejected l(Compass)

413 Escalator skirt panels not flush, poor Client Inspection Please ensure all screws are neatly countersunk, SP4Level7 Benchtops Bevan Salter (Schindler) Work Required $ 300 $ 250 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
workmanship skirting panels are aligned and symmetrical Rebecca Robson

(Schindler)
Petro Andreopoulos
(Schindler)
Morgan Wardrop
l(Comass)

429 Fire Curtain aluminium dented and Client Inspection 5p4>Level7 Benchtops Nem Cuk (Probuild Work Required $ 300 $ 300 $ 120 00 $ 72 00 $ 792
marked. Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
2964 Clean/remediate leak damage Consultant Clean/remediate leak damaged tile $P4Level7 Tiling Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

Inspection Cleaning)
2965 Clean/repair leak damaged tile Consultant Clean/repair leak damaged tile SP4Level7 Tiling Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90 00 $ 54.00 $ 594

Inspection Cleaning)
2968 Signage to be completed Client inspection Install permanent sigange SP4Level Structural Steel Nem Cuk (Probuild Ready for Review $ 250 $ 300 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

2573 Toilet roll holders loose fixings Client inspection Toilet roll cover moves around, check all and tighen SP4-Level7.Retail Probuild Thomas Archibald Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
(numerous toilets) (Probuild Constructions

Aust) Pt Ltd- NSW)
2881 Rails not approved Consultant Rails not approved - issue shopdrawing SP4.Level7.Retail Plumbing Nem Cuk (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 400 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924

Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

2955 Doors Consultant Door swings int exit sign, cannot close door SP4-Level7 -Retail Facade Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
Inspection doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
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2551 Missing ceiling infill panels Client Inspection Installation, missing battens rejected. Needs SP5>Level 5 Ceilings & Morgan Wardrop In Dispute $ 500 $ 250 $ 200 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254
design/installation review. Please issue suggested Partitions (Compass)
outcome

3164 Hatch to hand drier won't open all Consultant Hatch to hand drier won't open all the way - women's SP5>Level 5 Joinery Michael Brady (Mayneline Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
the way· women's amenities Ll Inspection amenities L? Joinery)

Sam Livingston (Probuild
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

2164 Add structure to tenancy plan Consultant Add step/structure to tenancy plan SP5>Level6 Design Cameron Johansson Not Accepted $ 500 s 250 s 150.00 $ 90.00 $ 990
Inspection (Probuild Constructions

Aust) Pty Ltd - NSW)
2465 CD06 installation detail not followed Client inspection geregate to be installed prior to paving with a 5mm SP5>Level 6 Rendering Taylor Hodgkinson Not Accepted $ 800 s 300 s 220.00 $ 132.00 s 1,452

caulked joint (Probuild Constructions
l(Aust) Pu Ltd - NSW)

2496 Make good floor and wall finishes Client inspection Make good all adjacent finishes SP5Level 6 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 s 40 $ 48.00 $ 28.80 $ 317
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)
Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3168 6.04 LHS mullion screws to be Client inspection SP5>Level 6 Glazing Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 40 s 48.00 $ 28.80 $ 317

cut/patched Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

1996 'X' broken on DOexus sign Client Inspection SP5>Level7 Probuild Alec Lesmond (Compass) In Dispute $ 150 $ 60 $ 42.00 $ 25.20 $ 277

2378 SPS Inspection Consultant High level GPO not in accordance with plans $PS>Level7 [select] Ady Chen (Woods Bagot In Dispute $ 600 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
Inspection Pt Ltd (NSW))

2565 Stone transition visible in front of Client Inspection Transition should be under the door SPSLevel7 Doors & Door Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 s 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
door Hardware (Absolute Tiling Solutions

pTY Ltd.)
2871 Chipped stone at joint Consultant Fix chipped stone, discussed with the client, try best $P5Level7 Tiling Taylor Hodgkinson Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50. 00 $ 30.00 $ 330

inspection to patch and repair it (Probuild Constructions
(Aust) pt Ltd- NSW)

3165 Soap holders don't fit on connection Consultant Soap holders don't fit on connection (tap blocking SP5>Level ? Joinery Sam Livingston (Probuild Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

(tap blocking them)-L7 women's Inspection them)-L? women's amenities east sinks Constructions (Aust) Pty
amenities east sinks Ltd- NSW)

1660 Silicon Audit - All tenancies Client Inspection All SP5 and SP7 tenancy silicon to be audited. SPS & SP7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 50 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
(Compass)

CPM, WB and HSA to be invited to site for approval of
silicon quality.

Example attached.
1661 Scratch Audit - All tenancies Client Inspection AII SP5 and SP7 tenancy scratches (on bronze $PS & SP7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 s 66.00 $ 726

cladding, glass & mullions) to be audited. (Compass)

CPM, WB and HSA to be invited to site for approval of
scratch rectification.

Example attached.
1662 Decal Strips- All tenancies Client Inspection All SPS and SP7 tenancy decals to be audited. SPS & SP7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 250 $ 13000 $ 78.00 $ 858

(Compass)
CPM, WB and HSA to be invited to site for approval of
decal alignment.

Example attached.
2291 South curved facade panel cladding Client Inspection Clean and touch up cladding. Lots of scratches SP6>Level Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Not $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42 00 $ 462

top/bottom/vertical - requires clean 6>»Tenancy 6.04 (Empire Facades) Accepted
and touch up Luke Borland (Empire

Facades)
3251 Stair 19 Missing cladding level 10 Client Inspection sP7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 600 $ 200 $ 280.00 $ 168.00 $ 1,848

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3253 Stair 19, CDOI stained from sealant Client inspection $P7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 40 $ 58.00 $ 34.80 $ 383
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3254 Stair 19, trav caulking to be cleaned Client inspection SP7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 250 $ 40 $ 58.00 $ 34.80 $ 383
up Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3484 Glazing Line East Ceiling and CD.06 Consultant 5P7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 1,000 $ 360.00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376

back pan detailing at West Level 8 Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Plaza rejected balustrade poor with Ltd- NSW)
cut RHS to CD.06 visible.

3537 Level 10 roof top bar sliding doors Consultant SP7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 800 $ 100 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
north, stuck, can't open without Inspection
signify the force

3538 Level 10 rooftop bar sliding door Consultant SP7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
south, seal falling oft, furrule missing Inspection

3539 Level 10 pivot door north, no door Consultant SP7 Probuild Connor Smith work Required $ 800 $ 500 $ 260.00 $ 156.00 $ 1,716
step mechanism, so running man Inspection
sin has been damaged

3192 Level 10 roodtop bar, lift reveals too Client Inspection SP7>le>Retail 7.10 Signage David Natoli (Schindler) Work Required $ 200 $ 330 $ 106.00 $ 63.60 $ 700
short. Upper

3105 Tile Infill missing, level 7, outside Client Inspection Tile Infill missing, level 7, outside 6.33 door 5P7>Level 6 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 150 $ 80 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
6.33 door Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd - NSW)
3398 CTA Steps 1st Riser - slopes and is Consultant 1.1.1 1st Riser - slopes and is poorly laid s7Level 6 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 500 $ 350 $ 170.00 $ 102.00 $ 1,122

poorly laid grate intersection is Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
incomplete wall end to drum is grate intersection is incomplete pr Ltd.)
incomplete. wall end to drum is

3399 CTA steps Cracked nosings and short Consultant sP7Level 6 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
risers need replacing. Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions

pTY Ltd.)
3400 CTA STEPS incomplete grouting, Consultant $p7Level 6 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 60 $ 52.00 $ 31.20 $ 343

sealing and expansion joints. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3412 Stair 17 Light recesses need to be Consultant sp7Level 6 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
cleaned of Styrofoam residue Inspection Cleaning)

3416 Stair 17 General cleanliness of Consultant sP7>Level 6 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 40 $ 48.00 $ 28.80 $ 317
centre rail needs attention, Inspection Cleaning)

1847 Sprinkler below FCL Client Inspection To be complete: MON 10/05. SP7>Level 6>6.33 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 50 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
(Comass)

1961 Bronze panel damaged Client Inspection SP73Level 6>6.33 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
(Compass)

1962 Door to stay fixed at 90 degrees Client inspection SP7Level 6>6.33 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
when opened -6.33 (Compass)

2090 6.33 Lower bronze edge - holes in Client Inspection Some panels appear to have small drill holes on either SP7>Level 6>6.33 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 500 $ 400 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
bronze corner

3257 Cd06 and cladding incomplete, 6.33 Client inspection SP7Level 6>6.33 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 200 $ 200 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
north Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
2268 6.33 16 South Door Bronze Panel Client inspection P7-Level6-6.33 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 200 $ 200 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858

below FCL
2443 6.33 L6 rear door misalignment Client Inspection The rear door appears to be misaligned or not locking 5P7.Level6-6.33 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

properly. Door swing needs to be checked as previous (Compass)
issues with it holding aiar.

2756 6.33 d0or seals Client Inspection Rear door seal peeling off P7-Level6-6.33 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238

3772 Sp7 pavers outside Aalia need to be Client Inspection SP7 level 7 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
cleaned Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
1899 Sprinklers not marked up on RC Client Inspection SP7Level 7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 50 $ 90,00 $ 54.00 $ 594

7.05 (Compass)
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1965 Edge of entrance, hole exposed­ Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 200 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
7.14 (Compass)

1966 Poor quality joint- 7.14 Client Inspection To be complete: WED 12/05. SP7>Level7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
(Compass)

1967 Silicon joint doubles in width- 7.14 Client Inspection To be complete: WED 12/05. SP7Level 7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
(Compass)

Remain consistency in silicon ioint
1968 Crystalised material on door mullion Client Inspection To be complete: WED 12/05. sp7Level7 robuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238

-714 (Compass)
2045 Two lights broken - Tower Lobby Client inspection Please investigate why lights are out. P7>Level7 Probuild Branden Freitas (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 60 $ 200 $ 92.00 s 55 20 $ 607

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

2091 7.12 Plaza shopfront mullion angle ­ Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 s 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
to be bronze

2109 7.06 expansion joint fracturing on Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
either side (Compass)

2450 ift 35 Consultant General Clean and removal of stickers. Including SP7>Level7 [select] Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 s 22.80 $ 251
lnsoection stone and carpet clean. (Compass)

2889 Fire Sealing Gap Consultant Gap in cupboard to be fire sealed (located next to top SP7Level 7 Masonry Branden Freitas (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 s 50 s 200 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
Inspection of stair), please confirm if this is required, marked as Constructions (Aust) Pty

120min on FRL drawing ltd- NSW)
2893 Fire stopping of service penetrations Consultant Fire stopping of service penetrations into Tenancy SP7>Level7 Plumbing Branden Freitas (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 100 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

Inspection 8.05 to be completed (or confirm if required, marked Constructions (Aust) Pty
A 120MIN on FRL drawing) Ltd- NSW)

2895 Gap in Ballustrade Consultant Gap between wall and balustrade exceeds 125mm SP7Level7 Balustrading Branden Freitas (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 s 50 s 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
2902 Align all metal work, polish rough Client Inspection Align all metal work, polish rough edges 5P7Level7 Vertical Transport Dinesh Kanagasingam Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

edges (lift 28) (Schindler)
2934 Complete seals and facade/cladding Client Inspection Complete seals and external cladding to the level of SP7>Level 7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 200 $ 140.00 $ 64.00 $ 924

interface the adjacent ribbed cladding Branden Freitas (Probuild
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3033 Access panel scratched and no way Client Inspection Access panel scratched and no way to open it, level 7 sP7>Level 7 Facade Ante Bosnjak (Empire Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
to open it, level 7 next to lift 34 next to lift 34 Facades)

Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Connor Smith

3034 Access swipe missing, level 7, 6.33 Client Inspection Access swipe missing, level 7, 6.33 door SP7Level7 Electrical Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 450 $ 400 $ 170.00 $ 10200 $ 1,122
door Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)

3035 Bottom of handrail not aligned with Client Inspection Bottom of handrail not aligned with tile, gap exposing SP7>Level7 Metalwork Terrence White Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 s 60.00 $ 660
tile, gap exposing structure, bottom structure, bottom stair 17 (Stainform)
stair 17 Adam Brown (Stainform)

3036 Broken tile stair 13b Client inspection Broken tile stair 13b SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 60 $ 56.00 $ 33.60 $ 370
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3037 Caulking between tile and shopfront Client Inspection Caulking between tile and shopfront missing, 7.08 SP7>Level 7 Facade Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
missing, 7.08 north north Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3038 Caulking missing all across stair 17 Client inspection Caulking missing all across stair 17 sP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 46.00 $ 528

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd - NSW)

3039 Caulking missing all the way along Client Inspection Caulking missing all the way along shopfront 707/708 SP7>Level7 Facade Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
shopfront 707/708 between tile and between tile and strip drain Constructions (Aust) Pty
strip drain Ltd- NSW)

3040 Caulking missing all the way up stair Client Inspection Caulking missing all the way up stair 13b, level 7/8 SP7Level7 Tiling Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

13b, level 7/8 Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3041 Caulking missing between EVERY Client Inspection Caulking missing between EVERY shopfront and tiling SP7>Level7 Tiling Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
shopfront and tiling Constructions (Aust) Pt

Ltd- NSW)
3043 Cd01 stained, junction between tile Client Inspection Cd01 stained, junction between tile unfinished, level SP7>Level 7 Rendering Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

unfinished, level 7, next to 7,next to balustrade above food court entry Constructions (Aust) Pty
balustrade above food court entry Ltd- NSW)

3044 Cd06 and cladding incomplete, 6.33 Client inspection Cd06 and cladding incomplete, 6.33 north sp7Level7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 200 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
north Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3045 Ceiling make good and infill to be Client Inspection Ceiling make good and infill to be repaired and SP7>Level 7 Ceilings & Morgan Wardrop In Dispute $ 200 $ 150 $ 200 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
repaired and painted lainted Partitions (Compass)

3046 Cement on handrail, bottom stair 17 Client Inspection Cement on handrail, bottom stair 17 SP7>level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
Cleaning)
Terrence White
(Stain form)
Adam Brown (Stainform)

3047 Cladding missing, paving Client Inspection Cladding missing, paving incomplete, northern fire $P7>Level 7 Facade Ante Bosnjak (Empire Work Required $ 600 $ 400 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
incomplete, northern fire egress egress fronting CRS Facades)
fronting CRS

3049 Column cladding missing, outside Client inspection Column cladding missing, outside 7.08 north SP7>Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh work Required $ 700 $ 1,200 $ 200 $ 420.00 $ 252.00 $ 2.772
7.08 north (Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3050 Dirt in oculus and not commissioned Client Inspection Dirt in oculus and not commissioned sP7>Level7 Head Contractor Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3051 Every tenancy, strip drains to extend Client Inspection Every tenancy, strip drains to extend in front of door SP7>Level7 Hydraulic Services Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 800 $ 400 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
in front of door plate lolate Plumbing)

3052 Exposed conduit and cable Client Inspection Exposed conduit and cable SP7>Level7 Metalwork William Serjeantson Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
(Barnwell Cambridge Pty
Ltd)
lose Rodrigues (Barnwell
Cambridge Pty Ltd)

3053 Exposed conduits and cables, CRS Client Inspection Exposed conduits and cables, CRS and Martin place SP7Level7 Electrical Terrence White Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
and Martin place stair, level 7 stair, level 7 (Stainform)

3054 Exposed fixings, handrail stair 17 Client inspection Exposed fixings, handrail stair 17 sP7>Level7 Metalwork Adam Brown (Stainform) Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
Terrence White
(Stain form)

3055 Exposed hinges, electrical cupboard, Client inspection Exposed hinges, electrical cupboard, Rowe st balcony SP7>Level7 D0ors & Door Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238

Rowe st balcony level 7 level7 Hardware Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd-NSW)

3057 Fix cd01 render, streaky, silicone Client Inspection Fix cd0l render, streaky, silicone exposed etc, level 6, SP7>Level 7 Rendering Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

exposed etc, level 6, food court food court entry on wall of stair 17 Constructions (Aust) Pty
entry on wall of stair 17 Ltd- NSW)

3059 Gap between capping stone and Client Inspection Gap between capping stone and wall, render to SP7>Level7 labour Dave Costel (Exel Seal) Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

wall, render to extend, level7, extend, level7, outside 6.33 door
outside 6.33 door

3060 Gap between top of balustrade and Client Inspection Gap between top of balustrade and capping stone, SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72 00 $ 792

capping stone, stair 17 and princess stair 17 and princess stair (Absolute Tiling Solutions
stair PTY Ltd.)
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3061 Gap between wall and capping Client inspection Gap between wall and capping stone, stair l7 east SP7>Leve7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
stone, stair 17 east (Absolute Tiling Solutions

pr Ltd.)
3062 Gap to be filled in, level 7 outside Client Inspection Gap to be filled in, level 7 outside 6.33 door SP7>Level7 Head Contractor Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

6.33 d0or Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3063 Grease stains from site bba on 3 Client Inspection Grease stains from site bbq on 3 December, level 7 SP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Sam Livingston (Probuild Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
December, level 7 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3064 Grill around oculus requires a clean Client Inspection Grill around oculus requires a clean Sp7>Level7 Cleaning Services Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3065 Grout missing all locations Levels 7, Client inspection Grout missing everywhere! Levels 7, 8 across plaza SP7>Level7 Tiling Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 2,000 $ 500 $ 500.00 $ 300.00 $ 3,300
8 across plaza Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3066 Grout missing, Martin place stairs Client Inspection Grout missing, Martin place stairs SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 800 $ 250 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3069 Incomplete paving, stair 17 Client Inspection Incomplete paving, stair l7 SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 600 $ 400 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3070 Infill detail missing north of Client inspection Infill detail missing north of balustrade, clean also SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 600 $ 400 $ 200 00 $ 120,00 $ 1,320
balustrade, clean also required, level required, level7, above food court entry on western Constructions (Aust) Pty
7,above food court entry on side Ltd- NSW)
western side

3071 Insert trim between glass and frame, Client Inspection Insert trim between glass and frame, balustrade sp7Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 400 $ 180 $ 116.00 $ 6960 $ 766
balustrade looking onto soul origin, looking onto soul origin, level 7 (Empire Facades)
level 7 Ante Bosnjak (Empire

Facades)
3072 Level 7, outside 6.33 door, junction Client inspection Level 7, outside 6.33 door, junction between tile and SP7>Level 7 Head Contractor Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

between tile and cdOl to be cdOl to be cleaned/caulked Constructions (Aust) Pty
cleaned/caulked Ltd- NSW)

3073 Level 7, outside 6.33, door seal Client Inspection Level 7, outside 6.33, door seal missing sP7>Level 7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80,00 $ 48.00 $ 528
missing (Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3075 Lift reveals too short, level7, lift 34 Client Inspection Lift reveals too short, level 7, lift 34 SP7Level 7 Vertical Transport Radovan Orea (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 330 $ 106.00 $ 63,60 $ 700
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3076 Missing ceiling finish, level 7, north Client Inspection Missing ceiling finish, level 7, north 7.06 SP7Level7 Ceilings & George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

7.06 Partitions (AIkon)
Peter Lee (Alkon)

3077 Missing ceiling finish, level 7, north Client Inspection Missing ceiling finish, level 7, north 7.06 SP7Level7 Head Contractor George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 600 $ 600 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584

7.06 (AIkon)
Peter Lee (Alkon)

3079 Missing infill between balustrade Client Inspection Missing infill between balustrade and Bulkhead, level SP7>Level 7 Head Contractor Morgan Wardrop In Dispute $ 800 $ 1,000 $ 400 $ 440.00 $ 264.00 $ 2,904

and Bulkhead, level 7 7 (Compass)
3083 Missing tile and waterproofing, east Client inspection Missing tile and waterproofing, east of princess stair SP7>Level 7 Tiling Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 300 $ 300 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

of princess stair Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3084 Mushroom damaged, not made Client Inspection Mushroom damaged, not made good, level 7 SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 100 $ 80. 00 $ 48.00 $ 528

good, level 7 Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3085 Mushroom lights not on, level 7 Client inspection Mushroom lights not on, level 7 SP7>Level7 Electrical Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3086 No strip drain at plaza/mall junction­ Client Inspection No strip drain at plaza/mall junction- where does SP7Level7 Hydraulic Services Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 300 $ 14000 $ 84.00 $ 924

where does water drain to when water drain to when cleaning, Level 7 Constructions (Aust) Pty
cleaning, Level 7 Ltd- NSW)
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3087 Oculus side panels unfinished, do Client Inspection Oculus side panels unfinished, do not align SP7>Level7 Metalwork Roger Junk (Waterforms) Work Required $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
not alit.n

3088 Packers left in glazing channel, Client Inspection Packers left in glazing channel, remove, level 7 above P7>Level7 Tiling Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
remove, level? above food court food court entry Shannon Kavanagh
entry (Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3090 Planters precast staining, all levels Client inspection Planters precast staining, all levels sp7Leve17 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 800 $ 100 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
Cleaning)

3091 Planters: missing plants, damaged Client Inspection Rectify all planter issues - these are a disgrace. MW SP7Level7 Landscaping Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 800 $ 500 $ 260.00 s 156.00 $ 1,716
plants, lids not approved, taps not Constructions (Aust) Pty
working, pipes exposed, cement and Ltd- NSW)
debris through garden, poor
condition

3094 Seal missing pivot door tenancy Client inspection Seal missing pivot door tenancy 7.11 SP7>Level7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
7.11 Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3098 Staining all across bottom of Client Inspection Staining all across bottom of handrail connection to SP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
handrail connection to stair, stair l stair, stair 17 Cleaning)

3099 Staining on princess stair Client inspection Staining on princess stair SP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3101 Strip drain not extended all the way Client Inspection Strip drain not extended all the way along door, level sP7Level 7 Hydraulic Services Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
along door, level 7, outside 6.33 7, outside 6.33 door Constructions (Aust) Pty
door Ltd- NSW)

3103 Tile cuts not consistent with shop Client Inspection Tile cuts not consistent with shop drawings, all levels SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 1.200 $ 1.500 $ 540.00 $ 324.00 $ 3,564
drawings, all levels (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.I
3104 Tile infill missing 7.10 door north­ Client Inspection Tile infill missing 7.10 door north- Tenancy cannot be SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396

Tenancy cannot be secured secured (Absolute Tiling Solutions
PY Ltd.)

3106 Totems missing bottom trim, level 7 Client Inspection Totems missing bottom trim, level ? and 8 SP7>Level 7 Signage Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 200 $ 80.00 $ 4800 $ 528
and 8 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3107 Trim to be deaned, bottom of Client Inspection Trim to be cleaned, bottom of balustrade to be SP7Level 7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

balustrade to be caulked between caulked between frame and tile, under princess stair Constructions (Aust) Pty
frame and tile, under princess stair Ltd- NSW)

3108 Unfinished, level 7 above food court Client Inspection Unfinished, level 7 above food court entry SP7Level7 Head Contractor Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
entry Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3207 8.05 fire foor patchy painting Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Painting Jennifer Wang (Master Work Required $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 22.80 $ 251

Coating)
3258 Sealer has dripped out into Martin Client inspection SP7>Level 7 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

place
3259 Misaligned strip drain with curve of Client Inspection SP7Level7 Tiling Him Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 400 $ 375 $ 155.00 $ 93.00 $ 1,023

shopfront, 7.10 door north Plumbing)

3260 Tile infill missing 7.10 door north­ Client Inspection Sp7>Level7 Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 300 $ 70 $ 74.00 $ 44.40 $ 488
TENANCY CaNNOT BE SECURED

3261 Level 7 Plaza FHR cupboard handle Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 150 $ 300 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
missing, corner Martin place and Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
CRS

3262 Plaza Render staining- everywhere Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 2,400 $ 500 $ 1,800 $ 940.00 $ 564.00 $ 6,204
throughout plaza Rendering)

3263 Plaza Cladding missing, paving Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 400 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
incomplete, norther fire egress Constructions (Aust) Pty
fronting CRS Ltd- NSW)
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3264 Grout missing, Martin place stairs Client Inspection SP7Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 250 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3265 Missing tactiles, bottom Martin Client inspection SP7Level7 Consultant Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
place stairs Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3266 Mushroom damaged, not made Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528

[good, level 7 Renderin)
3267 Mushroom lights not on, level 7 Client Inspection SP7>Level7 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3268 Wedges grouted in, Martin place Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Adam Brown (Sta inform) Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
stairs level 7 Terrence White

(Sta inform)

3269 Exposed conduits and cables, CRS Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Electrical Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
and Martin place stair, level 7 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)

3270 Missing tactiles, bottom and top Client Inspection SP7Level7 Consultant Garth McAlpin (Classic Work Required $ 300 $ 105 $ 81.00 $ 48.60 $ 535
[princess stair 17 Architectural)

3271 Totems missing bottom trim, level 7 Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Signage Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 200 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
and 8 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd-NSW)
3272 Exposed hinges, electrical cupboard, Client Inspection sp7>Level7 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan work Required $ 150 s 30 $ 36.00 s 21.60 s 238

Rowe st balcony level 7 Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3273 Remove packers from between glass Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
and frame, balcony overlooking Shannon Kavanagh
Rowe st level 7 (Empire Facades)

3274 Missing handles, missing signage Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Signage Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 150 $ 300 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
FHR cupboard, level 7, north of 7.06 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
327S Missing ceiling finish, level 7, north Client inspection SP7>Level7 Ceilings & George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

7.06 Partitions (AIkon)
Peter Lee (Alkon)

3276 Grease stains from site bbq on 3 Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
December, level ? Cleaning)

3277 Missing door trim, plaza/mall glass Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
sliding doors Shannon Kavanagh

/(Empire Facades)
3278 No strip drain at plaza/mall junction. Client Inspection SP7>Level 7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924

where does water go when we Constructions (Aust) Pty
clean? Level 7 Ltd- NSWI

3279 Insert trim between glass and frame, Client Inspection SP7>Level 7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 180 $ 116.00 $ 6960 $ 766
balustrade looking onto soul origin, Shannon Kavanagh
level ? (Empire Facades)

3280 Ceiling to be repaired, infill to be Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Jennifer Wang (Master Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
painted Coating)

3281 Missing infill between balustrade Client Inspection SP7Level 7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 800 $ 1,000 $ 400 $ 440.00 $ 264.00 $ 2,904

and Bulkhead, level 7 (Empire Facades)

3282 Trim to be cleaned, bottom of Client Inspection SP7Level 7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

balustrade to be caulked between Constructions (Aust) Pty
frame and tile, under princess stair Ltd-NSW)
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3283 Missing tile and waterproofing, east Client inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 300 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
of princess stair Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3284 Tile cuts not consistent with shop Client Inspection SP7Level7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 1,200 s 1,500 s 540.00 $ 324.00 $ 3,564

drawings, all plaza levels (Absolute Tiling Solutions
pr Ltd.)

3285 Seal missing pivot door tenancy Client Inspection SP7>Level 7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required s 150 s 50 s 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
711 Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
3287 Every tenancy, strip drains to extend Client inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required s 800 $ 400 s 240 00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584

in front of door plate Plumbing)

3288 Caulking missing between EVERY Client Inspection Duplicate to 3289 P7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
shopfront and tiling Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3289 Caulking missing between EVERY Client Inspection Waiting for access request approval SP7Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528

shopfront and tiling Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3290 Grill around oculus requires a clean Client inspection SP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
Cleaning)

3291 Dirt in oculus and not commissioned Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Metalwork Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review s 150 s 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
Constructions (Aust) ty
Ltd- NSW)

3292 Oculus side panels wonky and not Client inspection SP7>Level7 Metalwork Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 60,00 $ 36.00 $ 396
properly secured and unclean Cleaning)

3293 Planters precast staining, all levels Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 800 $ 100 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188
Cleaning)

3294 Planters: missing plants, footpath Client Inspection sp7Level7 Probuild George Fakhri (Sure Work Required $ 800 s 500 $ 260.00 $ 156.00 $ 1,716
put lids in gardens, taps not Projects Australia)
working, random pipes poking out,
cement and debris through garden­
disgraceful

3295 Gap between wall and capping Client Inspection SP7Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
stone, stair 17 east Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3296 Texta stain on end of capping stone, Client inspection SP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 150 $ 30 s 36,00 $ 21.60 $ 238

both ends, stair 17 east Cleaning)
3297 Gap between top of balustrade and Client inspection SP7Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review s 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

capping stone, stair l7 and princess Constructions (Aust) Pty
stair Ltd - NSW)

3298 Incomplete paving, stair 17 Client Inspection SP7Level 7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 600 s 400 s 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.I

3299 Sealant footprints, stair 17 Client Inspection sP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required s 200 s 50 $ 50.00 s 30.00 s 330
Cleaning)

3300 Exposed conduit and cable Client Inspection p7Level7 Metalwork Adam Brown (Stainform) Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

3301 Cement on handrail, bottom stair 17 Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required s 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
Cleaning)

3302 Bottom of handrail not aligned with Client inspection sP7>Level7 Metalwork Adam Brown (Stainform) Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 s 60.00 $ 660
tile, gap exposing structure, bottom
stair 17

3303 Clean saw dust, bottom stair 17 Client Inspection SP7Level7 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30,00 $ 330
Cleaning)

3304 Missing tactiles, bottom stair 17 Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Garth McAlpin (Classic Work Required $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
Architectural)

330S Staining all across bottom of Client inspection SP7>Level 7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264

handrail connection to stair, stair ll Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3306 Exposed fixings, handrail stair 17 Client Inspection SP7Level 7 Structural Steel Adam Brown (Stainform) Work Required $ 250 $ 100 s 70.00 s 42.00 $ 462
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3307 Caulking missing all across stair 17 Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3309 Grout missing everywhere! Levels 7, Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 2,000 $ 500 $ 500. 00 $ 300.00 s 3,300
8 across plaza (Absolute Tiling Solutions

pTY Ltd.)
3312 Caulking missing all the way up stair Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

13b, level 7/8 Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3313 Handrail not affied and supported, Client inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Terrence White Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
both sides stair 13b, level7 (Stainform)

Adam Brown (Stainform)

3314 Paint missing inside frame, FHR Client Inspection SP7Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
cupboard level 7 bottom of stair 13b (Empire Facades)

3315 Hang Fire extinguisher, clean Client inspection SP7>Level7 Fire Services Shannon Hinkley (ARA Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
cupboard out, fire hose cupboard Fire)
bottom of stair 13b

3316 Caulking between tile and shopfront Client Inspection P7Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
missing, 7.08 north Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3318 Cd01 stained, junction between tile Client Inspection sP7Level 7 Tiling Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

unfinished, level 7, next to Rendering)
balustrade above food court entry

3319 Unfinished, level 7 above food court Client Inspection sp7>Level 7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
entry Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3320 Caulking missing between tiles and Client Inspection P7>Level 7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 2160 $ 238

lift review, lift 34 level 7 Constructions {Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3321 Lift reveals too short, level 7, lift 34 Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Vertical Transport Bevan Salter (Schindler) Work Required $ 200 $ 330 $ 106.00 $ 63.60 $ 700
David Natoli (Schindler)

3322 Lift director piece missing, and Client inspection SP7>Level7 Vertical Transport Bevan Salter (Schindler) Work Required $ 200 $ 200 $ 80. 00 $ 48.00 $ 528

scratches, level 7 lift 34 David Natoli (Schindler)
3323 Access panel scratched and no way Client Inspection SP7>Level 7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

to open it, level 7 next to lift 34 Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3324 Packers left in glazing channel, Client Inspection Sp7Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required s 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 2160 $ 238
remove, level 7 above food court (Empire Facades)
entry Michael Ferreira (PGA

Rendering)

3325 Gap between balustrade and glazing Client inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

too big, plus remove packers, level7 Shannon Kavanagh
above food court entry (Empire Facades)

Rebecca Gerantonis
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
pTY Ltd.)

3326 Infill detail missing north of glass Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Facade Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 600 $ 400 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320

balustrade, clean also required, level (Absolute Tiling Solutions
7,above food court entry on TY Ltd.)
western side Connor Smith

Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Michael Ferreira (PGA
Rendering)
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3327 Fix cd01 render, streaky, silicone Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
exposed etc, level 6, food court Rendering)
entr on wall of stair 17

3328 Level 7, outside 6.33 door, junction Client inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
between tile and cd01 to be (Absolute Tiling Solutions
cleaned/caulked PTY Ltd.)

3329 Gap between capping stone and Client inspection SP7Level7 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
wall, render to extend, level 7, Rendering)
outside 6.33 d0or

3330 Gap to be filled in, level 7 outside Client Inspection P7>Level 7 robuild Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
6.33 door Rendering)

3331 Level 7, outside 6.33, door seal Client inspection SP7>Level 7 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
missing (Empire Facades)

3332 Strip drain not extended all the way Client inspection P73Level7 Plumbing Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
along door, level 7, outside 6.33 Constructions (Aust) Pty
door Ltd- NSW)

3333 Tile Infill missing, level 7, outside Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 150 $ 80 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
6.33 door Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3334 Two cracked glazing panels in 7.12 Client Inspection SP7>Level 7 Glazing Connor Smith Work Required $ 1,200 $ 1,500 $ 540.00 $ 324.00 $ 3,564

Shannon Kavanagh
[IEmire Facades)

3357 Missing capping piece, level 8 west Client Inspection SP7Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 300 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3389 Level7 comms cabinet next to Rowe Client Inspection SP7Level7 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
st, lock jammed Hardware doors and frames Pty Ltd)

3390 Level 7 FHr cupboard, wrong handle Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 200 $ 250 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
and rubbish stored inside Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3391 Level 7 plaza, wrong door handle Client Inspection 5P7>Level 7 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 600 $ 500 $ 220.00 $ 13200 $ 1,452
Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3393 Level 7 plaza, cladding to fire door Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 500 $ 150 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
too short, remove visible packers (Empire Facades)

3394 Level 7 fire egress, hardware not Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
fitted correctly, door not swinging Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
roperv

339S Level 7 fire egress corridor, clean Client inspection SP7>Level7 Facade Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
rubbed cladding Cleaning)

3396 Level 7 fire egress, elec/comms Client Inspection SP7Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 600 $ 500 $ 220.00 $ 132.00 $ 1,452
cupboard cladding too short (Empire Facades)

3397 Level 7 plaza, unfinished ceiling Client inspection SP7Level 7 Ceilings & George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 500 $ 320 $ 200 $ 204.00 $ 122.40 $ 1,346
Partitions (AIkon)

Peter Lee {Alkon)
3401 CTA steps Poor skirting jointing with Consultant SP7>Level 7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

render and incomplete Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3402 CTA STeps Top riser tapers down to Consultant SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

about 30 mm high so, confirm Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
complies with DDA-BCA advice. PTY Ltd.)

3403 Skirting to CTA not flush and does Consultant SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

not meet original render line. Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
pTY Ltd.)

3404 CTA steps Capping to stair wall end Consultant SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 60 $ 52.00 $ 31.20 $ 343

is not square. Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
pTY Ltd.)
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3405 CTA stairs Grooves to top capping Consultant SP7Level 7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 60 $ 52.00 $ 31.20 $ 343
end are to be filled Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions

pr Ltd.)
3406 Stair 17 Numerous nosings broken Consultant SP7Level7 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 7200 $ 792

and cracked Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3407 Stair 17 Nosing non-alignment with Consultant SP7Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42. 00 $ 462
riser needs repair Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
3408 Stair 17 Replace discontinuous Consultant SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

nosings Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
pTY Ltd.)

3409 Stair 17 Stools - lighting should Consultant sp7Level7 Electrical Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 1,800 $ 400 $ 440.00 $ 264.00 $ 2,904
direct across step at 90o orientation Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
to stools and parallel to nosing. Ltd - NSW)
Many needs adjustment to correct

3410 Stair 17 Stools remain ungrouted at Consultant 5p7Level7 Precast Concrete Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 600 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
base and some are wobbly. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3411 Stair 17Chipped stool top needs Consultant SP7>Level7 Precast Concrete Radovan Drca (Probuild work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

replacement or approved matching Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
re0air. Ltd- NSW)

3413 Stair 17 East balustrade has irregular Consultant sp7Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 10000 $ 60.00 $ 660
overhang to stone capping so will Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
stain wall where no adequate PY Ltd.)
overhang.

3414 Stair 1 East rail has non-approved Consultant SP7>Level7 Consultant Terrence White Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50. 00 $ 30.00 $ 330
spigot adjacent downturn Inspection (Stainform)

Adam Brown (Stainform)

3415 Stair 17Centre handrail fixings and Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Terrence White Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
finishing details and quality as Inspection (Stainform)
previous site visit observations. Adam Brown (Stainform)

3417 Stair 17 Centre rail M.P end conduit Consultant SP7Level 7 Electrical Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 60 $ 52.00 $ 31.20 $ 343
connection is exposed Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3418 Stair 17 At west balustrade first stop Consultant SP7Level 7 Ting Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 70 $ 74.00 $ 44.40 $ 488

has old rail spigot remnant in stone. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Remove and replace stone. Ltd- NSW)

3419 Stair 17 Tactile buttons at top are Consultant SP7>Level 7 Consultant Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 250 $ 160 $ 8200 $ 49.20 $ 541
step laid over travertine radials and Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
missing to some. Ltd- NSW)

3420 Under CTA MUSHROOm Glass Consultant SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

balustrade cappings FM1O to Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
Castlereagh Street should notch PTY Ltd.)
under end wall capping as shop
drawing reviews.

3421 Under CTA Mushroom Glass Consultant SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 80 $ 56.00 $ 33.60 $ 370

balustrade FM1O cappings have Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
many chips and poorly repaired pr Ltd.)

3422 Under CTA mushroom CTA plinth Consultant SP7Level 7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

capping butchered at FM1O end Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
post needs matching replacement. pTY Ltd.)

3423 under CTA mushroom CTA plinth Consultant SP7>Level 7 Waterproofing George Fakhri (Sure Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528

skirting slopes up to zero, confirm Inspection Projects Australia)
waterproofing details to upturn
under linth.
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3424 Under CTA mushroom Extent of Consultant SP7>Level7 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 600 $ 600 $ 240. 00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
diagonal cuts to paving stone is Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
excessive, steep in places, and TY Ltd.)
unacceptable.

3425 Drum Cladding Below 8.5 Metalwork Consultant SP7Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 700 $ BOO $ 300.00 $ 180.00 $ 1,980
contrary to shop drawings review Inspection (Empire Facades)
needs rectification

3426 Drum Cladding Below 8.5 Missing Consultant sp73Level7 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 700 $ BOO $ 300. 00 $ 180.00 $ 1,980
facade weatherproofing, flashings Inspection (Empire Facades)
and drainage needs installation

3427 Drum Cladding Below 8.5 Consultant SP7>Level7 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42. 00 $ 462
Contrasting jambs seem unnecessary Inspection Shannon Kavanagh
to escape doors where normally no (Empire Facades)
public access is required

3428 Drum Cladding Below 8.5 Door Consultant SP7>Level7 Doors & Door Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
swing to electrical cupboard is in Inspection Hardware Constructions (Aust) Pty
front of escape. Confirm Ltd-NSW)
acceptability with PCA. Confirm
need

3429 Drum Cladding Below 8.5 Grille Consultant SP7>Level7 probuild Peter Monk (Tempest Work Required $ 300 $ BO $ 76.00 $ 45.60 $ 502
above escape door reveals Inspection Solution)
everything behind- needs to be John Crawford (Tempest
blacked out. Solution)

3430 Drum Cladding Below 8.5 Short clad Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ BOO $ 500 $ 260.00 $ 156.00 $ 1,716
doors to escapes are rejected, use Inspection Shannon Kavanagh
extended hinges and reclad (Empire Facades)

3431 Drum Cladding below 8.5 All items Consultant Sp7Level7 robuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 300 $ BO $ 76.00 $ 45.60 $ 502
visible above batten ceiling to be Inspection (Alkon)
blacked out. Peter Lee (Alkon)

3432 Drum Cladding below 8.5 Ceiling Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
infill to battens over escape stair Inspection Cleaning)
path poorly executed • repair and
clean.

3433 Drum Cladding below 8.5 Wall Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 s 48.00 $ 528
junction incomplete and open. Inspection (Alkon)
Rectify Peter Lee (Alkon)

3434 Drum Cladding below 8.S Wall Consultant HSA Defect - This is a People Counter camera SP7>Level7 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 250 $ 1,000 $ 250. 00 $ 150.00 $ 1,650
mounted security camera is Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
rejected. Should be ceiling type Ltd- NSW)

3435 Drum Cladding below 8.5 Extent of Consultant Drum Cladding below 8.5 Extent of slot drain under SP7>Level7 Probuild Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 500 $ 200 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
slot drain under 710 door is Inspection 7.10 door is impractical and does not do its job of Plumbing)
impractical and does not do its job keeping water out of exposed area: needs
of keeping water out of exposed rectification to ensure long term durability
area: needs rectification to ensure
long term durability

3436 Drum cladding below 8.5 Stair 9 Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 700 $ BOO $ 300. 00 $ 180.00 $ 1,980
egress door pivot fixing. Inspection (Empire Facades)

3437 Drum cladding below 8.5 Stair 35 Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
trip hazards to step ends (work Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
incomplete). PY Ltd.)

3438 Drum Cladding below 8.5 Poor infill Consultant P7>Level7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 500 $ 600 $ 220.00 $ 13200 $ 1,452
to exposed steps. Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions

TY Ltd.)
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3439 Drum cladding below 8.5 Roller Consultant $P7Level 7 Probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

catch to FHR cupboard has Inspection doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
butchered cladding edge • replace
edge and adjust/install suitable
catch.

3440 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Clean Consultant P7>Level7 Probuild Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
staining and ensure not a drainage Inspection Rendering)
or membrane problem. George Fakhri (Sure

proiects Australia)
3441 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Clean off Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild Shannon Hinkley (ARA Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

sprinkler head fitout of tape to Inspection Fire)
threaded unction.

3442 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Clean off Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
service points and lights. Inspection Cleaning

3443 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Black spray Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
over to bottom of rendered precast Inspection Cleaning)
to be cleaned off at drum
intersection.

3444 Level 7 East Side Ceiling 7.10 1NGO Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
ceiling to be cleaned of residue Inspection Cleaning)

3445 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Ensure gaps Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 250 $ 150 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
at heaters are sealed to prevent Inspection (AIkon)
vermin ingress

3446 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Fire escape Consultant Fire escape between ?11 and ?12, same comment re SP7>Level7 Probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 1,200 s 500 $ 340.00 $ 204.00 $ 2,244
between 7.11 and 712, same inspection jamb contrast and short door, hardware and open doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
comment re jamb contrast and short gap when open to both layers Connor Smith
door, hardware and open gap when
open to both layers

3447 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Ceiling Consultant sP7>Level? Probuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 800 $ 200 $ 200 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
inserts over poorly fitted. Inspection (AIkon)

3448 Level 7 East Side Ceiling Incomplete Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 300 $ 200 $ 200 s 140.00 s 84.00 $ 924
heater work. Inspection (AIkon)

3449 Glazing Line East Incomplete paving Consultant sP7Level 7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
seal. Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions

TY Ltd.)
3450 Glazing Line East inadequate extent Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Orea (Probuild Ready for Review $ 5,400 s 300 $ 1,140.00 $ 684.00 $ 7,524

of drainage at door to 7.10A short of Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
doorway at floor springs. Ltd- NSW)

3451 Glazing Line East Glass edge trim Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 70 $ 64.00 $ 38. 40 $ 422
needs to be fully sealed at this door Inspection

3452 Glazing Line East Top rail trim needs Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
to be replace with fully finished end Inspection
trim.

3453 Glazing Line East all swing door trim Consultant P7>Level 7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required s 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
needs to be replace with fully Inspection
finished end trim.

3454 Glazing Line East 7.11 door way Consultant sP7>Level 7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 600 $ 400 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
similar drain extent stops at floor Inspection Cleaning)
srin and fixed sir.nage panel

345S Glazing Line East Signage incomplete Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 400 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320

Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3456 Glazing Line East Drains incomplete Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 500 $ 300 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

and need to be cleaned out and Inspection Cleaning)
system flushed of debris.
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3457 Glazing Line East Operable glass Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

panel bulb seals do not make Inspection
positive contact nor seal well in
many instances.

3458 Glazing Line East Solid door work Consultant $P7>Level 7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 200 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
still has plastic coating and needs Inspection Peter Antos (Deluxe
cleaning Cleaning)

3459 Glazing Line East Confirm approved Consultant 5p7Level7 Probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
hardware and locking to all tenancy Inspection doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
doors including finish which should
be bronze or black

3460 Glazing Line East CD.09 cladding Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
skirting sitting on paving not as per Inspection
shop drawin review.

3461 Glazing Line East7.12 swing door Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
seal details defective and Inspection
incomplete.

3462 Glazing Line East#gain locking to Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
approval to this door. Inspection doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3463 Glazing Line East Service cupboard Consultant SP7>Level7 probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 400.00 $ 240.00 $ 2,640
doors leading to fire escape 7.47 Inspection doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
also have short door panel, missing
hardware to double doors and single
doors. Bolt latching required at
double doors.

3464 Glazing Line East Exposed structure Consultant Exposed ceiling requires design and solution to ensure SP7Level 7 Probuild Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 500 $ 300 $ 200 $ 20000 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
at ceiling outside 7.06 needs Inspection beam is not exposed will require flashing. Facade (Sydney Plasters))
proposal for approval.

3465 Glazing Line East West side ceiling Consultant SP7Level 7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 250 $ 90 $ 200 $ 108.00 $ 64.80 $ 713
has white residue and staining Inspection Cleaning)
needing cleaning - ensure not a
waterproofing or overflow problem

3466 Glazing Line East Missing infill to Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild Peter Lee (Alkon) Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 200 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
battens adjacent Rowe Street and Inspection
exposed services.

3467 Glazing Line East Lighting layout not Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild George Papadopoulos Work Required $ 250 $ 250 $ 200 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
as8.3 reviews over Rowe Street Inspection (AIkon)
zone.

3468 Glazing line East WIF unit not Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 375 $ 100 $ 200 $ 135.00 $ 81.00 $ 891
installed correctly. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3469 Glazing Line East Poor door Consultant Poor door functionality to FHR and Comms and SP7>Level7 Probuild Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 500 $ 800 $ 260. 00 $ 156.00 $ 1,716

functionality to FHR and Comms and Inspection electrical cupboard near Rowe Street door, hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
electrical cupboard near Rowe inadequate and pivots bright metal unacceptable,
Street door, hardware inadequate particularly top pivots.
and pivots bright metal
unacceptable, particularly top
ivots.

3470 Glazing Line East Power hatch has Consultant SP7Level 7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
no handle and latch system lnsoection

3471 Glazing Line East Solid pivot door to Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
7.07 has no positive seal Inspection

3472 Glazing Line East Drain at this door Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 500 $ 300 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
short and inadeauate Inspection Plumbing)

3473 Glazing Line East Clean metalwork Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 40 $ 200 $ 88.00 $ 52.80 $ 581
Inspection Cleaning)

3474 Glazing Line East West plaza ceiling Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 150 $ 200 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
heater trims outstanding. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
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3475 Glazing Line East Poor detailing to Consultant SP7>Level7 probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
signage panel 7.07 at top rail to Inspection
adjacent pivot glass door.

3476 Glazing Line East Door action not Consultant sP7>Level 7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
checked- extent of drain short. Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)
Tim Ahern (Planet
Plumbing)

3477 Glazing Line East7.08 solid pivot Consultant Sp7Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
door has no seal lnsection

3478 Glazing Line East Extent of drain Consultant SP7Level 7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
short to this door. Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY ltd.)
Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)
Tim Ahern (Planet
Plumbing)

3479 Glazing Line East 7.08 glass pivot Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
door seal does not meet signage Inspection
loanel.

3480 Glazing Line East Extent of drain at Consultant sp7>Level 7 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
this door inadequate and paving Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
missing and drain corroding TY Ltd.)

Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)
Him Ahern (Planet
Plumbing)

3481 Glazing Line Eastbrain to 7.08 Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review s 400 $ 300 s 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
curved wall incomplete and showing Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
corrosion Ltd- NSW)

3482 Glazing Line East MD end door and Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
drainage imcomplete and showing Inspection Tim Ahern (Planet
corrosion Pumbin)

3483 Glazing Line East Dirty ceiling at this Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 500 $ 200 $ 200 $ 180 00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188

door. Inspection Cleaning)
3485 Glazing Line East Misaligned FM10 Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

sills over MP entry NW Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3486 Glazing Line East 6.33 glazed pivot Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ SO.OD $ 30.00 $ 330
door seals missing Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3487 Glazing line east Extent of drain at Consultant SP7>Level 7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

6.33 door should be full width Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3488 Glazing Line East bevel 7 lift 34 has Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
no ramp at door to prevent water Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
ingress from driven rain and clean Ltd- NSW)
down water.

3489 Paving Level 7 plaza Extent of Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160. 00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

diagonal cutting and sloping Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
excessive and poorly executed Ltd- NSW)
including at drains.

3490 Paving Level 7 plaza Cracked ­ Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

chipped and poorly repaired Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
travertine stripes need replacement Ltd- NSW)
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3491 Paving Level 7 plaza Paving Consultant SP7Level 7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
expansion joints need to be cleaned Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
out full depth of paving system and Ltd- NSW)
sealed after insertion of expansion
material including entire perimeter
at walls, glazing, drains, pool edge,
planters and outlets

3492 Paving Level ? plaza Poor drainage Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 500 $ 220.00 $ 132.00 $ 1,452
outlet grilles and broken rims need Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
replacement and repair Ltd- NSW)

3493 Paving Level 7 plaza Non-flush Consultant sP7eve7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160 00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
umbrella fixing plates need Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
adjustment. Ltd- NSW)

3494 Paving Level 7 plaza Non-flush and Consultant sP7>Level 7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
broken expansion construction Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
joints need repair as do edges short Ltd- NSW)
of interfaces at pool bridge

3495 Paving Level 7 plaza Paving drainage Consultant sP7>Level 7 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
adjacent east escape between 7.12 Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
and 711 needs consideration to ltd-NSW)
avoid water ingress to fire stair
escape

3496 Paving Level 7 plaza Paving runs Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Dra (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160. 00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
under Stair 18 skirting contrary to Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
eneral agreed principle Ltd- NSW)

3497 Paving Level 7 plaza incomplete pool Consultant SP7>Level7 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
void edges to paving. Inspection Constructions {Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3498 Paving Level 7 plaza Planters Consultant 1.1.1 Planters - need mulch SP7>Level7 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 3,200 $ 4,000 $ 1,440.00 $ 864.00 $ 9,504

Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
sealing of inner seat wall Ltd- NSW)
removal of contaminated debris
replacement of soil as required
replacement of plants in poor condition
tidy up of service points, drainage upstands,
overflows and blockout
review health of trees and root balls
huge concrete electrical pit covers are unacceptable.
Replace with smaller blacktopped units to
lighting needs aiming and final

3499 STAIR 18 Broken risers, treads and Consultant sp7Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
nosings (including misalignment) to Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
be replaced. Ltd- NSW)

3500 stair 18 Highly perforated travertine Consultant SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

nosings to be replaced. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3502 Stair 18 Exposed lighting conduits Consultant SP7Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
to centre rail to be corrected. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)

3503 STAIR 18 Railings covered not Consultant sP7>Level 7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

checked. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3553 7.13 door rubbing/sticking on pavers Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Doors & Door Connor Smith Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 60. 00 $ 36.00 $ 396
Hardware Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
3554 7.04 Chilled water pipe missing Client Inspection SP7Level 7 Plumbing Henry Lees (Probuild Ready for Review $ 375 $ 150 $ 105.00 $ 63.00 $ 693

lagging and leaking Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3555 7.07/7.08 Ferrules sitting high and Client Inspection Located around Bulb door stack SP7Level7 Probuild Henry Lees (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 s 396
preventing doors from sliding over Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3556 7.08 bulb door metal preventing Client Inspection 5P7Level7 Probuild Henry Lees (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 s 72.00 $ 792

door from locking properly Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3558 7.11 Signage panel to be Client Inspection SP7Level7 Probuild Henry Lees (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
straightened and sealed Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3564 level 7 above food court entry, Client Inspection As discussed at site walk on 09/02/2022 SP7>Level7 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

Misaligned gap distance at either Constructions (Aust) Pty
end of balustrade Ltd - NSW)

3755 Martin place stairs level 7 caulking Client inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
around bottom of handrail Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3756 Sp7 defect- stool rocks. Please Client inspection SP7>Level7 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 600 $ 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

secure and check all other stools to Constructions (Aust) Pty
ensure thev are secured Ltd- NSW)

3763 plaza level7, tyre makes left on Client Inspection SP7>Level7 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 250 $ 50 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
paving from activities on 12/2/22 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd-NSWJ
3317 Column cladding missing, outside Client Inspection SP7>Level737.07­ Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 700 $ 1,200 $ 200 $ 420.00 $ 252.00 $ 2.772

7.08 north 7.08 Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)

3557 7.07/7.08 -Solid door rubbing Client inspection 7.07/7.08 glass door rubbing on glass wall. Unable to SP7>Level7>7.07­ Facade Henry Lees (Probuild Not Accepted s 400 $ 200 s 200 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056
against battens and curved glass + open without hitching or catching. 7.08 Constructions (Aust) Pty
touch ups required Ltd- NSW)

194 Sto render marked and uneven Client Inspection Level-wide, Sto render is scuffed, marked or rough. p7Level 8 Benchtops Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 250 $ 80 $ 66.00 $ 39.60 $ 436
(Compass)

195 Clean/re-finish stone and junction Client inspection Junction where end of glazing meets the top of the Sp7Level8 Benchtops Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
between sto render and floor finish. helical stair to be cleaned and flled. (Compass)

Sto needs to be built up to the level of the floor then
the junction to be re-caulked

200 Edge of sto at top of escalator Client Inspection Non-linear finish where sto meets top of the SP7>Level 8 Benchtops Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
escalator. Scuffed and marked as a result of escalator (Compass)
works.

337 Replace FM:2I cap rail and install Consultant Shannon, please see below comments regarding SP7Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 800 $ 700 $ 300.00 $ 180.00 $ 1,980
sleeved connection Inspection FM:21 cap rail. (Empire Facades)

1. UNSIGHTLY STEP BETWEEN RAILS, CUT TO UIS OE
FM:21 CAP RAIL IS INCONSISTENT, WITH SLEEVED
CONNECTION BETWEEN RAILS PREFERRED
2, PROFILE OF TOP RAIL FINISHING POOR - VISIBLE
CUT & WELD MARKS. CUT & EDGE TO UIS OF CAP
RAIL NOT CONSISTENT ANO VARIES ALONG THE
ENTIRETY OF THE RAIL OUTER FINISH DOES NOT
SEEM TO CONCEAL INTERNAL STRUCTURE?
3. SCRATCH, SCUFF & BUFF MARKS ALONG ENTIRE
LENGTH OF CAP RAIL. FINISH IS INCONSISTENT

341 Re-finish junction between sto Consultant Clean/re-do sealant as is full of debris and slightly SP7>Level 8 Benchtops Morgan Wardrop Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
render wall at top of stair 16 and Inspection damaged. (Compass)
stone flooring

Cillian, during the Client inspection 4 Aug 2020 the
Sto finish to the external junctions is a bit pitted
which is causing the caulk to not be straight.
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2932 8.04 missing locking ferrule Client Inspection Missing locking ferrule for operable doors in 8.04 SP7>Level 8 Doors & Door Henry Lees (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528

Hardware Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3092 Remove packers from between glass Client Inspection Remove packers from between glass and frame, SP7>Level 8 Head Contractor Connor Smith Work Required $ 100 $ 20 $ 24.00 $ 14.40 $ 158
and frame, balcony overlooking balcony overlooking Rowe St level ? Shannon Kavanagh
Rowe St level 7 [Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3093 Render staining- throughout plaza Client Inspection Render staining- throughout plaza all facades to be SP7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 2,400 $ 500 $ 1,800 $ 940.00 $ 564.00 $ 6,204
all facades to be cleaned cleaned Rendering)

Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3110 Tower column to be made good, Client inspection Tower column to be made good, level 8 SP7>Level 8 Head Contractor Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Not Accepted $ 350 $ 100 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
level 8 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3111 Packers to be removed, level 8 Client inspection Packers to be removed, level 8 planters SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 100 $ 30 $ 26.00 $ 15.60 $ 172

planters Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3112 Level 8, planters, remove concrete Client Inspection Level 8, planters, remove concrete SP7Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 100 $ 30 $ 26.00 $ 15.60 $ 172
Cleaning)

3113 recast panels not aligned, big gap Client Inspection Precast panels not aligned, big gap SP7>Level 8 Head Contractor Sam Livingston (Probuild Work Required $ 200 $ 30 $ 46.00 $ 27.60 $ 304
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3114 Staining on planters L8 Client inspection Staining on planters L8 SP7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 100 $ 30 $ 26.00 $ 15.60 $ 172
Cleaning)

3115 Chips in planter precast, level 8 Client inspection Chips in planter precast, level 8 SP7>Level8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 22.80 $ 251
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PY Ltd.)

3116 Caulking missed around all planters, Client inspection Caulking missed around all planters, level 7 and 8 SP7>Level8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 90 $ 78.00 $ 46.80 $ 515
level 7 and 8 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSWI
3118 Tower column to be made good, Client inspection Tower column to be made good, level 8 SP7>Level 8 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 350 $ 100 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

level 8 Rendering)
3119 Metal left on stone cap, rust stain to Client Inspection Metal left on stone cap, rust stain to be cleaned SP7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 250 $ 80 $ 66.00 $ 39.60 $ 436

be cleaned Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd - NSW)

3120 Infill piece missing, balustrade Client Inspection Infill piece missing, balustrade overlooking level 7 on SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 200 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
overlooking level 7 on level 8 level 8 (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
3121 Poor repair to stone capping, level 8 Client inspection Poor repair to stone capping, level 8 balustrade SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

balustrade (Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3122 Staining on end capping, level 8 Client inspection Staining on end capping, level 8 balustrade west SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
balustrade west (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY ltd.l
3123 Concrete on capping, level 8 west Client inspection Concrete on capping, level 8 west sP7Level 8 Cleaning Services Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238

Rendering)
Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3124 Infill between stone and glass frame Client inspection Infill between stone and glass frame missing, concrete SP7Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
missing, concrete packers still in packers still in place, level 8 west (Absolute Tiling Solutions
/place, level 8 west TY Ltd.)

3126 Packers still in place and visible, Client Inspection Staining on capping stones, level 8 west SP7Level 8 Cleaning Services Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 50 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
level 8 balustrade west (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
3127 Staining and tape stuck under Client Inspection Staining and tape stuck under capping stone, level 8 SP7Level 8 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238

capping stone, level 8 west west Rendering)

3128 Staining capping end piece, level 8 Client Inspection Staining capping end piece, level 8 west sp7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
west (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
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3129 Infill/drain missing L8 west bulb Client Inspection confirm what the infill piece should be a install SP7Level 8 Head Contractor Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 800 $ 600 $ 400.00 $ 240.00 $ 2,640
Constructions (Aust) Pty
ltd-NSWJ

3130 Remove the words 'sam' and arrow Client Inspection Remove the words 'sam' and arrow from capping SP7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Sam Livingston (Probuild Work Required $ 150 $ 30 $ 36.00 $ 21.60 $ 238
from capping stone, level 8 west stone, level 8 west bulb Constructions (Aust) Pty
bulb Ltd-NSWJ

3131 All capping stones defected, level 8 Client inspection All capping stones defected, level 8 west, staining, sP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
west, staining, smooth sections, smooth sections, chips (Absolute Tiling Solutions
chis PTY Ltd.)

3132 Missing capping piece, level 8 west Client Inspection Missing capping piece, level 8 west SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3133 Top of cd06 channel dirty, not Client Inspection Top of cd06 channel dirty, not cleaned, level 8 west SP7Level 8 Cleaning Services Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 80 $ 300 $ 136.00 $ 81.60 $ 898
cleaned, level 8 west (Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3134 Cd06 lights exposed, cables exposed, Client Inspection Cd06 lights exposed, cables exposed, debris not SP7Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 500 $ 200 $ 300 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
debris not cleared out of channels­ cleared out of channels- all of spl Cleaning)
all of sp7

3135 Lift 34 level 8, lift reveals too short Client Inspection Lift 34 level 8, lift reveals too short 5p7Level 8 Vertical Transport Dinesh Kanagasingam Work Required $ 200 $ 330 $ 106.00 $ 63.60 $ 700
(Schindler)

3136 Protection still on back of cd06 Client inspection Protection still on back of cd06 frame, level 8 west, at SP7>Level 8 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 100 $ 30 $ 26.00 $ 15.60 $ 172
frame, level 8 west, at norther end norther end (Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3137 Umbrella spigots not installed Client Inspection Umbrella spigots not installed correctly- multiple SP7>Level 8 Head Contractor Henry Lees (Probuild Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
correctly- multiple across plaza, all across plaza, all to be checked, missing screws and Constructions (Aust) Pty
to be checked, missing screws and not sitting flush Ltd- NSW)

not sitting flush
3138 Seal missing from 8.04 pivot door Client inspection Seal missing from 8.04 pivot door SP7>Level 8 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 50 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264

Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3139 Cladding missing, level 8 near Rowe Client Inspection Cladding missing, level 8 near Rowe st balcony SP7>Leve 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 700 $ 800 $ 200 $ 340.00 $ 204.00 $ 2,244

st balcony (Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3141 Access hatch missing, level 8 easy Client Inspection Access hatch missing, level 8 easy near goods lift SP7>Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 100 $ 200 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396

near goods lift (Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3142 Column cladding missing, level 8 Client Inspection Column cladding missing, level 8 east SP7>Level 8 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 700 $ 1,200 $ 200 $ 420.00 $ 25200 $ 2,772

east Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3143 Packers wedged in, protection not Client Inspection Packers wedged in, protection not removed, level 8 SP7Level 8 Glazing Connor Smith Work Required $ 150 $ 40 $ 38.00 $ 22.80 $ 251

removed, level 8 glass balustrade glass balustrade overlooking level7 Shannon Kavanagh
overlooking level 7 (Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3144 Gap in end capping piece- can see Client inspection Gap in end capping piece- can see sub structure, level SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 250 $ 100 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

sub structure, level 8 east 8 east (Absolute Tiling Solutions
pTY Ltd.)
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3145 infill missing along glass balustrade Client Inspection Infill missing along glass balustrade level 8, east side SP7>Level 8 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 250 $ 150 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
level 8, east side (Empire Facades)

Ante Bosnjak (Empire
Facades)

3146 End piece of skirting missing, top of Client Inspection End piece of skirting missing, top of princess stair, 5p7Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 70 $ 54.00 $ 32.40 $ 356
princess stair, both sides both sides Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd - NSW)
3147 Staining/marks along top of calling Client Inspection Staining/marks along top of calling stone, princess SP7Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 150 s 40 $ 38.00 $ 22.80 $ 251

stone, princess stair stair Cleaning)

3148 Staining to cd01, east and west Client inspection Staining to cd0l, east and west balconies on level 8 SP7>Level 8 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 200 s 50 s 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
balconies on level 8 Rendering)

3149 Lift reveal lift 35 level 8 too short Client Inspection Lift reveal lift 35 level 8 too short SP7Level 8 Vertical Transport Dinesh Kanagasingam Work Required $ 200 $ 330 $ 106.00 $ 63.60 $ 700
(Schindler)

3150 Pipe to be cut back and set flush Client inspection Pipe to be cut back and set flush with paving, level 8, SP7>Level 8 Hydraulic Services Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
with paving, level 8, bottom of stair bottom of stair 19 Constructions (Aust) Pty
19 Ltd- NSW)

3151 Visible packers, level 8 bottom stair Client Inspection Visible packers, level 8 bottom stair 19 SP7Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145
19 (Empire Facades)

Connor Smith
3153 Caulking missing around tenancy, Client Inspection Caulking missing around tenancy, debris left in gap, SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396

debris left in gap, tenancy 8.05 tenancy 8.05 Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3155 Strip drain not caulked, tenancy 8.05 Client Inspection Strip drain not caulked, tenancy 8.05 SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3156 Cover plate to door missing, 8.05 Client inspection Cover plate to door missing, 8.05 solid pivot door sp7>Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required s 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
solid pivot door (Empire Facades)

3158 Strip drain not extended all the way Client Inspection Strip drain not extended all the way past door, SP7>Level 8 Hydraulic Services Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 800 $ 350 $ 230.00 $ 138.00 $ 1,518
past door, tenancy 8.05 tenancy 8.05 Plumbing)

3159 Rust staining, and gap in tile, next to Client Inspection Rust staining, and gap in tile, next to 8.05 door at SP7Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
8.05 door at north end north end Cleaning)

3160 Caulking and infills missing the Client inspection Caulking and infills missing the entire way along 8.05 SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Not Accepted s 800 $ 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 s 1,320

entire way along 8.05 balustrade balustrade Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3161 Stains on capping stone 8.05 Client Inspection stains on capping stone 8.05 balustrade east sp7Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 20 s 44.00 s 26.40 s 290
balustrade east (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
3162 Big gap between structure and Client inspection Big gap between structure and capping, level 8 east sP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 600 $ 350 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254

capping, level 8 east (Absolute Tiling Solutions
pr Ltd.)

3163 Raked edge up to capping stone, Client Inspection Raked edge up to capping stone, both sides level 8 sP7>Level 8 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 800 $ 400 $ 600 $ 360.00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376
both sides level 8 plaza laza Rendering)

3171 8.01 leaks Client Inspection Leaks to East and West nib walls to be resolved SP7>Level 8 Probuild Henry Lees (Probuild Work Required s 800 $ 400 $ 600 s 360. 00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3205 Level 8, stair 19 Stair Bulkhead Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Partitions Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required s 800 $ 1,000 $ 300 $ 420.00 $ 252.00 $ 2,772
missing Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3206 level 8 stair 19 - Stair Cleanliness ­ Client inspection sp7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 400 $ 40 s 88.00 $ 52.80 s 581
[grout slurry stains Cleaning)

3208 Level 8 north stairs, Dings and chips Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 800 $ 400 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
to CD09 Empire Facades)

3211 Level 8 north stairs Incomplete Client inspection sP7Level 8 probuild Shannon Kavanagh Work Required s 200 $ 150 s 70.00 s 42.00 $ 462
capping detail at nib wall Empire Facades)

3227 Stair 19, Handrail fixing to paving Client Inspection sp7Level 8 Probuild Terrence White Work Required s 300 $ 150 s 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
(Stainform)
Adam Brown (Stainform)
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3228 Stair 19, L8 to 8.5, stair cleanliness. Client inspection SP7>Level8 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 40 $ 88.00 $ 52.80 $ 581

Grout staining (Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)
Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3243 Stair 19, chip in paver, just up from Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
level 8 landing (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
3244 Stair 19, chips in tiles Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 450 $ 170.00 $ 102.00 $ 1,122

(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.I

3245 Stair 19 landing, Staining to paving Client inspection SP7Level 8 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
Cleaning)

3246 Stair 19 Split travertine nosing Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3308 Caulking missing all the way along Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 25 $ 45.00 $ 27.00 $ 297
shopfront 707/708 between tile and Constructions (Aust) Pty
strip drain Ltd- NSW)

3335 Tower Column Level 8- made good Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 400 $ 40 $ 88.00 $ 52.80 $ 581
Rendering)

3336 Packers to be removed, level 8 Client Inspection SP7Level 8 recast Concrete Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145
planters Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3337 Level 8 Planters, remove concrete Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Precast Concrete Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290

Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3338 Precast panels not aligned, big gap Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Precast Concrete Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3339 Staining on planters, level8 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Precast Concrete Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3340 Chips in planter precast, level 8v Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Precast Concrete Rad0van Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 400 5 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3341 Caulking missed around all planters, Client Inspection SP7>Level8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
level 7 and 8 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd - NSW)
3343 Tower Column 2 Level8- made Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 300 $ 30 $ 66.00 $ 39.60 $ 436

ood Rendering)
3344 Metal left on stone cap, rust stain to Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 20 $ 200 $ 84.00 $ 50.40 $ 554

be cleaned Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3345 Infill pieve missing, balustrade Client Inspection 5p7Level 8 Balustrading Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
overlooking level 7 on level 8 Shannon Kavanagh

IEmoire Facades)
3346 Poor repair to stone capping, level 8 Client inspection 5P7Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 20 $ 200 $ 104.00 $ 6240 $ 686

balustrade (Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3347 Staining on end capping, level 8 Client Inspection $P7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
balustrade Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3348 Concrete on cappig, level 8 Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290

balustrade west Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3349 Infill between stone and glass frame Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Balustrading Connor Smith work Required $ 500 $ 350 $ 170.00 $ 102.00 $ 1,122
missing, concrete packers still in Shannon Kavanagh
place, level 8 west [(Empire Facades)

3350 Packers still in place and visible, Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 8alustrading Connor Smith Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 1320 $ 145

level 8 balustrade west Shannon Kavanagh
[(Empire Facades)
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3351 Staining on capping stones, level 8 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200$ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
west Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3352 Staining and tape stuck under Client inspection sp7Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200$ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26. 40 $ 290

capping stone, level 8 west Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3353 Stained capping end piece, level 8 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 S 20 $ 44.00 $ 26. 40 $ 290
west Constructions (Aust) Pty

ltd- NSW)
3354 Missing draining? Or cap? Level 8 Client inspection SP7Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 900 $ 250 $ 300 $ 290.00 $ 174.00 $ 1,914

west bulb Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3355 Remove the word 'sam' and arrow Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200$ 20 $ 300 $ 104.00 $ 6240 $ 686
from capping stone, level 8 west (Absolute Tiling Solutions
bulb PTY ltd.}

3356 All capping stones defected, level 8 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 1,600 $ 200 $ 300 $ 420 00 $ 252.00 $ 2.772
west, staining, smooth sections, (Absolute Tiling Solutions
chips pTY Ltd.)

3358 Top of cd06 channel filthy, not Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 600 $ 164.00 $ 98.40 $ 1,082
cleaned, level 8 west Cleaning)

3359 Cd06 lights exposed, cables exposed, Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Electrical Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 1.200$ 250 $ 600 $ 410.00 $ 246.00 $ 2.706
debris note cleared out of chanels ­ Constructions (Aust) Pty
all of sp7 Ltd- NSW)

3360 Lift 34 level 8, lift reveals too short Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Vertical Transport Bevan Salter (Schindler) Work Required $ 200 $ 330 $ 106.00 $ 63.60 $ 700
David Natoli (Schindler)

3361 Protection still on back of cd06 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
frame, level 8 west, at norther end (Empire Facades)

3362 Umbrella spigots not instlaled Client Inspection sP7Level 8 Labour Radovan Drca (Probuild Work Required $ 800 $ 250 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386
correctly - multiple across plaza, all Constructions (Aust) Pty
to be checked, missing screws and ltd-NSWJ
not sitting flush

3363 Seal missing from 804 pivot door Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Doors & Door Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
Hardware Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
3364 Cladding missing, level 8 near rowe Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 800 $ 800 $ 200 $ 360. 00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376

st balcony (Empire Facades)

3365 Door seal not touching frame, gap, Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
tenancy 803 (Empire Facades)

3366 Access hatch missing, level 8 easy Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 200 $ 250 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
near goods lifts (Empire Facades)

3367 Column cladding missing, level 8 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 3,200 $ 3,500 $ 200 $ 1,380.00 $ 828. 00 $ 9,108
west (Empire Facades)

3368 Packers wedged in, protection not Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Balustrading Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
removed, level 8 glass laustrade Shannon Kavanagh
overlooking level 7 [(Empire Facades)

3369 Gap in end capping piece • can see Client Inspection $P7>Level 8 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 300 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
sub structure, level 8 east (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PY Ltd.)
3370 Infill missing along glass balustrae Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 8alustrading Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858

level 8, east side (Empire Facades)

3371 End piece of skirting mmissing, top Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 S 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

of princess stair, both sides (Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3372 Staining/marks along top of calling Client Inspection $P7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 30 $ 6600 $ 39.60 $ 436

stone, princess stair Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3373 Staining to cd01, east and west Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Rendering Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
balconies on level 8 Rendering)

3374 Lift reveal lift 35 level 8 too short Client inspection SP7Level 8 Vertical Transport Bevan Salter (Schindler) Work Required $ 200 $ 330 $ 106.00 $ 63.60 $ 700
David Natoli (Schindler)

3375 Pipe to be cut back and set flush Client Inspection sP7Level 8 Plumbing Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30,00 $ 330
with paving, level 8, bottom of stair Constructions (Aust) Pty
19 Ltd- NSWI

3376 Visible packers, level 8 bottom stair Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145
19 (Empire Facades)

3377 Door handle missing, FHR cabinet Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 200 $ 200 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
south of tenancy 805 Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3378 Caulking missing around tenancy, Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
debris left in gap, tenancy 805 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3379 Slurry on strip drain and paving, Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290

tenancy 805 Cleaning)
3380 Strip drain not caulked, tenancy 805 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 25 $ 45.00 $ 27.00 $ 297

(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY ltd.)

3381 Cover plate to door missing, 805 Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Doors & Door Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
solid pivot door Hardware Shannon Kavanagh

[IEmire Facades)
3382 The infill and ferrule missing· Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Doors & Door Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528

SECURITY ISSUE DOOR CANNOT Hardware (Empire Facades)
LOCK, tenancy 805

3383 Strip drain not extended all the way Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Plumbing Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 350 $ 230.00 $ 138.00 $ 1,518
past door, tenancy 805 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd-NSWI
3384 Rust staining, and gap in tile, next to Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858

805 door at north end (Absolute Tiling Solutions
prY Ltd.)

3385 Caulking and infills missing the Client Inspection SP7>Level8 Tiling Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
endire way around 805 balustrade Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd-NSW)
3386 White stains on capping stone 805 Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290

balusrade east Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3387 Big gap between structure and Client Inspection SP7Level 8 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 350 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254
capping, level 8 east Constructions (Aust) Pty

ltd-NSW)
3388 Raked edge up to calling stone, both Client Inspection SP7>Level 8 Tiling Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 400 $ 600 $ 360.00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376

sides level 8 plaza Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3392 Level 7 plaza, bin room filled with Client inspection SP7>Level 8 Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
rubbish, door is jammed Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3501 STAIR 18 Balustrades incomplete Consultant 1.1.l Balustrades incomplete - render to be flush SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 500 $ 260.00 $ 156.00 $ 1,716
Inspection with stone skirting Constructions (Aust) Pty

- height to meet FM10 at Level 8 Ltd- NSW)

end caps outstanding
stone sills required to balustrades to replace old

3S04 STAIR 18 Tactiles incomplete. Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 400 $ 160.00 $ 96.00 $ 1,056

Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3S05 Plaza - level8 stone cappings not in Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 250 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386

accordance with 8.3 review­ Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
jointing, end notching, sill details. Ltd- NSW)
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3506 Plaza - level 8 Alignment poor, Consultant SP7>Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

needing adjustment Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3507 Plaza level 8 50lid balustrade Consultant sP7Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 S 250 $ 170.00 $ 10200 $ 1,122
render below stone capping is very Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

[poor and needs repair Ltd- NSWI
3S08 Plaza • level 8 Seals incomplete. Consultant Alice, please provide a photo. sp7Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3509 Plaza • level8 Extent of sill overhang Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 350 $ 600 $ 350.00 $ 210.00 $ 2,310
with drip grooves is inconsistent and Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
inadequate to allow dirty water to Ltd- NSW)
drip off well proud of vertical face

3510 Plaza ·level 8 Details at paving, sill Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 250 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386
and FM10 post interface rejected ­ Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
very poor and contrary to 8.3 Ltd- NSW)
reviews

3511 Plaza -level 8 Ends of capping not Consultant sp)>Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 150 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
notched at adjacent wall cappings as Inspection Constructions {Aust) Pty
noted in 8.3 reviews Ltd- NSW)

3512 Plaza - level 8 Open gaps at end Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 350 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254
walls need resolution and Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
completion Ltd- NSW)

3513 Plaza - level 8 Similar paving and Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 $ 350 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254
planter defect comments at Level 8 Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
[plaza. Ltd- NSW)

3514 Plaza - level 8 Similar paving edge Consultant sp7Level 8 Probuild Radovan DOrca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
glazing and ceiling and drainage Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
defect comments at Level 8. Ltd- NSW)

3515 plaza - level8 No access to east side Consultant SP7Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 150 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254
Level 8. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3516 Plaza - level 8 Lighting locations to Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 900 $ 100 $ 200 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584

ceilings not as 8.3 reviews Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3517 Plaza - level 8 CD.06 white lighting Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ 25 $ 65.00 $ 39.00 $ 429
cabling visible to bottom rail Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
unacceptable Ltd- NSW)

3518 Plaza • level 8 Visible lights and cable Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 5 150 $ 200 $ 230.00 $ 138.00 $ 1,518
marshalling to CD.06 lighting also Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
rejected Ltd- NSW)

3519 Plaza level 8 INGO services visibility Consultant SP7>Level 8 robuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 150 $ 200 $ 230.00 $ 138.00 $ 1,518
unacceptable to ceilings. Inspection Constructions (Aust) ty

Ltd- NSW)
3520 Plaza level 8 One sided blade Exit Consultant SP7>Level 8 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 450 $ 250 $ 200 $ 180.00 $ 108.00 $ 1,188

signs in ceiling - need black finish to Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
non-sinae side. Ltd- NSW)

3521 LEVEL 8 WEST Level 8 west north Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
incomplete Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3522 LEVEL 8 WEST CD.09 skirting detail Consultant $P7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

not as8.3 review. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSWI

3523 LEVEL8 WEST CD.06 touch-up Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200$ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
required to finish at bottom rail at Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
north west. Ltd - NSW)

3524 LEVEL 8 WEST Lift 34 sill not sloped Consultant SP7Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 450 $ 100 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

to prevent water ingress. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)
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3525 LEVEL 8 WEST clean bottom of CD06 Consultant SP7>Level8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 10 $ 200 $ 82.00 $ 49.20 $ 541
and ceiling interface Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3526 LEVEL 8 WEST Ceiling batten infill Consultant SP7>Level 8 probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 S 150 $ 200 S 13000 $ 78.00 $ 858

poor at CD.09. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd-NSWl

3527 LEVEL 8 WEST Ceiling interface at Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 S 250 $ 200 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386
column, cladding rejected rolled Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
infill trim required. Ltd- NSW)

3528 LEVEL 8 WEST Heaters not aligned in Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 350 $ 200, $ 270.00 $ 162.00 $ 1,782
opening and edge infills required. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3529 LEVEL 8 WEST Confirm overflow Consultant SP7Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 300 $ so $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

details to Level 8 west terrace. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3530 LEVEL 8 WEST Repair/replace Consultant P7>Level 8 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 S 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
lipped paving. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3531 LEVEL 8 WEST Wall mounted Consultant SP7Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 600 S 350 $ 190.00 $ 114.00 $ 1,254

cameras/services rejected. Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3532 LEVEL 8 WEST Setdown in electrical Consultant SP7Level 8 robuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 S 400 $ 240.00 $ 144.00 $ 1,584
cupboards adjacent Rowe Street and Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
no paving upturn will create a pool Ltd- NSW)
of water. Top and drains as
required.

3533 LEVEL 8 WEST Same comments as Consultant SP7>Level 8 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
Level 7 for cupboard doors and Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
hardware. Ltd- NSW)

3534 LEVEL 8 WEST Stone sill alignment Consultant P7>Level 8 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
to FM1O and adjacent capping Inspection (Absolute Tiling Solutions
should match falls. PTY Ltd.)

3535 LEVEL8 WEST Level 8 west Consultant SP7>Level 8 probuild Alwin Rottcher (Probuild Ready for Review $ 800 $ 500 $ 26000 $ 156.00 $ 1,716
balustrade interface with CD.06 and Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
semi-circular terrace works are Ltd- NSW)
rejected with misaligned render and
sills and general door and non­
approved details.

3550 8.02 lower • External paving higher Client inspection Located northern section near signage panel. SP7Level 8 Probuild Henry Lees (Probuild Not Accepted $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
than Lessee floor finish Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)

3209 Level 8 north stairs incomplete soffit Client inspection SP7>Level 9 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 1,600 $ 1,200 $ 600 $ 680.00 $ 408.00 $ 4,488
cladding and sealant (Empire Facades)

3210 Level 8 north stairs Grates and Client Inspection SP7>Level9 Roofing & Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 400 $ 50 $ 600 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386
drainage to top off service riser Guttering Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3212 Level 9 Scratches to glazing head Client inspection SP7>Level9 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 200 $ 140.00 $ 84.00 $ 924
Empire Facades)

3213 Level 9 Incomplete sealing to paving Client Inspection SP7>Level9 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.l

3214 901 Terrace, incomplete and Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Signage Peter Lee (Alkon) Work Required $ 800 $ 1,000 $ 360.00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376
incorrect sienaee panel detailing

3215 901 terrace, incomplete paving and Client Inspection SP7Level9 Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 300 $ 250 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
drip drain (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY ltd.)
3216 901 terrace, incomplete capping at Client Inspection SP7Level9 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462

unction in CDOI nib wall (Emy ire Facades)
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3217 901 terrace, scratches to operable Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Glazing Peter Lee (Alkon) Work Required $ 400 $ 250 $ 200 $ 170.00 $ 102.00 $ 1,122

door and ceiling batten Shannon Kavanagh
Empire Facades)

3218 901 Terrace, Incomplete glass Client Inspection SP7>Level9 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 1,600 $ 1,400 $ 600.00 $ 36000 $ 3,960
balustrade (Empire Facades)

3219 901 Terrace, chipped paint to Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Glazing Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 200 $ 250 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
operable door Empire Facades)

3220 901 Terrace, Leak from battens to Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 1,600 $ 800 $ 600 $ 600.00 $ 360.00 $ 3,960
mid Terrace raining Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3221 Irregular paving cut to drainage, 901 Client Inspection SP7Level9 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 $ 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792

terrace (Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3222 901 Terrace, Slurry stain to battens Client Inspection SP7>Level9 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 10 $ 200 $ 82.00 $ 49.20 $ 541
Cleaning)

3223 901 terrace, Grinder marks to paving Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 400 5 200 $ 120.00 $ 72.00 $ 792
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3224 901 terrace, Stip drain stops short of Client inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 800 5 250 $ 210.00 $ 126.00 $ 1,386
[pivot box lumbin)

3225 901 terrace, slurry on skirting Client Inspection 5P73Level9 robuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 100 S 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145
Cleaning)

3226 901 terrace, balustrade packer Client inspection SP7Level9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 100 S 10 $ 22.00 $ 13 20 $ 145
remains in place

3229 Stair 19, level 9, fix silicon along Client Inspection SP7Level 9 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
shopfront (Absolute Tiling Solutions

PTY Ltd.)
3230 CD01 missing, stair 19, level9 Client inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Michael Ferreira (PGA Work Required $ 400 $ 400 $ 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320

Rendering)
3231 Stair 19, Missing caulking to ceiling Client inspection sp7Level9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 200 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

3232 Stair 19, grime at bottom of Cd09 to Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 robuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145
be removed Cleaning)

3233 Stair 19, missing grout everywhere Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 35 $ 47.00 $ 28.20 $ 310
(Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY Ltd.)

3234 Stair 19, missing sealant Client Inspection SP7>Level9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 25 $ 45.00 $ 27.00 $ 297
3235 Stair 19, silicone marks to be Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145

removed from glass Cleaning)
3236 Stair 19, gap between CD01 and Client Inspection SP7Level 9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

cladding, structure exposed
3237 Stair 19, exposed brackets through Client Inspection SP7Level 9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required s 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 s 78.00 $ 858

lelass
3238 Stair 19, exposed packers, Client Inspection 5p7Level 9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required s 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26. 40 $ 290

inside/outside glass to be removed

3239 Stair 19, handrail fixing to paving to Client inspection SP7>Level9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required s 200 $ 100 $ 60.00 $ 36.00 $ 396
be fixed

3240 Stair 19, General cleanliness, Client inspection 5p7Level 9 Probuild Rad0van Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 400 $ 50 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
Staining to paving Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3241 Stair 19, Sealant on CD01 Client Inspection sP7>Level 9 Probuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 2200 $ 13.20 $ 145

Cleaning)
3242 Stair 19, caulking between cd01 and Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 50 s 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

stone to be tided up (Absolute Tiling Solutions
PTY ltd.)

3247 Stair 19 handrail infills Client Inspection SP7>Level9 Probuild Terrence White Work Required $ 800 $ 300 $ 220.00 $ 13200 $ 1,452
(Stainform)
Adam Brown (Stainform)

3248 Stair 19, gap in handrail light, first Client Inspection SP7Level9 Probuild Terrence White Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
landing (Stainform)
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3249 Stair 19, clean silicone from handrail Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd-NSW)

3250 Stair 19 Paving alignment Client inspection sp7Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review s 300 $ 100 $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3252 Stair 19, unfinished CD0I level 9 Client Inspection SP7Level9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required s 400 $ 400 $ 200 $ 200.00 $ 120.00 $ 1,320
landin

3540 Level 9, tenancy 9.01 shopfront glass Consultant SP7>Level9 robuild Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 20 $ 44.00 $ 26.40 $ 290
to be cleaned behind rain screen, Inspection Cleaning)
construction debris and silicone
stuck on glads

3541 L9 terrace capping loose pic2 Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ so $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
3542 Stair 9, level 8/9 landing, water Consultant SP7>Level 9 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 1,600$ 200 $ 360.00 $ 216.00 $ 2,376

pooling and not draining away Inspection Constructions (Aust) Pty
Ltd- NSW)

3543 Efflorescence coming through Client Inspection SP7Level 9 Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 1,600 S 150 $ 350.00 $ 210.00 $ 2,310
paving, stair 9, leading down to level Constructions (Aust) Pty
9terrace Ltd- NSW)

3544 Level 9, capping missing, next to Client Inspection SP7>Level9 Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ 250 $ 130.00 $ 78.00 $ 858
[plant room door at north

3545 Stair 9, level9, packers stuck in Client inspection SP7>Level9 Electrical Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 100 $ 20.00 $ 1200 $ 132
handrail light Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3546 Stair 9 grate is not fixed in properly Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 probuild Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330

and water is pooling underneath Facade (Sydney Plasters))
Bill Chen (Windtech
Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3547 Stair 9 ceiling, missing caulking Client Inspection Wet fire missing escutcheon plate SP7>Level 9 Facade Connor Smith Work Required s 200 $ 50 $ 600 $ 170.00 $ 102.00 $ 1,122
Patrick Fitzgerald

3548 Stair 9 top of wall covered in Client Inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuitd Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ 25 $ 600 $ 165.00 $ 99.00 $ 1,089
construction dust and debris, please Cleaning)
clean

3549 Stair 9, heading downwards from Client Inspection 5PM>Level 9 Cleaning Services Peter Antos (Deluxe Work Required $ 200 $ so $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
level 9, staining on tiles Cleaning)

3764 L10 toilet frame has come off and is Client inspection SP7>Level 9 Probuild Radovan Drca (Probuild Initiated $ 300 S 150 $ 90. 00 $ 54.00 $ 594
jammed shut. Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
2837 Seals missing on internal doors Client Inspection Install seals and remove packer sp7Level 10­ Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 6O00 $ 36.00 $ 396

frame 10.01
3175 Level 10 rooftop bar, exposed light Client Inspection $P7-Level 10­ Electrical George Fakhri (Sure Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660

control boxes and conduits, planter 10.01 Projects Australia)
bed Greg De Andrade

(Barnwell Cambridge Pty
Ltdl

3176 Level 10 rooftop bar, rust marks on Client Inspection sP7.Level 10­ Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 200 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
handrail 10.01 (Empire Facades)

Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleanin)

3177 Level 10 rooftop bar, planting not Client inspection SP7-Level 10­ Landscaping George Fakhri (Sure Work Required $ 1,200 $ 400 $ 320.00 $ 19200 $ 2,112

filled to top, plants sparse, mulch 10.01 Projects Australia)
uneven

3178 Handrail and balustrade scratched Client Inspection SP7 -Level 10­ Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 800 $ 500 $ 26O00 $ 156.00 $ 1,716

everywhere, Level 10 rooftop bar 10.01 (Empire Facades)
Peter Antos (Deluxe
Cleaning)

3179 Level 10 rooftop bar, missing Client Inspection SP7-Level 10­ Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 3,200 $ 1,200 $ 3,000 $ 1,480.00 $ 888.00 $ 9,768
capping all along. 10.01 Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
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3180 Protection not removed from cd06 Client inspection SP7.Level 10­ Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 200 $ 40.00 $ 24.00 $ 264
frame, Level 10 rooftop bar 10.01 (Empire Facades)

3181 Level 10 rooftop bar, no irrigation in Client Inspection P7.Level 10­ Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 1,200$ 400 $ 320.00 $ 19200 s 2.112
/planters 10.01

3182 Level 10 rooftop bar, pipes not cut Client inspection SP7-Level 10­ Plumbing Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 300 $ 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
off and caed 10.01 Plumbing)

3183 Level 10 rooftop bar, caulking Client Inspection sp7.Level 10. Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 100 $ 10 $ 22.00 $ 13.20 $ 145
incomplete, coming away 10.01 (Absolute Tiling Solutions

TY Ltd.)
3184 Level 10 rooftop bar, caulking Client Inspection sp7Level 10­ Facade Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 200, $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594

incomplete ceiling 10.01 Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3185 Caulking incomplete along strip Client Inspection sP7.Level 10­ Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 200 $ 50 $ 50. 00 $ 30.00 $ 330
drain shopfront, Level 10 rooftop 10.01 (Absolute Tiling Solutions
bar PTY ltd.I

3186 Level 10 rooftop bar, scratches from Client inspection SP7-Level 10­ Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 100 $ 200 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
cladding install, ceiling around 10.01 Shannon Kavanagh
columns [(Empire Facades)

3187 Brush seal missing, level 10 rooftop Client Inspection s7.Level 10­ Doors & Door Connor Smith Work Required $ 200 $ 150 $ 70.00 $ 42.00 $ 462
bar 10.01 Hardware Shannon Kavanagh

(Empire Facades)
3188 Emergency lights and signs meant to Client Inspection sp7.Level 10­ Signage Greg De Andrade Work Required $ 300 $ 250 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726

be black not white, Level 10 rooftop 10.01 (Barnwell Cambridge Pty
bar Ltd\

3189 Level 10 rooftop bar, tile cutout Client Inspection sP7.Level 10­ Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 200 $ 50 $ 50.00 $ 30.00 $ 330
missing 10.01 Constructions (Aust) Pty

ltd-NSW)
3190 Level 10 rooftop bar, trip hazard, Client inspection SP7.Level 10­ Tiling Tim Ahern (Planet Work Required $ 300 $ 50 $ 70.00 s 42.00 $ 462

drain set down too low 10.01 Plumbing)

3191 Level 10 roodtop bar, rood rascia Client Inspection P7 -Level 10­ Facade Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 1,600 $ 500 $ 1,500 $ 720,00 $ 43200 $ 4,752
not fitted correctly 10.01 Facade (Sydney Plasters))

Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)

3193 Structure visible behind lift sign, Client Inspection P7-Level 10­ Facade Shannon Kavanagh Work Required $ 400 $ 100 $ 100.00 $ 60.00 $ 660
Level 10 rooftop bar 10.01 (Empire Facades)

3194 Level 10 rooftop bar, door stop Client Inspection Sp7-Level 10­ Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 500 $ 50 $ 110.00 $ 66.00 $ 726
removal has left holes in ceiling 10.01

319S Level 10 rooftop bar, bathroom door Client Inspection sP7-Level 10­ Probuild Lara Fisher (Dexus) Work Required $ 100 $ 25 $ 25.00 $ 15.00 $ 165
edge to be painted 10.01

3196 Level 10 rooftop bar, WIP phone not Client inspection sp7.Level 10­ Fire Services Shannon Hinkley (ARA Work Required $ 300 $ 25 $ 65.00 $ 39.00 $ 429
installed correctly 10.01 Fire)

Patrick Fitzgerald
3197 Level 10 rooftop bar, scratched Client Inspection sP7-Level 10­ Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 800 $ 800 $ 320.00 $ 192.00 $ 2.112

around FHR cabinet 10.01 Shannon Kavanagh
Empire Facades)

3198 Level 10 rooftop bar, FHR cabinet Client Inspection SP7-Level 10­ Facade Connor Smith Work Required $ 400 $ $ 80.00 $ 48.00 $ 528
floor scratched 10.01 Shannon Kavanagh

Empire Facades)
3199 Level 10 rooftop bar, strike plate Client Inspection SP7-Level 10­ Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 100 $ 20 $ 24.00 $ 14.40 $ 158

warped 10.01 Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)
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3200 Cladding/ch01 missing, Leve 10 Client Inspection 5p7.Level 10­ Facade Ronald Tam (windtech Work Required $ 1,600$ 500 $ $ 420.00 $ 252.00 $ 2,772
rooftop bar 10.01 Facade (Sydney Plasters))

Shannon Kavanagh
(Empire Facades)
Bill Chen (Windtech
Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3201 Level 10 rooftop bar, missing roof Client inspection sp7Level 10­ Facade Ronald Tam (Windtech Work Required $ 1,600 $ 500 $ 1,500 $ 720.00 $ 432.00 $ 4,752
fascia 10.01 Facade (Sydney Plasters))

Bill Chen (Windtech
Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3202 Level 10 rooftop bar, roof fascia Client Inspection P7-Level 10­ Facade Bill Chen (Windtech Work Required $ 1,600$ 500 S 1,500 $ 720.00 $ 432.00 $ 4,752
misaligned, structure exposed 10.01 Facade (Sydney Plasters))

Ronald Tam (Windtech
Facade (Sydney Plasters))

3203 Level 10 rooftop bar, roof anchor Client inspection SP7-Level 10­ Painting Jennifer Wang (Master Work Required $ 100 $ 20 $ 24.00 $ 14.40 $ 158
not painted 10.01 Coating)

3204 Level 10 rooftop bar, DDA Hardware Client inspection sP7.Level 10­ Doors & Door Aleksandar Velevski (Titan Work Required $ 200 $ 35 $ 47.00 $ 2820 $ 310
indicator not working 10.01 Hardware doors and Frames Pty Ltd)

3255 Stair 19, Glazing shoes above Client Inspection SP7.Level 10­ Tiling Radovan Drca (Probuild Ready for Review $ 1,600 S 500 S 1,500 $ 720.00 $ 43200 $ 4,752
capping and painted white 10.01 Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd- NSW)
3256 Stair 19, Cappings short with sealant Client Inspection p7.Level 10­ Tiling Rebecca Gerantonis Work Required $ 1.600 $ s00 $ 1,500 $ 72000 $ 43200 $ 4,752

in fill 10.01 (Absolute Tiling Solutions
prY Ltd.)

2974 Complete door details L6 comms Consultant Complete details SP1I-Level6-6.59 Doors & Door Connor Smith Work Required $ 300 S 150 $ 90.00 $ 54.00 $ 594
cabinet next to fire stair 4 6.59 Inspection Hardware

2759 Remove detector Consultant sP12-Level2­ Fire Services Sean Cookson (ARA Fire) Work Required $ 450 $ 200 $ 13000 $ 78.00 $ 858
Inspection Storeroom 2.18

Total $ 313,425 $ 160,140 $ 39,200 $ 102,553 $ 61s32[ ssso]
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3 March 2022

Attention: Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, Matt Donnelly and David Orr

Deliotte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd
477 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
GPO Box 78
Melbourne VIC 3001 Australia

Dear Mr Alegri, Mr Tracy and Mr Orr

Proof of debt - WBHO Australia Pty Ltd (administrators appointed) and certain
entities listed in schedule A of the Internal Circular to creditors dated 24 February
2022 (Internal Circular)

1. We refer to the Internal Circular and the Design and Construct Deed for the MLC Centre- Retail
Redevelopment entered into by Dexus Funds Management Pty Ltd ATF for Dexus Martin Place
Trust and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Ply Ltd (administrators appointed) (Probuild) on 1 April
2019 (D&C Contract).

2. We act for Dexus Funds Management Pty Ltd ATF for the Dexus Martin Place Trust (Dexus ).

Proof of Debt

3.

4.

5.

We have been instructed to load our client's informal proof of debt into the Halo system as
prescribed by the Internal Circular and have included underlying supporting documentation in
respect of our client's claim.

This material is provided for voting purposes only at the meeting of creditors to be held on 4
March 2022 and is without prejudice to our client's rights generally, including (without limitation) to
the bank guarantees and retentions referred to below.

Our client's current claim of $29,789,439.75AUD inclusive of GST (Current Claim) has been
lodged pursuant to the terms of the D&C Contract. Our client's Current Claim is as at 23 February
2022 (date of appointment of Administrators) and is broken up as follows:

-

Description Amount (ex GST)
Valuation of works
completed

Defect rectification
(clause 29.3)

The Superintendent's certified amount for value of
the WUC carried out by Probuild, including trade,
provisional sum, preliminaries, consultants,
contingency and profit

Defects not done in accordance with the D&C
Contract (see provisional assessments attached)

$143,688,699.82

-$9,541,167.00

Contract Sum Adjustments
Contract
adjustments

The Superintendent's certified amount for the
value of the pre-agreed Variations and Category
one works and the assessed Variations.

$43,831,844.19

Level 40 Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney
GPO Box 521 Sydney NSW 2001 Australia DX 117 Sydney
T+612 9921 8888 F +612 9921 8123 minterellison.com

/4196015447_1



Pending contract
adjustments
Adjusted yalue for
the Works
performed

Pending assessment on Variations

The Superintendent's total assessed value of the
Works,_ Variations, Delay Costs ang C[aims

60
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$1,425,197.31

$179,404,574.32

Further Deductions and Set Offs
Amounts assessed
for other contractor
claims

Liquidated
Damages
(clause 34.7)

Adjustment on
works taken out of
hands
(clause 39.6)

Principal's set off
(clause 37.5)

Contract Sum after
Deductions and Set

ts
Additional Cash

Retained under the
Contract on total

Adjusted Contract
Sum

Value of previous
payments made by
Dexus to Probuild

Amount overpaid
by Dexus under the
Contract

The Superintendent's certified amount for the
value of Variations, Delay Costs and Claims.
Dexus note that the Superintendent has only
provisionally (not finally) assessed the Delay
Costs.

Based on Superintendent's provisional
assessment of Liquidated Damages (see
attached)

Works were taken out of the Contractor's hands
as at 25 February 2022

Further losses and damages claimed by Dexus.
Dexus is investigating and quantifying all set-offs
and will be in a position to confirm this point at a
later date

$4,375,211.74

-$10,858,931.00

To be confirmed

-$10,029,576.07

$162,891,279.26

-$144,996.84

-$192,535,722.17

-$29,789,439.75

6. Future claim: Dexus is currently investigating whether it wishes to make any future claims in
respect of the D&C Contract and will confirm its position at a later date.

7, Contingent claim: Dexus is currently investigating whether it wishes to make any contingent
claims in respect of the D&C Contract and will confirm its position at a later date.

8. Dexus currently holds retention amounts and bank guarantees details of which are known to
Probuild.

12Marc 2022

ft.196015447_1
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Should you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to contact us.

Yours faithfully
MinterEllison

#.h­Michael Hughes
Partner

Contact: Taline Chater
taline.chater@minterellison.com
Partner: Michael Hughes
OUR REF: 1291810

I 3 March 2022

ME_196015447_1
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Cedric Barakat

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Deloitte Halo Voluntary Administrator <probuild1@deloitte.com.au >
Thursday 23 June 2022 05:15 PM
William Vu
WBHO Australia Pty Ltd & Subsidiaries (Administrators Appointed) I Report to
Creditors
220623_ProbuildGroup_ReportToCreditors.pdf

Please find attached the Administrators' Report to Creditors.

Kind regards,
Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, David Orr, Matt Donnelly
Joint Administrators

This is a system generated email. Please do not send messages or reply to this email.

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network
of member firms or their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organisation") is, by means of this communication, rendering
professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business,
you should consult a qualified professional adviser.

No representations, warranties or undertakings (express or implied) are given as to the accuracy or completeness of the
information in this communication, and none of DTTL, its member firms, related entities, employees or agents shall be liable or
responsible for any loss or damage whatsoever arising directly or indirectly in connection with any person relying on this
communication. DTTL and each of its member firms, and their related entities, are legally separate and independent entities.



Deloitte.

23 June 2022

TO THE CREDITOR AS ADDRESSED

Dear Sir/Madam

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd ACN 095 983 681
And the subsidiaries listed in Appendix A
(All Administrators Appointed)
(the Probuild Group)
(Trading as Probuild and Monaco Hickey)

63
Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd
ACN 611 749 841

Level 23, Riverside Centre
123 Eagle Street
Brisbane, QLD 4000
Australia

Phone: +61 2 9322 7000
www.deloitte.com.au

We, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, Matthew Donnelly and David Orr, were appointed on 23 February 2022 as Joint and
Several Administrators to the Companies listed in the attached report pursuant to provisions of Section 436A of
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth}.

Please find attached a report for your information that details progress of the administration, information about
the Companies' business, property and financial affairs and our opinion of what would be in the best interests of
creditors for the future of the Companies, being that creditors approve the deed of company arrangement that
has been proposed.

The future of the Companies is to be decided by the creditors at a meeting being to be held at 11:00am AEST on
30 June 2022.

To assist creditors, we have provided an executive summary and responses to frequently asked questions (FAQ) at
pages 12 to 14.

Should you have any queries regarding this report or the administration in general, please email us at:
Probuild l@deloitte.com.au

Yours faithfully

Sal Algeri
Joint and Several Administrator

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("TTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte
organisation"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which
cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related entity is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not
those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.

Deloitte is a leading global provider of audit and assurance, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax and related services. Our global network of member firms
and related entities in more than 150 countries and territories (collectively, the "Deloitte organisation" serves four out of five Fortune Global 500@ companies. Learn
how Deloitte's approximately 312,000 people make an impact that matters at www.deloitte.com.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation.
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Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the
Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations)
WBHO AUSTRALIA PTY LTD ACN 095 983 681
and subsidiaries listed in Appendix A
(all Administrators Appointed)

23 June 2022
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Important notice

In the time available to us, we have undertaken the following to prepare this report and formulate our opinions:

• Communicated with the Companies' Directors and Management regarding the status of the Companies and their
assets and liabilities.

• Undertaken searches of databases such as ASIC, the PPSR, ATO and other statutory agencies.

• Engaged solicitors to assist with the administration as required.

• Reviewed certain books and records including, but not limited to:

Consolidated audited financial statements for the period FY18 to FY21

Monthly management accounts from July 2018 to January 2022

Board minutes and board papers from February 2017 to February 2022

Financial agreements and contracts

Material supplier, equipment, and real property agreements

Employee contracts and information

Trade debtors and trade creditors.

• Where relevant, communicated with and obtained information from third parties, including creditors, suppliers,
lessors, financiers, industry regulators and government bodies.

• Reviewed amounts owed to creditors and used assumptions and commercial judgement to estimate existing,
contingent and future debts.

• Reviewed the Reports on Company Activities and Property provided by the Directors.

Creditors should be aware that we have relied upon the above sources of information in preparing our report. We have
done so in good faith in the belief that such statements, records and opinions are not false and misleading. Consequently,
the report's accuracy and reliability is dependent on the quality of the information produced by these parties.

While we have endeavoured to verify the accuracy of the records, the financial accounts and other documentation
pertaining to the Companies' affairs, in the amount of time available under the Act, we give no warranty as to the
accuracy, completeness or reliability of same.

We have not conducted an audit of the books and records, financial accounts and other documentation pertaining to the
Companies' affairs. We undertake no responsibility arising in any way whatsoever to any person for errors or omissions
however caused by way of this report or accompanying documents.

Whilst we have no reason to doubt any information contained in this report, we reserve the right to alter our conclusions
should the underlying data prove to be inaccurate or materially change from the date of this report. After issuing our
report, if we become aware of any additional information which may be material to the creditors' decision on how they
will vote at the second creditors' meeting, we may provide a further written report and/or table the information at the
second meeting.

Investigations undertaken
In the time available our investigations of the Companies' affairs have been detailed but are still only preliminary. Our
statements and opinions are based on those preliminary investigations of the Companies' affairs, undertaken in a limited
timeframe. A liquidator would undertake further investigations if appointed.
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Our assessment of potential claims and offences are made on a preliminary basis on information available to us at the
date of this report. We reserve our right to alter our assessment if further relevant information is provided after the date
of this report or as a result of further investigations in the event any entities within the Group are wound up.

Return to creditors
In providing an estimated return (dividend) to creditors, we have made forecasts of asset realisations, trading income and
liabilities, Voluntary Administrators' liabilities and the estimated total value of creditors' claims. These forecasts and
estimates are based on the information available to us at the time of preparing our estimate and may change as events
occur and claims are received from creditors. Whilst the forecasts and estimates are the result of our best assessment in
the circumstances, creditors should note that the outcome for creditors may differ from the information provided in this
report.

5
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1 Executive summary

It is the opinion of the Voluntary Administrators that it is in the creditors' interests to vote infavour of the DOCA
proposed by WBHO Construction SA as detailed in this report as it providesfor:

• Employee entitlements to be paid in full;

• Employee entitlements to be paid earlier than in a liquidation scenario;

• A distribution to ordinary unsecured creditors ofan estimated $9.4 million to $45.1 million, subject tofuture
recoveries.

1.1 Appointment
We, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, Matthew Donnelly and David Orr, were appointed on 23 February 2022 as Joint and Several
Administrators to the entities listed in Appendix A of this report pursuant to provisions of Section 436A of the
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Our appointment as Voluntary Administrators was ratified by creditors at the concurrent first meeting of creditors held
on 4 March 2022.

The entities subject to voluntary administration will be referred to as the Probuild Group or Companies and includes
WBHO Australia Pty Ltd (WBHOA). References to the Group includes the Probuild Group entities and the WBHOI Group
entities.

1.2 The role of voluntary administrators and purpose of this report
The purpose of the appointment of voluntary administrators is to allow for independent insolvency practitioners to take
control of and investigate the affairs of a company. Creditors' claims are put on hold as at the date of the administrators'
appointment and remain so for the duration of the voluntary administration.

The intention of a voluntary administration is to maximise the prospects of a company, or as much as possible of its
business, continuing in existence, or, if that is not possible, then to achieve better returns to creditors than what would
have been achieved by its immediate liquidation. The voluntary administrator must investigate the company's affairs and
report to creditors on the alternative options available to the company. A voluntary administrator has all the powers of a
director, including the power to sell the business of the company or individual assets in the lead up to the second meeting
of creditors.

These options are voted on at a meeting of creditors, known as the second meeting of creditors. At this meeting
creditors can decide to return the company to the directors' control, accept a deed of company arrangement (DOCA), or
put the company into liquidation.

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with information regarding the Probuild Group's business, property,
affairs and financial circumstances (including our opinion) to assist creditors to make an informed decision at the second
meeting.

1.3 Conduct of administration
Upon appointment, we took immediate steps to control the Companies' assets, assess the commercial and financial
position of the Probuild Group's various projects, and continued to carry on the Companies' business.

6
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We immediately sought expressions of interest for the sale of the Probuild Group. In order to provide us with sufficient
time to conduct the sale process and complete our investigations, we applied to the Court for an extension of the time in
which we needed to hold the second meeting of creditors (Convening Period).

Our application was heard on 16 March 2022 and the Court granted orders for an extension of the Convening Period until
24 June 2022. Further details for the reasons and benefits for the extension of the Convening Period are set out in section
2.6.

As at the date of our appointment the Probuild Group held 383 subcontractor performance bank guarantees totalling
$71.6m as well as $12.9m of cash retentions on trust in NSW pursuant to the Building and Construction Industry Security
of Payment Regulation 2020 for NSW subcontractors only. We have to date, returned/ approved for return 88
subcontractor performance guarantees totalling $21.2m and are working through the NSW projects where cash
retentions are held to either transfer them to the Principals on projects where the subcontracts have been novated or
alternatively returning cash retentions to subcontractors where possible. The balance of securities are held for the
following reasons:

• the project to which the security relates is in the defect liability period;
• the subcontract to which the security relates is subject to novation which is in progress;
• there are defects outstanding in relation to the project which are subject to ongoing review by the

Administrators; or
• the project is being completed by the Administrators subject to a works continuation agreement.

1.4 Sale of business
An accelerated public sale of business and recapitalisation campaign for the Probuild Group was conducted over a 6 week
period with initial expressions of interest (EOI) closing on 2 March 2022. The sale timetable was accelerated as we had
limited cash available and therefore time to complete a transaction. From EOI close, there was a further 4 weeks of due
diligence and negotiations between the interested party, the Voluntary Administrators and a range of other stakeholders
including Principals, lenders, subcontractors, unions and employees culminating in us exercising our power of sale as
Voluntary Administrators and signing binding transaction documents including an Asset Sale Agreement (ASA) for the sale
of certain business assets to Roberts Co (Vic) Pty Limited (Roberts) (Roberts Transaction) on 4 April 2022.

Our strategy of continuing to trade the business, recommencing certain key projects, whilst also pursuing an accelerated
sale of the business, ultimately facilitated the sale achieved and resulted in a significant reduction in overall creditor
claims of approximately $270m across employees, subcontractors, suppliers, Principals and bank guarantee/surety
providers which is summarised in the table below. These actions also saved jobs for 193 employees and ensured ongoing
construction of six key developments.

Table 1: Liability reduction from Roberts Transaction and other actions.

Roberts WBHO EstimatedLiabilities2 Liability as at 23 Transaction and WCA's Other Construction SA liabilities as at($'000) February 2022 other novations payments3 funded 10June 2022payments

Subcontractors (145,610) 6,605 47,408 40,855 8,727 (42,015)

Suppliers (11,450) 690 1,890 815 286 (7,769)

Employees (28,075) 12,212 (15,863)
Performance

(255,330) 25,737 30,509 (199,084)guarantees1

Other liabilities (6,446) (6,446)
Potential claims

(170,509) 94,4884 (76,021)of Principals
Total (617,420) 139,732 49,298 41,670 39,522 (347,198)
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1 Gross face value. 2 Low scenario estimates. 3Amounts assumed paid direct to creditors on other projects handed over. 4Estimated
based on maximum liquidated damages provisions under the relevant contracts

If we had not executed on this strategy and delivered the sale outcome, the total estimated liabilities as at the 23
February 2022 s would otherwise have crystallised on our appointment. We are not aware of any other tier one
construction company that has ever successfully continued to trade and be sold during a voluntary administration. This
was a highly complex matter that ultimately provided a very good outcome for many stakeholders in the Probuild Group
including employees, Principals, lenders, subcontractors, suppliers and bank guarantee/surety providers. Importantly for
the Pro build Group's stakeholders, this successful trade on and sale has avoided any significant industry contagion as was
widely anticipated upon the commencement of the administration of the Probuild Group.

We thank all those who worked with us to achieve this outcome, including Probuild Group employees, unions, Principals,
lenders, subcontractors, suppliers, bank guarantee/surety providers, WBHO Construction SA and the relevant
government regulatory agencies.

1.5 Deed of company arrangement
WBHO Construction SA has proposed a DOCA (WBHO Construction SA DOCA) involving a single pooled DOCA covering all
the entities in voluntary administration.

For the DOCA to come into effect, the majority of creditors present at the second meeting of creditors of each entity,
who also hold the majority in value regarding their claims will need to pass a resolution voting in favour of the WBHO
Construction SA DOCA at the meeting.

The WBHO Construction SA DOCA provides for a total contribution of value to Probuild Group creditors in the range of
$15.0m to $28.8m, made up as follows:

Table 2: DOCA value

73

$m
Cash contributions
Cash contribution
Operating expenditure contribution
Project Contingent Payment contribution
Small Creditor cash contribution
Total cash contributions
Other value
Assignment of Proponent's potential distribution from the WBHOI Group Creditors' Trust
Proponent agreement not to participate in distribution from the DOCA and/or procure
agreement from CBA not to participate
Total other value
Total value to Probuild Group creditors

High Low

6.0 6.0
0.6 0.6
0.5
2.5 2.5
9.6 9.1

5.1 3.2
14.1 2.7

19.2 5.9

28.8 15.0

The key terms of the DOCA proposal comprise the following:
• a single pooled DOCA covering all entities under administration, so that all assets, recoveries, contributions and

creditor claims will be pooled. A creditor of one of the Companies will be treated under the DOCA as a creditor of all
the Companies, without the need for creditors to prove their claim separately against each entity. All intercompany
payables and receivables between the Probuild Group companies (including claims against WBHO Construction SA)
are to be released or extinguished on and from the DOCA's commencement date

• the DOCA comprises 4 pools, Pool A through to Pool D. The purpose and make-up of each pool is summarised as
follows:

8
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Table 3: DOCA pools

74

Pool
Description

A
Employee entitlement
pool

B
Small Creditor
pool

C
General pool

Assets available

Except for the Small Creditor cash
contribution (which is paid directly into
Pool B), all other monies and asset
realisations

$2.5m Small Creditors cash contribution

A payments have been made

Application of pool funds

First to pay Administrators' liabilities (to the extent not
already paid in full), then to meet employee entitlements
which are to be paid in full on or after the date that is 10
weeks from the Commencement Date (being the date of
execution of the DOCA) and then to allocate funds to Pool D
as described below. Any surplus funds (including future
asset realisations once the Administrators' liabilities,
employee entitlements and Pool D allocation are paid in full)
are to be immediately transferred to Pool C.

To pay creditors with claims of less than $25,000 including
GST (Small Creditor). The distribution to Small Creditors is to
be paid on a pro rata basis and within 45 days after
employees have been paid in full.

Any surplus Pool B funds are to be transferred to Pool A.

remainder available for distribution to all other unsecured
creditors and insurance bond creditors on a pro rota basis.

This structure means that the Deed Administrators
remuneration will not be paid until after employee
entitlements and Administrators' liabilities are paid in full.

Amounts remaining in Pool A after the Pool First to pay Deed Administrators' liabilities, with the

D
ATO pool

Allocation from Pool A of the proceeds of To pay the ATO in respect of GST and Income tax claims in
asset realisations that the ATO would have particular Group entities in which the ATO is the only
access to in liquidation as the only (known) (known) potential creditor.
potential creditor in the relevant entities

• potential recoveries from project Principals of monies related to securities issued under the CBA bank guarantee
facility, and the recovery of a loan owing to PCA by Mr Brad Duggan are assigned to the Proponent

• the Administrators will be appointed Deed Administrators under the DOCA

• upon complete performance of the DOCA, all claims of creditors arising on or before 23 February 2022 (the date of
the Administrators' appointment) will be extinguished.

The WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal is discussed in further detail in Section 9 of this report.

1.6 Estimated return to creditors
We estimate that creditors will receive a higher return on their outstanding debts in the event the WBHO Construction SA
DOCA proposal is approved by creditors as compared to liquidation.

A summary of the estimated average returns to unsecured creditors is provided in the following table.

9
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Table 4: Summary of estimated average returns to unsecured creditors

Probuild Group

75

WBHO Construction
SADOCA Liquidation

Creditor Group High Low

Priority creditors/employees % 100.0 100.0

Small Creditors (<$25k) % 71.0 50.0

Other unsecured creditors/ average return1 % 24.6 3.9
Other unsecured creditors - funds available for

$m 45.1 9.4distribution after costs

High Low

41.9 3.1

100.0 75.1-100.O

0.3-13.4 Nil-1.2

0.3-13.4 Nil-1.2

1 Excludes returns in entities in which there is only one known external creditor, in which cases the DOCA provides for direct access to
the relevant assets to those creditors to align the$ returns to those creditors between the DOCA and Liquidation

A detailed comparison of returns to creditors under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal and liquidation are set
out in the estimated statement of position (ESOP) at section 10.

As outlined in the table above, based on current estimates we expect that under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA
employees will be paid in full in both the high and low scenarios. However, the achievement of this (as well as all creditor
outcomes) remains subject to future asset realisations and it is therefore subject to the risk that the value achieved from
the realisation of the Probuild Group's assets falls below our current expectations which would result in lower returns to
creditors in both the DOCA and liquidation scenarios.

We estimate that the DOCA will provide an average return to Small Creditors of between 71.0% and 50.0% and to other
creditors between 24.6% and 3.9% under a high scenario and a low scenario respectively.

The timing of a dividend being paid to unsecured creditors has been estimated under the scenarios as follows:

• (DOCA) employees will be paid on or after the date that is 10 weeks from the Commencement Date (being the date
of execution of the DOCA}, subject to availability of funds; the Pool B Small Creditor distribution is to be paid within
45 days after employees have been paid in full; and 12 months for all other creditors. If the WBHO Construction SA
DOCA is approved, the Deed Administrators intend to pay at a minimum an interim dividend to employee creditors
by 30 September 2022 in an amount exceeding the amounts (in total} that would be paid to employees by FEG in
liquidation. The quantum of this payment will be subject to the level of forecast asset realisations achieved by that
time.

• (Liquidation) approximately 12 months for employees (noting claims under the Fair Entitlement Guarantee Scheme
(FEG) would see employees paid in approximately 12 to 16 weeks) and all other creditors regardless of size, in a
liquidation scenario.

We note that FEG will pay: up to 13 weeks in unpaid wages; unpaid annual leave and long service leave; up to five weeks
pay in lieu of notice; and up to 4 weeks per year of service for redundancy pay; and the amount paid is capped at a
maximum weekly wage of $2,451. FEG does not cover superannuation liabilities. In a low liquidation scenario, employees
(or FEG as a subrogated creditor) may only receive (on average) 75.1% of their entitlements.

1. 7 Investigation, offences, voidable transactions
Our investigations are preliminary and at an early stage, however it is our view that the Probuild Group had become
insolvent by 1 February 2022, but possibly earlier. Upon further analysis, we may determine that the Probuild Group was
possibly insolvent earlier. Causes of action for trading whilst insolvent and related breach of director duties may
potentially exist.

In addition to a possible claim for insolvent trading against the Probuild Group's directors and parent entities, the letter of
support provided by WBHO Construction SA may provide the basis for causes of action for the recovery of losses suffered
by the Probuild Group and creditors.

10
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Despite the relatively short period of insolvency of the Probuild Group, we have also investigated whether there would be
any other insolvent voidable transactions recoverable by a liquidator in the event the Group is wound up. We have not
identified any transactions that would have a material impact on the return to creditors if the Companies were placed
into liquidation, when compared to the return to creditors under the DOCA proposed by WBHO Construction SA. Further
investigations will be required in relation to all potential claims/breaches should a liquidator be appointed.

In our opinion the Probuild Group's collapse can ultimately be attributed to:

• large losses on the Queen St project and The Western Ringroad Upgrade project (WRU) which is a project within
WHBOI;

• the cumulative impact of smaller losses on other projects;

• the withdrawal of shareholder support; and

• increasing costs to complete contracts due to COVID-19 effects on margins and resultant project delays.

1.8 Voluntary Administrators' opinion
In respect to the entities subject to the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal and in accordance with Section 75-225(3)
of the Insolvency Practice Rules (IPR) we provide the following statement:

• it is our opinion that it is in the creditors' interests to approve the DOCA proposed by WBHO Construction SA as this
will result in a greater return to creditors than would be achieved if the Companies were wound up.

• it is our opinion that it is not in the creditors' interests for the voluntary administration of the Companies to end.

• it is our opinion that it is not in the creditors' interests for the Companies to be wound up.

The reasons for our opinion are contained in section 10 and section 11. The details of the DOCA proposed by WBHO
Construction SA are contained in section 1 of this report.

1.9 Second meeting of creditors
Pursuant to Section 439A of the Act, the second meeting of creditors for each of the Companies will be held at 11:00am
AEST on Thursday 30 June 2022. Each meeting will be held concurrently.

The meeting will be a virtual, online meeting hosted on the Microsoft Teams Live Events platform. Given the geographic
spread of creditors it would be inappropriate to convene a physical meeting. Amendments to the legislation that governs
insolvent administrations provides that meetings of creditors may be held virtually, using technology that will give all
persons entitled to attend a reasonable opportunity to participate without being physically present in the same place.

To attend the meeting, please register your attendance at: https://aurestructuring.deloitte-halo.com/probuild.

Attached at Appendix Bis the notice of meeting.

Instructions as to how to attend this meeting are contained at section 13 and Appendix C of this report.

1.10 WBHOI Group
This report does not consider WBHO Infrastructure Pty Ltd (WBHOI) or Carr Civil Contracting Pty Ltd (CCC) (together the
WBHOI Group). These companies have already been dealt with separately via a separate report to creditors and meeting
of creditors. Although the WBHOI Group was a majority owned subsidiary of the Probuild Group, the WBHOI Group
operated a distinctly different and separate business to that undertaken by the Probuild Group. On 30 March 2022
creditors of WBHOI voted in favour of the DOCA (SRG DOCA) proposed by SRG Global Civil Pty Ltd (SRG).

The impact and key terms of the SRG DOCA included:

11
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• the effective sale and transfer of ownership of Probuild Group's interest in the WBHOI Group's business and assets to
SRG. As the WBHOI Group was insolvent with an estimated deficiency on insolvency of c$200m, Probuild Group's
interest in the WBHOI Group had no value

• resulted in the continued employment of 225 of WBHOI Group's 288 employees

• SRG paid $20.2m by way of contribution, less c$5.0m in adopted employee entitlements for employees that
continued their employment

• repayment in full of secured creditors relating to hire purchase contracts

• repayment in full or adoption of all employee entitlements

• on 31March 2022 the SRG DOCA was effectuated and a Creditors Trust was created

• the Creditors Trust fund is estimated to total at least $11.7m plus the potential benefit from future litigation and
includes:

- the net contribution made by SRG after the repayment of hire purchase liabilities
- cash held by the former Administrators of the WBHOI Group
- plant and equipment owned by WBHOI in Victoria and Queensland
- work in progress and receivables as at 31 March 2022
- the potential benefit of future litigation

the property at 45 Hope Valley Rd, Naval Base, Western Australia

• our preliminary view is that the Probuild Group (except for North coast Holdings Pty Ltd (Northcoast}), which is owed
$42m by the WBHOI Group, may not be able to participate as a beneficiary of the WBHOI Creditors Trust (along with
other unsecured creditors of the WBHOI Group} until such time that the financiers of performance guarantees and
bonds are paid in full. This is unlikely. In any event the return to unsecured creditors of WBHOI is dependent upon a
number of factors, including the quantification of substantial contingent claims.

Further information on WBHOI can be obtained by reading the WBHOI Report to Creditors prepared pursuant to Section
75-225 and saved at http://www.deloitte.com/au/probuild.

Whilst this report does not directly deal with the WBHOI Group, we acknowledge that references throughout this report
to the WBHOI Group are in some cases unavoidable and necessary. The SRG DOCA did not include the wholly owned
subsidiary, Northcoast. Accordingly, Northcoast is included within this report as it remains in Administration.

1.11 Frequently asked questions

77

Question

l. Why am I receiving this report?

2. Who is in control of the Group?

Response

You are receiving this report because you have been identified as being owed money by the
Probuild Group. The Probuild Group is under a voluntary administration regime and we
have been appointed Voluntary Administrators. More information on the voluntary
administration process can be found on the Australian Securities and Investments website
here: https ://asic .gov.au/regu latory-resou rces/i nsolvency/i nsolvency-for-
c red itors/vo I u ntary-administration-a-guide-for-cred itors/

The Voluntary Administrators are in control of the Probuild Group. They are working with
certain remaining Management to manage the operations of the Group. The Directors are
providing assistance to the Voluntary Administrators.

Pursuant to the ASA entered into with Roberts, Probuild's construction contracts for certain
contracts have been novated to Roberts. Refer section 7.1.1.1 and section 8.4.

3. When will I get paid the money I Under the voluntary administration process described in the website referred to in question

12

am owed? l, repayment of any money owed to creditors is put on hold until the future of a company
can be resolved at the second meeting of creditors.
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Question

4. What is the second meeting of
creditors for?

5. What is the Voluntary
Administrators' opinion on the
three options?

Response
The estimated outcomes for different types of creditors is summarised at section 1.6 and
explained in more detail at section 10.

Under the law that governs how voluntary administrations are conducted, after
investigating the affairs of the company and forming an opinion on each of the three
options available to creditors (below), including an opinion as to which option is in the best
interests of creditors, the administrator must call a second creditors' meeting. At this
meeting, creditors are given the opportunity to decide the future of the companies in the
Probuild Group. Creditors can decide at this meeting to:

1. return the company to the control of the directors; or

2. accept a deed of company arrangement; or

3. put the company into liquidation.

We have provided our opinion and reasons for our opinion at section 1.8 and section 11. We
recommend creditors read these sections carefully.

Our opinion is that the DOCA proposal put forward by WBHO Construction SA is in the best
interest of creditors and it provides for the timely and complete payment of employee
entitlements (subject to asset realisation estimates being achieved), early payment of Small
Creditors and a return to ordinary unsecured creditors of between 3.9c and 24.6c in the
dollar.

6. When is the second meeting of The second meeting of creditors will be a virtual, on line meeting and will be scheduled for
creditors? 11:00am AEST on Thursday 30 June 2022. Further information is contained at section 13.

7. Do I need to attend the meeting? Attendance at the meeting is not compulsory. You may submit a vote prior to the meeting
or arrange for a person to represent you at the meeting by way of a proxy. A proxy is a
document containing instructions to the Voluntary Administrators on who you want to
represent you at the meeting and how you wish to vote. Instructions on how to submit a
proxy are detailed in section 13 and Appendix C.

8. What is a DOCA?

9. Why do some creditors get
different returns in the DOCAs?

A DOCA is a binding arrangement between a company and its creditors governing how the
company's affairs will be dealt with, which may be agreed to as a result of the company
entering voluntary administration. It provides the agreement and process by which a
company will pay all or part of its debts and then be free of those debts. It aims to maximise
the chances of the company, or as much as possible of its business, continuing, or to provide
a better return for creditors than an immediate winding up of the company, or both. More
information on DOCAs can be found on the Australian Securities and Investments
Commission website below. The terms of the DOCAs are described in section 1.
https ://asic .gov.au/regu latory-resources/i n solvency/i nsolvency-for-cred itors/creditors­
geed-of-company-arrangement/

The law governing the voluntary administration process, the Corporations Act, specifies the
ranking of different classes of creditors in voluntary administrations and liquidations. These
rankings may be amended under a DOCA. If a DOCA is approved by creditors at a meeting
of creditors, then unsecured creditors will be bound by the terms of the DOCA.

WBHO Construction SA has proposed the terms of the DOCA including the amount they are
willing to contribute to the different classes of creditors.

10. Why don't creditors get to vote on The Corporations Act sets down how the voluntary administration process works, the

13

the offers received to buy the
business?

powers and obligations of the Voluntary Administrators and the role and rights of creditors.
Subject to the overriding obligation to act in the best interests of the company and its
creditors, a voluntary administrator has the statutory power to sell a company's business or
to sell individual assets in the lead up to the to the second meeting. At the second meeting,
the law specifies the three options available to creditors: end the voluntary administration
and return the company to the directors' control; approve a deed of company arrangement;
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Question Response
or wind up a company and appoint a liquidator. A voluntary administrator must give their
opinion as to which of these options is in the creditors' interest.

On 4 April 2022 we signed binding transaction documents with Roberts to sell, by exercising
our power of sale, certain business assets of the Probuild Group to Roberts. Based on
information available to us and our review of the interest received for the purchase of the
Probuild Group's assets we concluded that the Roberts offer was the best offer received.

11. What happens to the entitlements Under theWHO Construction SA DOCA proposal, we estimate all employee entitlements
owed to employees?

12. How can I vote at the second
meeting?

13. Can I vote at the second meeting
even though I can't attend?

14. How does the voting work?

will be met in full and that an interim distribution in an amount exceeding the amounts (in
total) that would be paid to employees by FEG in liquidation by 30 September 2022.

The voting process is described in section 13 and Appendix C.

Yes you can lodge a vote by submitting a proxy through the Deloitte Halo platform
https://aurestructuring.deloitte-halo.com/probuild. You must be registered and have lodged
a claim on the Deloitte Halo platform that has been admitted for voting purposes by the
Voluntary Administrators in order to be able to submit a proxy through the Deloitte Halo
platform. A proxy is a document containing instructions to the Voluntary Administrators on
who you want to represent you at the meeting and how you wish to vote. Instructions on
how to submit a proxy are detailed in section 13 and Appendix C.
The voting process is described in Appendix C. All votes taken will be taken on a poll, not a
show of hands. This means that, to calculate the outcome of each resolution, the
administrator must calculate the number and dollar value of each vote in favour together
with the number and dollar value of each vote against. A resolution is taken to have passed
if a majority in both number and dollar value have voted in favour.

15. Will I still be bound by the DOCA A DOCA binds all unsecured creditors, even if they voted against it. It also binds owners of
even if I don't vote in favour of it? property, those who lease property to the Companies and secured creditors, if they voted in

favour of the DOCA.

16. Why did the company fail? Our reasons for failure of the Probuild Group and the explanation by the Directors is
detailed in section 5.7.

17. Have the Voluntary The results of our investigations are summarised at section 1.7 and explained in detail at
Administrators identified any section 1.
offences and funds that could be
recovered?

18. What happens next if the DOCA is If creditors vote for a proposal that the Companies enter a deed of company arrangement,
approved at the meeting? the Companies must sign the deed within 15 business days of the creditors' meeting, unless

the Court allows a longer time. If this doesn't happen, the company will automatically go
into liquidation, with the voluntary administrator becoming the liquidator.
Upon execution of the DOCA, employees will be paid on or after a date that is 10 weeks
from the Commencement Date (subject to the availability of funds). We intend on paying at
a minimum an interim distribution to employees by 30 September 2022 in an amount
exceeding the amounts (in total) that would be paid to employees by FEG in a liquidation.
Small Creditors will be paid a dividend within 45 days after employees have been paid in full.
We will continue to realise the assets of the Probuild Group, adjudicate the claims of
creditors, attend to the recovery of performance guarantees and collect amounts owed to
the Companies. Once the assets have been realised a dividend will be paid to all other
creditors and the Companies will be handed back to the Directors to be deregistered. This
may take more than 12 months to complete.

14
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2 Introduction

2.1 Appointment
We, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, Matthew Donnelly and David Orr, were appointed on 23 February 2022 as Joint and Several
Administrators to the entities listed in Appendix A pursuant to provisions of Section 436A of the Corporations Act 2001
(Cth). Our appointment as Voluntary Administrators was ratified by creditors at the concurrent first meeting of creditors
held on 4 March 2022.

We have not been appointed to all the entities that are part of the broader group and subsidiaries of WBHOA for financial
reporting purposes, most notably, some of the entities that are joint venture participants or hold an investment asset
(Prodev Investment Entities). We have also not been appointed to ACP Venture Investments Pty Ltd (ACP) which formerly
held an immaterial investment in a construction technology asset. We have not been appointed to the Group's dormant
New Zealand entity, Probuild Constructions (NZ) Pty Ltd (PCNZ).

Our appointment as Administrators to the related WBHOI Group entities ended on 31 March 2022.

The effect of our appointment to 16 entities in the Probuild Group has given us control of the businesses operated by the
Probuild Group.

2 .2 Purpose of the appointment and report
The purpose of the appointment of voluntary administrators is to allow for independent insolvency practitioners to take
control of and investigate the affairs of a company. Creditors' claims are put on hold as at the date of the administrators'
appointment and remain so for the duration of the voluntary administration.

Voluntary Administrators are empowered by the Act to assume control of the company, superseding the powers of the
directors and officers, and deal with the company's assets in the interests of creditors.

The intention of a voluntary administration is to maximise the prospects of a company, or as much as possible of its
business, continuing in existence (including via a DOCA or sale of the company's business), or, if that is not possible, then
to achieve better returns to creditors than what would have been achieved by its immediate liquidation.

Voluntary Administrators are required to provide creditors with enough information and their opinion to assist them in
making an informed decision on a company's future.

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with information regarding the Probuild Group's business, property,
affairs and financial circumstances (including our opinion on which of the three alternatives open to creditors as to the
future of companies is in their best interests) to assist creditors to make an informed decision on the Companies' future.
This report provides information on the following:

• background information about the Probuild Group

• the results of our investigations into the affairs of the Probuild Group

• the estimated returns to creditors

• details of the DOCA proposed by WBHO Construction SA

• the options available to creditors and our opinion on each of these options.

15
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Although each of the companies under voluntary administration are part of the group of companies that are consolidated
for financial reporting purposes, we are required to provide information and consider the position of each entity
individually in forming our opinion as to what would be in the best interest of creditors.

The provision of this report is a requirement under section 75-225 of the IPR. The professional body for insolvency
practitioners, the Australian Restructuring Insolvency Turnaround Association (ARITA), provides guidance on what should
be included in this report under Practice Statement Insolvency 4. Due to the size and complexity of the Probuild Group
we have not included all matters recommended in this guidance. Appendix E notes these matters.

To assist creditors to understand the voluntary administration process and impact it may have on them, the Australian
Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) provides a number of information sheets which can be found on their
website here: https ://asic.gov .au/regu I atory-resou rces/insolvency/insolvency-for-cred it ors/

2.3 First meeting of creditors
On 4 March 2022 a concurrent meeting of all companies within the Probuild Group was held in accordance with section
436E of the Act.

Minutes of the first meetings of creditors have been lodged with the ASIC and are available on our Probuild Deloitte
website here: http://www.deloitte.com/au/probuild.

2.4 Committee of Inspection
At the meeting held on 4 March 2022 it was resolved that a committee of inspection (COi) be formed in relation to
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (PCA) only, being the principal trading entity within the Probuild Group.

Pursuant to section 80-35 of the Insolvency Practice Schedule (Corporations) 2016 (IPS), the function of the COi is:

• to advise and assist the voluntary administrators of the Probuild Group

• to give directions to the voluntary administrators of the Probuild Group

• to monitor the conduct of the voluntary administrators of the Probuild Group

• such other functions as are conferred on the committee by the Act

• to do anything incidental or conducive to the performance of any of the above functions.

On 24 February 2022, creditors were requested to nominate members to be elected for the COi. In determining who was
to be represented on the COi, we sought to have representation across all groups of creditors. We received 28
nominations from creditors for various entities within the Group, however we received only sufficient nominations to
form a committee for PCA.

A full list of the final creditors and their representative that were elected as members of the committee is provided
below:

Table 5: Committee of inspection
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1

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

16

Company/ Creditor being represented

Lighthouse Engineering Pty Ltd

Osborne Park Commercial Pty Ltd, Bowen & Pomeroy Pty Ltd, Silicon Scaffolding
Stilcon Holdings Pty Ltd

Aluline Commercial Pty Ltd

Rebecca Lunardello

Michael Curtis

EA & Associates

Representative

Donald King

Raj Shan (QE)

Tim Agushi

Herself

Himself

Sam Ebeid
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Company/ Creditor being represented Representative

7. Buildcorp Group Ben McEvoy

8. Vicinity Group Jenna Scott (Norton Rose Fulbright)

9. AE Smith & Sons Jacob Gunzurg

10. Jacaranda Industries Andrew Southwood

11. CBUS Adrian Pozzo

12. Commonwealth of Australia (Observer) Henry Carr

We have convened 2 meetings of the COi to date which were held on the following dates to update the COi on the
administration generally and to approve our remuneration:

• 11 March 2022

• 9 May 2022.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the COi members for their attendance at these meetings and their input.

Minutes of the COi meetings have been lodged with the ASIC and are available on our Probuild Deloitte website here:
http://www.deloitte.com/a u/probui Id.

2.5 Court orders
Given the size and complexity of managing the voluntary administration of 16 entities, we applied to Court on 2 occasions
for directions and guidance on various aspects of the voluntary administrations. A summary of these orders is set out in
the table below:

Table 6: Court orders obtained
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Date of order Matter Order

2 March 2022 Limitation of liabilities- leases •
and section 443 B of the Act

Pursuant to sections 443(8) and 447A(1) of the Act, the personal
liability of the Administrators under sections 443A(l)(c) and 443B(2)
of the Act begins on 24 March 2022, such that the Administrators are
not personally liable for any liability with respect to any property
leased, used or occupied by any of the Companies (including amounts
payable pursuant to any leases entered into by any of the companies)
in the period 23 February 2022 to 23 March 2022 inclusive.

2 March 2022

2 March 2022

2 March 2022

16 March 2022

Electronic proxy forms

Notice requirements

Virtual meetings

Extension of the Convening

• Pursuant to section 90-15 of the IPS, permitting the use of electronic
proxy forms via the Halo Platforms.

• Pursuant to section 447A(1) of the Act, section 436E(3) to operate
such that notice of the first meeting to be provided by 5.00pm on 2
March 2022.

• Pursuant to section 90-15 of the IPS the Halo Platform satisfies the
requirements of section 75-75(1) of the IPR.

• Pursuant to section 439A(6) of the Act, the period required to call the

17

Period second meeting of creditors (Convening Period) has been extended
until 24 June 2022.

• Pursuant to section 447A(1) of the Act, the second meeting of the
creditors of any of the companies required under section 439A may
be convened at any time during, or within five business days after the
end of, the Convening Period, as extended, provided that creditors are
given 5 business days' notice.
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Date of order

16 March 2022

Matter

COi Member Profit

Order

• Pursuant to sections 80-55(5) and 90-15 of the IP5 and 447A(1) of the
Act, to grant leave regarding derived profit to the members of the COi
and ancillary orders.

2.6 Extension of convening period
Voluntary Administrators are required by the Act to convene a second meeting of creditors within 20 business days of the
date of their appointment, and to hold this meeting within five business days either side of the end of this Convening
Period. Given the size and nature of the Probuild Group's business and our objective to maximise the prospects for the
sale and/or recapitalisation of the business, this period was considered too short.

Accordingly, we applied to the Court for orders extending the length of the Convening Period until 24 June 2022. On 16
March 2022, the Court granted the orders. A copy of these orders is available at http://www.deloitte.com/au/probuild.

2.7 Electronic communication
Section 600G of the Act allows administrators to make communications and notifications available for creditors to access
electronically, such as via a creditors' portal. The administrators must notify creditors when information is made available
electronically and provide instructions on how it can be accessed.

We have established the following mechanisms for communicating with creditors:

• provision of information including circulars, copies of court orders and reports, via the Deloitte Probuild website:
http://www.deloitte.com/a u/prob u i Id

• lodgement of claims and proxy forms, via the Deloitte Halo website: https://aurestructuring.deloitte­
halo.com/probuild.

2.8 Second meeting of creditors
Pursuant to Section 4394(3) of the Act and Section 75-225 of the IPR, attached is a notice convening the concurrent
second meeting of creditors to be held on Thursday 30 June 2022 at 11:00am AEST. The notice of meeting is enclosed at
Appendix B.

Recent amendments to the legislation that governs insolvent administrations provides that meetings of creditors may be
held virtually, using technology that will give all persons entitled to attend a reasonable opportunity to participate
without being physically present in the same place. Furthermore, the Probuild Group's creditors are geographically
dispersed around Australia and elsewhere. To this end, the meeting will be held using the Microsoft Teams Live Events
platform.

Further information for creditors who wish to attend the meeting and vote is contained at Section 13 of this report.

2.9 Voluntary Administrators' independence, relationships and indemnities
2.9.1 Declaration of Independence, Relevant Relationships and Indemnities
In accordance with Section 436DA of the Act, a Declaration of Independence, Relevant Relationships and Indemnities
(DIRRI) was provided with the first report to creditors dated 24 February 2022 and was also tabled at the first meeting of
creditors. The DIRRI disclosed information regarding our independence, prior personal or professional relationships with
the Group and any indemnities received in relation to these appointments (in this case there were none).

We conduct ongoing assessments as to whether any potential conflict of interest issues develop during the voluntary
administration. Our initial DIRRI was dated 23 February 2022. On 13 April 2022 we amended our DIRRI and sent this to
creditors in our update dated 14 April 2022. Our DIRRI was updated to reflect feedback from ASIC and to include a prior
relationship with Insurance Australia Group Ltd (IAG) that had inadvertently been omitted from our original DIRRI, but
disclosed at the first meeting of creditors held on 4 March 2022. The key changes also included:
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• we have engaged Johnson Winter & Slattery (JWS) to act as legal advisors in relation to any investigations into any
potential claims against the Directors and officers of the Group.

• confirmation that none of the prior engagements (whether individually or cumulatively) by ourselves or our firm
Deloitte constituted engagements to provide safe harbour advice to the Group or its Directors. For the avoidance of
any doubt neither Deloitte nor ourselves has provided any safe harbour advice or services to the Group or its officers.

For the reasons outlined in our updated DIRRI attached as Appendix F, we do not consider that these changes cause a real
or potential risk to our independence.

There have been no other changes to circumstances or new information identified that cause a real or potential risk to
our professional independence that requires us to update our DIRRI dated 13 April 2022 and attached as Appendix F.

2.9.2 Conflict checking
We followed the following dual-track conflict checking process prior to agreeing to accept the appointment as voluntary
administrators to the Group to ensure a complete and comprehensive independence and conflict check was undertaken:

• conflict check searches of external and internal databases were conducted on 17 and 18 February 2022 which
involved a specialist internal conflicts team within Deloitte conducting searches of public registers (ASIC, PPSR and
Land Titles) and Deloitte engagement and relationship management systems for relevant entities and associated
individuals (e.g. Directors, major shareholders). As part of this process, the conflicts team also sought to identify
additional information relevant to the conflict check, such as information relating to overseas domiciled entities not
contained in Deloitte's local systems;

• while awaiting the results of the searches referred to above, searches conducted by a senior member of Deloitte's
Turnaround & Restructuring team of Deloitte's engagement and relationship management systems in order to
enable faster identification and analysis of any current or previous relationships with Deloitte that may be material to
the appointees' consideration of their independence. These searches included searches for all 23 Australian
domiciled entities in the Group (including the 18 entities to which the proposed appointees were ultimately
appointed on 23 February 2022).

The results of the conflict checks were reviewed by both Deloitte's conflicts team and by a Deloitte Quality & Risk Partner,
both of whom confirmed to us that conflict check clearance of the proposed voluntary administration appointments
would be provided.

We met on 17 and 18 February 2022 to review the conflict check results to determine which of the relationships
disclosed by those results was required to be disclosed in our DIRRI. The outcomes of those deliberations regarding the
nature, extent and relevance of those relationships to consideration of the proposed appointees' independence were set
out in the Administrators' original DIRRI dated 23 February 2022.
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3 Background information

3.1 History of the Companies
Below is a brief summary of the background of the Probuild Group.

3.1.1 Operations of the Companies
The Probuild Group's Australian parent entity is WBHO Australia Pty Ltd (WBHOA). WBHOA and the Probuild Group is
100% owned by WBHO Construction (Pty) Ltd (WBHO Construction SA) a subsidiary of the listed (Johannesburg Stock
Exchange (JSE)) Wilson Bayly Holmes-Ovcon Ltd (WBHO-SA). WBSHO-SA is a construction and civil engineering company
with operations in Africa, Australia and the United Kingdom.

WBHOA also acted as parent to the WBHOI Group, which operated a civil engineering and construction business.

The Probuild Group is comprised of the Probuild and Monaco Hickey construction businesses. Probuild is one of
Australia's largest builders having been involved in some of the country's largest office/residential tower, shopping centre
and hotel developments. Monaco Hickey has a focus on construction of smaller multi residential and specialised
commercial projects, in particular for the healthcare and pharmaceutical industries.

The Probuild Group's head office is located from leased premises at level 10, 580 St Kilda Road, Melbourne Victoria. The
Probuild Group also maintained a satellite office in New South Wales and a presence in Western Australia and
Queensland. The majority of the support and administrative functions were undertaken from the Melbourne head office.

At the date of our appointment the Probuild Group was undertaking 20 projects across Australia, which are discussed in
further detail at section 7.1.1.1.
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3.1.2 History of the Group

A brief history of the Group is illustrated below.

Figure 1: Probuild Group History
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3.2 Group structure
The corporate structure for the Group is as follows:

• the listed (JSE) ultimate parent company WBHO-SA, which is a South African registered public company. WBHO-SA
held its interest in the Group via the South African registered WBHO Construction SA

• the Australian registered parent company WBHOA

• WBHOA did not trade, its purpose was acting as the holding company for the WBHOI Group and Pro build Group

• 23 controlled entities forming the Probuild Group at the date of Administration (excluding the WBHOI Group)

• three main trading entities Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (PCA), PCA (QId) Pty Ltd (PCAQ) and Monaco Hickey
Pty Ltd (MH)

• two employing entities, being PCA and MH

• all other entities were effectively dormant or holding companies

• Prodev Investments 4 Pty Ltd (PI4), which holds the Probuild Group's interest in the Elwood Park joint venture

• as of 31 March 2022, WBHOI and CCC of the WBHOI Group were no longer in administration following effectuation
of the SRG DOCA. North coast was not subject to the SRG DOCA and its shares were transferred to WBHOA as part of
the SRG DOCA.

• a New Zealand subsidiary, Probuild Constructions (NZ) Pty Ltd ( PCNZ) which is not in administration and is dormant.

• five other entities not in administration:

- Prodev Investments Pty Ltd (PI) - held the Probuild Group's interest in the Caulfield Village joint venture
- Prodev Investments 2 Holdings Pty Ltd (PI2H) - holding company for Prodev Investments 2 Pty Ltd (PI2),

which holds the Probuild Group's interest in the Sky Garden joint venture (the joint venture interests are
discussed at section 3.2.1)

- Prodev Investments 3 Pty Ltd (PI3)
- ACP, which is dormant and had previously invested in a construction technology start-up business.

• Rhombus Holdings Pty Ltd, which is a holding company for a 7.4% shareholding in PCA and is a legacy shareholding
vehicle from the previous owners of the Probuild business.

The Probuild Group had 2 business segments:

• Probuild construction business

• Monaco Hickey business.

The Probuild Group was operated and managed on a group basis, in particular there was a central shared head office
administration function and funds would be loaned between group entities.

3.2.1 Joint venture interests

The Probuild Group held interests in three joint ventures involved in property development.
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3.2.1.1 Caulfield Village

The Probuild Group (via Pl) held a 30% interest in BPG Caulfield Village Pty Ltd, which is developing the Caulfield Village
project with Beck Property Group. Caulfield Village is a master planned to comprise 8 buildings, with the current stage {2
North) being a 437 residential apartment build to rent development, in metropolitan Melbourne, Victoria. The Probuild
Group's involvement was as builder and investor. The project is currently at the third of 4 stages.

The Principal has taken the works out of Probuild's hands, and is now undertaking the works itself. The Probuild Group's
joint venture interest was transferred to Roberts as part of the Roberts Transaction, by way of sale of shares in Pl.
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3.2.1.2 Sky Garden

The Probuild Group holds (via PI2) a 20% interest in a partnership, which has developed a 536 residential apartments over
3 towers in metropolitan Melbourne. Construction completed in November 2020 and at the time of reporting,
approximately 28% of apartments remain unsold.

The directors of Pl2 intend to negotiate an accelerated exit and return of PI2's interest in the partnership, that will then
flow up to PCA via its shareholding in Pl2 (after PI2 settles any of its own liabilities). We understand that negotiations for
PI2's accelerated exit have yet to commence and therefore the likely value available to Probuild is difficult to assess.

3.2.1.3 Elwood Park

The Elwood Park development is 13 apartments in the inner Melbourne suburb of Elwood. The project was constructed
by PCA and is now complete and all apartments sold. The Probuild Group's investment (held via P14) is in the form of a
partnership whereby the Probuild Group is to earn a preferred interest return of 16% with second mortgage security held
over the land and buildings, with Probuild Group's equity and interest required to be paid before any return to the
developer.

Prior to the administration the Probuild Group had negotiated with the developer for an accelerated return of Probuild
Group's equity and interest for $460k. PIA4 has entered into binding transaction documents with the Elwood Park joint
venture partner to effect the payment of a $460k profit distribution to P14, sale of PI4's equity in the incorporated joint
venture company (which acts as nominee of the partnership) to the joint venture partner for nominal consideration, and
termination of related project contracts

3.2.2 Group structure diagram
The Group structure is illustrated at Figure 2. We have retained the WBHOI Group within the structure to reflect the
ownership position of the Group prior to the sale and recapitalisation of WBHOI and CCC via the SRG DOCA. These
entities are no longer part of the Group with ownership now being held by SRG. In addition, we have retained Pl within
the structure to reflect the ownership position of the Group prior to the sale of the Group's shareholding in Pl to Roberts.

(This section has been deliberately left blank)
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Figure 2: Corporate structure
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3.3 Statutory information
The following statutory information in respect to each of the Probuild Group companies is contained at Appendix H:

• registration date

• officers

• shareholders

• security interests.

3.4 Outstanding winding up applications
We are not aware of any winding up applications outstanding as at the date of our appointment.

23



~ Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Historical financial performance

4 Historical financial performance

4.1 Overview
The ultimate Australian parent entity WBHOA prepared annual audited consolidated financial statements, which included
consolidation of all controlled entities within the Probuild and WBHOI Groups. The Probuild Group prepared its own
consolidated financial information. To provide creditors with greater insight into the Probuild Group we have focussed
upon the Probuild Group consolidated financial information, as it excludes the WBHOI Group. PCA prepared annual
audited consolidated financial statements. These encompass the financial performance of the Probuild, and Monaco
Hickey business units.

As WBHOA is one of the Companies the subject of this report we have also included analysis of its historical financial
performance but note that its reported consolidated financial information includes not only that of the Probuild Group
but also the WBHOI Group.

Summarised below are Probuild Group's and WBHOA's audited statement of profit and loss, balance sheet and statement
of cash flows for FY18 to FY21. We have also included internal management accounts for year to date 31 January 2022
(YTDJan22) for the Probuild Group and WBHOA. Caution should be taken when comparing these to the audited financial
statements due to the unaudited nature of the accounts and the differing purposes of the reports. Given their purpose as
internal documents, they have not been prepared to meet the reporting requirements applicable to general purpose
financial reports prepared in accordance with the Act.

Preliminary analysis and commentary is provided below at section 4.4 and further at section 1 as part of our findings from
our investigations into the affairs of the Companies.

4.2 Probuild Group financial statements
Probuild Group's audited statement of profit and loss, balance sheet and statement of cash flows for FY18 to FY21, are
summarised in sections 4.2.1 to 4.2.3 below.

4.2.1 Probuild Group profit & loss

Table 7: Probuild Group consolidated profit & loss

$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Revenue and income

Revenue from construction contracts 1,839.7 1,669.0 1,688.2 1,365.3

Other income 2.5 3.1 8.2 5.0

Total revenue and income 1,842.2 1,672.1 1,696.4 1,370.3

Cost of goods sold (1,789.4) (1,604.1) (1,664.5) (1,333.8)

Gross profit 52.8 68.0 31.9 36.5

Gross profit (%) 2.9% 4.1% 1.9% 2.7%

Administration costs

Depreciation (1.8) (3.5) (4.2) (4.6)

Auditor remuneration (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)

Net loss on disposal of plant and equipment (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)

Employee costs (31.3) (33.4) (30.1) (26.8)

Other costs (1.8) (6.0) (2.3) (0.8)
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$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Total administration costs (35.1) (43.2) (36.9) (32.5)

Share of profit/(loss) from associates 2.5 (9.3)

Profit/Loss before tax 20.2 15.5 (5.0) 4.0

Income tax (expense)/benefit (4.5) (6.7) 2.3 (0.9)

Profit/Loss after tax 15.7 8.8 (2.7) 3.1

Source: Audited annual financial accounts.

4.2.2 Probuild Group balance sheet

Table 8: Probuild Group balance sheet

$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 231.5 213.4 251.0 164.1

Receivables 213.3 176.3 158.4 166.7

Inventories/contract assets 54 3 25.7 17.9 18.8

Derivative financial instruments 1.1 0.9 0.1 0.5

Tax receivable 0.4 3.6 2.4 0.8

Loans to Associates 13.6 29.5

Loans to related parties 5.2

Other 5.3 0.5 0.9 1.0

Total current assets 505.9 420.4 444.3 386.6

Non-current assets

Investments in associates 9.7

Other financial assets 20.9 33.6 19.8 9.5

Net related party receivables 11.9 13.7 15.0 10.1

Deferred tax assets 9.9 7.0 10.3 10.6

Property, plant and equipment 11.4 15.3 23.4 20.5

Intangible assets 35.9 35.9 36.0 35.9

Other 1.1 0.7

Total non-current assets 99.7 105.5 105.6 87.3

Total assets 605.6 525.9 549.9 473.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (396.4) (351.1) (308.5) (267.8)

Contract liability (69.0) (37.2) (85.5) (46.4)

Provisions (19.5) (22.3) (35.8) (29.2)

Lease liabilities (2.2) (1.8)

Total current liabilities (484.9) (410.6) (432.0) (345.2)
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$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (15.6) (19.9) (20.7) (25.8)

Deferred tax liabilities (1.4) (1.0)

Provisions (2.6) (3.5) (4.8) (9.1)

Lease liabilities (4.7) (3.4)

Total non-current liabilities (19.6) (24.4) (30.2) (38.3)

Total liabilities (504.5) (435.0) (462.2) (383.5)

Net assets 101.2 90.9 87.7 90.4

Equity

Share capital 48.2 35.4 34.6 34.7

Other equity (31.2) (31.2) (31.2) (31.2)

Reserves 1.3 4.0 4.3 4.7

Retained earnings 81.9 81.1 78.1 80.5

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company 100.2 89.3 85.8 88.7

Non-controlling interests 1.0 1.6 1.9 1.7

Total equity 101.2 90.9 87.7 90.4

Source: Audited annual financial accounts.

4.2.3 Probuild Group cash flow

Table 9: Consolidated Group statement of cash flows

$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers 1,849.6 1,734.0 1,882.8 1.488.1

Cash payments to suppliers and employees (1,776.6) (1,714.8) (1,849.9) (1,574.9)

Interest received 1.9 2.8 0.5 0.9

Income taxes (paid)/refunded (11.0) (5.2) 4.1 0.5

Net cash from operating activities 63.9 16.8 37.5 (85.4)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (2.8) (3.4) (2.7) (1.7)

Net (payment)/return of funding for investments (13.3) (12 3) 21.4 14.6

Loans to/(repayments from) related parties 1.5 (1.7) (15.8) (11.0)

Net cash used in investing activities (14.6) (17.4) 2.9 1.9

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from disposal of non-controlling interest 0.1 0.4

Proceeds from issue of shares 0.3

Repayment of redeemable preference shares (10.0)

Minority interest transactions (0.6) (0.9)
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$m

Payment for share buy-back

Dividends

Principal component of finance lease payments

Payment of equity raising costs

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year

Source: Audited annual financial accounts.

FY18

(4.6)

(8.3)

(0.1)

(12.6)

36.7

194.8

231.5

FY19 FY20 FY21

(3.9)

(4.0)

(2.3) (2.5)

(17.5) (2.9) (3.4)

(18.1) 37.5 (86.9)

231.5 213.4 250.9

213.4 250.9 164.0

4.3 Probuild Group internal management accounts
4.3.1 Probuild Group profit & loss
Table 10: Probuild Group profit & loss YTDJan22

$m
Total revenue and income
Cost of goods sold

Gross Margin

Overheads and other costs
Other income
Profit/Loss before tax
Income tax expense
Profit/Loss after tax

Source: Unaudited management information

4.3.2 Probuild Group balance sheet
Table 11: Probuild Group balance sheet YTDJan22

$m
Current assets
Non-current assets
Total assets
Current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Total liabilities
Net assets
Total equity

Source: Unaudited management information

YTDJan22
602.1

(647.0)

(44.9)
(16.6)

1.8
(59.8)
17.9

(41.9)

31Jan 22
209.9
87.1

297.0
(209. 1)

(39.2)
(248.3)

48.7
48.7

4.4 Commentary
4.4.1 Profit and loss
Commentary contained within the FY20 financial statements states that the loss suffered in FY20 of $2.7m was
attributable to a single loss-making contract being the 443 Queen Street (Queen St) project, a residential tower in the
Brisbane CBD. A loss provision of $30m was raised in 2020 and a further provision of $12m was raised in FY21 impacting
gross margin. Losses on Queen St were attributed by Management to:
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• underestimation at the time of bidding on the time required to execute certain sections of the contract, in particular
excavation of the site

• industrial action in the state of Queensland that was significantly disproportionate to operations in other states

• impact of the announcement in May 2019 of the Probuild Group's intent to discontinue operations in Queensland,
including costs of retaining staff and subcontractors following that announcement

• significant weather events including flooding and smoke disruption from bush fires

• legislative changes to the number of work days in the state of Queensland

• COVID-19 supply chain disruptions.

The cumulative loss on this project is expected to be $55m before the application of liquidated damages of $19m. At the
time of Administration, the client for Queen Street had issued a moratorium on the application of liquidated damages.

Figure 3 Probuild Group - NPAT impact from Queen St
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In 2019, in response to the Queen St and other losses in Queensland, the Pro build Group had decided to exit the
Queensland market. Following the unsuccessful sale of the Probuild Group in FY21 Management decided to focus on the
historically more profitable Victorian operations and projects in NSW and to exit the WA and Queensland markets.

A further significant loss of $42m was incurred for the 7 months YTDJan22 for the Probuild Group. This was attributable
to margin deterioration on multiple projects, including Queens St. This period included a further $13m provision for
Queen St and deteriorations in the margin of the West Side Place project ($20m) and MLC project ($25m), which
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Management attribute to COVID-19 disruptions to supply chains and government restrictions. This period also included a
$9m loss on the Exchange project in Western Australia which management similarly attributed to COVID-19 disruptions
and to the decision to exit the Western Australian market.

4.4.2 Balance sheet
The largest asset classes are comprised of cash and receivables, whilst liabilities mainly consist of trade payables to sub­
contractors and suppliers.

The reported cash balances included funds held in subcontractor retention trust accounts (for NSW related projects only),
which are held for corresponding retention liabilities and are not available for general working capital purposes. Within
current and non-current trade payables are retentions due to sub-contractors. As at 31January 22 there was $49.9m of
sub-contractor retentions recorded on the balance sheet.

In respect to retentions owed to the Probuild Group, there is a relatively nominal cash retention balance owed from
councils and other parties. The Probuild Group utilised off balance sheet performance guarantee instruments for client
retentions rather than cash retentions (refer also section 5.3.3 for further discussion on performance guarantees and
bonds).
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Figure 4 Probuild Group - subcontractor retentions and restricted cash
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Financial assets represent predominantly the Probuild Group's interest in the joint ventures discussed at section 3.2. The
reduction in this asset over time reflects the return of equity and wind down of the joint ventures. The reduction of
investments in associates of $9.7m from FY18 to FY19 reflects the impairment on the carrying value of the 23.41%
shareholding in WBHOI as a result of the loss on the WRU project discussed further at section 4.5 below.
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The Probuild Group provided WBHOI with loans of $13.6m (FY20) and $15.9m (FY21) to assist with WBHOI's losses on the
WRU and other projects. A further $5.2m was loaned to shareholders and other related parties in FY21. Management
assert that the loans to WBHOI were necessary as the WBHOI and Probuild Groups were parties (as obligors and/or
guarantors) to some of the same performance guarantee facilities and accordingly, the Probuild Group could not afford
the contagion risk impact from a collapse of WBHOI.

The increase in provisions from FY18 to FY22 reflects predominantly the impact of the loss on Queen St.

It appears that in FY19, $10m in redeemable preference shares held by WBHOA were redeemed for cash.

Funding of further losses YTDJan22 resulted in a significant drop in cash balances at 31 January 22 and working capital (as
measured by current assets less current liabilities).

4.4.3 Cash flow
The Probuild Group suffered a significant $85.4m cash shortfall from operations in FY21, which led to the large reduction
in cash balances as at FY21 and trade payables. The cash shortfall from operations was attributable mainly to losses on
the Queen St and MLC projects. Management also note that whilst the sale of the Probuild Group was being considered
in FY21, the Probuild Group did not enter into any new work and this and the effect of COVID-19 impacted cash flow.
Management further assert that COVID-19 disruptions meant project time lines extended and revenue fell, whilst staffing
levels were not significantly reduced, and the Probuild Group was unable to fully recoup the negative cash impact from
clients.

4.5 WBHOA financial position and commentary
As discussed at section 4.1 the WBHOA consolidated financials include the Probuild and WBHOI Groups. The WBHOI
Group is no longer in Administration (refer section 1.10) having been sold to SRG via the SRG DOCA. Accordingly,
creditors should bear this in mind when considering the financial information for WBHOA that is presented at Appendix L
and discussed below.

4.5.1 Profit and loss
During FY21 the eastern Australian business of the WBHOI Group was wound down, as was the Probuild business in WA
and Queensland. As mentioned above, the decision to exit the Queensland market had been made in 2019, however the
delay in completing the Queen St project meant that the exit from this market was also delayed. Management noted the
impact of COVID-19 being reductions in margins and project delay due to supply chain disruption and decreased
availability of labour due to quarantining and lockdown rules.

Losses in FY19 to FY21 were caused by significant provisions on the WRU, Stockyard Hill, Telfer 8 and Mondium Syncline
projects undertaken by the WBHOI Group and losses on Queen St undertaken by the Probuild Group. Management assert
in the notes to these accounts that earnings would otherwise have been positive had it not been for the two loss making
contracts of WRU and Queen St during that period.

(This section has been deliberately left blank)
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Figure 5 WBHOA - NPAT impact from Queen St and WRU
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Source: Audited annual financial accounts. WBHO-SA Integrated Report FY21

WBHOA also suffered a $75.7m loss after tax in the 7 months to YTDJan22. This included a loss after tax of $42.0m in the
Probuild Group (discussed at section 4.4.1) and $33.8m loss in the WBHOI Group.

The financial statements in all years were prepared on a going concern basis. In the FY19 to FY21 financial statements
Management noted that the accounts were able to be prepared on a going concern on the basis of letters of continuous
support for periods of at least 12 months, from the parent entity WBHO Construction SA.

The chart below illustrates that WBHOA's overall performance was significantly impacted by that of the WBHOI Group.
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Figure 6 WBHOA- Segment Profit/(Loss}
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4.5.2 Balance sheet
A loan of $54m was made to WBHO Construction SA in FY20 that was reduced to $18m in FY21 and according to the
notes to the FY21 financial statements was cleared in full during September 2021. This loan was created as part of the
injection of capital by WBHO Construction SA whereby redeemable preference shares were issued and the receivable
representing the subscription amount payable on those shares. This receivable was subsequently cleared in full.
Intangibles represent goodwill at cost, upon historical business acquisition. No impairments were made to goodwill
despite losses being suffered.

As is the case with the Probuild Group, WBHOA including the WBHOI Group utilised off balance sheet performance
guarantee facilities to support contractual surety obligations. At FY21 there was $358m in contingent liabilities reflecting
the contingent exposure under various performance guarantees.

The expected losses on Queen St, WRU and other projects is reflected in an increase in provisions.

Share capital increased by $108m in FY20 as WBHO Construction SA injected equity into WBHOA by way of redeemable
preference shares. A further $Slm in redeemable preference shares were issued to WBHO Construction SA in FY21. The
issue of these shares being to recapitalise the Group after it suffered significant losses. The loans to WBHO Construction
SA discussed immediately above reflect amounts owed but not yet paid on the issuance of the redeemable preference
shares.

The parent support for the Group discussed at section 5.7.2 of $191m since FY19 to 31January 2022 was provided by
way of the subscription for redeemable preference shares in WBHOA. These funds were in turn injected into WBHOI via
the subscription of redeemable preference shares.

Funding of further losses YTDJan22 resulted in a significant drop in cash balances and working capital at 31 January 2022.
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4.5.3 Cash flow
The cash flow statements reflect the $153m recapitalisation of WBHOA during FY19 to FY21 by way of the proceeds from
the issue of redeemable preference shares. This was necessary to fund $173m in cash losses from operation from FY18 to
FY21.

4.6 Related parties
4.6.1 Transactions with related parties
Note 4 of the FY21 WBHOA financial statements provides information on related parties and Note 12 lists those
subsidiaries that are included in the Group's consolidated reporting. The WBHOA consolidated financial statements
eliminates transactions and balances with subsidiaries. It is stated in the FY21 financial statements at Note 4 that
transactions with related entities are made on normal commercial terms and conditions that are no more favourable than
those available to other parties, unless stated otherwise.

An inter-company loan matrix as at 23 February 2022 is included at Annexure G.

Of relevance to creditors of the Probuild Group, are inter-company balances with entities that are not subject to the
Administration and WBHOI, as well as loans to shareholders, which are discussed below.

The outstanding balances of related parties, outside of the Group entities as at 23 February 2022 is as follows:

Table 12: Related parties balances - entities outside of the Group (not in Administration)

$m PCA MH Northcoast TOTAL

Receivables

Shareholder/employee loans 15.8 0.1 15.9

WBHOI 42.2 4.0 46.2

PNZ 1.8 1.8

Total 59.8 0.1 4.0 63.9

Payables Nil Nil Nil

Pl (5.8) (5.8)

Total (5.8) Nil (5.8)

Source: Companies' Inter-company loan matrix and Company information

As stated in section 3.2 the Probuild Group operated on a group basis with some entities reliant on others for continued
trading.

4.6.2 Shareholder/employee loans
46.2.1 Shareholder loans

The Probuild Group provided 21 loans with a value of $14.5m ($14.4m PCA and $0.lm MH) to senior staff members to
enable them to purchase shares in the Probuild Group. The loans, which were interest bearing, did not represent the
physical loan of cash but represented the value of the shares issued from which the issue price would be repaid from
future dividends. The amount yet to be repaid from distributions reflecting the loan amount upon the balance sheet. Our
preliminary investigation into these loans indicates that full recovery may be problematic due to:

• some loans possibly being non-recourse and/or recourse only to the value of the shares, which now have no value

• some loans are to interposed nominee holding companies that may have limited capacity to meet any demand for
repayment.
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• agreements have been made by the Administrators with some critical key staff to waive the loans in order to
facilitate their cooperation in the Administration and achieve the sale outcome.

Our investigations are continuing. At this stage we do not foresee any significant recovery on these loans.

99

4.6.2.2 Employee loans

PCA made cash advances to 6 senior employees, which have a value of $1.4m. Our preliminary investigations indicate
that of this amount at least $181k has either been paid or forgiven prior to our appointment. Our investigations and
recovery actions for the balance of these loans is continuing. At this stage, we have conservatively estimated a return of
$135kin a low scenario and $265k in a high scenario.

4.6.3 WBHOI
Represents predominantly cash loans to support the loss making WBHOI business, as well as the inter-company recharge
of Group costs. As discussed at section 1.10 recovery on this loan is unlikely.

4.6.4 PCNZ
PCNZ is a dormant New Zealand entity that does not trade. PCNZ was registered to tender on works in Christchurch, New
Zealand following the earthquakes. The tender was unsuccessful and PCNZ has not since operated. The amount owed is
considered unrecoverable.
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5 Directors' report on company activities and property

5.1 Summary
Under section 438B of the Act, directors are required to provide a Report on Company Activities and Property (ROCAP) to
voluntary administrators within five business days of receipt of the request from the administrators or such longer period
as the administrators allow.

As a result of the complexity of the Probuild Group and workloads of Probuild Group finance staff, the Directors
requested 3 extensions of time for the submission of the ROCAPs pursuant to Section 4388(2) of the Act. All extensions
were granted.

On 17 March 2022, 4 May 2022, 16 May 2022 and 17 May 2022, the Directors submitted the ROCAPs for each of the
Companies in Administration. All ROCAPs were lodged with ASIC on 23 March 2022, 11 May 2022 and 20 May 2022.

Creditors may inspect Part A of the ROCAPs for each of the Companies by emailing probuild l@deloitte.com.au.

The ROCAPs represent the Directors' views of the Companies' asset and liability positions as at the date of our
appointment as Voluntary Administrators and consequently do not represent potential returns to creditors. Estimated
returns to creditors are detailed at section 10 of this report.

Below is a summary of the information provided in Part A of the ROCAPs. Summaries for non-trading Other Entities are
contained at Appendix I.
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Table 13: Summary of ROCAPs

ROCAP question Note PCA$000

A4 Do the companies owe money to 5.2 (23,207)their employees?
Do the companies owe money,

A5 goods or services to others (other 5.3
than employees)?

Subcontractors (61,972)

Suppliers (8,648)

Other creditors

Total question AS (70,620)

A6 Are the companies owed money? 5.4

Contract debtors 32,500

A7 Do the companies own any assets? 5.5

Bank accounts 44,323

Land & buildings 12,791

Plant & equipment 14,526

Property held on trust 12,775
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PCAQ

(7,792)

(1,806)

(9,598)

3,754

27

MH

(824)

(2,131)

(480)

(2,611)

982

Other
Entities

(460)

(460))

165

Total

(24,031)

(71,896)

(10,934)

(460)

(83,289)

36,254

45,496

12,791

14,526

12,775
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ROCAP question
$000

Other assets

Inter-company receivables

Shareholder/employee loans

Prepayments

Joint venture interests

Other receivables

Other

Total other assets

Total question A7

Source: Directors' ROCAPs

Note PCA

39,006

15,959

3,882

11,211

11,306

1,153

82,517

166,932

PCAQ MH Other TotalEntities

9,558 10,900 24,977 84,441

129 16,088

803 4,685

494 11,705

1,095 12,401

1,153

10,653 11,832 25,471 130,473

10,680 12,814 25,636 216,062

The lodged ROCAPs record the following entities as having no assets or liabilities:

• WBHOC

• PCV

• PCW

• PCQ

• CH

• ACN

Our comments on the information provided in the ROCAPs are set out below.

5.2 Does the company owe money to its employees?
The claims of the employees represent a priority claim pursuant to section 556 of the Act. This means employees have
the right to be paid their outstanding entitlements in priority to other unsecured creditors. They also have a priority over
secured creditors in respect to any realisations of certain types of assets known as circulating assets. Circulating assets
are assets that a Company can use, dispose and deal with in the ordinary course of business, such as debtors and
inventory.

The ROCAPs for PCA and MH disclose combined employee claims of $24m as at 23 February 2022. There were no
outstanding employee entitlements in other Companies in administration. The breakdown is summarised below:

Table 14: Summary of employee entitlements from ROCAPs

Employee entitlements
($'000)

Wages & RDOs

Annual leave

Long service leave

Sick leave

Redundancy

Other

Total
Source: Companies' ROCAPs
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PCA

(317)

(6,656)

(3,716)

(12,518)

(23,207)

MH

(335)

(489)

(824)

Total

(317)

(6,991)

(3,716)

(13,008)

(24,031)
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As at the date of our appointment the Probuild Group had 474 employees (447 PCA and 27 MH). AS a result of the
Roberts Transaction and the novation of other project contracts by the Administrators, 193 employees were transferred
to Roberts and other parties. Saving these jobs reduced the potential crystallisation of employee entitlements by $12.2m
(difference between $28.1m and $15.9m in Table 13 below).

In the table below we have estimated the amount that would have been payable to employees if the Probuild Group had
ceased trading on our appointment and without the Roberts Transaction and other contract novations. This includes
redundancy payments, pay in lieu of notice and the crystallisations of long service leave entitlements.

Table 15: Administrators' estimate of employee entitlements as at 23 February 2022 and 10 June 2022

Employee entitlements PCAat PCA post MH at MH post Total at Total post
($'000) 23/2/2022 transfers 23/2/22 transfers 23/2/22 transfers

Wages & incentives (1,881) (1,881) (1,881} (1,881)

Superannuation (12) (12) (12) (12)

Annual leave & RDO (6,826) (3,709) (364) (169) (7,190} (3,878)

Long service leave (4,035) (1,901) (201) (28) (4,236} (1,929)
Pay in lieu of notice and (5,395) (3,517) (279) (144) (5,674) (3,661}
superannuation thereon
Redundancy (8,611) (4,356) (469) (144) (9,080) (4,500)

Sick leave (2) (2) (2) (2)

Total (26,762) (15,378) (1,313) (484) (28,075) (15,863)
Source: Administrators' assessment and company records

The redundancy amount listed refers to employees made redundant and not yet paid their entitlements prior to
voluntary administration.

The variances in figures between our estimate and the ROCAPs are principally due to the Directors including sick leave
accrual (which predominantly is not payable on redundancy), and the Directors not calculating the liability for pay in lieu
of notice, incentives and redundancy.

We note that included in the table above is $196k of employee entitlements relating to the Ivanhoe project that were
paid for by the project Principal, Frasers Property Ivanhoe Pty Ltd. Frasers Property Ivanhoe Pty Ltd now has a subrogated
claim for this amount and enjoys the same priority as that of the employees they paid.

Under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA (if approved by creditors) we estimate that the $15.9m in remaining employee
entitlements will be paid in full on or after the date that is 10 weeks from the Commencement Date. Achievement of this
return is subject to actual asset realisations being in line with our current estimates. It is the Administrators current
expectation that they will be in a position to pay at a minimum an interim distribution to employees by 30 September
2022 in an amount exceeding the amounts (in total) that would be paid to employees by FEG in liquidation. The quantum
of this payment will be subject to the level of forecast asset realisations achieved by that time.

In the event the DOCA is not approved there may be a shortfall to employees of PCA in liquidation in a low scenario. This
would mean that the only near-term avenue available to PCA employees to receive all that they are owed for any unpaid
entitlements would be through an application to the federal government under the Fair Entitlements Guarantee Scheme
(FEG). FEG is a government scheme of last resort that provides financial assistance for certain unpaid employee
entitlements when a company is insolvent and there are no other sources of funds to pay entitlements of employees
made redundant. We note that FEG will reimburse: up to 13 weeks in unpaid wages; unpaid annual leave and long
service leave; up to five weeks pay in lieu of notice; and up to 4 weeks per year of service for redundancy pay; and the
amount paid is capped at a maximum weekly wage of $2,451. FEG does not cover superannuation liabilities. There are
conditions that need to be met to be eligible.
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All post-appointment wages, superannuation and annual leave incurred in the normal course of trading have continued
to be paid and/or accrued by us.
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5.2.1.1 Excluded employees

Excluded employees are Directors or relatives of Directors of the Companies (collectively Excluded Employees). In total
there are 8 Excluded Employees, all of whom are either current Directors of the employing entity or Directors who have
retired within the previous 12 months or close relatives thereof.

The priority claims for excluded employees are capped at different amounts for different classes of entitlements pursuant
to section 556 of the Act, with the balance being classed as an unsecured claim against the relevant Companies. The
maximum amount an excluded employee can receive via a distribution to priority creditors is $3.5k each. This is made up
of a capped amount of $2.0k for wages and superannuation and $1.5k for annual leave and long service leave, with the
balance of claims ranking as an unsecured claim against the relevant Company.

After deducting the priority claims each excluded employee is entitled to, the balance of their employee entitlements
claims, is classed as an unsecured claim against PCA and MH. This amount is estimated to total $654k for PCA and $103k
for MH.

5.3 Does the company owe money, goods or services to others (other than employees)?
The Directors have categorised creditors (other than employees) into subcontractors and suppliers only. The ROCAPs
(other than that for Northcoast) did not include amounts for taxation or any other liabilities. The ROCAPs do not capture
liabilities that have crystallised as a result of the Administration, in particular:

• claims of financiers of performance guarantee facilities that have been called since the Administration commenced

• contingent claims of financiers of performance guarantees that have yet to be called

• contingent claims of Principals for increased costs, liquidated damages and other losses (above the value of
performance guarantees held) as a result of projects being delayed and/or project contracts terminated.

The creditor position for the Probuild Group is subject to significant uncertainty regarding the above claims, which may
not be finally quantified for many months. The table below summarises our estimated range for creditor claims as at 10
June 2022, excluding inter-company liabilities.

Table 16: Administrators' estimate of liabilities as at 10 June 2022

Liabilities ROCAP Values Administrators' Estimate($'000)

PCA PCAQ MH Other Probuild Probuild Group Probuild Group
Entities Group Total Low High

Subcontractors (61,972) (7,792) (2,131) (71,895) (42,014) (42,014)

Suppliers (8,648) (1,806) (480) (10,934) (7,769) (7,769)

Taxation (460) (460) (4,987) (4,487)

Credit cards (1,459) (1,459)
Estimated
crystallisation of (209,451) (184,113)performance
guarantees
Claims of Principals
above performance (76,021) (29,955)
guarantees
Total (70,620) (9,598) (2,611) (460) (83,289) (341,701) (269,797)
Source: ROCAPs, Administrators' analysis and company records. Includes $25.6m High and $31m Low of WBHOI Group performance
guarantee liability pursuant to facility guarantee obligations
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The ROCAPs did not include inter-company payables but did include inter-company receivables. Refer section 4.6 for
further detail on the inter-company loans.

A summary breakdown of the Administrators' estimates by entity is included at Appendix M.

5.3.1 Subcontractors and suppliers
Following submission of the ROCAPs, Management undertook further analysis and provided us with revised amounts for
subcontractor and supplier liabilities as at the date of Administration.

As demonstrated in the following table we have achieved a significant reduction in the claims of subcontractors and
suppliers as result of the Roberts Transaction, other contract novations, and payments under Works Continuation
Agreements (WCA) whereby works were recommenced by the Administrators on certain projects. Some subcontractor
and suppliers have been funded by WBHO Construction SA pursuant to WBHO Construction SA's guarantee liability for
certain performance guarantees and is captured within the amounts discussed at section 5.3.3. Such payments create a
corresponding liability by the Probuild Group to WBHO Construction SA.

The data in this section excludes subcontractor retentions held on trust, which are discussed at section 5.5.4.

Table 17: Administrators' estimate of subcontractor liabilities as at 10June 2022

Subcontractor Other WBHO Total

liabilities Subcontractors as at Roberts WCA's novations Construction SA subcontractors

($'000) 23 February 2022 Transaction and funded as at 10 June
payments payments 2022

PCA (131,637) 6,605 47,408 40,855 8,727 (28,042)

MH (4,535) (4,535)

PCAQ (9,438) (9,437)

Total (145,610) 6,605 47,408 40,855 8,727 (42,014)
Source: Administrators' and Management analysis and company records

Table 18: Administrators' estimate of supplier liabilities as at 10 June 2022

Supplier Other WBHO Total suppliers
liabilities Suppliers as at 23 Roberts WCA's novation Construction SA as at 10 June
($'000) February 2022 Transaction and funded 2022payments payments
PCA (10,531) 690 1,890 815 286 (6,850)

MH (237} (237)

PCAQ (682) (682)

Total (11,450) 690 1,890 815 286 (7,769)
Source: Administrators' and Management assessment and company records

Assessing the liability position for subcontractors is complex. The claims of subcontractors when submitted require
verification and often claims may be disputed and require negotiation and legal determination. The above amounts are
therefore estimates only, and the final amounts owed will likely differ to our estimates.

5.3.2 Taxation liabilities
We understand that the Probuild Group maintained 3 GST Groups, one each for MH and WBHOA and one for all other
subsidiaries of PCA. The effect of this being that all entities within each GST Group are jointly and severally liable for the
GST liabilities of each other. The WBHOI Group maintained its own GST Group. The GST and PAYG position of the
Companies is being finalised and at this stage the taxation obligations for the Probuild Group is estimated as follows on an
individual company basis before allowing for tax grouping obligations:
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Table 19: Administrators' estimate of taxation liabilities as at 10 June 2022

Total Total
taxation taxation

Taxation liabilities Income GSTLow GST High PAYG Low PAYG High liability as liability as
($'000) tax at 10 June at 10 June

2022 2022
Low High

PCA (PCA GST Group) (1,000) (500) (3,173) (3,173) (4,173) (3,673)

MH (MH GST Group) (200) (200) (154) (154) (354) (354)

Northcoast (460) (460) (460)

WBHOA (WBHOA GST Group)
All other entities (PCA GST Unknown Unknown Unknown UnknownGroup)
Total (460) (1,200) (700) (3,327) (3,327) (4,987) (4,487)
Source: Administrators' estimates and company records
*All other entities will be jointly and severally liable for the GST obligations of PCA. The amount of GST payable by the PCA GST Group
is unknown.

At the time of reporting the Probuild Group's taxation affairs had not been finalised and, accordingly the above amounts
are subject to change.

5.3.3 Estimated crystallisation of performance guarantees
The Probuild Group was required to provide project counterparties with performance guarantees or bonds. The
guarantees and bonds were typically in the form of guarantees or bonds from banks and other surety providers. If the
Probuild Group failed to complete a project or attend to the remedy of defects a Principal could call upon the financier of
the guarantee or bond to make payment to the Principal up to the amount of the performance guarantee or bond. This in
turn creates a debt owed by the Probuild Group to the financier of the guarantee.

We have provided at Appendix D a schedule of the performance guarantee financiers, and the relevant Companies that
are parties to the various associated facilities and the guarantors thereto.

Since our appointment some project Principals have called the performance guarantees and bonds held in response to
perceived events of default caused by the Administration. We have sought to mitigate the possible calls upon
performance guarantees by:

• entering into the Roberts transaction and other project novations

• seeking to hand back projects to Principals as quickly as possible

• negotiations with Principals as to defect liability rectification

• negotiations with Principals on called guarantees for the potential return of some, or all, of the guarantee called.

The table below summarises the estimated liability for performance guarantees which have already been called or may
crystallise, including liabilities as both primary obligor and as a guarantor. This table also includes the estimated
obligations of the individual Companies as guarantor for performance guarantee facilities of $34.6m provided for WBHOI
Group projects that have already or may crystallise.
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Table 20: Administrators' estimate of crystallisation of performance guarantees as at 10 June 2022

106

Performance guarantees Guarantees at
($'000) 23/2/22

PCA (233,420)

MH (3,161)

PCAQ (18,479)

Total (255,330)

Guarantees Crystallisation Crystallisation
called Low High

(94,308) (186,101) (164,514)

(901) (134,282) (118,770)

(7,849) (153,031) (136,870)

(103,058)
Source: Administrators' and Management assessment and company records. *Includes guarantee obligations for other Probuild Group
entities and WBHOI

The total estimated liability for the Probuild Group is $209.Sm in a low creditor return scenario and $184.1m in a high
creditor return scenario.
We note that WBHO Construction SA has guaranteed $119m of performance guarantees provided under the Probuild
Group and WBHOI Group's Commonwealth Bank of Australia Ltd (CBA) performance guarantee facility. We understand
that WBHO Construction SA has already paid an amount into a suspense account sufficient to cover its liability as
guarantor for performance guarantees that have been called. Actual claims that may crystallise under the CBA facility on
guarantees called, will trigger a corresponding claim by either WBHO Construction SA or CBA in the Administration. Under
the WBHO Construction DOCA, WBHO Construction SA has agreed not to assert a claim in the Administration and to
procure the same agreement from CBA.

Most of the guarantees and bonding facilities were provided on an unsecured basis. Facilities by the National Australia
Bank Ltd (NAB) and Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Ltd (ANZ) were secured by term deposits and one of CBA's
sub-facilities has cash cover in the amount of $250k. At this stage, it is possible that funds held on deposit (or as cash
cover) of up to $1.4m could be released as a result of the return of performance guarantees.

As at the date of our appointment the Probuild Group held 383 subcontractor performance bank guarantees totalling
$71.6m as well as $12.9m of cash retentions on trust in NSW pursuant to the Building and Construction Industry Security
of Payment Regulation 2020 for NSW subcontractors only. We have to date, returned/ approved for return 88
subcontractor performance guarantees worth $21.2m and are working through the NSW projects where cash retentions
are held to either transfer them to the Principals on projects where the subcontracts have been novated or alternatively
returning cash retentions to subcontractors where possible. The balance of securities are held for the following reasons:

• the project to which the security relates is in the defect liability period;
• the subcontract to which the security relates is subject to novation which is in progress;
• there are defects outstanding in relation to the project which are subject to ongoing review by the

Administrators; or
• the project is being completed by the Administrators subject to a works continuation agreement.

The Probuild Group currently holds $46.6m in subcontractor performance bank guarantees, as well as $12.9m cash
retentions on trust.

5.3.4 Claims of Principals
It is likely that some Principals may have suffered losses that are greater than the performance guarantee amount. Such
amounts will represent an unsecured claim in the Administration. The final quantification of such amounts may not be
possible for many months until after projects are completed. Accordingly, at this stage we have formed an estimate
based upon current project status, of net Principal claims of between $30m and $76m. This estimate is highly uncertain
and is subject to change.
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5.4 Are the Companies owed money?
The amounts disclosed by the Directors in the ROCAPs at section A6 includes contract debtors, being amounts owed on
projects by Principals. In the table below we have summarised our estimates of the contract debtors as per the ROCAPs
and likely recovery thereon. The ROCAPs also discussed other types of amounts owed to the Probuild Group at section A7
and we discuss these at section 5.6

Table 21: Administrators' estimate of contract debtors as at 10 June 2022

Contract debtors Administrators' Administrators'

($'000) ROCAP estimate estimate Recovered
Low High

PCA 32,500 1,557 5,006 933

PCAQ 3,754

MH 648 648 648

Total 36,254 2,205 5,654 1,581
Source: Administrators' and Management assessment and company records

The large difference between the ROCAP values reported by the Directors and our estimate of recovery is due to disputes
with Principals, claims of set-off by Principals, payments made directly to subcontractors by Principals, and contract
debtors subject to WCAs entered by the Administrators whereby receipts would also be available direct to
subcontractors. It is noted that the direction of contract debtor receipts to subcontractors reduced potential claims in the
Administration by approximately $11.5m.

5.5 Do the Companies own any assets?
5.5.1 Cash at bank
The ROCAPs recorded cash at bank of $45.Sm, after excluding cash held on trust for subcontractor retentions. This
included restricted cash of $22.9m, that was held as security for NAB, ANZ and CBA performance guarantee facilities.
Actual cash available in the Administration at our appointment was $23.1m.

Table 22: Cash at bank at the date of Administration
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Cash at bank
($'000)

PCA

PCAQ

MH

Total

Source: Administrators' records and bank advice

Balance

21,768

27

1,344

23,139

5.5.2 Land & buildings
PCA owns the premises at 85 Mclachlan Avenue, Rushcutters Bay, NSW (Sydney Office), from which the Sydney office of
the Probuild Group operated. The ROCAP disclosed a book value of $12.8m. As the Sydney Office was surplus to
requirements and unlikely to be retained in any recapitalisation or sale transaction, we arranged for these premises to be
vacated, valued and placed on the market for sale.

The Sydney Office was placed on the market on 26 April 2022 and a public auction was undertaken on 26 May 2022. The
Sydney Office was sold at auction for $10m. Settlement of the sale is contracted for 26 June 2022, and we estimate a net
return of $9.9m after selling costs.
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5.5.3 Plant & equipment
The Probuild Group's plant and equipment, owned by PCA and PCAQ, is comprised of office equipment, furniture and
construction equipment previously located at the Probuild Group's various offices and project sites. The ROCAPs
disclosed a value of $14.5m representing book value. Of this amount $12.9m consisted of computer equipment.
Upon our appointment we arranged for valuers (Gordon Brothers) to attend the various sites and to prepare a listing and
valuation of realisable plant and equipment. Realisable plant and equipment for which it was economical to collect and
sell was valued at $700k. Most of this plant and equipment was transferred to Roberts as part of the Roberts Transaction.

The remaining plant and equipment has been transported to Gordon Brothers locations for sale. We estimate remaining
plant and equipment to be worth between $159k in a low scenario and $329kin a high scenario.

Table 23: Plant and equipment

Plant & equipment ERV Low ERV High($'000)

PCA 93 263

PCAQ 23 23

Northcoast 43 43

Total 159 329

Source: Administrators' assessment and Gordon Brothers valuation

5.5.4 Property held on trust
Property held on trust consists of subcontractor retentions for NSW projects only under that state's building and
construction industry security of payment requirements. The Probuild Group currently holds $12.9m as trustee for NSW
based subcontractors who had valid retention sums deducted. These funds are not available to the creditors of the
Probuild Group, other than those NSW subcontractors that have funds held on trust for them.

The amount held on trust predominantly relates to the Greenland, Ribbon and MLC projects. We are in the process of
novating contracts for Ribbon and MLC and the associated funds on trust will be transferred and held on trust by the
Principal or replacement builder on these projects. The remaining amounts relating to Greenland are subject to defects
liability period and will either be withheld to meet defect obligations or otherwise paid to subcontractors.

5.5.5 Other assets
5.5.5.1 Inter-company receivables

The ROCAPs listed $84.4m in inter-company receivables. The ROCAPs did not record corresponding inter-company
liabilities. Inter-company receivables from entities outside of the Probuild Group are of most relevance to creditors. As
discussed at section 4.6 we do not consider there to be any recovery likely on inter-company receivables.
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5.5.5.2 Shareholder/employee loans

Refer to section 4.6.2.

5.5.5.3 Prepayments

The ROCAPs listed $4.7m in prepayments as an asset of the Probuild Group. Prepayments were listed at book value and
comprised amounts paid for various items such as computer software and other subscriptions. Such prepayments are
usually unable to be transferred or refunds obtained. Accordingly, no meaningful ERV has been ascribed for these assets.

5.5.5.4 Joint venture interests

The ROCAPs have disclosed interests in joint ventures at book value, which is not necessarily reflective of ERV. The
Probuild Group's interest in various joint ventures is discussed at section 3.2.1. As negotiations are continuing we have
not provided in this report an estimated net return to PCA (via its shareholdings in the various subsidiary companies
holding the joint venture interests).
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5.5.5.5 Other receivables
The Directors have recorded $12.4m in other receivables as potentially being owed to the Probuild Group. In this amount,
the ROCAP's list the book value of lease receivables and other short-term receivables, which generally represent amounts
due to the Probuild Group on projects outside of contract debtors, as well as other refunds and miscellaneous amounts
owed.

The table below summarises our ERV for Other Receivables broken down by Miscellaneous Receivables and Sundry
Debtors.

Table 24: Other receivables

Other receivables Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Sundry Sundry Total Total($'000) Receivables Receivables Debtors Debtors Low HighLow High Low High
PCA 1,351 1,351 1,085 1,843 2,436 3,194

PCAQ 228 228 228 228

MH 62 62 25 62 87

Total 1,641 1,641 1,085 1,868 2,726 3,509
Source: Administrators' records and analysis

All Miscellaneous Receivables have been collected to date whilst no Sundry Debtors have been collected.

5.5.5.6 Other

The ROCAPs listed $1.1m for derivative financial instruments. These instruments represent forward foreign exchange
contracts that were originally entered into for the purchase of construction materials from China. The mark to market
value of the contracts is estimated to be approximately $1m. The benefit of these contracts will be assigned to Roberts.

5.6 Other assets
In addition to the assets identified above we have identified other potential sources of recovery, as detailed in the table
below.

Table 25: Other assets

Other assets Deposits Deposits Security Security Insurance Insurance
($'000) Recovery Recovery Recovery RecoveryLow High Low High Low High
PCA 601 1,312 1,501 12,189 2,839 4,960

PCAQ 130 142

Total 731 1,454 1,501 12,189 2,839 4,960
Source: Administrators' records and analysis

Deposits are comprised of various bonds and permit fees paid to various councils, authorities and other parties. To date
we have recovered $124k in deposits due to PCA. Security recoveries represent the potential return of cash security
provided for various performance guarantees and bonds. As at the date of reporting we have received $376k in cash
security in PCA. As at the date of our appointment the Probuild Group was waiting upon the resolution of various
insurance claims made in relation to various project works. To date we have recovered $466k in insurance payments
relating to PCA.

PCA is a party to four formal claims for the recovery of amounts due on various projects. These claims are at various
stages in the legal adjudication and recovery process. Litigation and recovery of amounts due are uncertain, especially so
in cases involving construction contracts. We have not disclosed the quantum of the face value of the claims in the
interests of commercial sensitivity.
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5.7 Reasons for failure
5.7.1 Directors' explanation
To assist voluntary administrators in their role in investigating the affairs of a company, the ROCAP form issued by ASIC
includes a question "Did the business fail?" and, if so, asks for reasons. The Directors answered "Yes" to this question and
provided the reason for failure as "inadequate liquidity due to unplanned cessation of ultimate parent company support."

In an accompanying Questionnaire for Directors and Officers the following causes of failure of the Probuild Group were
provided:

• "Underlying market conditions"

• "COVID-19 pandemic"

• "Impact offailed transaction in 2020 and 2021"

• "Cash flow support to common subsidiary of WBHO Australia Pty Ltd, being WBHO Infrastructure Pty Ltd"

• "All of the above resulted in greater reliance on ultimate parent support in the form offinancial accommodation"

• "Retraction of all ultimate parent support in form offinancial accommodation on 22/2/2022".

WBHO-SA articulated the factors for the withdrawal of financial support in a presentation (of its unaudited results for the
6 months ended 31 December 2021, published 1 March 2022) to its shareholders as including:

• the Group had been underperforming for a number of years

• the last 4 years had been particularly poor ".. exacerbated by material losses of $223m on the WRU and Queen St
projects."

• the failed transaction to sell the Group in 2020/2021, meant that the Group missed the opportunity to recapitalise
the WBHOI business

• attempts to restore profitability through simplification and cost reduction were negated by the impact of COVID-19,
in particular lock downs, border closures and labour constraints which led to project delays and unrecoverable
project costs

• losses in the YTDJan22 of $94m

• substantial assessed contingent risk comprising unpaid variation orders and extension of time claims as well as legacy
issues on completed projects

• historically WBHO Construction SA has provided significant financial support in the form of equity injections and
guarantees to ensure that the Group could maintain its performance guarantee facilities. The extension of these
facilities was proving difficult as a result of the cumulation of past losses causing a weakened balance sheet

• a concerning industry outlook, including COVID-19, lower number of projects that the Group would traditionally have
bid upon, Australian-Chinese geopolitical tension, and rising material and labour prices in a fixed price environment.

The Board of WBHO Construction SA indicated that in light of the above factors, it was not prepared to:

• provide an immediate and substantial upfront cash injection to recapitalise the Group, as well as provide guarantee
support for performance guarantee facilities

• provide additional medium term working capital funding, and guarantee support for performance guarantee facilities

• be further exposed to downside market risk and contingent risks within the Group.
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5.7.2 Voluntary Administrators' opinion
As this report considers WBHOA, the parent of the WBHOI and Probuild Groups, it is necessary to consider the causes of
failure of both the WBHOI and Probuild businesses. Based on our preliminary investigations, our view is that the Group's
difficulties were ultimately due to the inability of the Group's balance sheet to withstand the financial impact caused by
several substantial loss-making projects, which led to the withdrawal offinancial support from the Group's ultimate
majority shareholder, WBHO-SA.

The award of the WRU project was historically the WBHOI Group's largest single contract. As a result of a reported
material bidding error, combined with other unforeseen delays the WBHOI Group suffered an approximately $202m cash
loss on the WRU Project. This loss was reported by WBHO-SA, as being unprecedented in its entire global operations.
From FY18 to YTDJan22 the WBHOI Group coincidentally reported cumulative net losses of the same amount.

As illustrated at section 4.5.1 the historical year on year losses of the WBHOI Group significantly impacted the overall
performance and position of WBHOA.

Whilst the WBHOI Group was suffering losses on the WRU Project and smaller losses on other projects, the Probuild
Group was suffering its own issues on the Queen St Project where cumulative losses of at least $55m are expected
(before any liquidated damages). These losses had also been reported as being due to bidding errors, supply chain
disruptions and other uncontrollable delays and consequential cost increases. The Probuild Group reported cumulative
net losses from FY18 to 31 January 2022 of $17m.

Losses on WRU and Queen St were exacerbated by smaller but cumulatively significant losses on other projects within the
Probuild business. Management has attributed the losses on projects to aggressive tendering, in particular by adopting
optimistic timing estimates. In some cases, projects took much longer than anticipated to complete, which was
exacerbated by COVID-19 disruptions and rain delays.

The combined effect of these losses appears to have caused performance guarantee financiers to be concerned with the
Probuild Group's capability to operationally deliver profitable projects, as well as to financially fund losses. Guarantee
facilities were unable to be increased and/or were in run off by financiers. During YTDJan22 limited headroom in its
guarantee facilities restricted the Probuild Group's capacity to tender for new work.

The restrictions in winning new work meant that the Probuild Group was limited in its ability to access traditionally
positive cash flows from early-stage projects, whilst addressing negative cash flows from legacy projects. Furthermore,
from around April 2020 through to December 2020, the Probuild Group did not win any new work whilst it was
undertaking the proposed, but ultimately unsuccessful, sale to Chinese interests.

Loss-making projects for construction companies are not unusual or unexpected, as such companies will take a portfolio
approach, with profitable projects hopefully outweighing loss-making ones. Unfortunately, this was not the case for the
Probuild Group as new work was not won and the impact of past aggressive tendering was felt.

Whilst not a determinative of cause of failure, COVID-19 restrictions and industry cost and labour issues were not
conducive to a business seeking to cope with significant loss-making projects.

By December 2021, the Group was forecasting that significant further support from its shareholder was likely to be
necessary through at least the balance of FY22 and into FY23 before any return to WBHO Construction SA was likely.

The losses from the Australian businesses of WBHO-SA were substantial to the Group's parent, as the non-Australian
WBHO-SA's business units made operating profits of only $216m from FY19 to YTDJan22, whilst making equity injections
of $191m into WBHOI (via WBHOA) during this time. Ultimately, it appears that WBHO-SA was no longer willing to invest
in its Australian business given substantial past funding into WBHOI, and the associated risks, required investment and
time frame for a successful turnaround.

We are therefore of the view that the Group's financial difficulties were due to a balance sheet that was unable to fund
continuing losses from historical and ongoing projects without continuing shareholder support.
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6 Investigations

6.1 Introduction
Section 438A of the Act requires that as soon as practicable after an administration begins the administrator must
investigate the company's business, property, affairs and financial circumstances and form an opinion as to whether it
would be in the interests of the company's creditors for:

• the company to execute a DOCA;

• the administration to end; or

• the company to be wound up (that is, placed in liquidation).

Pursuant to Section 75-225(3) of the Insolvency Practice Rules the administrator is also required to prepare a report
which outlines the above investigations and opinions and which must also state (amongst other things) whether there are
any transactions that appear to the administrator to be voidable transactions in respect of which money, property or
other benefits may be recoverable by a liquidator under Part 5.7B of the Act should creditors resolve that the company
be wound up.

In addition to recovery of voidable transactions, a liquidator has the power to pursue the directors of a company in
respect of certain offences under the Act. For a high-level explanation of the actions that a liquidator has the power to
pursue, see Appendix J. This information sheet has been prepared by ARITA. Creditors who are not familiar with the
nature of these actions should refer to Appendix J for further explanation. Creditors should contact our office if further
explanation is required regarding the material contained in Appendix J or in this report.

In this section of the report, we outline the various causes of action that may be available to a liquidator of the entities in
the Probuild Group and the potential for any recoveries, noting that such recoveries would be subject to the defendants
to any such cause of action having the ability to meet any orders for compensation and the costs of the litigation.

6.2 Overview of investigation
In the time available to us, we have undertaken the following investigations to prepare this report and formulate our
opinions:

• ASIC and real property searches

• Personal Property Securities Register searches

• review of certain books and records of the Companies under administration

• review of the ROCAPs Parts A and B completed by the Directors

• discussions with certain members of Management

• review of the financial accounts of the Probuild Group.

Whilst we have no reason to doubt any information contained in this report, we reserve the right to alter our conclusions
should the underlying data prove to be inaccurate or materially change from the date of this report.

Our investigations concern the Probuild Group, including its immediate parent WBHOA. It does not directly concern
WBHOI and CCC, as a report to creditors for WBHOI and CCC has already been issued and a DOCA proposal approved and
effectuated for those companies. WBHOI and CCC are relevant in so far as the financial performance and position of
these entities is reflected in the consolidated financial performance and position of WBHOA.

Our analysis and investigations are based predominantly on consolidated financial information of the Probuild Group. This
is because:
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• Probuild Group was operated and managed on a group basis, largely separate to the WBHOI Group

• the entities within Probuild Group were financially interdependent. Funds would be loaned between group entities

• WBHOA did not trade in its own right, or, incur liabilities. The financial position of WBHOA other than the Probuild
Group, consisted of the WBHOI Group. WBHOA (i.e. WBHOI Group and Probuild Groups combined) has been
considered only in so far as it could provide financial support to the Probuild Group.

6.3 Voidable transactions
Section 75-225(3)(b)(vi) of the Insolvency Practice Rules requires an administrator to specify in their report to creditors
whether there are any transactions that appear to the administrator to be voidable transactions in respect of which
money, property or other benefits may be recoverable by a liquidator under Part 5.7B of the Act.

This issue is relevant to creditors of a company in administration if they are being asked by an administrator to decide
whether to vote in favour of a proposed DOCA (if a DOCA is proposed) or instead, in favour of liquidation, because any
voidable transactions can only be pursued by a liquidator if the company goes into liquidation.

Voidable transactions include:

• Unfair preferences (Section 588FA).

• Uncommercial transactions (Section 588FB).

• Unfair loans to a company (Section 588FD).

• Arrangements to avoid employee entitlements (Section 596AB).

• Unreasonable director-related transactions (Section 588FDA).

• Transactions with the purpose of defeating creditors (Section 588FE(S)).

• Discharging a debt of a Related Entity (Section 588FH).

• Voidable security interests (Section 588FJ).

Further detail regarding these transactions is set out in Appendix J.

It is important to note that some of the transactions listed above will only be voidable if they are found to be "insolvent
transactions" of the company (that is, broadly, that they were entered into at a time when the company was insolvent or
the company became insolvent as a result of entry into the transaction). Accordingly, for a liquidator to recover amounts
in respect of these transactions, it would first be necessary to establish that the company was in fact insolvent at the time
of the transaction or became insolvent as a result of entry into the transaction.

In our view, the date of the insolvency of the Companies under administration was likely, 1 February 2022, but it may
have been as early as 31 October 2021. In this regard, we refer creditors to section 6.4 of this report where we outline
our investigations. Upon further investigation we may determine the date of insolvency was earlier than 1 February 2022.

Generally, actions by liquidators to recover voidable transactions are expensive and are likely to require Court
applications. Therefore, in the event that there are inadequate funds available to the liquidator, subject to the availability
of funding, the liquidator may consider it uncommercial or not in the creditors' best interests to commence or pursue
such recovery actions.

In these circumstances, any creditors wishing to fund any such actions themselves may do so. Should any funds be
recovered from these creditor-funded actions, those creditors providing the funding may be entitled to receive their
contribution in priority to any other creditors.

Litigation funding or insurance may also be available to fund these actions. Litigation funders only invest in actions if they
meet their criteria and this funding is expensive as they may take 30% to 40% of realisations. We have yet to approach
any litigation funders in relation to any of the potential actions relating to voidable transactions.
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A summary of our preliminary investigations is detailed below.

Table 26: Summary of investigations of voidable transactions
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Types of voidable transactions

Unfair Preferences Payments (section 588FA)

Unfair Loans
(section 588FD)

Uncommercial Transactions
(section 588FB)

Discharging a Debt of a Related Entity (section
588FH)

Unreasonable Director-Related Transactions
(section 588FDA)

Arrangements to Avoid Employee Entitlements
(section 596AB)

Transactions with the Purpose of Defeating
Creditors (section 588FE(S))
Circulating security interests created within six
months (section 588FJ)

Commentary
Our preliminary investigations indicate that whilst the Companies made
payments to creditors in the normal course of trading after the date of
insolvency (discussed at section 6.4 below), we have not seen any evidence to
suggest the recipients of these payments would not have reasonable grounds
to assert a defence to such a claim.

In the event that the Companies under voluntary administration are
subsequently placed into liquidation, the liquidator will need to prove
(amongst other things) that the Companies under voluntary administration
were insolvent at the time each transaction was entered into or that the
Companies under voluntary administration became insolvent as a result of
entry into a transaction. The liquidator will also need to be prepared to put on
evidence to refute any defence raised by a creditor that it did not have
reasonable grounds to suspect that the company was insolvent at the time the
payments were made. Significant investigative work would need to be
undertaken and the commerciality of any recovery action would need to be
considered together with the likely costs of recovery.

Our findings in this regard are further detailed in section 6.3.1 below.

Our investigations have not revealed that the Companies entered into loans
with parties which committed them to extortionate terms.

Our investigations have not identified any transactions that would constitute
an uncommercial transaction of any of the Companies.

Any related party transactions that may be of this type were to entities in
voluntary administration or entities that would not have the financial capacity
to meet a claim, or the Probuild Group is otherwise prevented from making a
claim. There are no payments pursuant to this section of the Act that would be
available for successful recovery by a liquidator.

Our investigations have not to date identified any unreasonable director
related transactions.

We have not to date identified any transactions of this nature.

We have not identified any transactions that appear to have been undertaken
for purpose of defeating creditors.
A search of the PPSR reveals that only one possible circulating security interest
was registered on the PPSR in respect of the assets of the Companies during
the six months prior to the relation back day. We are not aware however of
any security interest being enforced in respect to this interest to the prejudice
of creditors. On this basis, it would appear that there are no transactions of
this nature.

6.3.1 Unfair preference payments (Section 588FA)
We have conducted an investigation into payments made by the Companies from the date we assessed the Companies
became insolvent, to determine those that may potentially be considered unfair preferences. However, our investigations
are only preliminary at this stage.
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In the event that a transaction was identified by a subsequently appointed liquidator as being an unfair preference, that
liquidator will need to prove (amongst other things) that:

• the relevant Company was insolvent at the time the transaction was entered into or became insolvent as a result of
entry into that transaction; and

• the receipt of the payment constitutes a better outcome for the relevant creditor than it would receive in a
liquidation of the relevant company.

There would need to be significant investigative work undertaken to establish whether:

• the Company was insolvent at the time the transaction occurred

• the creditor that received the payment had no reasonable grounds to suspect that the Company was insolvent or
would become insolvent because of the transaction (and that a reasonable person in the creditor's circumstances
would have had no such grounds for so suspecting)

• the creditor has sufficient assets to settle any successful claims

• the cost of commencing the recovery action is greater than the possible return

• there are sufficient funds available to the liquidator (subject to the approval of creditors) to pursue the proposed
preference recovery action.

As noted above, recovery of a preference payment is dependent upon a liquidator proving or refuting (amongst other
things) the matters discussed above. This would require a detailed investigation by a liquidator and, more likely than not,
the commencement of legal action in court (assuming the parties did not agree with the liquidator's assertions). In
response to such a claim, two common defences or responses are:

• that the payment was received in good faith and the creditor receiving the payment had no reasonable grounds for
suspecting that the relevant company was insolvent at the time the payment was received (or would become
insolvent because of the transaction); and

• a running account existed between the creditor and the company, which contained a series of mutual credits and
debits, and therefore, that the sum of the voidable transaction claimed by the liquidator should be reduced in whole
or part. In our experience, it is common for a trade creditor to argue that a running account existed when an unfair
preference is claimed.

It is also important to note that if any amount is recoverable from a creditor as a preference payment, that creditor will
have an unsecured claim against the relevant entity for an equivalent amount in the liquidation and may lodge a proof of
debt for that amount plus any other outstanding debts.

The above potential claims may be reduced by a portion of the cost of taking the action as, generally, not all costs are
recoverable from a defendant creditor even if the liquidator is successful.

Our view is that, given the short period of time the Companies were insolvent, our preliminary investigations, and the
defences available to creditors, that there is unlikely to be any significant recoveries compared to the overall quantum of
creditor claims which would provide a material increase to any returns to creditors if the Companies were placed into
liquidation and when compared to a return under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal.

6.4 Insolvent trading {section 588G)
Directors have a positive duty to prevent a company from trading whilst it is insolvent (section 588G of the Act). If a
director is found to have contravened section 588G he or she may be ordered to pay an amount of compensation to the
company equal to the amount of loss or damage suffered by creditors of the company as a result of the contravention.

Information about possible insolvent trading is relevant to creditors when making a decision about the future of the
company as directors of the company can only be pursued for insolvent trading if the company is in liquidation.
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As with the voidable transaction analysis above, creditors have to assess the advantages to them of voting in favour of a
DOCA (which relevantly will not include any amounts that might be recoverable by a liquidator from insolvent trading
actions) and compare this with the likely return in a liquidation which would include such amounts.

It is important to note that a director can raise a number of possible defences to a claim for insolvent trading, including
(section 588H of the Act):

• the director had reasonable grounds to expect, and did expect, that the company was solvent and would remain
solvent

• the director:

had reasonable grounds to believe, and did believe, that a competent and reliable person was responsible for
providing adequate information to the director about the company's solvency and that person was fulfilling
that responsibility; and

expected, on the basis of that information, that the company was solvent and would remain solvent;

• the director, because of illness or for some other good reason, did not take part in the management of the company
at the relevant time; and

• the director took all reasonable steps to prevent the company from incurring the debts in question.

On 19 September 2017, the Treasury Laws Amendment (2017 Enterprise Incentives Np. 2) Act 2017 came into effect,
which provides protection to directors under the safe harbour amendments made to the existing insolvent trading laws in
certain circumstances (see section S88GA of the Corporations Act 2001).

6.4.1 Administrators' conclusions regarding solvency
Our investigations into the solvency of each of the Companies under administration have been extensive, but are
preliminary. We have set out in the following sections our analysis of the various indicators of insolvency, which have led
to our conclusions noted in this section.

We reviewed the indicators of insolvency (detailed in section 6.4.2) and concluded our preliminary views on whether the
Companies under administration were insolvent prior to the date of our appointment, including the date they may have
become insolvent.

According to materials that we have reviewed, October 2021 represented the first month in the Probuild Group's history
whereby subcontractors were not paid within a month after making a payment claim. Although Management asserts that
subcontractors were generally accepting of the deferral in payment, this is nevertheless a key historical financial event
indicative offinancial distress. Other indicia of insolvency began to become increasingly apparent from 31 October 2021:

• Continuing losses as detailed at section 6.4.3 the Probuild Group (exclusive of WBHOA) made losses after tax of
$42m for the 7 months YTDJan22.

• Working capital- as detailed at section 6.4.5 the Probuild Group's (exclusive of WBHOA) current ratio declined from
July 2021 up until Administration.

• Cash balances- as detailed at section 6.4.5 the Probuild Group's balances of unrestricted cash began to deteriorate
from June 2021 up until Administration.

• Access to funding - by seeking support from its shareholder (WBHO Construction SA) (Parent Support), the Probuild
Group was acknowledging its existing and forecast cash was insufficient.

• Ability to raise capital- as detailed at section 6.4.7, the Probuild Group had limited capacity to raise capital.

By December 2021, Management were increasingly focussed on the liquidity of the Probuild Group. Management had
also formulated a Liquidity Management Plan to address solvency concerns.
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From at least December 2021 through to the date that Parent Support was withdrawn on 22 February 2022 it appears the
Probuild Group's ultimate shareholder was in the process of understanding the financial position and outlook for its
Australian businesses. WBHO Construction SA had injected $191m into WBHOA since FY19. This includes a final amount
of $5m being injected in early January 2022. On or around 7 February 2022, WBHO Construction SA was provided with an
updated earnings forecast that demonstrated a further substantial deterioration from previous forecasts that had been
provided. No further injections of capital by WBHO Construction SA took place after January 2022. On 22 February 2022
WBHO Construction SA formally withdrew Parent Support and the Probuild Group entered voluntary administration on
23 February 2022.

It is our preliminary view therefore that the deteriorating financial position and increasing indicia of insolvency were such
that the Probuild Group was likely to be insolvent by 1 February 2022.

However, there exist potential defences available to the Directors as discussed at section 6.5.3.

On the assumption that defences were not available, our preliminary analysis is that the potential insolvent trading claim
may be approximately $1m. This amount is relatively small, as the majority of the liabilities incurred by the Probuild
Group after 1 February 2022 relate to subcontractor agreements that were entered into before 1 February 2022 and
therefore the new liabilities incurred were relatively small. This is our preliminary view at this point in time and based
upon our investigations to date. Upon further investigation we may determine an earlier insolvency date, whereby the
potential claim may be as much as $8m. However, further investigations are needed to form a view as to when the
Directors ought to have recognised the insolvency of the Probuild Group. If it is our preliminary view that this is in all
likelihood before 1 February 2022 and as a result the insolvent trading claim would increase to between $6m to $8m.

In instances where insolvency can be proven, a liquidator would investigate further the possibility of commencing action
against the Directors of the Companies under administration for breaches of their duties to prevent insolvent trading. If it
is established that a director has breached his or her duties to prevent the company from incurring debts whilst it was
insolvent, and there are no defences or exceptions available to the director (for example, under the safe harbour regime),
then a liquidator could recover from those directors an amount equal to the loss that has been suffered by the creditors
whose debts were incurred in the relevant period but remain unpaid.

If a liquidator chooses to pursue an insolvent trading action, creditors are prevented from taking their own action against
the director(s) for compensation. If a liquidator chooses not to take any action in this regard, a creditor may commence
proceedings on its own behalf but only with the consent of the liquidator or the Court.

6.4.2 Tests of a company's solvency
Under section 95A of the Act, a person (including a company) is solvent "if and only if the person is able to pay all the
person's debts, as and when they become due and payable." A company is therefore insolvent if it cannot pay its debts as
and when they become due and payable.

The ability to pay such debts is determined in the circumstances as they were known, or ought to have been known, at
the time. That is, without the benefit of hindsight. Not only are considerations at the time relevant, but also the
immediate future. How far into the future depends on the circumstances of the company's business and its known future
liabilities. Liabilities into the future that were reasonably unexpected, whether as to incidence or quantity, would be
excluded from the proper analysis of the ability to pay debts that were then reasonably known. To that end, sources of
funding from the sale of assets or external funding are allowed to be taken into account, including debt funding.
However, in the case of debt funding, the assessment of that funding being available to pay debts is assessed in the
context of the terms on which it is lent, for example, whether it is secured or unsecured funding and whether the time for
its repayment is such that the financier does not itself become a creditor whose debt cannot be repaid.

Whether a company is able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable is essentially a "cash flow" test
rather than a "balance sheet" test (however a company's balance sheet is relevant to the analysis). Proving insolvency
generally involves the assessment of the presence of a range of indicia of insolvency. The relevant indicia of insolvency
are discussed further in this section.
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When considering insolvent trading a liquidator must consider a range of factors to determine whether a company was
insolvent and the date that the company became insolvent. No factor by itself is definitive of insolvency rather the factors
must be considered in totality.

Where possible we have considered the below analysis at the Probuild Group level, which excludes the WBHOI Group.
Where relevant we have considered the potential support that may have been available to the Probuild Group from
WBHOI Group.

Our preliminary investigations have revealed the following in relation to the relevant indicators of insolvency:

Table 27: Summary of indicators of insolvency
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Indicators of insolvency

Financial
Continuing losses

Balance sheet test

Working capital

Operations and cash flow
Monthly trade creditor payments

Overdue Commonwealth and State
taxes

Inability to borrow further funds/ no
access to further funds and/or inability
to raise further equity capital

Suppliers placing the company on C.O.D
or demanding special payments before
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Section
reference

6.4.3

6.4.4

6.4.5

6.4.6

6.4.7

Commentary

From September 2018 to January 2022, 15 of 41 months were loss
making for a total net loss after tax of $56m. Most of the loss for
the period was incurred in only 6 of the 15 loss making months.
Losses were sporadic but became more frequent and larger from
October 2021

Based on our review of the monthly management account balance
sheets, the Probuild Group's balance sheets were not in deficit
between 1 September 2018 and 31 January 2022.

The Probuild Group historically, irrespective of financial
performance, recorded working capital measures that in other
industries and/or businesses may be considered marginal.
Accordingly, in this case, when considering working capital as an
indicia of insolvency, a deteriorating trend would be an indicator of
liquidity problems. The Probuild Group's working capital, quick and
cash ratio's suffer a deteriorating trend from at least August 2021.

The aging profile of trade suppliers only (no data for
subcontractors) does not indicate systemic solvency issues. Whilst
no analysis was available for subcontractor aging, we note that
October 2021 was the first month in the Probuild Group's history
that subcontractors were not paid on time and were deferred to
the following month.

The GST and PAYG obligations for the Probuild Group remained up
to date and sometimes paid in advance from July 2018 until
January 2022.
All lodgements appear to have been made on time (outside of
some deferral requests made due to COVID-19) including the final
BAS lodged for the month of January 2022. Otherwise, no
discernible indicia of insolvency.

The only realistic source of material capital for the Probuild Group
was in the form of injections of cash from WBHO Construction SA.
There may have been a reasonable belief to assume ongoing
support would be forthcoming until 22 February 2022 when it was
announced that WBHO Construction SA would no longer provide
financial support to the Probuild Group. We note that $Sm in
funding was provided in January 2022.

We are not aware of any suppliers placing the Companies under
administration on "cash on delivery" terms or special payment
plans prior to the date of appointment.
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Indicators of insolvency

resuming supply/creditors unpaid
outside trading terms

Special payments with selected
creditors/payments to creditors of
rounded sums which are not
reconcilable to specific invoices

Solicitors letters, summons, judgments
entered or warrants issued

Overdue employee wage payments

Overdue landlord payments

Inability to produce timely and accurate
financial information to display the
company's trading performance and
financial position, and make reliable
forecasts

Section
reference Commentary

We are not aware of any widespread cases of special payments to
suppliers/creditors prior to the date of appointment other than the
deferral of subcontractor payments from October 2021.

We are not aware of any claims of this nature or judgements
entered against any of the Companies.

According to the books and records, there were no material
overdue wages owing to employees as at the date of the
appointment.

Our investigations did not reveal any significantly overdue amounts
payable to the lessors on appointment.

The Companies prepared monthly management accounts and
information for the Board of Directors. We are of the view that it
maintained adequate financial records in accordance with Section
286 of the Act. Detailed cash flow forecasts appear to have been
prepared and generally forecasting was accurate.

Further detail in respect of the above indicators is set out in the sections to follow.

6.4.3 Continuing losses from trading
The Probuild Group's management accounts reported a Net Profit after Tax of $7.9m for FY19, a Net Loss after Tax of
$4.3m for FY20 and a Net Profit after Tax of $2.7m for FY21. The Probuild Group trading performance deteriorated and
sustained substantial losses in the months of October 2021, December 2021 and January 2022 which ultimately
contributed to a Net Loss after Tax of $42m for YTDJan22.

For the purpose of assessing the solvency of the Probuild Group, we reviewed the monthly earnings profile over the
period of September 2018 to January 2022 below:

(This section has been deliberately left blank)
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Figure 7: Trading performance of the Probuild Group
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In respect of the internal monthly management accounts, we note the following:

• 15 out of 41 months from September 2018 to January 2022 were loss making

• the total cumulative net loss after tax was $52.9m for the period September 2018 to January 2022

• the trading performance deteriorated significantly since the beginning of FY22. The Probuild Group sustained
substantial losses after tax of $42m for YTDJan22.

6.4.4 Balance sheet test/ net asset deficiency
Whilst the cash flow test is generally viewed as the key test for assessing solvency in accordance with section 95A of the
Act, the balance sheet test is still a relevant indicator and commonly used in assessing a company's solvency, as it reviews
whether a company has sufficient (realisable) assets to meet its liabilities.

The Probuild Group's unaudited management accounts disclose that the Probuild Group maintained a positive net asset
position between September 2018 and January 2022. The Probuild Group's net asset position began to decline
significantly in December 2021, falling by more than 60% between November 2021 ($80.12m) and January 2022
($30.80m) as a result of cash funding of significant trading losses.

(This section has been deliberately left blank)
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Figure 8: Net asset position of the Probuild Group
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In respect of the above analysis, we note the following:

• a Debt (total liabilities)/ Assets ratio above 1.0 means the subject entity's total liabilities outweigh its total assets. In
this case, the Probuild Group maintained a Debt/ Assets ratio below 1.0 for the 3 financial years prior to the
appointment of the Voluntary Administrators, ranging between 0.73 and 0.85 before rising to 0.90 in January 2022

• the above analysis includes goodwill of $35.9m throughout the entire period, which was never impaired by
Management. In any event, only a complete impairment of goodwill would have caused net assets to result in a
deficit.

6.4.5 Working capital
6.4.5.1 Liquidity (current) ratio

When considering the cash flow of a company, the current ratio provides a useful insight into a company's ability to meet
short term commitments. This ratio is calculated as follows:

Current ratio net current assets
net current liabilities

Liquidity ratios (i.e. current ratio) below 1 are considered to be an indicator of insolvency as it signifies that a company
does not have sufficient current assets to meet its current liabilities when due and payable.

A company's liquidity ratio on its own is not a definitive indicator of insolvency and should be measured alongside the
company's access to alternative finance. We discuss the Probuild Group's ability to access alternative finance in Section
6.4.7.

The Probuild Group had a negative working capital (i.e. a current ratio below 1.0) periodically from at least October 2018
and remained so until the appointment of the Voluntary Administrators on 23 February 2022. The working capital
position of the Probuild Group deteriorated from June 2020, peaking in May 2021 with a deficit of $68.0m. By the end of
January 2022, the deficit was recorded as $58.6m.

We have analysed the liquidity ratio of the Probuild Group on a monthly basis below:
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Figure 9: Monthly current ratio analysis
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The above analysis excludes restricted cash balances, which includes term deposit security for performance guarantees
and funds held on trust for subcontractor retentions.

To further analyse the Pro build Group's working capital, we considered the Probuild Group's monthly cash positions,
current assets, the cash ratio, and the quick ratio. The cash ratio and the quick ratio are an indicator of a company's
short-term liquidity which measures its ability to meet its short-term obligations with its most liquid assets. In the case of
the cash ratio, it is measured based on unrestricted cash. In the case of the quick ratio, it is measured based on
unrestricted cash and other current assets. Our analysis is summarised below:

Figure 10: Current asset analysis
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Figure 11: Cash and quick ratios
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In respect of the above analysis, we note the following:

• the Probuild Group's cash balance fluctuated significantly from September 2018, peaking at $235.11m in June 2020
and dropping to $13.24m in January 2022, suggesting several unprofitable contracts quickly drained its cash holdings
prior to Administration. Given the run rate of cash consumption, it is unlikely that the Probuild Group would have
sufficient cash to pay all due and owing debts from 1 February 2022

• the working capital, cash and quick ratios begin a deteriorating trend from July 2021 onwards. As the various working
capital ratios were historically low and fluctuated, it is preferable to look for a deteriorating trend, rather than
absolute ratios. On this basis there is an indication of liquidity problems from at least August 2021 onwards.

6.4.6 Creditor aging, creditor pressure or legal actions
The increase in aging, overdue and overall total trade creditors is a potential indicator of solvency concerns. Companies
may defer the payment of trade creditors to conserve cash and/or alternatively companies simply do not have the ability
to meet creditor obligations. We have analysed the Probuild Group's aged creditors' ledger for suppliers.

Figure 12: Aged supplier balances
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We make the following observations in respect to the Probuild Group's supplier creditors:

• There is no discernible trend or adverse profile save for around June 2021 to July 2021 where there is some evidence
of a slight increase in aging

• Whilst no analysis exists for subcontractor aging we note that October 2021 was the first month in the Probuild
Group's history that subcontractors were not paid on time and were deferred to the following month. We
understand the deferral period did not extend beyond 1 month.

The dealings between a company and its creditors is considered to be a strong indicator of insolvency albeit that it is
usually a lag indicator, as creditors are more often reactionary in their dealings.

Our interviews of Management revealed no widespread evidence of creditors pressuring the Probuild Group to settle
outstanding accounts, nor is there any evidence of enforcement or legal action.

6.4. 7 Access to funding and ability to raise capital
Construction companies are not typically funded by substantial amounts of bank or senior debt. This is in part due to the
inherent risk of the industry and the same was true of the Probuild Group. The Probuild Group was, however, heavily
reliant upon performance guarantee/bonding facilities in order to win and deliver new work. Whilst representing
contingent liabilities, this was effectively a form of funding as the Probuild Group could not operate without such
facilities.

Reviews of monthly board materials suggest bonding facilities were at or near facility limits from at least August 2021 and
material increases were unlikely to be available. In any event, headroom in such facilities would not be available to
provide working capital to meet day to day obligations.

Given the significant contingent liabilities for performance guarantee facilities, marginal profitability/sporadic losses, and
the lack of tangible net assets, material funding from senior debt or alternate debt financiers was an unlikely source of
capital at any time in the last 2 years.

The only realistic source of material capital for the Probuild Group was from its shareholder, WBHO Construction SA,
which had historically provided support when required. WBHO Construction SA injected $191m into WBHOA by way of
subscription for redeemable preference shares from FY19 to FY22. These funds were then all injected into the WBHOI
Group. The Probuild Group also benefited from WBHO Construction SA guaranteeing $120m of bonding facilities. It is
most unlikely such facilities would have been made available if a parent guarantee was not provided.

Support from WBHO Construction SA was made public in the form of annual letters of support referenced in the annual
financial statements for WBHOA in FY19, FY21 and FY22. Refer also section 6.6 for further discussion of the letters of
support.

6.4.8 Support from WBHOA and the WBHOI Group
In assessing available funding options, we have considered the capacity for WBHOA, as the immediate parent for the
Probuild Group companies and the WBHOI Group, to provide financial support. WBHOA would only be able to support
the Probuild Group if the WBHOI Group's financial position and performance was substantially better than that of the
Probuild Group. This was not the case, as the WBHOI Group's historical financial performance and position was much
worse than that of the Probuild Group, and had been the reason for the historical Parent Support.

The following charts summarise the financial performance of WBHOA, inclusive of the WBHOI and Probuild Groups, and
demonstrate that the combination of WBHOI and Probuild Groups' earnings was not capable of supporting the Probuild
Group.
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Figure 13: WBHOA monthly earnings
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Figure 14: Segment revenue
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Figure 15: Segment earnings
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6.4.9 Material uncertainty related to going concern
The notes to WBHOA's consolidated (includes all Companies) financial statements from FY19 to FY21 reported that the
company may be dependent on ongoing parent support in order to meet its debts as and when they fall due. The
financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis given the letter of support from WBHO Construction SA.
WBHOA's auditors BDO did not raise a material uncertainty or make other comment as to going concern.

6.5 Offences by the Directors
There are a number of possible breaches of the Act which we have identified from our investigations. A summary of these
possible offences is discussed below and at Appendix J.

6.5.1 Reports to ASIC
As the Administrators, we are required to complete and lodge a report pursuant to Section 438D of the Act with ASIC
where it appears to us that:

• a past or present officer or employee, or a member, of the company may have been guilty of an offence in relation to
the company; or

• a person who has taken part in the formation, promotion, administration, management or winding up of the
company may have misapplied, retained become liable or accountable for money or property of the company or may
have been guilty of negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust in relation to the company.

Any report lodged pursuant to section 438D (or an investigative report lodged by a subsequently appointed liquidator
pursuant to section 533 of the Act) is not available to the public.
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6.5.2 Books and records
Pursuant to section 286 of the Act, a company must keep written financial records that correctly record and explain its
transactions, financial position and performance and would enable true and fair financial statements to be prepared and
audited in accordance with the accounting standards.

Failure by a company to maintain financial records in accordance with section 286 of the Act provides a rebuttable
presumption of insolvency of the company. However, this only applies in respect of a liquidator's application for
compensation for insolvent trading and other actions for recoveries pursuant to Part 5.7B of the Act.

In our opinion, it appears that the financial records for each of the Companies under administration have been
maintained in accordance with Section 286 of the Act.

We have undertaken a preliminary investigation of the affairs of each of the Companies under administration in relation
to suspected contraventions of the Act, including but not limited to any potential breach by a Director of their duties,
including those detailed in Sections 180 -184 of the Act.

6.5.3 Potential offences
6.5.3.1 Insolvent trading

As stated in section 6.4, directors have a positive duty to prevent a company from trading while insolvent. If a director is
found to have contravened section 588G he or she may be ordered to pay an amount of compensation to the company
equal to the amount of loss or damage suffered by creditors of the company as a result of the contravention.

Our preliminary analysis indicates the Probuild Group was likely insolvent from 1 February 2022 and possibly earlier. We
estimate there have been trading liabilities incurred of at least $1m since 1 February 2022. This is a preliminary
assessment of the quantum of the claim and should the Companies be liquidated, further investigation and analysis
would be undertaken. Upon further investigation we may determine an earlier insolvency date, whereby the potential
claim may be as high as $8m.

Section 588GA contains safe harbour defences the Directors may seek to rely on. It provides directors with protection
from insolvent trading liability where a director begins to take a course of action that is reasonably likely to lead to a
better outcome for the company than an immediate external administration and the debt incurred, or disposition that is
made, for which the director might otherwise have liability to compensate the company, is one that is incurred or made
directly or indirectly in connection with that course of action.

A liquidator, if appointed, would need to conduct further investigations to assess whether the Directors may be entitled
to safe harbour protection.

In addition to section 588GA and 588GAAA, section 588H of the Act provides various defences to a claim for insolvent
trading. In particular section 588H(2) provides that it is a defence if the director had reasonable grounds to expect and
did expect that the company was solvent and would remain solvent.

It is anticipated that the Directors would strongly defend any claims. For example, the Directors may seek to raise the
defence that they had a reasonable expectation up until 22 February 2022 (when WBHO Construction SA withdrew
support) of continued Parent Support. Ultimately, the question of the availability of defences would need to be decided
on the available evidence presented to the Court.

127

6.5.3.2 Section 588V - holding company liability

Under section 588V of the Act, holding companies may be liable for breaches of insolvent trading duties committed by
the directors of subsidiaries. In the case of the Probuild Group, WBHO Construction SA and its parent, the listed (JSE)
WBHO-SA can also be held liable failing to prevent the Companies from trading whilst insolvent.

It is also anticipated that WBHO Construction SA and WBHO-SA would vigorously defend any claims made. Like the
individual liability of directors, ultimately the question of the availability of defences would need to be decided on the
available evidence presented to the Court.
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We note that based on publicly available filings, WBHO-SA would appear to have the financial capacity to meet a claim
pursuant to section 588V. We note that WBHO Construction SA has proposed a DOCA that if approved by creditors would
result in any claims against it being released.
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6.5.3.3 Directors' duties

We have also considered whether the Directors' actions in respect to managing the Probuild Group's solvency position
may have been a breach of sections 180 to 184 of the Act. These duties, which are in addition to the duty not to trade
while insolvent include:

• a duty of care and diligence (section 180), subject to the business judgment rule defence

• a duty to exercise their powers, and discharge their duties, in good faith in the best interests of the company and for
a proper purpose (section 181)

• a duty not to improperly use their position as a director to gain an advantage for themselves or another person, or to
cause detriment to the company (section 182)

• a duty to not improperly use information obtained because of their position as a director to gain an advantage for
themselves or someone else, or to cause detriment to the company (section 183); and

• potential criminal liability for reckless or dishonest conduct connected with their duties of good faith and proper
purpose, or use of position or information (section 184).

At this point in our investigations, we have identified acts and omissions by the Directors that may potentially constitute a
breach of sections 181 to 183 in respect to the Directors' management of the Probuild Group's liquidity and solvency
position. In particular, it is possible that the Directors may have potentially breached their duties by not seeking greater
certainty or clarification of the binding nature for future Parent Support. This is a preliminary assessment and should the
Companies be placed into liquidation further investigation would be undertaken as to the merits of this cause of action
and the quantum of any claim.

Under section 180, a director or officer may rely on the 'business judgement rule'. Under this rule, a director or officer
must first show that they made a business judgment and that they made the judgment:

• in good faith and for a proper purpose

• with no material personal interest in the subject matter of the judgment

• after they informed themselves about the subject matter of the judgment to the extent they reasonably believed to
be appropriate; and

• with a rational belief that the decision was in the best interests of the corporation.

A director or officer must be able to prove all these elements to rely on the rule. If they do, the Act considers that the
director has fulfilled their obligations regarding care and diligence.

We continue to review the actions of the directors and the records of the Probuild Group to see if there are any other
identifiable acts or omissions, or other conduct that might be actionable.

6.5.4 Directors' and officers' insurance
The financial position of directors and their ability to compensate for any damages awarded against them in the event
proceedings were taken by a liquidator is relevant to the consideration of the commerciality of further action. The
existence and availability of any directors' and officers' insurance will also be a relevant consideration. At this point we do
not consider it is in the interests of creditors to give further disclosure or other information on the capacity of the
Directors to meet any claims made against them from any applicable insurance.
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6.5.5 Other offences by Directors
We have identified a potential minor technical irregularity with the NSW trust account that held subcontractor retention
amounts. Our investigations to date do not indicate that the irregularity was intentional. This irregularity has been
corrected and beneficiaries of the trust are not presently prejudiced as a result of th is particular irregularity. Our
investigations into this matter are continuing.

Our investigations to date have not identified any other offences. In the event liquidators are appointed, further
investigations would be undertaken.

6.6 Other claims against holding companies - in addition to 588V
We have undertaken preliminary analysis as to the legal binding effect the letters of support that provided the basis for
preparing the Probuild Group's financial statements, as well potentially providing the Directors and counterparties that
did business with the Probuild Group, comfort that debts would be paid as and when they fell due.

It is possible that the letters of support may form the basis for a cause of action against WBHO Construction SA for loss
suffered as a result of reliance upon the letters of support. Further investigation and legal consideration would be
undertaken if the Probuild Group is liquidated. The quantum of claims under the letters of support could be substantial.

6.7 Summary
As stated above, our investigations are preliminary and at an early stage, however it is our view that:

• the likely date of the insolvency of the Companies was 1 February 2022 and possibly as early as 31 October 2021

• if the Group traded while insolvent for a short period of time from 1 February 2022 until 23 February 2022, than our
preliminary view is that there is approximately $1m in trading liabilities that were incurred during this period that
might be recoverable by a liquidator in the event the Group was placed into liquidation. Further analysis could result
in this amount being up to $8m. We would expect any claim to be vigorously defended and any recovery net of costs
may not have a material impact on returns to creditors when comparing a return in a liquidation versus a DOCA

• we have identified potential breaches by directors of their duties under sections 180 to 184 of the Act

• we have identified potential claims arising from the issuance of the letters of support.

A liquidator, if appointed, would be required to conduct further investigations. Ultimately, the final determination on any
claims would need to be decided on the basis of available evidence presented to a Court. Generally such actions would
only be pursued when there is considerable certainty that there are sufficient funds available to meet any damages
awarded in favour of the claimant. These actions are usually expensive, vigorously defended and take a considerable
time to litigate and conclude. When making a decision about the future of the Group, creditors should consider the
above information in conjunction with information provided in section 1 and 10 to form a view about what is in each
creditor's best interest.
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7 Voluntary Administrators' actions to date

7 .1 Actions to date
On appointment, we conducted operational and statutory tasks, including an assessment of the financial viability of the
business, and implemented a strategy aimed at maximising the best outcome for creditors. A summary of these actions is
discussed in the following sections.

7.1.1 Taking control of the business and maintain the operations of the Companies
We attended Probuild Group's head office and took immediate control of the Probuild Group's business and operations.
This involved ongoing discussions with Management and staff regarding day-to-day operations and implementing trading
processes for the voluntary administration period.

We developed a trade-on strategy including cash flow forecasts to allow the Probuild Group to continue operations as a
going concern as much as possible, for the purposes of facilitating a sale and/or recapitalisation of the Probuild Group.

Our actions were also driven by the need to mitigate the potential financial impact caused by discontinuing and/or
delayed projects. Our strategy at the outset of the administration was focused on a timely and orderly novation of
profitable projects to a new contractor through a sale and/or recapitalisation of the Probuild Group and the orderly hand
back of loss making contracts in order to mitigate calls on performance guarantees and losses suffered by Principals and
subcontractors. This strategy was designed to preserve employee jobs, value and facilitate payments to impacted
subcontractors.

Since our appointment, we have undertaken the tasks detailed below.
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7.1.11 Projects

We undertook an urgent assessment of Probuild Group's 20 active projects that were on hand at the date of our
appointment. Whilst this assessment took place all building works were temporarily suspended. This assessment
considered whether it was in the best interest of creditors to continue with a project pending a potential sale or to hand
the project back to the Principal. We considered the forecast costs to complete against future project cash revenues and
the impact on retentions held. Our aim was to maximise net cash inflows and/or reduce future claims from Principals, and
ensure ongoing work for employees and subcontractors.

Our work involved:

• analysing project profitability

• meeting with key stakeholders, including Principals, subcontractors and critical suppliers

• negotiating WCAs

• preparing project cash flows

• arranging payments to subcontractors and suppliers

• responding to show cause and termination notices

• preparing and issuing progress claims

• facilitating the orderly novation or hand back of projects

• attending to assessment and recovery of performance guarantees and retentions, as well as attending to calls upon
guarantees for active projects and those within defect liability periods
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• engaging with performance guarantee providers

• considering and continuing with insurance and other claims on legacy and active projects

• consideration of claims upon performance guarantees provided by subcontractors.

The following table summarises the status of the Probuild Group's various projects as at 10 June 2022, illustrating
whether projects are being continued, have been terminated by the Principal, exited and handed back to the Principal or
were transferred to Roberts as part of the Roberts Transaction:

Table 28: Project status

Project entity Original Contract Performance
Project Price guarantees provided Status

($'000) ($'000)
Principal Terminated.

PCA 51 Flinders Lane 210,000 10,497 Opportunity novated to
Roberts

PCA Karingal Hub 106,890 2,822 Works being completed by
Administrators

MH CSIRO 8,071 807 Terminated

PCA Edmondson Park 267,207 5,587 Principal Terminated

PCA CSL 221,112 10,537 Novated to Roberts

PCA Elizabeth Nth Stage 2 200,395 5,503 Novated to Roberts

PCA 500 Bourke 128,851 6,719 Novated to Roberts

PCA 502 Albert 54,402 1571 Novated to Roberts

PCA csv 6,200 601 Terminated by consent

PCA VU City Tower 221,684 11,136 Works being completed by
Administrators

MH Rosebud 11,306 551' Exit by Administrators

PCA UNO 219,701 13,525 Novation to Roberts
pending

PCA 130 Little Collins 65,303 Novated to Roberts

PCA Caulfield Village 193,085 9,760 Exit by Administrators

PCA Westside Place 725,514 36,249 Exit by Administrators

PCA MLC 194,692 9,542 Principal Terminated

PCAQ 443 Queens St 205,058 9,900 Exit by Administrators

PCA Curtin Uni 217,911 16,988 Works being completed by
Administrators

PCA Ribbon 307,040 13,948 Exit by Administrators

PCA Ivanhoe 163,664 8,175 Exit by Administrators

Total 3,728,086 172,463
Source: Company and Administrators' records and analysis. 1Cash security deposit

In addition to the above active projects there are 34 projects in defect liability periods.

In the chart below we have illustrated the reduction in liabilities of approximately $270m as a result of the Roberts
Transaction, entering in WCAs and as a result of other project transfers and Principal payments. As shown below, we paid
approximately $49m in payments to subcontractors and suppliers for ongoing projects under WCA's for pre-appointment
liabilities.
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Table 29: Liability reduction from Roberts Transaction and other actions.

Roberts WBHO EstimatedUabilities2 Liability as at 23 Transaction and WCA's Other Construction SA liabilities as at($'000) February 2022 other novations payments3 funded lOJune 2022payments
Subcontractors (145,610) 6,605 47,408 40,855 8,727 (42,015)

Suppliers (11,450) 690 1,890 815 286 (7,769)

Employees (28,075) 12,212 (15,863)
Performance (255,330) 25,737 30,509 (199,084)
guarantees1

Other liabilities (6,446) (6,446)
Potential claims (170,509) 94,4884 (76,021)of Principals
Total (617,420) 139,732 49,298 41,670 39,522 (347,198)

1 Gross face value. 2 Low scenario estimates. 3Amounts assumed paid direct to creditors on other projects handed over. 4Estimated
based on the maximum liquidated damages provisions under the relevant contracts.

Figure 16 Liability reduction from Roberts Transaction and other actions.
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71.12 General operations

• Maintained head office operations to provide support whilst project viability and a sale transaction could be
completed.

• Attended head office, project and other key sites, and taking control of all data, assets and services on appointment.

• Reviewed the internal management controls and approval process across the operations and implemented additional
Voluntary Administrators' controls.

• Maintained the employment of up to approximately 474 employees.
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• Reviewed, processed and approved purchase orders for continued operations on projects.

• Negotiated amended agreements with parties that had contracts and agreements with the Companies.

• Issued repudiations and disclaimers of agreements where required.

• Exited head office rental and other sites, collation of records and temporary site location for continuing employees.
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7.1.1.3 Cashflow funding and trading

• Liaised with financial institutions to release cash.

• Prepared and maintained weekly cash flow forecasts.

7.1.14 Receivables and inventory

• Reviewed internal management controls regarding collection of outstanding accounts receivable balances.

• Confirmed current status of receivables across the Probuild Group.

• Attended to collection of outstanding receivables owed to the Companies.

• Liaised with suppliers regarding liens and other security interests over inventory and other assets held by the
Companies and assessed the validity of the liens and security interests.

7.1.1.5 Insurance

• Liaised with the insurance broker to ensure enough coverage and continuation of policies.

7.1.1.6 Suppliers and service providers

• Issued initial correspondence to subcontractors, suppliers and service providers regarding continuation of supply and
services.

• Liaised with subcontractors, suppliers and service providers to ensure continued supply.

• Negotiated amended agreements with subcontractors, suppliers and service providers where necessary.

• Negotiated lien and security interest claims by suppliers.

• Maintained and processed purchase orders for continued supply and services provided to the Companies. Novated
subcontractor contracts where necessary.

7.11.7 Employees and payroll

• Calculated employee entitlements.

• Reviewed relevant award rates for current employees.

• Processed payroll for all employing entities.

• Liaised with employees regarding employee entitlements and payroll.

• Liaised with payroll team regarding reconciliations and processing of payroll.

• Attended to employee terminations.

• Facilitated transfer of employees to Roberts and Principals.

• Held regular "townhall" information sessions with employees.

• Attended to employee queries.

• Ongoing employment of staff on temporary contracts.

• Liaised with unions.
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7.1.1.8 Landlords and lessors
• Issued initial correspondence to landlords and lessors regarding continued occupation.

• Negotiated with landlords and lessors regarding continued occupation.

• Assessed ongoing requirements and issuing notices under section 443B of the Act where necessary.

7.1.1.9 Surety and secured creditors

• Issued initial notifications to performance guarantee providers and secured creditors.

• Liaised with performance guarantee providers in regard progress of the administration and status of projects.

• Liaised with secured creditors regarding the voluntary administration and statutory moratorium on debts and lease
payments.

• Reviewed and validated security interests.

• Liaised with secured creditors regarding assets subject to security interest(s).

• Assessed ongoing capacity requirements and disclaiming assets where necessary.

7.1.1.10 Customers

• Liaised with contract Principals regarding hand back of projects and/or continuation of works.

7.1.2 Compliance and administrative procedures
• Attended to statutory lodgements and reporting to ASIC, the ATO and other statutory authorities.

• Notifications to creditors.

• Convened the first concurrent meetings of creditors.

• Applied to the Court to obtain orders on various matters regarding the voluntary administration.

• Processed creditor claims and established the Deloitte Halo platform to record creditor claims and assist ongoing
management of creditor claims, proxies, votes and communications.

• Reviewed and adjudicated the quantum of each creditor claim for the purposes of allowing them to vote at the
second meeting of creditors.

• Established administration mailboxes which have received over 2,6S0 emails from creditors and stakeholders to date.

• Established COi and convened regular meetings.

• Liaised with creditors regarding the voluntary administration.

• Preparation of this report to creditors.

• Held 2 COi meetings.

7.1.2.1 Property, plant, equipment and other assets

• Attended to identification of assets owned by the Companies.

• Arranged for valuation of assets.

• Attended to sales processes for assets.

• Engaged with secured creditors regarding potential PPSR registrations.

• Considered joint venture and other similar interests.
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7.1.3 Investigations and litigations
• Our investigation work is detailed in section 1.

• Managed various pre-appointment litigation and requests for consent to proceed.

7.1.4 Sale and/or recapitalisation process
Our work in respect to the sale and/or recapitalisation process is detailed at section 8.

7.2 Voluntary Administrators' trading performance and receipts and payments
7.2.1 Business trading
7.2.1.1 Cash on appointment

Refer section 5.5.1.

7.2.1.2 Trading during administration

Cash at bank on appointment and pre-appointment debtors are classified as circulating assets, and employees have a
priority to be paid out of realisations of circulating assets ahead of secured and unsecured creditors. Had we not used
these realisations to continue limited trading, we would have had to cease trading and therefore it is highly unlikely we
would have been able to achieve the Roberts Transaction.

Upon appointment the Administrators immediately engaged with FEG and held a number of meetings to advise FEG of
the strategy that they would be pursuing in terms of continuing to trade the Companies in order to maximise the
possibility of a going concern sale, continued employment and reduce the number of redundancies.

The application to extend the Convening Period for the second creditors meeting was the result of a decision made by the
Administrators that the best course of action would be to continue to trade the businesses and protect employment so
that the realisations for the sale of parts of the business would result in the maximum number of jobs being retained. The
extension meant that some assets were able to be sold as a going concern, jobs were transferred with those assets both
in the sense of assets sold and also contracts transferred to new contractors. This strategy was communicated to FEG in
draft court materials and was outlined in our application to the court.

In making the application to the court as noted above FEG were aware of the strategies being pursued by the
Administrators and in relation to the application FEG consented so that the Administrators could pursue an outcome
which maximised the chances of as many employees retaining their jobs or being transferred to an incoming party taking
over the contract.

The strategy of continuing to trade the business was largely successful with portion of the business being sold as a going
concern and other contracts being transferred to other parties which enabled jobs to be retained and for employees to
be transferred to new contractors therefore protecting their entitlements and retaining employment.

The process the administrators engaged in with FEG was a process of communication and working together to allow them
to understand the strategies and the approach the administrators were adopting in order to maximise the potential for
employees to retain their employment and reduce redundancies

In the event the sale process was unsuccessful, it is likely the FEG scheme would have been called upon to meet
employee entitlements as realisations from circulating assets would have been used to trade the business. This remained
a key concern as we progressed through the sale process and the timetable we had set to achieve a sale.

7.2.2 Voluntary Administrators' receipts and payments
The table below provides a summary of the receipts and payments during the period 23 February 2022 to 31May 2022.
It does not include accruals incurred to date or future commitments.
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Table 30: Probuild Group receipts and payments as at 31 May 2022
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($'000)

Cash at bank - 24 February 2022

Receipts
Project claims
Reimbursement from Principal
Pre-Appointment Debtors
Sale of Plant & Equipment

lntercompany Recharge
Other Income
Bond & Bank Guarantee returns

Total Receipts
Payments

Bank interest/ fees
Insurance
Legal fees
Sundry costs
Other employee costs

Other Government Charges
GST Clearing Account

Withholding Tax (PAYGW)
Project subcontractors
Project Suppliers
Rent
Site closure costs
Superannuation

Utilities
Telephone & Fax
Valuer fees
Wages & Salaries
ANZ Set-Off

Total Payments

Movement

Cash at Bank- 31 May 2022
Source: Voluntary Administrators' records
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Probuild Group

23,139

119
1,893
3,125

7

1,385

1,511
2,083

10,123

(21)

(6,098)
(67)

(1,227)
(307)
(53)

16
(1,901)

(951)
(137)
(106)

(2)
(571)

(3)
(14)
(13)

(4,808)
(983)

(17,246)

(7,123)

16,016
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8 Sale of business process/ recapitalisation

8.1 Background
On our appointment we commenced an immediate campaign for the sale and/or recapitalisation of the Probuild Group.
Notwithstanding the scale and complexity of the business, we formed the view that an expedited sale process needed to
be conducted given the following factors:

• the significant cash constraints facing the Probuild Group

• the need to retain key contracts, assets and employees to preserve the value of the business and its projects

• the need to give clients and subcontractors certainty on a path forward for the recommencement of building works
in order to preserve contract value, minimise escalations and liquidated damages, calls on performance sureties and
losses by Principals.

The objective of the framework of the sale process was to maximise the value of the business and mitigate contingent
liabilities by:

• running a public and competitive sale process to enhance competitive tension

• continuing to trade the business as much as possible and maintain operational readiness to minimise project claims,
and to allow a seamless transition to a new owner

• maintaining the business structure to provide optionality to interested parties

• providing certainty and confidence to stakeholders, including subcontractors, suppliers, financiers, clients/Principals
and interested parties, by establishing an expedited, well-defined process and timetable

• providing flexibility by allowing offers for the sale and/or recapitalisation of the Group as a whole or for individual
assets, contracts or companies.

Given the financial position of the Probuild Group, the sale process we undertook was to identify all possible proposals for
a sale of assets or undertaking, or DOCA proposal, in respect of the Probuild Group, a process we conducted publicly.

The sale campaign initially included the WBHOI Group. It quickly became apparent that given the differences between the
WBHOI and Probuild businesses, the WBHOI business would be sold via its own sale and recapitalisation process with
different parties interested in that business to that undertaken by the Probuild Group.

8.2 Sale campaign
The sale process commenced publicly on 26 February 2022 with advertising in the Australian Financial Review newspaper.
Further advertising was undertaken in the Australian Financial Review and The Australian newspapers on 28 February
2022.

Interested parties were required to provide a non-disclosure agreement (NDA). We received 18 NDAS and expressions of
interest (EOI) by 2 March 2022.

In assessing the EOl's we considered the matters outlined at section 8.3 of this report. It quickly became apparent that
the interest expressed by Roberts was superior relative to other parties' interest. Consequently, on 4 March 2022 Roberts
was provided with exclusivity to undertake due diligence. Exclusivity was provided as direct engagement with key
stakeholders was required as part of the due diligence requiring significant investment by all stakeholders which could
not have been achieved with multiple interested parties.
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The sale process was conducted over a period of approximately 6 weeks following our appointment. The sale process
concluded with a binding Asset Sale Agreement (ASA) and related ancillary agreements being entered into with Roberts
on 4 April 2022. A summary of the sale timeline is set out below.

Figure 17: Timeline of sale of business campaign
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26 February
Commencement of
advertising

4 March
Exclusivity
Roberts provided
exclusivedue
diligence period

12 April 22 April 29 April
Novation Novation Novation
502 Albert St 130 Luttle Collins CSL project
project novation St project novation

novation

%
2 March
EOI
18 EOIS
submitted

4April 14 April 28 April TBAAgreement Novation Novation
NovationAsset Sale Agreement 500 Bourke St Elizabeth St Stage
UNO projectentered into with project novation 2 project

Roberts novation novation

8.3 Expressions of interest
In assessing the interest expressed, we considered more favourably interest that demonstrated:

• willingness and ability to act with speed

• a strong interest in taking all or most of the continuing projects

• capability to deliver tier 1 building projects as a prime contractor and ability to convince key stakeholders (Principals,
employees, lenders, subcontractors etc of same)

• sufficient capacity to provide performance guarantees on the projects available

• willingness to provide ongoing employment to a significant number of existing employees, including head office
employees

• capacity to complete a transaction quickly without onerous conditions precedent (e.g. Foreign Investment Review
Board approval etc.).

Based upon the above criteria the interest expressed by Roberts stood out as being most likely to be capable of novating
most of the continuing projects, assuming the greatest number of employee entitlements, reaching final offer stage
quickly and having the financial capacity to complete. Accordingly, on 4 March 2022 we entered an exclusive due
diligence period with Roberts. During the period commencing 6 March 2022 and ending 4 April 2022, Roberts conducted
due diligence and engaged in extensive discussions with the Administrators, Principals/clients, suppliers, subcontractors,
unions and employees.

8.4 ASA offer and transaction structure
On 4 April 2022 we exercised our power of sale as Voluntary Administrators under section 437A(c) of the Act and signed
an ASA with Roberts for the sale of certain Probuild Group assets.

The ASA provides for:

• novation of 6 of Probuild Group's 20 active building projects, being 502 Albert Street, CSL, Elizabeth Street Stage 2,
Uno, 130 Little Collins Street and 500 Bourke Street projects to Roberts

• Roberts to have the ability to negotiate and take control of the opportunities for the Oasis, Chadstone and McNab
projects
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• assumption of the employment for 142 employees by Roberts, including project related staff and Victorian head
office staff

• acquisition of associated novated project plant and equipment

• assumption of associated subcontractor and supplier payments on novated projects of approximately $7.3m

• replacement of head contract performance guarantee requirements in respect of novated projects of $25.7m

• assignment of leases in respect of project site offices, car parks and partial assignment of the head office lease

• sale of the Probuild Group's shareholding in Pl (and underlying joint venture interest in the Caulfield Project - refer
section 3.2.1.1).

The benefits of the ASA with Roberts relative to the position if the sale did not take place total at least $94.3m:

Table 31: Estimated benefit from the Roberts Transaction

($'000)
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Employee entitlements transferred

Performance guarantees transferred

Subcontractor liabilities adopted

Supplier liabilities adopted

Payments to subcontractors and suppliers

Total

(4,780)

(2S, 737)

(6,605)

(690)

(56,538)

(94,350)

The sale to Roberts also avoided the crystallisation of redundancy costs. The Roberts Transaction also mitigated potential
project delays and therefore potentially substantial claims for liquidated damages and consequential loss, which has been
estimated at a further $94.5m benefit in addition to the benefits listed above.

8.5 Transaction status
As at 10 June 2022 all conditions for the completion of the sale to Roberts have been satisfied, and construction contracts
for 5 of the 6 projects have been novated to Roberts. We are working towards novation of the one remaining contract
(the Uno project) and hope to have it completed soon.

8.6 Alternative proposals
We did not receive any alternative expressions of interest which would have resulted in an outcome for creditors greater
than that offered by the transaction with Roberts. We also did not receive any DOCA proposals, other than the WBHO
Construction SA DOCA proposal with the first draft having been received on 17 May 2022.
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9 Deed of Company Arrangement

9.1 Introduction
As stated in section 8, we undertook a public process for the sale and/or recapitalisation of the Probuild Group, which
included inviting expressions of interest for DOCA proposals. We did not receive any expressions of interest for a DOCA
during this process. Subsequently, we received the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal. As previously advised in this
report, WBHO Construction SA is the South African registered, primary shareholder of the Probuild Group, and is a
subsidiary of the JSE listed WBHO-SA.

9.2 DOCA structure
The WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposes a single pooled DOCA covering all entities currently under administration, so
that all asset recoveries, contributions and creditor claims will be pooled. A creditor of one of the Companies will be
treated under the DOCA as a creditor of all the Companies, without the need for creditors to prove their claim separately
against each entity.

9.3 Key features
A summary of the keys features for the WBHO Construction SA DOCA is outlined below.

9.3.1 Key terms of the DOCAs

The key terms of the WBHO Construction SA DOCA are as follows:

• The operation of the DOCA is subject to the following conditions precedent which are to be satisfied within 8 weeks
from the Commencement Date (being the date of execution of the DOCA):

Execution of the DOCA by all relevant parties.
WBHO Construction SA to lodge (or procure to be lodged) a proof of debt (POD) and vote in favour of the
DOCA proposal and procure PODs to be lodged by the guarantors under the CBA performance guarantee
facility in favour of the DOCA proposal and procure agreement of the relevant finance parties in connection
with the CBA performance guarantee facility to do the same and more broadly not to receive a distribution
pursuant to the terms of the DOCA or the SRG DOCA (being the instrument that created the WBHOI Creditors'
Trust). This includes procuring the same from the relevant financiers under the CBA Facility Agreement to
avoid multiple PODs being lodged in relation to the same claim.
consent to be provided by WBHO Construction SA and the relevant financiers to assign their interests in the
SRG DOCA Contribution.

• All claims and assets of the Companies are to be pooled, so that a creditor of a particular Company is treated as a
creditor of the Probuild Group as a whole. For the WBHO Construction SA DOCA to come into effect, a resolution
must be passed by the creditors of each Company in favour of the WBHO Construction SA DOCA. In the event
creditors of any Company do not vote in favour of the DOCA, the DOCA will not be available to creditors of any other
Company.

• The Voluntary Administrators will become the Deed Administrators for each DOCA.

• The Deed Administrators will continue to trade the business to allow for the completion of projects, recovery of
performance guarantees (or surplus proceeds from called performance guarantees), sale of assets, collection of
receivables, resolution of insurance claims and other recoveries.

• A total contribution of value to Probuild Group creditors in the range from $15.0m to $28.8m, made up as follows
and described in further detail below:
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Table 32: DOCA value
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$m
Cash contributions
Cash contribution
Operating expenditure contribution
Project Contingent Payment contribution
Small Creditors cash contribution
Total cash contributions
Other value
Assignment of Proponent's potential distribution from the WBHOI Group Creditors' Trust
Proponent agreement not to participate in distribution from the DOCA and/or procure
agreement from CBA not to participate
Total other value
Total value to Probuild Group creditors

High Low

6.0 6.0
0.6 0.6
0.5
2.5 2.5
9.6 9.1

5.1 3.2
14.1 2.7

19.2 5.9

28.8 15.0

• WBHO Construction SA will make the following contributions (collectively, the Cash Contribution):

$6.0m cash contribution
$2.5m cash contribution for Pool B creditors, being creditors with claims of no more than $25,000 including GST
(Small Creditors)
$0.6m cash contribution in respect of operating expenditure incurred by the Administrators and Deed
Administrators
potentially a further $0.5m from the Caulfield Village project, subject to meeting certain conditions (Project
Contingent Payment)
the right to receive WBHO Construction SA's dividend from the Creditors' Trust that was formed under the SRG
DOCA (SRG DOCA Distribution). At this stage it is difficult to estimate the value of this specific contribution as
there are many variables that will influence the return to creditors under the SRG DOCA and resulting Creditors'
Trust. At the date of this report, this amount is valued at $3.2m in a low case and $5.lm in a high case.

• WBHO Construction SA will not prove as a creditor in the Administration, which we estimate has a financial benefit to
ordinary unsecured creditors of between $2.7m and $14.1m.

• The $2.5m, $6.0m and $0.6m (total $9.lm) contributions are to be paid into trust before the execution of the DOCA
and released to the Deed Administrators to be applied to the relevant pool 10 weeks from its execution (the DOCA
must be executed within 15 business days of the second meeting of creditors).

We note that the $2.5m and $6.0m contributions are refundable to WBHO Construction SA in the event the
DOCA terminates prior to the Deed Administrators having completed or substantially completed as agreed and
determined by WBHO Construction SA the Pool B accelerated distribution. The impact of this is discussed in
section 9.4 below.

• The Project Contingent Payment of up to $0.5m will be paid only on satisfaction of certain conditions relating to the
Caulfield Village Project.

• A Deed Fund is to be established comprising the Cash Contribution and the proceeds of sale of the existing assets of
the Probuild Group (Realisable Assets). Realisable Assets include all assets of the Companies, but exclude potential
recoveries from project Principals related to securities issued under the CBA bank guarantee facility, and the
recovery of a loan owing to the Probuild Group by Mr Brad Duggan, which are assigned to the Proponent.

• The Deed Fund will be comprised of:
Pool A, which will consist of existing funds held by the Administrators (pooled for all of the Companies), the
$6.0m contribution, the $0.6m operating expenditure contribution, potentially the Project Contingent Payment
and the SRG DOCA Distribution and all future proceeds of the Realisable Assets. The distribution to Pool A
creditors (being employees entitlements and any outstanding Administrators' liabilities) is to be paid on or after
the date that is 10 weeks from the Commencement Date. After employee entitlements and Administrators'
liabilities are paid in full, and the requisite amount has been paid to Pool D, any surplus funds remaining in Pool
A (including any future asset realisations) are immediately then transferred to Pool C.
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We highlight our comments at section 9.4 below that the $6.0m Cash Contribution paid into Pool A and the
$2.5m paid into Pool B (described below) are refundable in certain circumstances.

Pool B, which will consist of the $2.5m contribution to be available to Small Creditors which is to be paid to Small
Creditors on a pro rota basis and within 45 days after employee entitlements under Pool A have been paid in full.
Pool C, which will include the surplus value of the Cash Contribution and Realisable Assets (less certain asset
realisation which will be allocated to Pool D described below) after Pool A creditors have been paid in full and
amounts required have been allocated to P00l D. Pool C will be available for distribution to all other unsecured
creditors and insurance bond creditors on a pro rota basis after the payment of the Deed Administrators'
liabilities.
Pool D comprises the proceeds of the Realisable Assets, equal to the ATO GST Priority Amount and the ATO
Income Tax Priority Amount (defined below).
Notwithstanding the above, the Administrators' liabilities may be paid from Pool A from time to time and the
Deed Administrators' liabilities in relation to third party costs and liabilities may be paid from Pool A or Pool C
from time to time. We note that this structure means that the Deed Administrators' remuneration will not be
paid until after employee entitlements and Administrators' liabilities are paid in full.

• The ATO GST Priority Amount is the lesser of the proceeds of Realisable Assets of Pl4 (after Administrators/Deed
Administrators fees and costs) and amounts owing to the ATO in respect of unpaid GST owed by the tax group of
which Pl4 is a member. We estimate the ATO GST Priority Amount to be up to $420k.

• The ATO Income Tax Priority Amount is the lesser of the proceeds of Realisable Assets of North coast (after
Administrators/Deed Administrators fees and costs) and amounts owing to the ATO in respect income tax owed by
Northcoast. We estimate the ATO Income Tax Priority Amount to be in the range from $131k to $223k.

• WBHO Construction SA will provide ongoing access to the Probuild Group's BLU information system.

• WBHO Construction SA will be entitled to any amounts recovered under the CBA performance guarantee facility as
discussed at section 5.3.3. The loan owing to Probuild by Mr Brad Duggan will be assigned to WBHO Construction SA.

• Upon effectuation of the WBHO Construction SA DOCA, being after the Cash Contribution is paid, all Realisable
Assets have been realised, the costs of the Administration and Deed Administration have been paid and the net
surplus paid to employees and other creditors, all creditors' claims arising on or before the date of the
Administrators' appointment (23 February 2022) will be extinguished and management of the Companies will be
handed back to the Directors for deregistration.

A copy of the WBHO Construction SA DOCA term sheet is attached as Annexure P.

9.4 Effect on unsecured creditors
The effect of the WBHO Construction SA DOCA will be to release the claims by creditors against the Companies on
completion of the DOCA. The WBHO Construction SA DOCA will bind all creditors in relation to claims arising on the date
of the Administration. During the term of the DOCA, a moratorium exists, preventing creditors from taking any action for
the recovery of amounts owed.

We note that the impact of the DOCA and the ATO GST Priority Amount and ATO Income Tax Priority Amount is that the
ATO will receive a rateably higher return on its debts than other unsecured creditors. This is necessary due to the
Probuild Group's taxation grouping structure and to ensure the ATO is in no worse position under the WBHO
Construction SA DOCA than in a liquidation. We estimate that the ATO GST Priority Amount will be $440k and the ATO
Income Tax Priority Amount will be an amount in the range of $131kt0 $223k. These figures are not considered material.
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9.4.1 Refundability of Cash Contribution
A term of the DOCA requires the repayment to WBHO Construction SA of the $6.0m contribution and $2.5m contribution
to Small Creditors (Refundable Amount) in the event the DOCA terminates prior to the Deed Administrators having
completed (or substantially completed as agreed and determined by WBHO Construction SA) the Pool B accelerated
distribution.

9.4.2 Excluded claims
Related Party and intra-group creditors will not participate in the WBHO Construction SA DOCA and will therefore not
receive any distributions. "Related Party" has the same definition as that contained in the Act.

Any claims the Companies may have against WBHO Constructions SA cannot be pursued under the terms of the DOCA.

9.4.3 Effect on employees
The WBHO Construction SA DOCA provides for the payment in full of all amounts owed to employees (excluding Directors
of the Companies) that have not had their entitlements adopted by Roberts and other parties. Employees will receive a
return on or after the date that is 10 weeks from the Commencement Date. It is the Administrators current expectation
that they will be in a position to pay at a minimum an interim distribution to employees by 30 September 2022 in an
amount exceeding the amounts (in total) that would be paid to employees by FEG in liquidation. The quantum of this
payment will be subject to the level of forecast asset realisations achieved by that time.

We note that employees that may be impacted by the definitions of "Excluded Employee" and/or "Non-Priority Day" in
section 556(2) of the Act will receive a distribution under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA. An exception applies in
relation to employees who have had their employment transferred to a third party prior to the Commencement Date.

As a result of the quantum and refundability of the Cash Contributions described above at section 9.4.1, payment of
employee entitlements under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA remains subject to asset realisations. However, the
pooling of the Companies' assets and claims under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA (which provides access to
employees to asset realisations in all Group entities, rather than those only in their employing entity) means that the
return to employees is more certain and will be paid sooner than under liquidation, including an interim distribution that
the Administrators would expect to be made by 30 September 2022.

9.5 End date
The WBHO Construction SA DOCA will be effectuated after the Cash Contribution has been paid, Realisable Assets have
been realised, all costs and fees have been met and all distributions made. Upon effectuation the Companies will be
handed back to the control of the Directors, and it is intended that the Companies will be deregistered.

9.6 Conclusion
The WBHO Construction SA DOCA provides a greater and a more certain and timely return to creditors than the
alternative of liquidation.
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10 Estimated return to creditors

10.1 Introduction
We have prepared an analysis of the estimated return to creditors under the following scenarios:

• return to creditors under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA

• return to creditors if the Companies are placed into liquidation.

There is a significant amount of detail and modelling that has been undertaken in order to assess the return to creditors
under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA and liquidation scenarios. This is further complicated by the intergroup debt and
performance guarantee structures. Due to the complexities involved we have not included all this detail in this report.
Some of the detailed analysis and assumptions are included in Appendix K.

The table below shows the expected return to creditors under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA versus a liquidation
scenario.

Table 33: Summary of estimated average returns to unsecured creditors

Probuild Group
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Creditor Group

Priority creditors/employees

Small Creditors (<$25k)

Other unsecured creditors/ average return1

Other unsecured creditors -funds available for
distribution after costs

WBHO Construction LiquidationSA DOCA
High Low High Low

% 100.0 100.0 100.0 75.1-100.0

% 71.0 50.0 0.3 -13.4 Nil- 1.2

% 24.6 3.9 0.3-13.4 Nil-1.2

$m 45.1 9.4 41.9 3.1

1 Excludes returns in entities in which there is only one external creditor, in which cases the DOCA provides for direct access to the
relevant assets to those creditors to align the $ returns to those creditors between the DOCA and Liquidation

The expected return to creditors under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA is expected to be better than under a
liquidation scenario.

The funds available to pay a distribution to other unsecured creditors after costs are estimated to be between $9.4m and
$45.1m under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA and $3.1m to $41.9m in a liquidation scenario.

As outlined in the table above, based on current estimates we expect that under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA
Employees will be repaid in full in both the high and low scenarios. However, the achievement of this (as well as all
creditor outcomes) remains subject to future asset realisations and it is therefore subject to the risk that the value
achieved from the realisation of the Group's assets falls below our current expectations which would result in lower
returns to creditors in both the DOCA and liquidation scenarios.

10.2 Estimated return to creditors
We have provided above a summary of the potential return under the different scenarios. Any final return to creditors
under any of the possible outcomes will be dependent on the actual level of asset recoveries and the claims of creditors.
This is a process that will take time, especially as legal action may be required for the recovery of some assets and as
creditors seek to mitigate any losses they have suffered. The quantification of creditor claims has also been complicated
by the adoption of certain claims under the Roberts Transaction and other project novations. There are also potential
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contingent and damages claims by Principals as well defect liability periods to run and therefore final claims may not be
known for some time.

Before a dividend is paid to creditors under any of the scenarios, a detailed process of assessment of all claims, including
an assessment of actions undertaken to mitigate loss, will be undertaken as is the standard procedure in these
circumstances.

The returns to unsecured creditors under the liquidation scenario and will be dependent upon which entities creditors
have a claim against. On the Halo platform when adjudicating on your claims for the purpose of voting at the meeting we
have sought to recognise the entities to which you have a claim against.

10.2.1 Factors and limitations influencing the return

The calculation of estimated returns to each creditor is complex and requires estimates and assumptions primarily
because:

• the Probuild Group is party to legal proceedings and may be party to future legal proceedings for the recovery of
receivables. Legal action, especially in the construction industry can be complex and time consuming and therefore
the chances of success and the quantum of recovery are inherently uncertain.

• the final claims of subcontractors after various project novations have yet to be received and fully adjudicated.

• the final position on the crystallisation of performance guarantees will not be known until projects complete and
defect liability periods expire. Claims and recoveries in this regard will likely be subject to negotiation and rigorous
validation.

• Principals may have substantial claims over and above performance guarantee amounts for liquidated damages and
consequential loss. Quantification and validation of these amounts may not be known until projects have completed
and defect liability periods expire.

• the Probuild Group is seeking to recover funds under various insurance claims and legal actions. Recoveries of this
type, especially in a construction context are inherently complex and uncertain.

• As listed above, there are a range of uncertainties and potential developments that could adversely impact the
quantum and timing of such recovery for creditors estimated under each scenario.

It is our view that the estimated returns presented in this report are reasonable estimates based on available information
and the current position.

10.3 Effect on employees
Under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA, we expect that employees will be paid in full for outstanding entitlements and
will receive payment as soon as practicable after execution of the DOCA upon the availability of sufficient funds from
asset realisations. The Administrators intend to pay an interim dividend to employees by 30 September 2022 in an
amount exceeding the amounts (in total) that would be paid to employees by FEG in liquidation. In a low liquidation
scenario employees may only receive 75.1% of their entitlements. Where there are inadequate funds for the payment of
employee entitlements, employees may be entitled to access the FEG scheme.

FEG may cover successful applicants for outstanding wages, annual leave and termination notice. However, FEG does not
cover outstanding superannuation entitlements, nor excluded employees (including Directors) and amounts paid are
capped at a maximum weekly wage of $2,451. Recoveries under FEG may take longer than 60 days {FE G's current claim
processing estimate is approximately 16 weeks) and the subrogated claim of FEG may not be paid for up to 12 months in
a liquidation scenario.
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11 Voluntary Administrators' opinion

11.1 Introduction
The following options are available to creditors to decide:

• the Companies execute a deed of company arrangement; or

• the voluntary administrations end; or

• the Companies be wound up.

Our opinions on each option and our reasons for our opinions are discussed below.

11.2 The Companies execute the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal
As noted above, a DOCA has been proposed by WBHO Construction SA.

For the DOCA to come into effect, the majority of creditors entitled to vote at the second meeting of creditors and
entitled to vote, who also hold the majority in terms of the value of their claims, will need to pass a resolution voting in
favour of the DOCA proposal in respect to each Company.

We are of the opinion that the return to creditors would be greater under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal than
in either of the liquidation scenarios presented in section 10. We are also of the opinion that the DOCA proposed by
WBHO Construction SA would provide greater certainty of a return.

11.3 The administration should end
Based on our analysis, the Probuild Group is presently insolvent and unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due.
Ending the voluntary administrations would not be in the best interests of creditors and would expose the Directors to
the possibility of liability for breaches of director duties. Accordingly, we are of the opinion it would not be in creditors'
interests for the administrations to end and control be returned to the Directors.

11.4 The Companies be wound up
As the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal results in a greater return than a liquidation, we are of the opinion it would
not be in creditors' interest to place the Companies into liquidation.

11.5 Opinion
In our opinion, creditors would be best served if the Companies execute the DOCA proposed by WBHO Construction SA.

We reserve the right to change our opinion should there be any change to the WBHO Construction SA DOCA proposal.

Should we receive any new information relevant to creditors between issuing this report and the date of the creditors
meeting; a summary will be made available on the website established to provide creditors with information:
http://www.d eloitte .com/au/prob u i Id.

11.5.1 Other material information
We are not aware of any other information that is materially relevant to creditors being able to make an informed
decision on the future of the Probuild Group
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12 Remuneration

On 24 February 2022 we provided our initial remuneration notice to creditors setting our schedule of hourly rates and
method of remuneration. A copy of this notice is available at
https ://www2.deloitte. com/au/en/pages/fin a nee/articles/wbho-a ustra Ii a-pty-ltd. htm I

An administrator's remuneration can be approved by resolution of a COi, a company's creditors or by application to
Court.

Our past and new requests for remuneration approval in respect of the Probuild Group are detailed in the sections below.

12.1 Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd
At the COi meeting held on 9 May 2022, the COi approved our remuneration for each of the periods below in respect to
PCA. A remuneration approval report was provided to the COi prior to the meeting.

Table 34: PCA approved remuneration
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Period

Actual - 23 February 2022 to 31March 2022

Future- 1 April 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration

Total fees approved by the COi (excluding GST)

The COi also approved the following disbursements:

Table 35: PCA approved disbursements

Period

Actual - 23 February 2022 to 31March 2022

Future- 1 April 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration

Total disbursements approved by the COi (excluding GST)

$

5,627,316.25

4,323,031.50

9,950,347.75

$

18,814.29

42,000.00

60,814.29
As outlined in the previous sections of this report, the WBHO Construction SA DOCA involves a single pooled DOCA
covering all entities of the Group. The remuneration sought in respect to the administration of the WBHO Construction
SA DOCA is covered separate in Section 12.4. We are seeking further remuneration approval in respect of PCA as follows:

Table 36: PCA remuneration approval sought

Period

Voluntary Administration

Actual - 27 May 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration

Liquidation (if applicable)

Future -commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation

Total liquidation fee approval sought (excluding GST)
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1,498,939.00

3,498,502.50

3,498,502.50
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Table 37: PCA disbursements approval sought
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Period
Future - from the conclusion of the second creditors meeting to the finalisation of external administration
(whether DOCA or Liquidation)

Total disbursements approval sought (excluding GST)

$

93,000.00

93,000.00

12.2 PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd
We have yet to seek approval for any of our remuneration in respect to PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd. We are seeking remuneration
approval as follows:

Table 38: PCAQ remuneration approval sought

Period

Voluntary Administration

Actual - 23 February 2022 to31May 2022

Future -1 June 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration

Total voluntary administration fee approval sought (excluding GST)

Liquidation

Future -commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation

Total liquidation fee approval sought (excluding GST)

Table 39: PCAQ disbursements approval sought

Period

Actual - 23 February 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration

Total disbursements approval sought (excluding GST)

$

529,900.50

110,434.50

640,335.00

599,112.00

599,112.00

$

600.00

600.00

12.3 Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd
We have yet to seek approval for any of our remuneration in respect to Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd. We are seeking
remuneration approval as follows:

Table 40: MH remuneration approval sought

Period

Voluntary Administration

Actual -23 February 2022 to 31May 2022

Future- 1 June 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration

Total voluntary administration fee approval sought (excluding GST)

Liquidation

Future - commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation

Total liquidation fee approval sought (excluding GST)
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271,250.50

89,651.50

360,902.00

248,471.50

248,471.50
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Table 41: MH disbursements approval sought
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Period

Actual - 23 February 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration

Total disbursements approval sought (excluding GST)

$

600.00

600.00

It is noted that in respect to the future approval, we will only draw the amount incurred. If the actual remuneration
exceeds the amount approved, we may seek further approval.

12.4 WBHO Construction SA DOCA
We are seeking remuneration approval to administer WBHO Construction SA DOCA for all entities of the Group as
follows:

Table 42: WBHO Construction SA DOCA remuneration approval sought

Period

DOCA

Future- execution of DOCA to finalisation (effectuation) of DOCA

Total liquidation fee approval sought (excluding GST)

$

3,498,635.00

3,498,635.00

Further detail on our remuneration including actual remuneration incurred and estimated future remuneration is
contained at Appendix N. Creditors are also directed to the Information Sheet- Approving Fees: a guide for creditors, a
copy of which is attached at Appendix C.

We are only seeking approval for our fees for acting as Administrators and Liquidators (should creditors not vote in favour
of the WBHO Construction SA DOCA) of PCA, PCAQ and MH and remuneration to act as Deed Administrators of all 16
Companies in the Probuild Group (should creditors vote in favour of the WBHO Construction SA DOCA). We are not
seeking any remuneration as Administrators or Liquidators (if applicable) for any of the other 13 subsidiaries in the
Probuild Group.
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13 Meeting

Pursuant to Section 439A4(3) of the Act and Section 75-225 of the IPR, attached is a notice convening the second meeting
of creditors of each of the Companies to be held on Thursday 30 June 2022 at 11:00am AEST. The meeting is a
concurrent meeting for all Companies. The notice of meeting is enclosed at Appendix B.

Amendments to the legislation that governs insolvent administrations provides that meetings of creditors may be held
virtually, using technology that will give all persons entitled to attend a reasonable opportunity to participate without
being physically present in the same place. Given the geographic spread of creditors, to this end, the meeting will be held
using Microsoft Teams Live Events platform.

At this meeting creditors will be asked to resolve whether:

• The Companies execute a DOCA; or

• The administrations end; or

• The Companies be wound up.

Attendance at this meeting is not compulsory, however, those creditors wishing to attend and vote at the second
meeting are required to lodge their Proof of Debt or Claim by 5:00pm AEST 29 June 2022. Individuals attending the
meeting on behalf of a corporate creditor also need to also appoint a proxy via the Halo platform by 5:00pm AEST 29 June
2022

The electronic proxy form in the Halo platform allows for creditors to nominate a special or general proxy to be lodged. If
a creditor lodges a special proxy, they will have the right to submit their votes via the Halo platform and nominate a proxy
to attend the virtual meeting of creditors on their behalf. If a creditor lodges a general proxy, their nominated proxy will
have the right to submit votes via the Halo platform on behalf of the creditor. If they wish, the creditor will still be able to
attend the meeting of creditors as an observer.

A creditor will not be able to vote at the meeting unless a Proof of Debt or Claim is lodged with us via the Halo platform
by 5:00pm AEST 29 June 2022 prior to the commencement of the meeting. Those creditors who have already lodged an
informal proof of debt are not required to submit a further proof, unless you have an amended claim, in which case
please amend your claim in the Halo platform or if your claim has already been admitted for voting purposes, do not
lodge an additional claim. Please contact the Voluntary Administrators at Probuildl@deloitte.com.au if you have any
issues in amending your claim in the Halo platform.

On the Proof of Debt Form in the Halo platform please ensure you select the relevant company of which you are a
creditor.

13.1 Voting procedures
We have prepared the attached voting guide at Appendix C and ask that you review this document ahead of the second
meeting of creditors.
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We trust creditors find this report informative and useful. In the event you have any queries regarding the contents of
this report, or the administration in general, please do not hesitate to contact us at Probuildl@deloitte.com.au.

Yours faithfully
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Salvatore Algeri
Joint and Several Administrator

Matthew Donnelly
Joint and Several Administrator
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Jason Tracy
Joint and Several Administrator

David Orr
Joint and Several Administrator
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Glossary and abbreviations

Term Definition

$'000/k Thousands

$m Millions

ACN ACN 098 866 794 Pty Ltd

ACP ACP Venture Investments Pty Ltd

Act Corporations Act 2001

Administration/voluntary The voluntary administration of the Probuild Group
administration
Administrators or Salvatore Algeri, David Orr, Matthew Donnelly & Jason Tracy
Voluntary Administrators
or us/we/our
AGM Annual General Meeting

ALL PAAP All Present and After Acquired Property

ANZ Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Ltd

ARITA Australian Restructuring Insolvency Turnaround Association

ASA Asset Sale Agreement

ASIC The Australian Securities & Investments Commission

ATO Australian Taxation Office

AUD Australian dollars

BAS Business Activity Statement

Board The Board of Directors of WBHOA and subsidiaries

BV Book value

c cents

c. circa

Cash Contribution Cash amounts to be paid by WBHO Construction SA under theWHO Construction SA DOCA

Caulfield Contingent Potentially a further $0.5m to be contributed under the WBHO Construction SA DOCA from the Caulfield Village
Payment project, subject to meeting certain conditions
CBA Commonwealth Bank of Australia Ltd

CCC Carr Civil Contracting Pty Ltd (formerly called WBHO-Carr Pty Ltd).

CECK Civil & Earthworks Contractors of Kwinana

CH Contexx Holdings Pty Ltd

COI or Committee Committee of Inspection

Companies Companies in voluntary administration as listed in Appendix A (All Administrators Appointed)

Contexx Conte Pty Ltd

Convening Period The period between the date of the appointment of the Voluntary Administrators and the date the Voluntary
Administrators provide notice (convene) of the second meeting of creditors
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Term

COVID-19

Creditors' Trust

D&O

Deed Administrators

Deloitte

Directors

DIRRI

DOCA

EBITDA

EOI

ERV

ESOP

Excluded Employees

FEG

FY

Group

GST

IAG

IM

Insolvency Practice
Rules/IPR

Insured claim

Interim statement

Insolvency Practice
Schedule/I PS

JSE

JWS

m

Management

MH

N/A

NAB

NBIO

NDA

Northcoast

Parent Support

PAYG

PC
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Definition

The 2019 novel coronavirus pandemic

Proposed Creditors' Trust

Directors and Officers

Salvatore Algeri, David Orr, Matthew Donnelly & Jason Tracy

Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd

The directors of each of WBHOA and subsidiaries

Declaration of Independence and Relevant Relationships and Indemnities

Deed of Company Arrangement

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

Expression of interest

Estimated Realisable Value

Estimated Statement of Position

Directors or a relation of the Directors, as defined in Section 556 of the Act

Fair Entitlements Guarantee Scheme

Financial year ended

Companies in voluntary administration as listed in Appendix A (All Administrators Appointed) including the
WBHOI Group

Goods and services tax

Insurance Australia Group Ltd

Information memorandum

Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) 2016 (Cth)

A claim defined as an Insured Claim under the terms of the DOCA

Financial Report released to the market for half year results ended December

Insolvency Practice Schedule (Corporations) 2016

Johannesburg Stock Exchange

Johnson Winter & Slattery

Millions

Management of Probuild Group and/or subsidiaries

Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd

Not applicable

National Australia Bank Ltd

Non-binding indicative offers

Non-disclosure agreement

Northcoast Holdings Pty Ltd

Financial support in the form of cash injections and/or guarantees from WBHO Construction SA

Pay as you go withholding tax

Probuild Civil Pty Ltd
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Term

PCA

PCAQ

PCN

PCNZ

PCQ

PCV

PCW

Pl

P12

Pl2H

P14

PM

PMSI

POD

PPSA

PPSR / Personal Property
Securities Register

Principals

Probuild Group

PCNZ

Prodev Investment
Entities

Queen St

RDO

Receivables or
Receivables Book

Related entity

Relation back day

Roberts

Roberts Transaction

ROCAP

ROT

Small Creditors

SRG

SRG DOCA Distribution

SPV

SRG DOCA

Sydney Office

TBA
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Definition

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd

PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd

Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd

Probuild Constructions (NZ) Limited

Probuild Constructions (QLD) Pty Ltd

Probuild Constructions (VIC) Pty Ltd

Probuild Constructions (WA) Pty Ltd

Prodev Investments Pty Ltd

Prodev Investments 2 Pty Ltd

Prodev Investments 2 Holdings Pty Ltd

Prodev Investments 4 Pty ltd

Prodev Murphy Pty Ltd

Purchase money security interest

Proof of Debt

Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth)

The register established and maintained under the PPSA

Clients/counterparties to the Probuild Group's various projects

Refers to WBHOA and the collective construction businesses and companies other than that of WBHOI and CCC

Probuild Constructions (NZ) Pty Ltd (New Zealand registered company)

Prodev Investments Pty Ltd, Prodev Investments 2 Holdings Pty Ltd, Prodev Investments 2 Pty Ltd, Prodev
Investments 3PtyLtd

Loss making project at 443 Queen St, Brisbane

Rostered Day Off

Lease receivables and loan receivables

Has the meaning given to that term in the Act (see section 9)

The date of appointment of the Voluntary Administrators

Roberts Co (Vic) Pty Ltd

The sale of certain business assets of the Probuild Group to Roberts

Report on Company Activities and Property

Retention of title

Creditors with claims less than $25,000 inclusive of GST

SRG Global Civil Pty Ltd

WBHO Construction SA's right to receive WBHO Construction SA's dividend from the Creditors' Trust that was
formed under the SRG DOCA

Special Purpose Vehicle

The Deed of Company Arrangement applicable to WBHOI and CCC

85 Mclachlan Avenue, Rushcutters Bay, NSW

To be advised
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Term

the Court

the Regulations

WBHOA

WBHOC

WBHOI

WBHOI
Group/Companies

WHO-SA

WBHO Construction SA

WBHO Construction SA
DOCA

WCA

WRU

VDR

YTDJan22
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Definition

The Federal Court of Australia or any of the state Supreme Courts

Corporations Regulations 2001

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd

WBHO Construction Australia Pty Ltd

WBHO Infrastructure Pty Ltd

WBHO Infrastructure Pty Ltd ACN 089 434 220, Carr Civil Contracting Pty Ltd ACN 100 438 257,

Wilson Bayly Holmes-Ovcon Ltd (South African ultimate parent)

WBHO Construction (Pty) Ltd (subsidiary of WBHO-SA and holder of shares in WBHOA.

The proposal for a Deed of Company Arrangement proposed by WBHO Construction (Pty) Ltd

Works Continuation Agreement

Western Roads Upgrade project

Virtual data room

Year to date (1 July 2021 to 31January 2022)



r-") Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix A

Appendix A- Entities under administration

Date of

No. Name appointment of ACN Abbreviationvoluntary
administrators

1 Northcoast Holdings Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 009 296 780 Northcoast

2 WBHO Australia Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 095 983 681 WBHOA

3 WBHO Construction Australia Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 149 901 931 WHOC

4 Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 095 250 945 PCA

5 Probuild Civil Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 010 870 587 PC

6 PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 141148 245 PCAQ

7 Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 165 675 874 PCN

8 Probuild Constructions (VIC} Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 165 675 865 PCV

9 Probuild Constructions (WA) Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 165 676 095 PCW

10 Probuild Constructions (QLD) Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 166 966 034 PCQ

11 ACN 098 866 794 Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 098 866 794 ACN

12 Contexx Holdings Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 144 707 022 CH

13 Contexx Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 147 249 796 Contexx

14 Prodev Murphy Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 120 758 803 PM

15 Prodev Investments 4 Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 629 246 653 P14

16 Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd 23 Feb 2022 144 945 611 MH
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a to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix B

Appendix B- Notice of meeting

FORM 529

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001
Section 439A

Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations)
75-10, 75-15, 75-225

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd ACN 095 983 681
and certain entities listed in Appendix A

(All Administrators Appointed)
(WBHOA or the Probuild Group)

(Trading as Probuild, WBHO Infrastructure and Monaco Hickey)

Notice is given under Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) {IPR} section 75-225 that a virtual concurrent meeting of
creditors of the Group will be held:

Place: Deloitte, 477 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000
Date: Thursday 30 June 2022
Time: 11:00 Australian Eastern Standard Time
URL: https ://au restructuring.deloitte-ha lo .com/Probu ild/

Due to the geographic spread of creditors, a virtual meeting will be held. All creditors are expected to attend by electronic
means, and no physical place of meeting will be made available.

Agenda

The purpose of the meeting is:

a. to receive a Report on the Companies business, property, affairs and financial circumstances; and

b. for creditors to resolve:

i. that the Companies execute a Deed of Companies Arrangement; or

ii. that the administrations should end; or

iii. that the Companies be wound up.

At the meeting, creditors may also, by resolution:

a. consider approval of the Voluntary Administrator's remuneration and disbursements;

b. if the Companies execute a Deed of Companies Arrangement, and consider approval of the Deed Administrators'
remuneration and disbursements.

c. if the Companies are wound up, consider approval of the Liquidators' remuneration and disbursements,
appointing a Committee of Inspection and the early destruction of the Companies' books and records.

Votes to be taken on a poll

Votes taken at the Meeting will be taken on a poll. This means that, to calculate the outcome of each resolution, the
Administrators must calculate the number and dollar value of each vote in favour together with the number and dollar
value of each vote against. A resolution is taken to have passed if a majority in both number and dollar value have voted
in favour.
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r\ Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix B

Attendance at this meeting is not compulsory.

Creditors may access electronic proofs of debt via the Deloitte Halo platform at https://aurestructuring.deloitte­
halo.com/Probuild/. Electronic proxy forms will also be available to creditors in the Deloitte Halo platform.

Proofs of debt must be lodged on the Deloitte Halo platform by 5.00PM (AEST) on Wednesday, 29 June 2022.

Creditors may attend virtually and vote in person electronically, by proxy or attorney. The appointment of a proxy must
be in the approved form. A special proxy can be lodged confirming approval or rejection of each resolution.
Proxy forms must be lodged through the Halo platform not later than 5:00PM (AEST) on Wednesday, 29 June 2022. An
attorney of the creditor must show the instrument by which he or she is appointed to the Chairperson of the meeting,
prior to the commencement of the meeting.

Please note under IPR section 75-25 if you wish to participate in the meeting using such facilities you must give the
convenor not later than 5:00PM (AEST) on Wednesday, 29 June 2022. a written statement, lodged via the Deloitte Halo
platform, setting out:

i. the name of the person and of the proxy or attorney (if any); and
ii. an email address to which notices to the person, proxy or attorney may be sent; and
iii. a method by which the person, proxy or attorney may be contacted for the purposes of the meeting.

Upon receipt of the above mentioned statement of participation, a link for the virtual meeting will be displayed at
10:00am Thursday, 30 June 2022 after you log onto the Deloitte Halo platform.

Please note that additional guides on the process of lodging a claim and registering/voting for the meeting can be found
in the Halo platform here - https://aurestructuring.deloitte-halo.com/Probuild/.

Dated: 23 June 2022

Sal Algeri
Joint and Several Administrator
Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd
477 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000
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~Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) )Appendix B

+++GUIDANCE NOTES++

Participating at a virtual meeting

The virtual meeting will be hosted using Microsoft Teams Live Events technology and is accessible by
registering to vote at the following link https:ijaurestructuring.deloitte-halo.com/Probuild/.

The Microsoft Teams Live Events technology and Halo platform together enable all participants at the
virtual meeting a reasonable opportunity to participate in a vote taken at the meeting, and to ask questions
via the Microsoft Teams Live Events technology, without being physically present.

A creditor or proxy is able to participate in a vote taken at the meeting by voting on the Halo platform. Given the nature
of the proposed resolutions at the Meeting, the creditor or proxy can vote on the resolutions prior to the meeting of
creditors on 11:00am Thursday, 30 June 2022 and will also be able to vote at the Meeting in real-time as per
announcements by the Chairperson of the Meeting. When voting commences at 5:00pm on 23 June 2022, the eligible
creditor or the creditor's proxy can lodge their vote by logging into Halo and clicking 'Start Voting' on the 'Claims'
dashboard.

Only registered attendees are entitled to ask questions during the meeting. Due to the number of
creditors that will be in attendance at the meeting, there are two options to submit questions:

1. Ask a question during the Meeting via the question and answer function available through the Microsoft
platform.

2. Submit a question to be answered in advance via direct messaging to the Administrators' office in your Halo
profile.

Questions submitted via the above means will then be collated and answered by the Administrators, who
will use their best endeavours to answer all questions of creditors during allocated question and answer time.
Please note that, due to the number of creditors in attendance there will be no opportunity to ask a
question verbally during the meeting. When submitting a question in the Microsoft Teams Live Event,
please make sure you disclose your full name and the organisation which is a creditor of any of the companies in the
Group when submitting the question so that the Administrators can address your question directly and disclose to the
meeting who is asking the question.

To ensure the meeting runs in a controlled manner, the Administrators will allow creditors to ask questions
prior to the meeting which can then be answered by the Chairperson in the meeting. During the meeting,
creditors will be able to ask questions through the Q&A chat functionality in the Microsoft Teams platform,
which will be answered during the meeting of creditors. Final decisions regarding the technological
features that may be employed will be made at the meeting.

Entitlement to vote at meetings of creditors

(1) A person other than a creditor (or the creditor's proxy or attorney) is not entitled to vote at a meeting of
creditors.

(2) Subject to subsections (3), (4) and (5), each creditor is entitled to vote and has one vote.
(3) A person is not entitled to vote as a creditor at a meeting of creditors unless:

(a) his or her debt or claim has been admitted wholly or in part by the external administrator; or
(b) he or she has lodged, with the person presiding at the meeting, or with the person named

a) in the notice convening the meeting as the person who may receive particulars of the debt
b) orclaim:

a. those particulars; or
b. if required-a formal proof of the debt or claim.

(4) A creditor must not vote in respect of:
(a) an unliquidated debt; or
(b) a contingent debt; or
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~ Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix B

(c) an unliquidated or a contingent claim; or
(d) a debt the value of which is not established;

unless a just estimate of the value of such debt or claim has been made.

(5) A creditor must not vote in respect of a debt or a claim on or secured by a bill of exchange, a promissory note or
any other negotiable instrument or security held by the creditor unless he or she is willing to do the following:

(a) treat the liability to him or her on the instrument or security of a person covered by subsection (6) as a
security in his or her hands;

(b) estimate its value;
(c) for the purposes of voting (but not for the purposes of dividend), to deduct it from his or her debt or

claim.

(6) A person is covered by this subsection if:
(a) the person's liability is a debt or a claim on, or secured by, a bill of exchange, a promissory note or any

other negotiable instrument or security held by the creditor; and
(b) the person is either liable to the companies directly, or may be liable to the companies on the default of

another person with respect to the liability; and
(c) the person is not an insolvent under administration or a person against whom a winding up order is in

force.
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Appendix C- Guide for voting

Halo Guide
(Proxy Nomination & Voting)
WBHO Australia Pty Ltd ACN 095 983 681
and subsidiaries listed in Appendix A
(all Administrators Appointed) (the Probuild Group/WBHOA Group)
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@0es

The Voluntary Administrators of WBHOA and the subsidiaries listed in Appendix A (the Probuild Group) will be using
Deloitte's Halo platform as the primary tool for communicating with creditors and managing claims (known as proofs
of debt). Halo will also be used to conduct voting on any resolutions for the second meeting of creditors.

The Voluntary Administrators have prepared this guide to assist you as a creditor or potential creditor to understand
the steps that must occur to ensure you are appropriately registered and have lodged your claim in Halo. The next
three pages set out an overview of these steps. Refer to the later sections of this guide for further details of the
specific actions, screens in Halo and FAQs for each of these steps.

These are the key dates in relation to voting in Halo at the Second Meeting of Creditors:
• Administrators' Report to Creditors released Thursday, 23 June 2022
• Deadline for registering and submitting a claim in Halo Wednesday, 29 June 2022, 5:00pm (AEST)
• Deadline for submitting proxy Wednesday, 29 June 2022, 5:00pm (AEST)
• Second meeting of creditors held Thursday, 30 June 2022, 11:00am (AEST)
• Voting closes

0 Register in Halo

Live during the second meeting of creditors

You'll need an email address and basic
contact information to register at this
page:

https://aurestructuring_deloitte­
halo.com/probu i Id/

tor totorranteatrtrtiantpeonttr.eer
aetchrm, adeet toett err toy t hetatea too

wee teeraeonrhe,tweetteoereridneon
aotietpeoanaeetr oder,.arrpatent, in t
beretertt#pitchionaryawer itogr
trhePataitartpayeeetteestartocs,adhruteri,to

atnor, et tareteryregon tweet reaitor

0

rm

@ Add a claim Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on poge may differ to the live webpage.

Adding a claim in Halo requires basic details of your claim, including:

• the company that owes you money;
• the claim type (e.g. financier, employee, subcontractor, trade supplier); and
• a description of the amount you are owed.

You can also upload additional documentation to support your claim for consideration by the Voluntary Administrators
(e.g. copy of invoice).

@@e admitted for voting
Based on the nature of your claim, the Voluntary Administrators will evaluate your claim for admission for voting at the
second meeting. This may include reviewing the details of your claim submitted, assessing supporting documentation
submitted (if any) and asking you further questions about your claim (if necessary).

You will be notified by email when you have been admitted for voting. Otherwise you can check your admission status in
the Halo system in the 'My Claims' dashboard in Halo at any time.
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8 Appoint a proxy (required for organisational creditors,
optional for individuals)

Once your claim has been admitted for voting, you can
appoint a proxy. If you are not sure whether or not you
need to appoint a proxy, refer to the FAQs at Section 4 of
this guide.

You will need to have your proxy nomination completed
by

When appointing a proxy, you are appointing either (1)
the Chairperson, (2) yourself or (3) someone else to vote
on behalf of the creditor. If selecting someone else to
represent you, you will need their email address so they
can be registered in the Halo system. Selecting the proxy
option is the first step of appointing a proxy.

You will also need to decide the type of proxy you are
appointing. This is either (a) General Proxy or (b) Special
Proxy. Refer to FAQs at Section 4 of this guide for further
information on Proxy types.

Morrura te ray
Chai rperson

Resolutions

RESOLUTION GROu r

RESOLUTION +2

O« Oher proxy enter erataddress below)

ANSWER

rn Q Agains bsain

} Fer II Abstain

For IR Abstain

ANSW£

rn , Again bystatn

Pease vote for one resolution below. in voting Tor a resolu tion, youwt be voong gains the other resoiutons proposed mn the
res.oluton gr oup Your vote cannot be submitted f you do rot vote for a resoiuton .

To appoint a proxy, click 'Vote or Select Proxy' on your dashboard. If you are an organisation, the Proxy page will be
displayed. If you are an individual, you will need to click the 'Nominate Proxy (Optional)' button. Here you will select the
proxy option and the type of proxy. If selecting a Special proxy (displayed above), you will submit your vote (Step 5) with
the nomination of your proxy and click 'Submit' to appoint your Proxy.

@ cast your vote
If your claim has been admitted for voting, you can log
into Halo and click 'Select Proxy or Vote' on your 'My
Claims' dashboard at this time. Once the voting event
has started in Halo, there will be a yellow banner on
your 'My Claims' dashboard which will say 'Select Proxy
or Vote'.

To vote, select the tick box for the creditor you are
voting for, and click the 'Select Vote' button. Choose
your answer to the displayed resolution(s) and click
'Submit'.

Resolutions

ESOLUTION GROu mn

a£OunONw2

ANSW2

rm Q Against Abstain

rot IR Abstain

'} ror IR Ab$tin

A4NSwa

r ,, Against - bstatn

leasevote for one resolution below. M votng Fora resoiuton, you wl be voting ganst the other resolu tions proposed n the
resolution group. Your vote cannot be subrtted rf you do not vote For' a resoluton

If you have been assigned a General proxy vote, the
Vote will appear on your 'My Proxy' Dashboard and will need to be actioned in order to vote. Please follow the above
steps except click 'Start Voting' on your 'My Proxy dashboard' instead of 'My Claims dashboard'.
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When votes are successfully submitted, the voting status is
now displayed as 'Voted', the appointment of a general
proxy is displayed as 'Proxy Selected', and the appointment
of a special proxy is displayed as 'Proxy Voted'. Once the
general Proxy has exercised their vote, the voting status
will change to 'Proxy Voted'
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1213594€ Creditor 8 PCA (LD) Py Unsecured AUD 150,000 .00 Admitted 1cc)
Mage Customer tor

Ltd [1 50,000.00]

v1213596€ Creditor
Monaco Hickey

Unsecured AUD 150,000.00 Admitted =I10 Magge Other for
Pty Ltd D

[150,000.001

v128018c Creditor PCA (aLD) Pty Unsecured AU 4,571.75 Admrwtted tor I PROXY I10 Magg
Ltd other (4,577.75] SELECTED

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual
content on page may differ to the live webpoge.

Note:

This guide will only focus on how to nominate a proxy and cast your vote in the Halo platform for a meeting of creditors.

If you are looking for detailed guidance on registering as a user or lodging your claim, please refer to the Registration and
Claim Lodgement Guide here.
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Be admitted for voting

165

Based on the nature of your claim, the Voluntary Administrators will evaluate your claim for admission for voting at
the second meeting. This will include reviewing the details of your claim submitted, assessing supporting
documentation submitted (if any) and asking you further questions about your claim (if necessary).

Admission Process

f-
;-» Submit Claim

Claim is rejected
Notification sent

Claim is marked as -- to creditor of
Not Admitted

Claim is admitted » Vote or appoint a proxy [Steps 4 and 5)

rejection

You will be notified by email when the Voluntary Administrators have evaluated your submitted claim(s) and the admitted
status of your submitted claims has changed. Otherwise, you can check your admission status in the Halo system in the
'My Claims' dashboard at any time.

Admissions Statuses

Claims are presented in Halo with four admission statuses (labelled 1 to 3 in the image and described on next page):

Vl213587C Creditor 2 PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd Unsecured AUD 200,000.00 Submitted •- Maggie Trade Supplier

Vl213587C Creditor 2 Unsecured AUD 200,000.00 Admitted •Probuild Constructions for- Maggie (Aust) Pty Ltd Trade Supplier [200,000.00)

Vl213587C Creditor 2 Monaco Hickey Pty Unsecured AUD 200,000.00 Not Admitted @- Maggie Ltd Trade Supplier

1. Submitted: This status indicates that your claim has been registered in Halo and is under review for admission by the
Voluntary Administrators. The Administrators may contact you via the Halo communication functions to ask you
further details about your claim (if necessary) or request further supporting documentation in relation to your claims
(if necessary).

2. Admitted: This status indicates that your claim has been reviewed and admitted for voting at the second meeting of
creditors. The amount for which the claim has been admitted for voting will be displayed. Once admitted, the details
of your claim (e.g. amount) cannot be changed until after the voting event.
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Once you have been admitted, there will be different pathways for you to lodge your vote prior to or at the second
meeting in Halo as described in Steps 4 and 5.

3. Not admitted: The Voluntary Administrators may reject (not admit) your claim for voting purposes for a number of
reasons including but not limited to the following:

• The amount you have claimed is higher than the amount recorded as owing to you in the books and records of
the Probuild Group and you have provided insufficient evidence to support your claim.

• Where your claim includes amounts, which have been incurred post appointment and you have not provided
sufficient supporting documentation to support this portion of your claim such as a contract with relevant terms.
In such circumstances, the Voluntary Administrators may only admit your claim for the portion which relates to
the period prior to the date of appointment until further supporting documentation is provided.

• Your claim does not match the supporting evidence provided.

• Your claim is not owed by any of the companies in the Probuild Group.

• Your claim is a duplicate of another claim received by the Voluntary Administrators.

• Your claim has been submitted after the claim submission deadline of 5:00pm (AEST) on Wednesday, 29 June
2022.

Once the status of your claim has been changed to Not Admitted, you will not be able to change the details of your
claim (e.g. amount).

However, you can continue to communicate with the Voluntary Administrators to understand the reasons for your
claim not being admitted and, if time allows prior to the claim submission deadline, resubmit your claim or provide
further information or documentation which may allow your claim to be admitted.
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0 Appoint a proxy

Prior to the meeting you can appoint a proxy. A proxy is a document containing instructions to the Voluntary
Administrators on who you want to represent you at the meeting.

You aren't required to appoint a proxy unless the creditor you are representing is a company or organisation:
• A company needs to appoint a proxy as they need to appoint someone to vote on behalf of the company.
• If you are an individual and you want to give someone else your right to vote (e.g. a union representative or

chairperson), or you can't make the meeting and want to vote live, you can appoint a proxy but it is not
required in order for you to vote.

The following sets out the process for submitting a proxy, types of proxies (including some types of proxies which
include your voting instructions) and how.

The deadline for submitting a proxy nomination in Halo is 5:00PM (AEST) Wednesday, 29 June 2022

If you do not need to appoint a proxy (for example you are an employee or individual), you can skip to instruction at
Step 5 to cast your vote.

Once you have been admitted, there will different pathways for you to nominate your proxy (if required) and lodge your
vote in Halo prior to or at the second meeting of creditors:

l@te directly inHal before or during the meeting (Step 5)

Organisation

Voting Options

are
before or
during the
meeting
(Step 5)

eror voesiate .tore s
during the meeting (Step 5)

-(

If you can't make the meeting]--+
and want to vote live, and/or

you want to assign your voting
rights to someone else

4oita rosy
(Step 4)

OR

,iirointaroy
(Step 4)

Individual­I'm an

When appointing a proxy, you will need to consider both the type of proxy you are nominating and your options as to
who you can select as your proxy:

Type of proxy
There are two kinds of proxies available, a general proxy and a special proxy:

• General proxy - allows the person holding the proxy to vote as they wish on a resolution and therefore you won't
need to specify the answers to the resolutions. In Halo, nomination of a general proxy practically means that the
voting for that creditor will be transferred or attached to the user account of the general proxy. As such, those who
are appointed general proxies will need to vote before or during the meeting as outlined in Step 5.

• Special proxy - directs the proxy holder to vote in a particular way. If appointing a special proxy, you will need to
select and submit your vote with the proxy nomination.
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Proxy options (who}
In terms of your options on who to select as your proxy, Halo has three options (1) the Chairperson, (2) yourself or (3)
someone else to vote on behalf of the creditor:

1. The Chairperson - if you would like to assign the Chairperson of the meeting your vote, you are able to do this by
selecting 'Chairperson' as your proxy option. The Chairperson of the meeting will be one of the Voluntary
Administrators. Part of their role is deciding whether to accept your claim for voting purposes, estimate the value of
your claim (if required) and, if necessary, exercise their casting vote at the meeting.

2. Yourself- if the creditor is a company and you are a duly authorised officer of the company (e.g. a director) you can
appoint yourself as the proxy. If the 'Yourself' option is chosen, the details and email with which you signed up with
Halo will be used.

3. Someone else - if you would like to appoint someone else as the proxy, you can enter the email of the person you
would like to appoint in the field which appears when you click 'Other' as the proxy type. If you are selecting
someone else to represent you, you will need their email address so they can be registered in the Halo system:

• If that person is already registered on Halo, their registered Halo details will appear.
• If that person is already registered on Halo, their registered Halo details will appear
• If they are not registered in Halo, an email invitation will be sent to them to register.

Please note that proxies are nominated at the creditor level. If there are multiple claims that have been registered in Halo
under one creditor name, the proxy nominated will be applied to all of those claims.

If you have made an error in the nomination of your proxy, please contact the team at halohelp@deloitte.com.au so they
can assist you in resetting your proxy nomination. Once reset, you can re-nominate your proxy.

Appoint a proxy - the process

To appoint a proxy, click 'Vote or Select Proxy' on your 'My Claims' dashboard.

WBHOA Group & Subsidiaries (AII Administrators Appoint...
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Deloitte.
PROBUILD
WHO
ling;yes°
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0
Background information

.arulars and Notues

0Appointment Details

±Related Lunks

o+AQs and Halo Gude

You are currently logged in as Matthew. C±DefGI

I Use, Prnfile

My Meeting Dashboard

My Claims Dashboard

You must submit a claim to vote at the first meeting of creditors. Claims must
be submitted by 5.00PM (AEDT) on Thursday, 3 March 2021.

Voting will close live during the first meeting of creditors on Friday, 4 March
2022

You will be notified by email when voting has opened in the Halo platform.

Click here for an overview of voting process.

My Account

a 5earh Claim, Credtr

2ecords

Grant Access

a

Ad Hamn

RAIOR D+MIO(NY CATEGORY
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AMOUNT EX€CL
6n SA4nus VONG STATUS

AD119045€ Test Te:t WHO Australia Unsecured AUD 100.000.00 AUD110,000 00 admired LE]Py Ltd Trade for votung D
suppler

AD119128€ Test Test W8HO Aurala Secured AUD 100,000.00 AU110,000 00 admitted La.JPy Ltd Financier forvoting D

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.
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✓ If you have multiple creditors who have claims in different companies, you will need to cast a vote/ appoint a proxy
per company. Please select the companies to appoint a proxy for first.

WBHOA Group & Subsidiaries (All Administrators Appoint...
Voting Event
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Deloitte.
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:Related Lunks

oAQs and Halo Gude

My Account

Deloitte

You are currently logged in as Matthew. h«hererolog_Qui

Dashboard » Resolution Group

Below are the entuyts} that are applicable to your claims

Select an enuy to conunue wth voung

tf you have claims with more than one enuty below you wl need to reumn to ths screen to vote each indrdually.

WBHO Australia Py Ltd

Above image is far illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

✓ Select the relevant creditor(s) to Nominate a proxy for and click 'Continue'.

WBHOA Group & Subsidiaries (All Administrators Appoint...
Voting Event

Deloitte.
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0
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Circulars and Nouces

0Appointment Details

Related Link5

OFAQs and Halo Guide

You are currently logged in as Matthew. Sic± here og@us

Dashboard » Resoluuon Group » Creditors)

Enuy
WBHO Australia Py Ltd

For further details, please cdick here for voung instrucons.

Below are the credtorts) that are relevant tor voting on the selected entuy resoluuons.

To continue select the creditors you wish to vote for and select "Conunue

You can vote one or all of ycur relevant claims for this resolution at once

The amount presented as the admitted amount us the total of al dams that have been admitted for each creditor.

My Account

Deloitte

2 records

CREDITOR

Test Tes

Test Test

Back

CREDITOR TYPE

Organisation

Organisauon

ADMITTED AMOUNT ENTITIES

110,00000 WHO Australia Py Ltd

110,000.00 WBHO Australa Py Ltd

VOTING STATUS

NOT VOTED

NOT VOTED

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content an page may differ to the live webpage.
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✓ If you are an individual, click 'Nominate Proxy {Optional) to be redirected to the 'Assign Proxy' page. If you are
representing an organisation you will automatically be on the 'Assign Proxy' page.
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Resolutions

You will then be directed to the following screen:

<it::HMM+•@i)

WBHOA Group & Subsidiaries (All Administrators Appoint...
Voting Event

Deloitte.
PROBUILD
WHO
laxes°

Dashboard Resolution Group Creditor(s) » Vote/Proxy

Entity
WBHO Australia Py Ltd

Selected Creditors
Test Test

You are currently logged in as Matthew. ik here(oiQg_2u

" Home

0 Background
Informatuon

z Circulars and
Notices

o Appointment
Details

·- Related Links

0 FAQs and Halo
Guide

a My Account

Deloitte

Resolution 1 - That the meeting be held concurrently

It is proposed that the meetings of the WHOA Group be held concurrently for convenience and effaeny as otherwise seven
separate meetings would be required As a consequence of the corporate structure, there are common interests between some
creditors which support holding these meetings concurrently.

Resolution 2- That a Committee of inspection be appointed

At he first meeting. creditors will consider whether a Committee of Inspecon (Co) should be appointed for each of he
Companies The role of the COlis to consult with the Administrators about matters relevant to the voluntary adminisraon and
receive and consider reports from the Administrator. It may also approve the Administrators' fees. A tines, he Administrator may
call upon a Cot for assistance It is a voluntary role and the Cot are not remunerated for their time.

All creditors hart have a just estimate of her claim, as well as employees, are entided to stand for Col membershp to represent
the interests of all creditors. However, to operate effendy, the CO should not be too large Further information regarding he Cot
is provided in the ARITA Information Sheet Committees of inspection

If you wish to nominate for the Col, contact this office va email to WBHOcoi@deloitte com au

A proxy is where a creditor authorises someone else to represent them at a Creditors meeting and vote on their behalf Refer to voting
guide for more informatuon on the role of proxies and proxy type5

Nominating a proxy is mandatory for creditors hat are organisations and oponal for creditors that are indrvdual.

There are two kinds of proxies, a General proxy and a Special proxy. A general proxy allows the person holding he proxy to vote how they
want on a resolution, whereas a specaal proxy directs the proxy holder to vote in a particular way

Nominate Proxy

Charperson

Type of Proxy

General Proxy

Resolutions

Seit

Special Proxy

Other proxy (enter emnal address below)

RESOLUHON ±1

That the first meeung of creditors of each of the companies in the
WHO Australia Group (All Administrators Appointed) be held
concurrently.

RESOLUTION r2

That a committee of inspection of the company be formed and
that the members wll be
- TBA"

Back

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

105



✓ Select your 'Proxy Option' of either: 'Chairperson, 'Self', or 'Other proxy'. If you are an individual, the 'Self option will
not be available.

171

Nominate Proxy

Charperson Oss Other proxy (enter email address below)

✓ If selecting 'Other Proxy', please enter the person you are appointing's email in the designated field. If the email is
registered in Halo, their details will appear. If they are not registered, they will receive an email notifying them to
register as they have been appointed as a Proxy.

✓ Select your 'Type of Proxy' of either 'General Proxy' or 'Special Proxy'.

Type of Proxy

General Proxy O Seda Proxy

✓ If selecting 'Special Proxy', choose the answers to the displayed resolution(s).

WBHOA Group & Subsidiaries (All Administrators Appoint...
My Account

Deloitte

If you wish to nominate for the COM, contact this office via email to WBHOcoi@delore.com.au

A proxy is where a creditor authorises someone else to reresen them aa Creditors' meeting and vote on heir behalf. Refer to voting
guide for more information on zhe role of proxies and proxy types

Nominating a proxy is mandatory for creditors that are organrsatons an0 conal for creditors zhat are ndvwdual.

There are wo kinds of proxies, a General proxy and a 5pecal proxy. A genera proxy allows he person holding the proxy to voe cw
they wanton a resolution, whereas a special proxy drecs zne proxy holder to vote in a arcu/ar way

Nominate Proxy

Chairperson

Proxy email address

matcar@delotte.com.au

¢rosy s regsrerec

Proxy Profile

First Name

Surname

Email

Representing an organization?

Organisation

Type of Proxy

General Proxy

Resolutions

RESOLUTION #1

Sef

Matthew

Carr

matcarr@deloitte.comau

Ye;

Deloitte

0seal Pro»y

ANSWER

oner proxy(enter email acre:s becw

UThat the first meeting of creditors of each of the companies 1n me W•IJ· _
WHO Australia Gru (All Administrators Appointea) be held
concurrently."

, Against Abstain

RESOLUTION ±2

Thar a committee of inspection of the company be formed and
that the members will be
. TA

ack

ANSWER

} ror Aas [ R

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content an page may differ to the live webpage.
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✓ After reviewing, click 'Submit' to finalise your proxy.

172

Back

✓ After submitting, the relevant claims on your 'My Claims' dashboard will be displayed as 'Proxy Voted' for a Special
Proxy, or 'Proxy Selected' for a General Proxy. After a General Proxy exercises their vote, the status too will change to
'Proxy Voted'.

v213596C Creditor Probuild Constructions Unsecured AUD l 50,000.00 Admitted [a)10 Maggie (Aust) Pty Ltd Other for D
(150,000.00]

V128018C Creditor PCA (OLD) Pty Ltd Unsecured AUD 4,577.75 Admitted for PROXY
10 Maggie Other (4,577.75) SELECTED

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

To view your Proxy nomination, click 'Vote or Select proxy' on your 'My Claims Dashboard'

You are currently logged in as Maggie. CKhereQl22Lu!

I User Profile

My Claims Dashboard

Voting ls open for claims that have been admitted. Voting will close at the
second meeting of creditors on 4 September 2020. Claims must be submitt~
by31 August 2020 5.00 PM (AEST). Vote or Selet Proxy

Click here for an overview of voting process.

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

✓ Find the creditor which you want to view the Proxy for and click the 'Proxy Voted' or 'Proxy Selected' box to view
your vote. The selected votes will then be displayed.

Creditor 11 Maggie Indrvdual 150.000.00 Probuild Constructions(Aust) Pty Ltd~

Creditor 10 Maggie Individual 150,000.00 Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd PROXY SELECTED

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to t e live webpage.
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FAQs on appointing a proxy

What is a proxy?

A proxy is a formal authorisation by a creditor, authorising someone else to represent them at a meeting and vote on
their behalf.

Do I need a proxy?

You don't need to appoint a proxy unless the creditor you are representing is a company or organisation. A company
needs to appoint a proxy as they need to appoint an individual who is an authorised officer to vote on behalf of the
company. If you are an individual and you want to give someone else your right to vote (e.g. a union, chairperson}, or you
can't make the meeting and want to vote live, you can appoint a proxy.

What is the difference between a special proxy and a general proxy?

There are two kinds of proxies, a general proxy and a special proxy. A general proxy allows the person holding the proxy
to vote how they wish on a resolution, whereas a special proxy directs the proxy holder to vote in a particular way.

Can I change my proxy?

If you have made an error, please contact the team at halohelp@deloitte.com.au and they will be able to assist you in
resetting and then re-selecting your proxy.

I'm an employee, do I need a proxy?

Employee creditors are individual creditors (i.e. not representing an organisation) so they are not required to nominate a
proxy.

However, employees may wish to nominate their union representative, the Chairman, or another person as their special
or general proxy.

What happens if I have not nominated a proxy by the deadline of 5:00 pm (AEST) on 29 June 20222

If you are a creditor that is a company or organisation, unfortunately you will not be able to cast your vote at the meeting
of creditors as a proxy is required.

If you are an individual creditor, you will still be able to submit your vote as proxies are not required for individual
creditors.

I have been assigned as a proxy, what do I do?

If you have been assigned as a proxy, you will need to cast the vote as in Step 5 Cast your Vote. If you have been assigned
a proxy, the proxy(s) you have been nominated for will be displayed on 'My proxy' dashboard as opposed to 'My Claims'
dashboard. If you have been assigned a special proxy, no action is required by you.
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Cast your vote

174

Once the voting event has started in Halo, there will be a yellow banner on your 'My Claims' dashboard which will say

Once the voting event has started in Halo, there will be a yellow banner on your 'My Claims' dashboard which will say
'Start Voting'. If your claim is admitted for voting, you can log into Halo and click 'Start Voting' on your claims
dashboard.

Voting will open at 5:00pm (AEST), 23 June 2022 and will close live at the end of
each resolution during the second creditors' meeting on Thursday, 30 June 2022.

Cast your vote - the process
✓ To cast your vote, click 'Vote or Select Proxy' on your 'My Claims' dashboard. If you have been appointed as a Proxy

and need to cast a vote, you will click 'Vote' on your 'My Proxy' dashboard

You are currently logg ed in as Maggie. diKhereolo g.2u

I User Profile

My Claims Dashboard

Voting Is open for claims that have been admltced. Voting will close at the~
second meeting of creditors on 4 September 2020. Claims must be submit
by 31 August 2020 5.00 PM (AEST). Vote or Seet Proxy

Click here for an overviewof voting process.

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

✓ If you are voting for multiple creditors under multiple entities, select the relevant Resolution Group or single
company you would like to vote for first.

select a votng resolution group

Bew are the votng resolution group(s) that are appcatie to your cdams

See a resolution qroup to contnoe wth voting

t you have more than one voting group below.you wot need to return to thus screen to vote each ndrvodually

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd

PCA (OLD) Pt Ltd

Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

✓ Select the creditor(s) you would like to cast a vote for and click 'Continue'. You can vote all creditors at once for
ease.

ADM11ED AMOU NT

rector 3 Mage Organvs.ation

ldrdual

150.000.00

400.000.00

PCA (OLD) Pt Ltd

PCA (OLD) Pty Ltd

NOT VOTED

NOT VOTED

Continue

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.
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✓ Choose your answer to the displayed resolution(s) and click 'Submit'. A warning message will appear explaining that
once a vote is submitted, it cannot be changed.

Resolutions

Peasevote for one resolution below. i votng for a resolution, you welt be votingganst the other resolutions proposed in the
resolution group. tourvote cannot be subred f you do not vote for a resolution

ESOLUTIONGROUP »

RESOUnoN a2

4NSWR

rR } Against Abstain

'rer bstatn

ror IR Abstain

4NSE

r Q Agins Abstain

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

✓ Voting status will now be 'Voted' on relevant claims on your 'My Claims' dashboard.

Vl213S94C Creditor 8 Entity A Unsecured AUD 150,000.00 Admitted VOTED
Maggie Customer for

(150,000.00]

V1213594C Creditor 8 Entuy A Unsecured AUD 150,000.00 Admitted Too]Maggie Customer for
(150,000.00]

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

✓ To view your vote, click 'Vote' or Select proxy' on your 'My Claims Dashboard'

I User Profile

My Claims Dashboard

Voting is open for claims that have been admitted. Voting will close at the second
meeting of creditors on 4 September 2020. Claims must be submitted by 31
August 2020 6:00 PM (AEST).

Click here for an overview of voting process.

Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.

✓ Find the creditor which you want to view the vote for and click the 'Voted' box to view your vote. The selected votes
will then be displayed.

Matthew
Simpson 15

Employee 50,000.00 WBHO Australia Pty Ltd c:VOTED ::D
Above image is for illustrative purposes only. Actual content on page may differ to the live webpage.
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FAQs on casting your vote

How does the voting work?

All votes taken at the virtual meeting will be taken on a poll, not a show of hands. This means that, to
calculate the outcome of each resolution, the Chairperson will calculate the number and dollar value of each vote
in favour together with the number and dollar value of each vote against. A resolution is taken to have passed if
a majority in both number and dollar value have voted in favour.

Can I change my Vote?
Once a vote is submitted, it cannot be changed unless you contact the Halo Help team. If you have made a voting error,
please contact Halo Help team at halohelp@deloitte.com.au and they will be able to assist you.

When do I vote?

The Administrators will notify creditors by email when voting opens at 5:00pm on 23 June 2022. Voting will close during
the meeting on 30 June 2022. Once the voting event has started, there will be a yellow banner on your 'My Claims'
dashboard which will say 'Start Voting'.

Can I attend the meeting and not vote?

As a creditor you are able to attend the meeting and not vote. You will, in those circumstances, be attending as an
"observer". For instance, some creditors such as subcontractors and employees may have appointed a proxy to vote on
their behalf and may still attend the meeting.

When will creditors know the outcome of the vote?
The result of the vote will be announced at the meeting of creditors.

What happens when I submit a new claim and I've already voted?

If the new claim is owed by the same company or owed by a company in the same Resolution Group which has already
been voted on with existing claims, you will not have to cast another vote. The creditor's admitted value for the vote will
be updated to reflect the newly admitted claim.

If the new claim is owed by a company in a different Resolution Group, you will need to cast another vote. The new claim
will appear on your 'My Claims' dashboard and have the voting status of 'Action'.

Which entitles are in each resolution group?

The table in Appendix A provides a list of the entities in each resolution group.

If you having trouble voting please contact Halo Help team here so they can assist you
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Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix D

Appendix D- Performance guarantees

Face Cross
Value of Guarantees

100%
$m

securities
WBHOA PCA PCAQ MH WBHOI PC PCNZ Cash

or
issued Indemnities

Backed

Financier

ANZ 0.9 Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor y y

CBA 119.5 Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor y N

NAB 26.1 Obligor Obligor y y

Vero 72.2 Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor1 N N

Euler Hermes 35.8 Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor y N

Bond & Credit Co 13.7 Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor N N

AIG 21.7 Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor Obligor N N

Total 289.9

One guarantee for $250k is cash backed.
'Subject to review of further documents
Source: Probuild Group records and Deloitte analysis
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Applicants:

Respondents:

SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:
NUMBER:

DESTINATION BRISBANE CONSORTIUM
INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATIONS PTY LTD AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE DESTINATION BRISBANE
CONSORTIUM INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATING
TRUST AND OTHERS

AND

PCA (QLD) PTY LTD (SUBJECT TO DEED OF
COMPANY ARRANGEMENT) ACN 141 148 245 AND
OTHERS

AFFIDAVIT OF MACIEJ MATEUSZ GETTA

BRISBANE
4023/23

Maciej Mateusz Getta ofMinterEllison, at Level 40, Governor Macquarie Tower, I

Farrer Place, Sydney, NSW, 2000, Australia a solicitor, solemnly, sincerely and truly

affirms and declares:

I. I am a solicitor employed by MinterEllison, and subject to the supervision of

Andrew James Hales and the Michael Hughes ofMinterEllison.

2. I am authorised by the third named respondent in this proceeding (Third

Respondent) to affirm this affidavit.

3. Exhibited to me at the time of affirming this affidavit is a paginated bundle of

documents, marked Exhibit MG-1.

4. On I April 2019, the Third Respondent and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd ABN 93 095 250 945 (subject to a deed of company arrangement)

fume2o2]

ME_219199631_2

Page I

Taken by:

the Third Respondent
2 Approved I 0/09/2018
cedure Rules 1999

MinterEII ison
Level40
Governor Macquarie
Tower
I Farrer Place
Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: +61 2 9921 8888
Ref: AH 1414580



Applicants:

Respondents:

SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY:
NUMBER:

DESTINATION BRISBANE CONSORTIUM
INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATIONS PTY LTD AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE DESTINATION BRISBANE
CONSORTIUM INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATING
TRUST AND OTHERS

AND

PCA (QLD) PTY LTD (SUBJECT TO DEED OF
COMPANY ARRANGEMENT) ACN 141 148 245 AND
OTHERS

AFFIDAVIT OF MACIEJ MATEUSZ GETTA

BRISBANE
4023/23

Maciej Mateusz Getta of MinterEllison, at Level 40, Governor Macquarie Tower, I

Farrer Place, Sydney, NSW, 2000, Australia a solicitor, solemnly, sincerely and truly

affirms and declares:

I. I am a solicitor employed by MinterEllison, and subject to the supervision of

Andrew James Hales and the Michael Hughes ofMinterEllison.

2. I am authorised by the third named respondent in this proceeding (Third

Respondent) to affirm this affidavit.

3. Exhibited to me at the time of affirming this affidavit is a paginated bundle of

documents, marked Exhibit MG-1.

4. On I April 2019, the Third Respondent and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty

Ltd ABN 93 095 250 945 (subject to a deed of company arrangement)

sign«ea: Maciej @etta
Page I

Taken by:
/

AFFIDAVIT
Filed on Behalf of the Third Respondent
Form 44, Version 2 Approved 10/09/2018
Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999
Rule 414

ME_219199631_2

MinterEllison
Level40
Governor Macquarie
Tower
I Farrer Place
Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: +61 2 9921 8888
Ref: AH 1414580



(Probuild) entered into a design and construct contract (D&C Contract) for

the design and construction of the redevelopment of the podium and retail

spaces (Project) of the site at 25 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000, formerly

known as MLC Tower.

5. The Third Respondent is the sole proprietor of the land at 25 Martin Place,

Sydney, upon which the MLC Centre is constructed.

6. On 3 March 2022, my colleague at MinterEllison, Mr Marc Bosnic submitted

an informal proof of debt on the Deed Administrator's on line 'HALO' platform

on behalf of the Third Respondent (Informal Proof of Debt).

7. A copy of the Informal Proof of Debt and its supporting documents is at page

7 of Exhibit MG-1. The Informal Proof of Debt was submitted for voting

purposes only.

8. I have been provided with a copy of the certificate of currency of the

professional indemnity insurance taken out by Probuild for the period 25 June

2021 to 30 June 2022 (policy number: AU000 I 79PI) (PI Policy). A copy of

the PI Policy is at page 320 of Exhibit MG-1.

9. On 29 June 2022, I sent an email on behalf of the Third Respondent to the

Deed Administrators, Neil Collins and Luke Goss of Gallagher (being

Probuild's insurance broker) and Bill Callan of Willis Australia (being the PI

Policy broker). The email attached a notice of facts and circumstance and

claim in respect of professional services of Probuild (Insurance Notice). A

copy of the email and attachment is at page 322 of Exhibit MG-1.

I 0. The Insurance Notice alleged Probuild's failure to exercise reasonable care and

skill in performing its professional duties under the D&C Contract.

11. On 30 September 2022, Mr Vu sent an email on behalf of the Third

Respondent to the Deed Administrators. The email attached a letter demanding

the production of a certificate of currency of the professional indemnity

insurance. A copy of the email and attachment is at page 329 of Exhibit MG-

1.

12. On 21 October 2022, I received an emai I from Matthew Dick of Deloitte. The

email attached a letter stating Probuild and the Deed Administrators were not

signea: 7acej/tta Taken by:~
2



required to produce a certificate of currency. A copy of the email and

attachment is at page 331 of Exhibit MG-1.

13. On 2 November 2022, Mr Vu sent an email on behalf of the Third Respondent

to the Deed Administrators, Mr Collins, Mr Goss and Mr Callan. The email

attached a letter requesting the production of the terms of the PI Policy. A

copy of the email and attachment is at page 335 of Exhibit MG-1.

14. On 17 November 2022, I received an email from Ines Habbouche of Clyde &

Co, who act for AIG. The email attached a letter from Nicole Wearne and

Steven Donley ofClyde & Co. A copy of the email and attachment is at page

338 of Exhibit MG-1. The letter stated that AIG refused to produce the terms

of the PI Policy.

15. On 6 December 2022, I received an email from Sarah Leth lean ofKing &

Wood Mallesons (KWM). KWM act for the Deed Administrators. A copy of

the email and attachment is at page 341 of Exhibit MG-1.

Taken by,~
3



The contents of this affidavit are true, except where they are stated on the basis of
information and belief, in which case they are true to the best of my knowledge.

I understand that a person who provides a false matter in an affidavit commits an
offence.

I state that:

A. This affidavit is made in the form of an electronic document.
B. This affidavit was electronically signed.
C. This affidavit was made, signed and witnessed under part 6A of the Oaths Act

1867.

AFFIRMED by MACIEJ
GETTA at SYDNEY

MATEUSZ )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

[signature of deponent]

IO April 2024
[date]

BEFORE ME: )
)

WILLIAM DUC DANG KHOA VU )
Australian legal practitioner, MinterEllison )

)
I am a special witness under the Oaths Act )
1867 )

)
)
)
)
)

[signature ofwitness]

IO April 2024
[date]

This affidavit was made in the form of an electronic document.

I electronically signed this affidavit.

This affidavit was made, signed and witnessed under part 6A of the Oaths Act 1867-
I understand the requirements for witnessing a document by audio visual link and
have complied with those requirements.

4
ME_219199631_2



Applicants:

Respondents:

SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY: BRISBANE
NUMBER: 4023/23

DESTINATION BRISBANE CONSORTIUM
INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATIONS PTY LTD AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE DESTINATION BRISBANE
CONSORTIUM INTEGRATED RESORT OPERATING
TRUST AND OTHERS

AND

PCA (QLD) PTY LTD (SUBJECT TO DEED OF
COMPANY ARRANGEMENT) ACN 141 148 245 AND
OTHERS

Exhibit "MG-1" to the affidavit ofMACIEJ MATEUSZ GETTA affirmed on 10
April 2024.

Deponent Witness

Australian legal practitioner,
MinterEllison

Page 5

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBIT
Filed on Behalf of the Third Respondent
Form 44, Version 2 Approved 10/09/2018
Uniform Civil Procedure Rules 1999
Rule 414

ME_219199631_2

MinterEllison
Level40
Governor Macquarie
Tower
I Farrer Place
Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: +61 2 9921 8888
Ref:AH 1414580



INDEX TO BUNDLE OF DOCUMENTS

Tab Description Page number

1. Informal Proof ofDebt 7-61

2. Copy of email from Deloitte to MinterEllison attaching 62-319
June 2022 Creditor's Report

3. PI Policy 320-321

4. Copy ofemail from MinterEllison to Deed Administrators 322-328
attaching Insurance Notice

5. Copy of email from MinterEllison to Deed Administrators 329-330
attaching letter demanding production of a certificate of
currency of the professional indemnity insurance

6. Copy of email from Deed Administrators to MinterEllison 331-334
attaching reply letter

7. Copy of email from MinterEllison to Deed Administrators 335-- 337
and representatives of the PI Policy insurers requesting
production of the terms of the PI Policy

8. Copy of reply letter Clyde & Co to MinterEllison 338-340

9. Copy of email from KWM to MinterEllison attaching reply 341-344
letter
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or to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix E

Appendix E- Report and ARITA Practice Statement
Insolvency 4: Voluntary Administrators' Report

Practice Statement - reference and
Compliance Voluntary Administrators' comments

requirement

4.4.2.B Shareholders, Officers and Charges Partial compliance Due to the high level of registered
The Voluntary Administrator's report security interests, this Report does not
should incorporate details of the company's provide details of each security interest.
existing shareholders and officers and This Report does however provide a
material security interests (in summary summary of securities registered against
form if necessary). Relevant changes in the Probuild Group on the PPSR.
these details that have occurred within
twelve months before the Administrator's
appointment should also be disclosed.

4.4.2.E Historical financial performance Partial compliance This Report does not include full details
The Voluntary Administrator's report of the Probuild Group's historical
should incorporate a summary of the financial performance. This Report does
company's historical financial results and a however provide a summary of the
preliminary analysis and commentary from Probuild Group's audited statement of
the Administrator. profit and loss, balance sheet and

statement of cash flows for FY18 to FY21
and provides a summary of internal
management accounts for YTDJan22.

4.4.2.J Related Entities Partial Compliance The Probuild Group operated as one and
The Voluntary Administrator's report some entities within the Probuild Group
should disclose to the best of the relied on other entities for continued
Administrator's knowledge: trading and, not unusually for a large,

• those creditors of the company who
integrated group, the intercompany
transactions were considerable. This

are related entities
Report does not therefore include

• the quantum of their claims specific details as to every individual

when the debt was incurred
intercompany transaction or related• party debt due to the large number of

• how the debt was incurred dealings and intercompany transactions.

if the debt was assigned, the amount
This Report does include a summary of•

paid for the assignment, and
related party balances, both inside and
outside the Probuild Group.

• the process taken by the Administrator
to verify the claims made by related
entities.

4.4.3.D Directors' personal financial position Non-compliance This Report does not comment on the
Where voidable transactions against a likelihood of recovering monies from the
company director or a potential insolvent personal assets of directors. This is due to
trading claim are identified, the (i) the anticipated materiality of such
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Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) [Appendix E

179

114

Practice Statement - reference and
requirement

Administrator should comment on the
likelihood of recovering monies from the
directors in the event that the company
were to proceed into liquidation. In forming
an opinion, the Administrator should make
reasonable enquiries to establish the
directors' capacity to pay any judgment
obtained.

Compliance Voluntary Administrators' comments

assets when considered against the
potential liability if any potential claims
identified in this report were pursued,
and (ii) as commented upon in the
Report, the availability of defences.



) Report to Creditors pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix F

Appendix F- DIRRI

115

180



Deloitte.
181

Deloitte Financial Advisory Ply Ltd
ACN611749841

477 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
Australia

Tel: +61 (3) 9671 7000
Fax: +61 (3) 9671 7001
www.deloitte.com.au

Declaration of Independence, Relevant Relationships and

Indemnities

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 095 983 681)
And certain entities listed in Schedule A
(All Administrators Appointed)
(WBHOA or the Group)
(Trading as Probuild, WBHO Infrastructure and Monaco Hickey)

This document requires the Practitioners appointed to an insolvent entity to make declarations as to:

A. their independence generally;

B. relationships, including:

(i) the circumstances of the appointment;

(ii) any relationships with the companies and others within the previous 24 months;

(iii) any prior professional services for the companies within the previous 24 months;

(iv) that there are no other relationships to declare; and

C. any indemnities given, or up-front payments made, to the Practitioner.

This declaration is made in respect of ourselves, our partners and Deloitte Australia. In this document,

Deloitte Australia means the Australian partnership of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and each of the entities

under its control, including Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Limited.

A. Independence

We, Salvatore Algeri, Jason Tracy, Matthew James Donnelly and David Orr of Deloitte Australia have

undertaken a proper assessment of the risks to our independence prior to accepting the appointment as

Voluntary Administrators of the Companies in accordance with the law and applicable professional

standards. This assessment identified no real or potential risks to our independence. We are not aware of

any reasons that would prevent us from accepting this appointment.

B. Declaration of Relationships

Circumstances of appointment

On 18 February 2022, Deloitte Australia was engaged by King & Wood Mallesons (KWM), external legal
advisors to the Group, to assess the financial position of the Companies and develop contingency plans in

the event they would be required. This engagement is detailed in section 5 below.
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Prior Professional services to the Group

We, Deloitte Australia have provided the professional services set out in the table below to the Group in

the 24 months prior to the acceptance of this appointment. The engagements were of limited scope,

and immaterial to both the Group and Deloitte Australia. We therefore do not consider that those prior

services (whether individually or collectively) hamper, impede or influence our capacity to fully

discharge the statutory and fiduciary obligations associated with the external administration ofthe

Companies.

1. Project control reviews

Details Reasons why there is no conflict of
interest or duty

Description of

services
Low-level sample-based • This engagement was immaterial
compliance reviews of adherence to the Group and to Deloitte

orfunctionsmanagement

Australia, as it was limited with
respect to fees, time incurred and
scope.

• The engagement was limited to
testing certain processes and
controls (on a sample basis)
associated with operational
aspects of a limited selection of
projects undertaken by the Group
for compliance with the Group's
policies and procedures in a
defined time period. Consequently,
this engagement did not involve
consideration of the broader
financial performance (including
solvency) of the company or the
Group.
The engagement was across 6
projects selected by Group
management on an ad-hoc basis at
the Group's request and discretion.
The work done did not confer upon
Deloitte any responsibility for
designing processes, undertaking

•

•

to the Companies' project policies

and procedures

Each review comprised:
• A project review to assess the

adequacy, effectiveness and
consistency of selected
operational processes and
controls for certain projects
undertaken by the Group.

• Determining whether
adequate project controls
exist to mitigate associated
operating risks

• Ascertaining whether the
project controls defined are
operational and effective

• Providing recommendations to

assist in enhancing processes,

where necessary

Ad hoc services each of less than

one month duration throughout

the last 24 months

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd and

Deloitte Australia

Parties

Date of

commencement

and completion

Scope
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Fees

2. Oracle services

Deloitte Australia billed and

received payment of a total of

$197,080 (excluding GST) to

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd for these

services within the last 24

months. Of this amount, $44,200

(excluding GST) was billed and

received within the last 6 months.

conducting external audit services
in relation to the company's
business or financial affairs. The
company's management retained
sole responsibility for considering
and implementing any changes to
the company's systems and
processes.

Description of

services

Details Reasons why there is no conflict of
interest or duty

Oracle Cloud IT support services • The engagement was immaterial to

the Group and to Deloitte Australia,
as it was limited with respect to fees,

Parties

completion

Scope

Fees

Probuild Pty Ltd and

Deloitte Australia

December 2019 to January

2020 (more than 24 months

prior to our appointment), with

support services provided since

that time

Deloitte Australia billed a total

of $197,649 (excluding GST) to

Pro build Pty Ltd for these

services within the last 24

months and has since reduced

this amount by $7,500

(excluding GST).

time incurred and scope.
• These services were restricted to

assisting in the enhancement and on­
going maintenance of the finance
analytics interface software with the
Companies' ERP system. The Group
maintains a contract directly with
Oracle for the provision of its Cloud
service. Deloitte Australia does not
control this relationship and/or
system access.
At no time did Deloitte Australia have
any responsibility for any financial
and/or management functions of the
Companies. We did not undertake
any work involving data input, review
and/or verification, or reporting in
relation to the Companies' financial
performance and/or position, and
we have not created or modified any
financial records of the Companies.

Date of Software enhancement (refer

commencement and scope below) undertaken from

• Assisting the Group with •
enhancing the Oracle Cloud
as the Group's data
analytics software solution
(completed in January 2020)

• Provision of ongoing
support services for Oracle
Cloud software
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Deloitte Australia received

$255,969 (excluding GST) in

relation to these services in the

last 24 months (including

amounts that were billed prior

to this period), of which

$45,000 (excluding GST) was

received within the last 6

months.

3. Divestment Review

Details Reasons why there is no conflict of
interest or duty

Description of

services

Parties

Scope

Fees

Strategic divestment review

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd and

Deloitte Australia

A high-level assessment of

considerations and valuation

guides required to be

incorporated into any planned

divestment of Probuild

Deloitte Australia billed and

received payment of a total of

$50,000 (excluding GST) to

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd for

months, all of which was within

the last 6 months.

• The engagement was immaterial to
the Group and to Deloitte Australia,
as it was limited with respect to fees,
time incurred and scope.

• The services were limited to high­
level assessment of management's
pre-determined divestment options
and possible valuation guides to any
proposed divestment of the Group.

• The services were provided for
internal management purposes only
and did not include a valuation that
could be relied upon by the Group or
any third party.

• No advice was provided to the
Company's parent.

• We are not aware of any action
having been taken by the Companies'
management to pursue any of the
matters which were the subject of
the Divestment Review.
Our work was based on summary
financial information provided by the
Group, and at no time did Deloitte
Australia have any responsibility for
any financial and/or management

Date of Review commenced in July

commencement and 2021 and was finalised during

completion August 2021

these services within the last 24 •

functions of the Companies.



Deloitte.
4. Working Capital Management assessment

Page 5

185

Details Reasons why there is no conflict of
interest or duty

Description of

services

Cashflow review • The engagement was immaterial to
the Group and to Deloitte Australia,
as it was limited with respect to fees,
time incurred and scope.

• This engagement involved a high
level and narrowly focused review of
the Group's cash flow forecast for
the period to December 2022

Date of Review commenced in

commencement and November 2021 and was

Parties WBHO Australia Pty Ltd and

Deloitte Australia

completion finalised during December 2021 including a
underlying
sensitivity

review of material
assumptions and

analysis of those
Scope

Fees

• A high-level review of the
Group's cash flow forecast for •
the period to December 2022,
including a review of material
underlying assumptions

• Meeting with management to
understand critical trading
forecast assumptions •

• Review of management's
current initiatives for
managing liquidity

• Understanding the profile of
project related contingent
liabilities and their potential
impact on liquidity

• Sensitivity analysis of key

cash flow forecast

assumptions

Deloitte Australia initially billed

the sum of $85,238 (excluding

GST) to WBHO Australia Pty Ltd

for these services and has since

reduced this amount by $52,738

(excluding GST). Deloitte

Australia received payment of a

total of $32,500 (excluding GST)

within the last 24 months, all of

assumptions.
This engagement was a limited
recent engagement of
approximately 1 month duration
which did not involve the provision
of specific personal advice to
individual board members.
The work undertaken during this
engagement has assisted us to
develop an understanding of the
Group's affairs and its activities
which will enhance our ability to
discharge our statutory and
fiduciary duties as administrators in
the best interests of the Group's
creditors. This is particularly so given
that much of the work undertaken
includes the collation of information
required to report to creditors
under rule 75-225 of the Insolvency
Practice Rules (Corporations) 2016
and which will be provided to
creditors when we report to them in
due course.
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I whkh was w;th;n the last 6
months.

5. Liquidity and Key Contract Analysis

Details Reasons why there is no conflict of
interest or duty

KWM and

Pre-appointment planning

Deloitte Australia

on our appointment as

Administrators of the Companies

Engagement commenced on 18

February 2022 and terminated

Description of

services

Parties

commencement

and completion

Date of

Scope

• This engagement was an immaterial
prior professional engagement for
the Group and to Deloitte Australia,
as it was limited with respect to fees,
time incurred and scope.

}l,e [ho engagement [no[ye the
assessment of the Group's liquidity
and alternative courses of action
open to the Group and the planning
of a potential voluntary
administration.

• Understanding the Group's • Deloitte Australia undertakes work

•

•

current position, including its
liquidity

• Determining the sensitivity of
key contractual agreements
to an insolvency event
affecting the Group

• Considering options available

to the Group if

management's turnaround

plans are not achievable,

including planning for a

voluntary administration

• During the course of this

engagement, we held 9

meetings with Group

management and/or KWM,

with these meetings taking

place daily between 18

February 2022 and the day

prior to our appointment. A

detailed list of all meetings

held during this period,

including the attendees and

agenda/subject of the

from time to time on behalf of
KWM, as do insolvency practitioners
from other firms. This includes the
appointment of Deloitte Australia's
registered liquidators to companies
as a formal appointment where
KWM has asked us to consent to act.
We have not identified any issue in
relation to this relationship that
would give rise to a conflict in
undertaking the administration of
the Group. The relationship has not
impeded our independence.
We are not paid any commissions,
inducements or benefits by KWM to
undertake any appointments. There
is no arrangement between us and
KWM which entails a commitment
or undertaking that we will give any
work arising out of the
Administration to KWM.

• We do not expect any of the work
done would be subject to review or
challenge during the course of the
Administration or in the event of the
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Fees

meeting is attached at

Schedule B

Deloitte Australia has received

remuneration of $90,909

(excluding GST) for this

engagement, which was invoiced

and paid by KWM in accordance

with our terms of engagement.
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Group's liquidation, due to the
nature of the engagement.

• Referrals from lawyers,
accountants, business advisors and
government agencies are
commonplace and do not affect our
independence in discharging our
duties as voluntary administrators.
The Courts and the ARITA Code of
Professional Practice specifically
recognise the need for practitioners
to provide advice on the insolvency
process and the options available
and do not consider that such advice
results in a conflict or is an
impediment to accepting the
appointment.

• An element of pre-planning is

necessary in respect of an

administration of this size and

complexity, particularly given the

multiple entities comprising the

Group.

• The Courts also recognise that
where an insolvency practitioner is
engaged by a company's legal
advisors and such engagement
includes undertaking planning work
in preparation for a possible
voluntary administration of that
company, such a pre-appointment
engagement does not prevent the
practitioner from accepting a
voluntary administration
appointment provided that the
engagement does not involve the
practitioner advising the company
or its board, directors,
management, creditors or other
stakeholders regarding the
company's affairs, management or
insolvency or the obligations and
duties of the board, individual
directors and management. We are
satisfied that Deloitte Australia's

•
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engagement by KWM meets these
requirements.

• The pre-appointment advice
provided will not influence our
ability to fully discharge the
statutory and fiduciary obligations
associated with the voluntary
administration of the Group in an
objective and impartial manner.

• The engagement was not

predicated on any specific

outcome, including the outcome of

the voluntary administration.

• In any event, we have engaged

another law firm, Johnson Winter &

Slattery (JWS) to advise us in

relation to any investigations which

may be required in relation to

potential claims against directors

and officers of the Group, as well as

any other matters which we

consider appropriate (including to

the extent required to avoid any

potential for perceived or actual

conflicts).

As detailed above, Deloitte Australia received fees totalling $171,700 (excluding GST) from Group

entities in relation to these engagements in the 6 months immediately prior to our appointment. This

amount has been refunded to the Group out of abundance of caution in the event that the Companies

proceed to liquidation and the payments received could be deemed to be preferential.

This excludes the Liquidity and Key Contract Analysis engagement under which our fees were paid by

KWM in accordance with our terms of engagement.

We also note that none of the above engagements (whether individually or cumulatively) constituted

engagements to provide "safe harbour" advice to the Group or its directors. Each of the engagements

referred to above, were confined and limited in scope and did not form part of the provision of advice

regarding "safe harbour" eligibility or planning. The engagements noted did not relate to the provision

of safe harbour advice to the Group. Further, Deloitte was not engaged to provide (and did not provide)

any "safe harbour" advice. In addition, at no stage were we asked or engaged by the Group to provide

advice to any individual directors in their personal capacities regarding the performance of their duties

as directors.
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We, or Deloitte Australia, have, or have had within the preceding 24 months, a relationship with:

Name Nature of relationship Reasons why this relationship does not
result in a conflict of interest

Australia and New We understand that ANZ is We have never undertaken any work for ANZ

Zealand Banking a significant actual or in respect of the Group.

Group Limited {ANZ) contingent creditor of

certain Group entities. We do not consider previous formal

insolvency and advisory engagements

We have undertaken a accepted for ANZ to present a conflict as

number of formal there is no connection between these

insolvency and advisory engagements and the Group.

engagements for ANZ in

the usual course of The provision of Accounting, Advisory,

business. Assurance, Consulting, Forensic, Risk Services

and Tax services to ANZ brings about a

Deloitte Australia has commercial relationship that in our opinion

provided and continues to does not present a conflict or impediment as

provide Accounting, it does not impact upon the position of the

Advisory, Assurance, Companies.

Consulting, Forensic, Risk

Services and Tax services to We are not paid any commissions,

ANZ. inducements or benefits to undertake any

engagements with ANZ and do not consider

ourselves to be bound or in any way

obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with ANZ

which in our view would restrict us from

properly exercising our judgment and duties

in relation to the appointment.

Commonwealth Bank We understand that CBA is We have never undertaken any work for CBA

of Australia Limited a significant creditor of in respect of the Group.

{CBA) certain Group entities.
We do not consider previous formal

We have undertaken a insolvency and advisory engagements

number of formal accepted for CBA to present a conflict as
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insolvency and advisory there is no connection between these

engagements for CBA in engagements and the Group.

the usual course of

business. The provision of Accounting, Advisory,

Consulting, Data Analytics, Forensic, Risk

Deloitte Australia has Services and Tax services to CBA brings about

provided and continues to a commercial relationship that in our opinion

provide Accounting, does not present a conflict or impediment as

Advisory, Consulting, Data it does not impact upon the position of the

Analytics, Forensic, Risk Companies.

Services and Tax services to

CBA. We are not paid any commissions,

inducements or benefits to undertake any

engagements with CBA and do not consider

ourselves to be bound or in any way

obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with CBA

which in our view would restrict us from

properly exercising our judgment and duties

in relation to the appointment.

National Australia We understand that NAB is We have never undertaken any work for NAB

Bank Limited (NAB) a significant actual or in respect of the Group.

contingent creditor of

certain Group entities. We do not consider previous formal

insolvency and advisory engagements

We have undertaken a accepted for NAB to present a conflict as

number of formal there is no connection between these

insolvency and advisory engagements and the Group.

engagements for NAB in

the usual course of The provision of Accounting, Advisory,

business. Consulting, Data Analytics, Forensic, Risk

Services and Tax services to NAB brings about

Deloitte Australia has a commercial relationship that in our opinion

provided and continues to does not present a conflict or impediment as

provide Accounting, it does not impact upon the position of the

Advisory, Consulting, Data Companies.

Analytics, Forensic, Risk
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Services and Tax services to We are not paid any commissions,

NAB. inducements or benefits to undertake any

engagements with NAB and do not consider

ourselves to be bound or in any way

obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with NAB

which in our view would restrict us from

properly exercising our judgment and duties

in relation to the appointment.

Euler Hermes Group We understand that Euler We have never undertaken any work for

(Euler Hermes) Hermes is a significant Euler Hermes in respect of the Group.

actual or contingent

creditor of certain Group We do not consider previous engagements

entities. for Euler Hermes to present a conflict as

there is no arrangement between us that we

Deloitte Australia has will give any work arising out of the

provided legal services to Administration to them.

Euler Hermes.
The provision of legal services to Euler

Hermes brings about a commercial

relationship that in our opinion does not

present a conflict or impediment as it does

not impact upon the position of the

Companies.

We are not paid any commissions,

inducements or benefits to undertake any

engagements with Euler Hermes and do not

consider ourselves to be bound or in any way

obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with Euler

Hermes which in our view would restrict us

from properly exercising our judgment and

duties in relation to the appointment.
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AIG Australia Limited We understand that AIG is We have never undertaken any work for AIG

(AIG) a significant actual or in respect of the Group.

contingent creditor of

certain Group entities. We do not consider previous engagements

for AIG to present a conflict as there is no

Deloitte Australia has arrangement between us that we will give

provided actuarial and any work arising out of the Administration to

expert witness services to them.

AIG.
The provision of actuarial and expert witness

services to AIG brings about a commercial

relationship that in our opinion does not

present a conflict or impediment as it does

not impact upon the position of the

Companies.

We are not paid any commissions,

inducements or benefits to undertake any

engagements with AIG and do not consider

ourselves to be bound or in any way

obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with AIG

which in our view would restrict us from

properly exercising our judgment and duties

in relation to the appointment.

Insurance Australia We understand that IAG is We have never undertaken any work for IAG

Group Limited (IAG) a significant actual or in respect of the Group.

contingent creditor of

certain Group entities. We do not consider previous engagements

for IAG to present a conflict as there is no

Deloitte Australia has arrangement between us that we will give

provided economic and any work arising out of the Administration to

consulting services to IAG. them.

The provision of economic and consulting

services to IAG brings about a commercial

relationship that in our opinion does not
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present a conflict or impediment as it does

not impact upon the position of the

Companies.

We are not paid any commissions,

inducements or benefits to undertake any

engagements with IAG and do not consider

ourselves to be bound or in any way

obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with IAG

which in our view would restrict us from

properly exercising our judgment and duties

in relation to the appointment.

Tokio Marine HCC We understand that Tokio We have never undertaken any work for

(Tokio) is a significant actual or Tokio in respect of the Group.

contingent creditor of

certain Group entities, as We do not consider previous engagements

well as having a significant for Tokio to present a conflict as there is no

secondary exposure as an arrangement between us that we will give

actual or contingent any work arising out of the Administration to

creditor of certain Group them.

entities as part of a

syndicated facility. The provision of tax, global mobility and

However, in relation to the marketing consulting services to Tokio brings

syndicated facility, we about a commercial relationship that in our

understand that CBA is the opinion does not present a conflict or

primary creditor that has impediment as it does not impact upon the

the capacity to make a position of the Companies.

claim in the administration

on behalf of syndicate
We are not paid any commissions,

members.
inducements or benefits to undertake any

engagements with Tokio and do not consider

Deloitte Australia has ourselves to be bound or in any way

provided tax, global obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

mobility and marketing any party.

consulting services to

Tokio.
Therefore there is no relationship with Tokio

which in our view would restrict us from
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properly exercising our judgment and duties

in relation to the appointment.

Liberty Mutual We understand that Liberty We have never undertaken any work for

Insurance has a significant secondary Liberty in respect of the Group.

(Liberty) exposure as an actual or

contingent creditor of We do not consider previous engagements

certain Group entities as for Liberty to present a conflict as there is no

part of a syndicated facility. arrangement between us that we will give

However, in relation to the any work arising out of the Administration to

syndicated facility, we them.

understand that CBA is the

primary creditor that has The provision of tax, actuarial, merger

the capacity to make a integration, global mobility and IFRS services

claim in the administration to Liberty brings about a commercial

on behalf of syndicate relationship that in our opinion does not

members. present a conflict or impediment as it does

not impact upon the position of the

Deloitte Australia has Companies.

provided various tax,

actuarial, merger We are not paid any commissions,

integration, global mobility inducements or benefits to undertake any

and IFRS services to engagements with Liberty and do not

Liberty. consider ourselves to be bound or in any way

obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with

Liberty which in our view would restrict us

from properly exercising our judgment and

duties in relation to the appointment.

Swiss Re We understand that Swiss We have never undertaken any work for

Re has a significant Swiss Re in respect of the Group.

secondary exposure as an

actual or contingent We do not consider previous engagements

creditor of certain Group for Swiss Re to present a conflict as there is

entities as part of a no arrangement between us that we will give

syndicated facility. any work arising out of the Administration to

However, in relation to the them.
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syndicated facility, we The provision of actuarial, governance,

understand that CBA is the marketing, global mobility, accounting and

primary creditor that has associated services to Swiss Re brings about a

the capacity to make a commercial relationship that in our opinion

claim in the administration does not present a conflict or impediment as

on behalf of syndicate it does not impact upon the position of the

members. Companies.

Deloitte Australia has We are not paid any commissions,

provided various actuarial, inducements or benefits to undertake any

governance, marketing, engagements with Swiss Re and do not

global mobility, accounting consider ourselves to be bound or in any way

and associated services to obligated to deliver a favourable outcome to

Swiss Re. any party.

Therefore there is no relationship with Swiss

Re which in our view would restrict us from

properly exercising our judgment and duties

in relation to the appointment.

A Deloitte Touch Tohmatsu Limited Member Firm (DTTL Member Firm) have, or have had within the

preceding 24 months, a relationship with:

Name Nature of relationship Reasons why this relationship does not
result in a conflict of interest

Wilson Bayly Holmes- WBHO Limited is the South Deloitte Australia does not act for WBHO

Ovcon Limited and its African ultimate parent Limited. Deloitte Australia has not performed

subsidiary entities company of the Group. any services for WBHO Limited. All services

outside of Australia performed for WBHO Limited were provided

(WBHO Limited) WBHO Limited is a material by Deloitte South Africa.
creditor of the group for

shareholder funding Deloitte South Africa is a separate and

advanced to support the independent legal entity to Deloitte Australia

trading of the Group. with its own management structure. No

financial systems, management, investments
Deloitte Australia does not (including equity, derivatives, assets or any
have a relationship with rights) or profits are shared between Deloitte
WBHO Limited and has not Australia and Deloitte South Africa. The
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provided services to WBHO appointees are not partners with any of the

Limited. partners of Deloitte South Africa.

Deloitte & Touche in the The provision of advisory services by other

Republic of South Africa DTTL Member Firms does not present a

(Deloitte South Africa) have conflict given there is no connection between

provided and continue to Deloitte Australia and WBHO Limited.

provide consulting services

to WBHO Limited. There are no relationships with WBHO

Limited which in our view would restrict us

from properly exercising our judgement and

duties in relation to the appointments.

Group Appointment

As specified on page 1, we have been appointed as Voluntary Administrators of 18 companies in the Group.

We are of the view that the appointment to the group of companies together will have practical benefits to

our conduct, particularly in that this will enable an accurate view to be obtained of the financial position of

the Group as a whole. We are aware that there may be inter-company transactions within the Group but at

this time we are not aware of any potential conflicts arising from our appointment over the group

companies. However, if in the future any inter-company dealings give rise to a conflict then we undertake

to disclose any such conflicts to the creditors and, if appropriate, seek Court directions or other relief that

may be necessary.

No other relevant relationships to disclose

There are no other known relevant relationships, including personal, business and professional

relationships, from the previous 24 months with the Companies, an associate of the Companies, a former

insolvency practitioner appointed to the Companies or any person or entity that has security over the

whole or substantially whole of the Companies' property that should be disclosed.

C. Indemnities and up-front payments

We have not been indemnified in relation to this Administration, other than any indemnities that we may

be entitled to under statute, and we have not received any up-front payments in respect of our

remuneration or disbursements.
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DATED this 13" day of April 2022

'Salvatore Algeri

Joint and Several Administrator

Matthew Donnelly

Joint and Several Administrator

Page 17

Jason Tracy

Joint and Several Administrator

David Orr

Joint and Several Administrator
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Notes:
l. If circumstances change, or new information is identified, we are required under the Corporations

Act 2001 and the ARITA Code of Professional Practice to update this Declaration and provide a copy

to creditors with our next communication as well as table a copy of any replacement declaration at

the next meeting of the insolvent's creditors.

2. Any relationships, indemnities or up-front payments disclosed in the DIRRI must not be such that

the Practitioner is no longer independent. The purpose of Components A, Band C of the DIRRI is to

disclose relationships that, while they do not result in the Practitioner having a conflict of interest

or duty, ensure that creditors are aware of those relationships and understand why the Practitioner

nevertheless remains independent.



Deloitte. Page 18

198

Schedule A - WBHO Australia Group of companies, all Administrators Appointed

as at 23 February 2022

Company Name ACN

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd 095 983 681

WBHO Construction Australia Pty Ltd 149 901931

WBHO Infrastructure Pty Ltd (formerly WBHO Civil Pty Ltd) 089 434 220

Carr Civil Contracting Pty Ltd (formerly WBHO-Carr Pty Ltd) 100 438 257

Northcoast Holdings Pty Ltd 009 296 780

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd 095 250 945

Probuild Civil Pty Ltd (formerly Probuild Civil (QLD) Pty Ltd 010 870 587

PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (formerly Probuild Constructions (QLD) Pty Ltd) 141148 245

Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd 165 675 874

Probuild Constructions (VIC) Pty Ltd 165 675 865

Probuild Constructions (WA) Pty Ltd 165 676 095

Probuild Constructions (QLD) Pty Ltd 166 966 034

ACN 098 866 794 Pty Ltd (formerly Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd) 098 866 794

Contexx Holdings Pty Ltd 144 707 022

Contexx Pty Ltd 147 249 796

Prodev Murphy Pty Ltd 120 758 803

Prodev Investments 4 Pty Ltd 629 246 653

Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd 144 945 611
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Schedule B - Detailed list of KWM engagement meetings

18 February 2022 I Salvatore Algeri, Jason Tracy and

Deloitte Australia team members

20 February 2022 I Salvatore Algeri, Jason Tracy and

Deloitte Australia team members

21 February 2022 I Salvatore Algeri, Jason Tracy and

Deloitte Australia team members

Group: Luke Stambolis (CEO), Bradley Duggan

(CFO) and other Group staff

KWM

Group: Luke Stambolis, Bradley Duggan and

other Group staff

KWM

Group: Luke Stambolis, Bradley Duggan and

other Group staff

KWM

Background discussion regarding contingency planning purpose

and process

Background discussion regarding the Group's operations

Background discussion regarding the Group's operations

21 February 2022 I Matthew Donnelly and Jason Tracy Group: Wilhelm Grabler (GM WBHOI) and other I Contingency planning in relation to WBHO Infrastructure Pty

22 February 2022 \ Salvatore Algeri, Jason Tracy and

Deloitte Australia team members

Group staff

Group: Luke Stambolis, Bradley Duggan and

other Group staff

KWM

Ltd's Western Australian operations

Contingency planning progress

22 February 2022

22 February 2022

Matthew Donnelly and Deloitte

Australia team members

Salvatore Algeri, Jason Tracy and

Deloitte Australia team members

Group: Wilhelm Grabler and one other member

of Group staff

Group: Group entity Board Members (as

detailed in Note 1 below)

KWM

Contingency planning in relation to WBHO Infrastructure Pty

Ltd's Western Australian operations

Combined Board Meeting of the Companies to receive an update

on the Group's global ultimate parent company's position in

relation to provision offunding of the Group's business. Provide

overview of a Voluntary Administration process

23 February 2022 \ Salvatore Algeri, Jason Tracy and

Deloitte Australia team members

23 February 2022 I Matthew Donnelly and Deloitte

Australia team members

Group: Luke Stambolis, Bradley Duggan and

other Group staff

KWM
Group: Wilhelm Grabler and other Group staff

Contingency planning progress

Contingency planning in relation to WBHO Infrastructure Pty

Ltd's Western Australian operations
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The Board Members of each Group company are summarised in the table below. All listed individuals were present at Combined Board Meeting of the

Companies on 22 February 2022.

Company Name

all Administrators Appointed

ACN Directors (Directorships marked with a "V")

Stambolis, Duggan, Henwood, Foley,

Luke Bradley Charles Paul

Grabler,

Wilhelm

Neff,

Wolfgang

Gaudry,

Nicholas

Meyerowitz, Hickey,

Eric Paul

WBHO Australia Pty Ltd 095 983 681 y y y y

WBHO Construction Australia Pty Ltd 149 901931 y y

WBHO Infrastructure Pty Ltd 089 434 220 y y y y

Carr Civil Contracting Pty Ltd 100 438 257 y

Northcoast Holdings Pty Ltd 009 296 780 y

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd 095 250 945 y y y y I I y

Probuild Civil Pty Ltd 010 870 587 y y y

PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd 141148 245 y y y y

Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd 165 675 874 I I I y

Probuild Constructions (VIC) Pty Ltd 165 675 865 y y

Probuild Constructions (WA) Pty Ltd 165 676 095 y

Probuild Constructions (QLD) Pty Ltd 166 966 034 y

ACN 098 866 794 Pty Ltd 098 866 794 y I y

Contexx Holdings Pty Ltd 144 707 022 y y

Contexx Pty Ltd 147 249 796 y y

Prodev Murphy Pty Ltd 120 758 803 y y

Prodev Investments 4 Pty Ltd 629 246 653 y y y y

Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd 144 945 611 y y y I I I I y I y
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Appendix G- Inter-company loan matrix

$m PCA MH PCAQ PNZ PM Contexx CH PCN Pl PC WBHOI WBHOA WBHOC Total
-

Receivables

PCA 10.6 15.9 0.3 13.7 0 2.7 5.8 4.3 53.3

MH

PCAQ

PNZ 1.8 1.8

PM

Contexx 0.7 0.7

CH

PCN

Pl

PC

WBHOI 42.2 42.5 84.7

WBHOA 0.3 10.0 10.3

WBHOC
--

Total 44.3 10.6 15.9 0.3 14.4 0 2.7 5.8 4.3 42.5 10.0 150.8

$m PCA MH PCAQ PNZ PM Contexx CH PCN
Pl or

PC WBHOI WBHOA WBHOC Total
Pl4

Payables

PCA (1.8) (42.2) (0.3) (44.3)

MH (10.6) (10.6)

PCAQ (15.9) (15.9)

PNZ

136
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$m PCA MH PCAQ PNZ PM Contexx CH PCN Pl PC WBHOI WBHOA WBHOC Total

PM (0.3) (0.3)

Contexx (13.7) (13.7)

CH (O) (0.7) (0.7)

PCN (2.7) (2.7)

Pl (5.8) (5.8)

PC (4.3) (4.3)

WBHOI

WBHOA (42.5) (42.5)

WBHOC (10.0) (10.0)

Total (53.3) (1.8) (0.7) (84.7) (10.3) (150.8)

Source: Group information
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Appendix H- Statutory information

Officers
The ASIC database indicates that during the 12-month period prior to the Voluntary Administrators' appointment, the
directors and officers of the Companies were:

Name Entity Position Appointed Ceased

WBHO-I Current director 18 Jul 19 31 Mar 2022

MH Current director 17Feb21

P14 Current director 18 Jul 19

PCW Current director 15 Nov 21

CH Current director 17Feb21

WBHOA Current director 18 Jul 19
Bradley Duggan

Current directorPCA 18Jul 19

PCV Current director 15 Nov21

Contexx Current director 17Feb21

PC Current director 17Feb21

PCQ Current director 24 Aug 21

PCAO Current director 18 Jul 19

WBHO-I Current director 16 May 16 31 Mar 2022

WBHOC Current director 17 Mar 11

Pl4 Current director 25 Oct 18

CH Current director 7 Sep 12

ACN Current director 15 Sep 10

Charles Henwood WBHOA Current director 15 Sep 10

PCA Current director 15 Sep 10

Contexx Current director 7 Sep 12

PM Current director 15 Sep 10

PC Current director 16 May 16

PCAQ Current director 15 Sep 10

WHO-I Current director 16 May 16 31 Mar 2022

MH Current director 16 May 16

WBHOC Current director 16 May 16

P14 Current director 25 Oct 18
Paul Foley Current di rector 16 May 16ACN

WBHOA Current director 10 Nov 14

PCA Current director 11 Apr 17

PM Current director 16 May 16

138
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Name

Wilhelm Grobler

Patrick Hickey

Eric Meyerowitz

Luke Stambolis

Simon Gray

Samual Delmenico

Nicholas Gaudry

Wolfgang Neff

John McManus

Mark Prentice

Andrew Zinni

Stephen Wilson

Nathan Theos

Jeffrey Wellburn

Entity Position Appointed

PC Current director 16 May 16

PCAQ Current director 11 Apr 17

WHO-I Current di rector 17Feb21

CCC1 Current director 2 Jul 12

Northcoast Current director 2 Jul 12

MH Current director 30 Jun 10

MH Current director 10 Nov 14

MH Current director 17Feb21

P14 Current director 17Feb21

WBHOA Current director 17 Deb 21

PCA Current director 16 May 16

PCV Current director 19 Sep 13

PCAQ Current director 16 May 16

WBHOC Former director 16 May 16

ACN Former director 7 Sep 12

Contexx Former director 8 Nov 10

PM Former director 7 Sep 12

PCW Former director 21Jul 15

PCN Current director 16 May 16

PCA Current director 17 Feb 21

WBHOA Current director 17 Feb 21

PCV Former director 18 Sep 13

PCV Former director 18 Sep 13

PCV Former director 18 Sep 13

PCV Former director 1 Sep 14

PCV Former director 10 Nov 14

PCQ Former director 16 May 16

PCAO Former director 10 Apr 17

Ceased

31 Mar 2022

26 April 21

26 Apr21

17Feb21

26 Apr 21

15 Nov 21

15 Nov 21

15 Nov 21

15 Nov 21

15 Nov 21

15 Nov 21

24 Aug 21

24 Aug 21

Source: SAi Global and I Ilion Direct Company Searches 'ASIC records indicate still appointed to CCC as at 14/6/2022, though likely to be
replaced under the SRG DOCA transaction.

Shareholders
The Probuild Group is effectively majority owned by WBHO-SA which holds 87.88% in PCA via its 100% ownership of WBHOA
and Rhombus Holdings Pty Ltd. In turn PCA holds a 100% interest in all other subsidiaries save for MH in which it hold 80%.
The following unrelated minority interests exist:

Company
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd

139

Minority shareholder
Zinni Nominees Pty Ltd

Matthew Bready

Eric Meyerowitz

Minority %
2.51
0.31

1.23
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Company

Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd

Source: SAi Global and Illian Direct Company Searches
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Minority shareholder Minority %
McManus Family Nominees Pty Ltd 1.26

Bralmy Pty Ltd 0.61

BC Williams Pty Ltd 0.41

M&R Lupson Pty Ltd 0.20

N&A Gaudry Pty Ltd 0.41

L&E PCA Pty Ltd 0.61

S&J Delmenico Pty Ltd 0.41

Elm 46 Pty Ltd 0.41

Hwange Pty Ltd 0.41

Jacana 56 Pty Ltd 0.41

Porreca Nominees Pty Ltd 0.20

Malcolm West 0.20

Tropea Investments Pty Ltd 0.20

Intraline Pty Ltd 0.21

James Grant Investments Pty Ltd 0.08

Pyrenees Pty Ltd 0.08

C&S Renfrey Pty Ltd 0.08

Asespc Holdings Pty Ltd 0.20

Patrick Hickey 10.00

Eric Meyerowitz 10.00
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Security Interests
A search of the Personal Property Securities Register (PPSR) revealed the following number of security interests over
Probuild Group's assets as at the date of the Voluntary Administrators' appointment:

206

All PAAP All PAAP withCompany secured exception Motor vehicle General intangible Other goods Total
creditor

Northcoast 2 2 4

WBHOA 5 1 6

PCA 2 31 2 169 204

MH 2 28 30

PC 2 24 26

PCAO 8 40 48

WBHOC 2 2

Contexx 4 3 7

Total 4 52 3 268 327

Source: SAi Global and lllion Direct Company Searches
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Appendix I- ROCAP

<( u t
&r0

ROCAP question 0 0 0 QJ 2 z 3 2 0 z Gr r O .... u r st
$000 co co ..c c a a. u u u u a 6

s: 2 t 0 a CL a- • <( I-
0 uz

A4 Do the companies owe money to
their employees?

Do the companies owe money,
A5 goods or services to others (other

than employees)?

Subcontractors

Suppliers

Other creditors (460) (460)

Total question AS (460) (460)

A6 Are the companies owed money?

Contract debtors

A7
Do the companies own any
assets?

Bank accounts 164 1 165

Land & buildings

Plant & equipment

Property held on trust

Other assets

Inter-company receivables 3,996 13,699 4,291 323 2,669 24,978

Shareholder/employee loans

Prepayments

142
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...,
< u n

&r0

ROCAP question 0 0 0 a) > z 3 & d z Gr r u ..., u r t.c u u u ...,
$000 co 00 C a- a- u a 0

3 ~ te 0 a- a a- a <1 I-
0 uz

Joint venture interests 494 494

Other receivables

Other

Total other assets 3,996 13,699 4,291 323 2,669 494 24,978

Total question A7 164 3,996 13,699 4,292 323 2,669 494 25,636

Source: Directors' ROCAP
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Appendix J- ARITA Information Sheet on Offences,

Recoverables and Insolvent Trading

144
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Creditor Information Sheet
Offences, Recoverable Transactions and
Insolvent Trading

Offences

A
ARITA

210

A summary of offences under the Corporations Act that may be identified by the administrator:

180

181
182

183
184

198G
206A
206A, B

206A,B

2093)
254T
286
312
314-7
437C
437D(5)
4388(4)
438C(5)
590

Failure by company officers to exercise a reasonable degree of care and diligence in the exercise
of their powers and the discharge of their duties.
Failure to act in good faith.
Making improper use of their position as an officer or employee, to gain, directly or indirectly, an
advantage.
Making improper use of information acquired by virtue of the officer's position.
Reckless or intentional dishonesty in failing to exercise duties in good faith for a proper purpose.
Use of position or information dishonestly to gain advantage or cause detriment. This can be a
criminal offence.
Performing or exercising a function or power as an officer while a company is under administration.
Contravening a court order against taking part in the management of a corporation.
Taking part in the management of corporation while being an insolvent, for example, while
bankrupt.
Acting as a director or promoter or taking part in the management of a company within five years
after conviction or imprisonment for various offences.
Dishonest failure to observe requirements on making loans to directors or related companies.
Paying dividends except out of profits.
Failure to keep proper accounting records.
Obstruction of an auditor.
Failure to comply with requirements for the preparation of financial statements.
Performing or exercising a function or power as an officer while a company is under administration.
Unauthorised dealing with company's property during administration.
Failure by directors to assist administrator, deliver records and provide information.
Failure to deliver up books and records to the administrator.
Failure to disclose property, concealed or removed property, concealed a debt due to the
company, altered books of the company, fraudulently obtained credit on behalf of the company,
material omission from Report on Company Activities and Property or false representation to
creditors.

Recoverable Transactions

Preferences

A preference is a transaction, such as a payment by the company to a creditor, in which the creditor receiving the
payment is preferred over the general body of creditors. The relevant period for the payment commences six
months before the commencement of the liquidation. The company must have been insolvent at the time of the
transaction, or become insolvent because of the transaction.

Where a creditor receives a preference, the payment is voidable as against a liquidator and is liable to be paid back
to the liquidator subject to the creditor being able to successfully maintain any of the defences available to the
creditor under the Corporations Act.

Uncommercial Transaction

An uncommercial transaction is one that it may be expected that a reasonable person in the company's
circumstances would not have entered into, having regard to:

the benefit or detriment to the company;
the respective benefits to other parties; and,
any other relevant matter.

AUSTRALIAN RESTRUCTURING INSOLVENCY & TURNAROUND ASSOCIATION
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A
ARITA

To be voidable, an uncommercial transaction must have occurred during the two years before the liquidation.
However, if a related entity is a party to the transaction, the period is four years and if the intention of the
transaction is to defeat creditors, the period is ten years.

The company must have been insolvent at the time of the transaction, or become insolvent because of the
transaction.

Unfair Loan

A loan is unfair if and only if the interest was extortionate when the loan was made or has since become
extortionate. There is no time limit on unfair loans - they only must be entered into before the winding up began.

Arrangements to avoid employee entitlements

If an employee suffers loss because a person (including a director) enters into an arrangement or transaction to
avoid the payment of employee entitlements, the liquidator or the employee may seek to recover compensation
from that person. It will only be necessary to satisfy the court that there was a breach on the balance of
probabilities. There is no time limit on when the transaction occurred.

Unreasonable payments to directors

Liquidators have the power to reclaim 'unreasonable payments· made to directors by companies prior to liquidation.
The provision relates to payments made to or on behalf of a director or close associate of a director. The
transaction must have been unreasonable, and have been entered into during the 4 years leading up to a
company's liquidation, regardless of its solvency at the time the transaction occurred.

Voidable charges

Certain charges over company property are voidable by a liquidator:

• circulating security interest created within six months of the liquidation, unless it secures a subsequent
advance;

• unregistered security interests;
• security interests in favour of related parties who attempt to enforce the security within six months of its

creation.

Insolvent trading

In the following circumstances, directors may be personally liable for insolvent trading by the company:

• a person is a director at the time a company incurs a debt;
• the company is insolvent at the time of incurring the debt or becomes insolvent because of incurring the debt;
• at the time the debt was incurred, there were reasonable grounds to suspect that the company was insolvent;
• the director was aware such grounds for suspicion existed; and
• a reasonable person in a like position would have been so aware.

The law provides that the liquidator, and in certain circumstances the creditor who suffered the loss, may recover
from the director, an amount equal to the loss or damage suffered. Similar provisions exist to pursue holding
companies for debts incurred by their subsidiaries.

A defence is available under the law where the director can establish:

• there were reasonable grounds to expect that the company was solvent and they did so expect;
• they did not take part in management for illness or some other good reason; or
• they took all reasonable steps to prevent the company incurring the debt.

The proceeds of any recovery for insolvent trading by a liquidator are available for distribution to the unsecured
creditors before the secured creditors.

Important note: This information sheet contains a summary of basic information on the topic. It is not a substitute for legal
advice. Some provisions of the law referred to may have important exceptions or qualifications Thus document may not contain
all of the information about the law or the exceptions and qualifications that are relevant to your circumstances.
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Appendix K - Estimated return to creditors in a liquidation scenario

We have assessed the returns to creditors under a liquidation scenario with both high and low values for each scenario identified below.

We have a detailed model by entity which supports the analysis we have undertaken, the basis for realisation of assets and the flow of funds across the Probuild Group,
given the known guarantees between group entities and creditors across the Probuild Group.

Table 43: Estimated return to creditors by amount - liquidation scenario

Probuild Group

z2

$m
PCA PCAO MH ACN CH Contexx Northcoast WBHOA

Description

Net asset realisation

Net Administrators'
trading position
(less fees and costs)

Net assets available
to priority creditors

Priority creditors

Employee
entitlement
claims

Cash available to
unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims:

147

High

81.7

(33.3)

48.4

(15.4)

33.0

Low

45.8

(34.2)

11.6

(15.4)

Nil

High

7.5

(2.0)

5.5

5.6

Low

4.1

(2.0)

2.1

2.1

High

2.1

(1.2)

0.9

(0.5)

0.4

Low

2.0

(1.2)

0.9

(0.5)

0.4

High Low High Low High

1.8

1.8

1.8

Low High

0.2

0.2

0.2

Low

0.1

0.1

0.1

High Low
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Probuild Group
PCA PCAQ MH ACN CH Contexx Northcoast WBHOA

$m

Description High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low

Total Creditor
(246.4) (312.8) (156.7) (175.0) (125.3) (140.8) (0.5) (1.0) (1.2) (1.7) (1.7) (2.2) (0.5) (0.5) (230.6) (246.1)

claims

Total
Surplus/(Shortfall)

Unsecured
(213.3) (312.8) (151.1) (172.9) (124.9) (140.4) (0.5) (1.0) (1.2) (1.7) (2.2) (0.3) (0.4) (230.6) (246.1)

creditors

Priority
creditors (3.8)
(employees)

Total
(213.3) (316.6) (151.1) (172.9) (124.9) (140.4) (0.5) (1.0) (1.2) (1.7) (2.2) (0.3) (0.4) (230.6) (246.1)

Surplus/(shortfall)

---Probuild Group
WBHOC PC PCQ PCN PCV PCW PM P14

$m

Description High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low

Net asset realisation 0.3 0.5 0.5

Net Administrators
trading position (less (0.0) (0.0)

fees and costs)

Net assets available to
0.3 0.5 0.5

priority creditors
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Probuild Group
WBHOC PC PCQ PCN PCV PCW PM Pl4

$m

Description High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low

Priority creditors

Employee
entitlement
claims

Cash available to
0.3

unsecured creditors 0.5 0.5

Unsecured claims

Total Creditor claims (0.7) {1.2) (0.5) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0) {0.5) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0) {0.5) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0)

Total
Surplus/(Shortfall)

Unsecured
(0.7) (1.2) (0.5) (1.0) (O.S) (1.0) (0.2) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0) 0 (0.5)

creditors

Priority creditors
(employees)

Total
(0.7) (1.2) (0.5) (1.0) (O.S) (1.0) (0.2) {1.0) (0.5) {1.0) {0.5) (1.0) (0.5) (1.0) 0 (0.5)

Surplus/(shortfall)
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Table 44: Estimated return to creditors by percentage - liquidation scenario

Probuild Group PCA PCAQ MH ACN CH Contexx Northcoast WBHOA

Description% High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low

Priority creditors
100.0 75.1 100.0 100.0

(employees)

Unsecured creditors 13.4 3.5 1.2 0.3 0.3 100.0 48.5 28.5

216

Probuild Group WBHOC PC PCQ PCN PCV PCW PM Pl4

Description %

Priority creditors (employees)

High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High Low

Unsecured creditors

Table 45: Assumptions under a liquidation scenario

Assumption

Land, buildings, property, plant and equipment

Employee claims

Liquidator recovery actions

Investments in joint ventures

Cash on hand

150

67.6

Detail/Section Reference

• Actual selling prices and known selling costs have been used
where available. Otherwise discounts to valuation figures have
been applied. Refer section 5.5.2 and section 5.5.3

• Refer section 5.2

• We have assumed recovery actions available to a liquidator as
outlined in section 6.7 of this report.

• Refer section 5.5.5.4

• $21.2m as at the date of appointment

4.7 87.9 44.0
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216
Assumption

Contract debtors

Shareholder/employee loans

Other receivables and other assets

Liquidator fees

Claims of Principals

Subcontractors and suppliers

Taxation

Crystallisation of performance guarantees

Related parties

Detail/Section Reference

• Refer section 0

• Refer section 5.5.5.2

• Refer section 5.5.5 and section 5.6

• We estimate the remuneration of the Liquidator to be
approximately $4.6m across the Probuild Group. Refer
Remuneration Report at Appendix N.

• Refer section 5.3.4

• Refer section 5.3.1

• Refer section 5.3.2

• Refer section 5.3.3. Our analysis allows for the claims of
individual Companies as both obliger and guarantor, including
guarantees for facilities provided to the WBHOI Group.

• Our analysis provides for the claims of individual Companies
against each other with reference to the intercompany loan
matrix at Appendix G.

High scenario
These values have been included on the basis that there is potential for an increased recovery or realisation above that of a low scenario for specific assets. Where there
are two estimates of the value of an asset, the higher value has been included in the high calculations. Achieving these values is subject to several factors that would
arise during the realisation process. This includes various market forces affecting the value of each asset, including the interest in each asset, its condition and the
general economic status at the time of sale.

Low scenario
The values included in this calculation are considered the lower possible values recoverable from the specific assets of the company. These amounts have been
calculated by either discounting for a reduced return or where two values were provided for an asset, the lower value was included.

We reiterate the calculation of estimated returns to each creditor in each entity shown above is extremely complex and requires estimates and assumptions.
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Appendix L- WBHOA Financial Information

Table 46: WBHOA consolidated profit & loss

$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Revenue and income

Revenue from construction contracts 2,204.6 2,139.1 2,357.1 1,640.4

Other income 2.8 3.7 8.3 5.2

Total revenue and income 2,207.4 2,142.8 2,365.4 1,645.6

Expenses

Employee and sub-contractor expenses (2,167.1) (2,157.6) (2,455.2) (1,664.3)

Finance costs (0.1) (0.1) (0.5) (0.6)

Depreciation (2.0) (2.0) (4.4) (4.6)

Other costs (10.3) (12.7) (11.7) (7.8)

Total expenses (2,179.5) (2,172.4) (2,471.8) (1,677.3)

Profit/Loss before tax 27.9 (29.6) (106.4) (31.7)

Income tax (expense)/benefit (7.5) 8.6 1.7 1.1)

Profit/Loss 20.4 (21.0) (104.7) (32.8)
Source: Audited annual financial accounts.

Table 47: WBHOA consolidated balance sheet

$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 271.8 268.8 302.0 166.6

Receivables 238.0 216.8 216.5 196.4

Inventories/contract assets 121.8 80.5 26.7 62.3

Derivative financial instruments 1.1 0.9 0.1 0.5

Tax receivable 0.5 3.8 2.8 0.9

Assets classified for sale 2.9

Loans to related parties 5.2

Receivable from related parties 54.0 18.0

Other 6.2 0.7 1.0 1.0

Total current assets 639.4 571.5 603.1 453.8

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 21.0 33.6 19.8 9.4

Deferred tax assets 13.5 25.5 29.0 29.3

Property, plant and equipment 32.3 38.5 49.2 39.2
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$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Net related party receivables 14.3 15.4 16.2 10.9

Intangible assets 45.4 45.4 45.4 45.4

Other assets 1.0 0.7

Total non-current assets 126.5 158.4 160.6 134.9

Total assets 765.9 729.9 763.7 588.7

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (490.1) (450.7) (424.5) (311.6)

Contract liability (75.8) (40.9) (96.4) (47.7)

Provisions (27.3) (49.4) (72.2) (37.1)

Lease liabilities (0.9) (1.1) (5.1) (4.4)

Total current liabilities (594.1) (542.1 598.2 (400.8)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (15.6) (19.9) (20.8) (25.8)

Provisions (2.6) (34.7) (5.5) (9.6)

Lease liabilities (12.3) (5.9) (11.0) (7.2)

Total non-current liabilities (30.5) (60.5) (37.3) (42.6)

Total liabilities (624.6) (602.6) 635.S (443.4)

Net assets 141.3 127.3 128.2 145.3

Equity

Share capital 46.3 58.3 166.3 217.3

Other equity (63.5) (65.8) (67.1) (67.4)

Reserves 1.3 6.2 6.6 7.0

Retained earnings 138.4 115.3 15.9 (16.7)

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company 122.S 114.0 121.7 140.3

Non-controlling interests 18.8 13.3 6.5 5.0

Total equity 141.3 127.3 128.2 145.3
Source: Audited annual financial accounts.
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Table 48: WBHOA consolidated statement of cash flows

$m FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash receipts from customers 2,146.4 2,201.4 2,633.1 1,793.8

Cash payments to suppliers and employees (2,073.4) (2,180.3) (2,666.3) (2,019.6)

Interest received 2.1 3.4 0.6 1.0

Interest paid (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.3)

Income taxes (paid)/refunded (11.3) (7.8) 4.4 0.5

Net cash from operating activities 63.7 16.6 (28.4) (224.6)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (4.8) (8.2) (8.2) (1.9)

Net (payment)/return of funding for investments (13.3) (12.6) 21.4 10.3

Proceeds from issue of shares 12.0 54.0 87.0

Net proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 0.6 2.1 (1.3) 1.2

Net cash used in investing activities (17.5) (6.7) 65.9 96.6

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from disposal of non-controlling interest (2.4) (6.2)

Repayment of related party borrowings (10.0)

Minority interest transactions (4.0) (0.7)

Dividends (0.5) (0.9)

Net movement in hire purchase leases (0.2) 3.3 0.2 (5.8)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (2.6) (12.9) (4.3) (7.4)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 43.6 (3.0) 33.2 (135.4)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 228.2 271.8 268.8 302.0

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 271.8 268.8 302.0 166.6

Source: Audited annual financial accounts.

Table 49: WBHOA Group profit & loss YTDJan22

$m YTDJan22
Total revenue and income 711.2
Cost of goods sold (764.9)

Gross Margin (53.7)

Overheads and other costs (42.5)
Other income 2.5

Profit/Loss before tax (93.7)
Income tax benefit 18.0

Profit/Loss (75.7)
Source: Unaudited management information
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Table 50: WBHOA balance sheet YTDJan22

$m
Current assets

Non-current assets

Total assets
Current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Total liabilities
Net assets
Total equity*

Source: Unaudited management information
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YTDJan22
248.1

133.4

381.5
(250.0)

(41.7)

(291.7)
89.8
89.8
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Appendix M- Estimated liabilities

Liabilities Administrators' Estimate by entity Administrators' Total Estimate
($'000)

PCA MH PCAO! All other entities in Probuild GroupAdministration1

Low High Low High Low High Low High Low High

Subcontractors (28,042) (28,042) (4,535) (4,535) (9,437) (9,437) (42,014) (42,014)

Suppliers (6,850) (6,850) (237) (237) (682) (682) (7,769) (7,769)

Taxation (4,173) (3,673) (354) (354) (4,173) (3,673) (4,633) (4,133) (4,987) (4,487)

Credit cards/Other (1,443) (1,443) (13) (13) (3) (3) (1,459) (1,459)

Estimated crystallisation of
(186,101) (164,514) (134,282) (118,770) (153,031) (136,870) (134,282) (118,770) (209,451) (184,113)

performance guarantees
Claims of Principals above

(63,736) (19,400) (1,395) (1,395) (10,890) (9,160) (76,021) (29,955)
performance guarantees

Total (290,345) (223,922) (140,816) (125,304) (178,216) (159,925) {138,915) (122,903) (341,701) (269,797)

Source: ROCAPs, Administrators' analysis and company records. Includes $25.6m High and $31m Low ofWBHOI Group performance guarantee liability pursuant to facility guarantee
obligations. ' Taxation obligations included at maximum group liability under grouping provisions plus Northcoast $460k.

It is possible that there may be minor claims in various subsidiaries, we have received various proofs of debt for claims in these entities, however at this stage such proofs of debt appear to

be errors or require further investigation.
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Appendix N- Remuneration Approval Report

Remuneration Approval Report

23 June 2022

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd ACN 095 250 945
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd ACN 141148 245
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd ACN 144 945 611
{All Administrators Appointed)
{Companies}
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2. Summary 158

3. Declaration 159

4. Remuneration 159

5. Previous remuneration approvals 163

6. Disbursements 164

7. Likely impact on dividends 166

8. Summary of receipts and payments 166

9. Queries 166
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1. Introduction

This remuneration report dated 24 June 2022 covers the following three (3) administrations (All Administrators Appointed)
(the Companies):

223

Name

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (PCA)
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (PCAQ)
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (MH)

Date of appointment

23-Feb-2022
23-Feb-2022
23-Feb-2022

ACN

ACN 095 250 945
ACN 141148 245
ACN 144 945 611

While this report covers three companies, creditors should note that our remuneration will be reported on each of the
Administrations separately and resolutions for the approval of fees and disbursements will also be detailed separately.

Creditors must prove in the relevant entity to be eligible to vote on our fees and disbursements approval requests for
that entity.

2. Summary

We are asking creditors to approve the following remuneration and disbursements (exclusive of GST):

PCA

VA

Future: 27 May 2022 to completion of VA

Liquidation

Future: commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation

Total - Liquidation

Disbursements - Halo fees

Schedule
number

1.1 & 1.2

2.1 &2.2

Resolution

PCA-1

PCA-2

PCA-3

Amount$
(Exel GST)

1,498,939.00

3,498,502.50

3,498,502.50

93,000.00

PCAQ Schedule Resolution Amount$
number (Exel GST)

VA

Actual: 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022 3.1&3.2 PCAO-1 529,900.50

Future: 1 June 2022 to completion of VA 4.1&4.2 PCAO-2 110,434.50

Total-VA 640,335.00

Liquidation

Future: commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation 5.1&5.2 PCAQ-3 599,112.00

Total - Liquidation 599,112.00

Disbursements - Administration fee PCAQ-4 600.00
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MH Schedule Resolution Amount$
number (Exel GST)

VA

Actual: 23 February 2022 to 31May 2022 6.1 &6.2 MH-1 271,250.50

Future: 1 June 2022 to completion of VA 7.1 & 7.2 MH-2 89,651.50

Total-VA 360,902.00

Liquidation

Future: commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation 8.1&8.2 MH-3 248,471.50

Total - Liquidation 248,471.50

Disbursements - Administration fee MH-4 600.00
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All entities listed in Schedule 10.1

DOCA

Future: execution of DOCA to finalisation (effectuation) of DOCA

Total- DOCA

Schedule
number

9.1& 9.2

Resolution

Pooled-1

Amount$
(Exel GST)

3,498,635.00

$3,498,635.00

Approval for the future remuneration sought is based on an estimate of the work necessary to the completion of the
administrations. Should additional work be necessary beyond what is contemplated, further approval may be sought from
creditors.

Details of disbursements incurred for which we are seeking creditors' approval are detailed in Section 6 below.

Remuneration and disbursements to be drawn monthly or as required.

We will only seek approval of resolutions for the DOCA if creditors agree to the DOCA proposal being offered. Similarly, we
will only seek approval of the resolutions for the liquidation if creditors vote to place the Companies into liquidation.

3. Declaration

We, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, Matt Donnelly and David Orr, have undertaken an assessment of the remuneration and
disbursement claims for our appointment as Joint and Several Administrators of the Companies in accordance with the law
and applicable professional standards. We are satisfied the remuneration and disbursements claimed are necessary and
proper. We have reviewed the work in progress report for the Administration to ensure that remuneration is only being
claimed for necessary and proper work performed and no adjustment was necessary.

4. Remuneration

Remuneration method chosen and hourly rates

For the reasons outlined in our IRN dated 24 February 2022, we propose that our remuneration be calculated on a time
basis. The rates for our remuneration calculation which were provided in our IRN are set out in the following table together
with a general guide showing the qualifications and experience of staff engaged in the VAs and the role they undertake.
The hourly rates charged encompass the total cost of providing professional services and should not be compared to an
hourly wage.
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Deloitte - Restructuring Services

225

Title

Appointee

Partner

Principal/
Consultant

Director

Associate Director

Manager

Senior Analyst

Analyst

Graduate

Secretary

Other Clerical

Other Junior

160

Description

Registered liquidator. Brings his or her specialist skills to the administration or
insolvency task.

Registered liquidator. Brings his or her specialist skills to the administration or
insolvency task.

Typically, CA or CPA qualified with in excess of 10 years' experience on
insolvency matters with a number of years at manager level. Answerable to the
appointee but otherwise responsible for all aspects of an
administration. Capable of controlling all aspects of an administration. May be
appropriately qualified to take appointments in his/her own right.

Typically CA or CPA qualified with in excess of 7 years' experience on insolvency
matters with a number of years at manager level. Answerable to the appointee
but otherwise responsible for all aspects of an administration. Capable of
controlling all aspects of an administration. May be appropriately qualified to
take appointments in his/her own right.

Typically CA or CPA qualified with in excess of 5 years' experience on insolvency
matters with a number of years at manager level. Answerable to the appointee
and responsible for material aspects of an administration. Experienced in and
capable of controlling most aspects of an administration.

Typically CA or CPA qualified with 5 to 8 years' experience working on insolvency
matters. Will have experience conducting administrations and directing a
number of staff.

Typically completed or near completion of CA or CPA qualifications with 3 to 6
years insolvency experience. Assists in planning and control of smaller matters
as well as performing some more difficult tasks on larger matters.

Typically studying towards CA or CPA qualification with 1 to 4 years insolvency
experience. Works under supervision of more senior staff in performing day-to­
day fieldwork.

Junior staff member who has completed a university degree with less than one
year's experience working on insolvency matters. Works under supervision of
more senior staff in performing day-to-day fieldwork. This may include staff
located in other offices of Deloitte overseas. These staff work under the
supervision of Australian staff with insolvency experience.

Advanced secretarial skills

Support secretarial and administrative skills

Junior staff member who has not yet completed a university degree with less
than one year's experience working on insolvency matters. Works under
supervision of more senior staff in performing day-to-day fieldwork.

Hourly Rate
(Exel GST)

$825

$825

$750

$650

$575

$550

$475

$425

$325

$225

$225

$230
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During the Administrations, work has also been completed by other Deloitte staff from our Tax & Legal, PDS Group and Risk
Advisory practices. The rates charged by these staff are the same as those charged by Deloitte Restructuring staff.

Remuneration claim resolutions

Creditors will be asked to pass the following resolutions to approve our remuneration. Details to support these resolutions
are included in each of the respective schedules listed below.

In respect of the estimated future remuneration resolutions, should a lesser amount be incurred, only the incurred amount
will be charged and drawn. Should a greater amount be incurred, only the capped amount approved by creditors will be
charged and we may seek further approval of the additional fees incurred.

PCA resolutions

Resolution PCA-1 - Future Joint and Several Administrators' remunerationfrom 27May 2022 to completion of the VA

"That the future remuneration of the Administrators from 27 May 2022 to the completion of the VA is determined
at a sum equal to the cost of time spent by the Administrators and their partners and staff, calculated at the hourly
rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022, up to a capped amount of $1,498,939.00
exclusive of GST, and that the Administrators can draw the remuneration on a monthly basis or as required."

Resolution PCA-2 - In the event the creditors votefor the Company to enter into liquidation, to consider and if thoughtfit,
approve the prospective Liquidators'future remunerationfrom commencement of liquidation tofinalisation of liquidation

"That the future remuneration of the Joint and Several Liquidators from the commencement of the liquidation to
the completion of the liquidation is determined at o sum equal to the cost of time spent by the Joint and Several
Liquidators and their partners and staff, calculated at the hourly rate as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice
of 24 February 2022, up to a copped amount of $3,498,502.50, exclusive of GST, and that the Liquidators can draw
the remuneration on a monthly basis or as required".

PCQ resolutions

Resolution PCAQ-1 - CurrentJoint and Several Administrators' remunerationfrom 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022

"That the remuneration of the Administrators, for the period of the administration from 23 February 2022 to 31
May 2022, calculated at the hourly rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022, is
approved for payment in the sum of $529,900.50 exclusive of GST, and that the Administrators can draw the
remuneration immediately or as required."

Resolution PCAQ-2 - Future Joint and Several Administrators' remunerationfrom 1 June 2022 to completion of VA

"That the future remuneration of the Administrators from 1 June 2022 to the completion of the VA is determined
at a sum equal to the cost of time spent by the Administrators and their partners and staff, calculated at the hourly
rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022, up to a copped amount of $110,434.50
exclusive of GST, and that the Administrators con draw the remuneration on a monthly basis or as required."

Resolution PCAQ-3 - In the event the creditors votefor the Company to enter into liquidation, to consider and if thoughtfit,
approve the prospective Liquidators'future remunerationfrom commencement of liquidation tofinalisation ofliquidation

"That the future remuneration of the Joint and Several Liquidators from the commencement of the liquidation to
the completion of the liquidation is determined at a sum equal to the cost of time spent by the Liquidators and their
partners and staff, calculated at the hourly rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022,
up to a copped amount of $599,112.00, exclusive of GST, and that the Liquidators can draw the remuneration on a
monthly basis or as required."
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MH resolutions

Resolution MH-1 - CurrentJoint and SeveralAdministrators' remunerationfrom 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022

"That the remuneration of the Administrators, for the period of the administration from 23 February 2022 to 31
May 2022, calculated at the hourly rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022, is
approved for payment in the sum of $271,250.50 exclusive of GST, and that the Administrators can draw the
remuneration immediately or as required."

Resolution MH-2 - Future Joint and Several Administrators' remunerationfrom 1 June 2022 to completion of VA

"That the future remuneration of the Administrators from 1 June 2022 to the completion of the VA is determined
at a sum equal to the cost of time spent by the Administrators and their partners and staff calculated at the hourly
rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022, up to a capped amount of $89,651.50
exclusive of GST, and that the Administrators can draw the remuneration on a monthly basis or as required."

Resolution MH-3 - In the event the creditors vote for the Company to enter into liquidation, to consider and if thoughtfit,
approve the prospective Liquidators'future remunerationfrom commencement of liquidation tofinalisation ofliquidation

"That the future remuneration of the Joint and Several Liquidators from the commencement of the liquidation to
the completion of the liquidation is determined at sum equal to the cost of time spent by the Liquidators ond their
partners and staff, calculated at the hourly rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022,
up to a capped amount of $248,471.50, exclusive of GST, and that the Liquidators can draw the remuneration on a
monthly basis or as required."

Fee resolution for the proposed pooled DOCA

WBHO Construction (Pty) Ltd has proposed a Deed of Company Arrangement (DOCA) involving a single pooled DOCA
covering the WBHO Group, being all the entities in voluntary administration listed in Schedule 10.1.

The proposed DOCA covers all entities under administration, so that all assets, recoveries, contributions and creditor claims
will be pooled. We are seeking only one remuneration approval to administer this DOCA. This approval will cover all entities
under administration and will be paid from DOCA contributions, as well as realisations from pooled assets and recoveries.

Pooled-1 -- In the event the creditors vote for the Group to enter into the proposed DOCA, to consider and if thoughtfit,
approve thefuture DeedAdministrators' remunerationfrom execution ofthe DOCA tofinalisation (effectuation) ofthe DOCA

"That the future remuneration of the Deed Administrators from execution of the DOCA to finalisation (effectuation)
of the DOCA, is determined at a sum equal to the cost of time spent by the Deed Administrators and their partners
and staff calculated at the hourly rates as detailed in the Initial Remuneration Notice of 24 February 2022, up to a
capped amount of $3,498,635.00, exclusive of GST, and that the Deed Administrators can draw the remuneration
on a monthly basis or as required."
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Total remuneration reconciliation

In our Initial Remuneration Notice (IRN) dated 24 February 2022, we estimated the cost of the voluntary administration
(VA) for the entire Group to be between $4m to $5m (excluding GST, legal fees and disbursements). This was an initial
estimate at the early stage of the administration and was subject to a number of assumptions and variables which would
have a significant effect on the estimate initially provided.

As set out in the above tables, the total voluntary administration remuneration we are seeking approval for in this report
is for the sum of $2,500,176.00. This is in addition to previously approved Administrators' remuneration in the sum of
$9,950,347.75 which was in respect to PCA only. The remuneration has increased compared to our initial estimated range
primarily because of significant work involved in:

• managing the Company's active projects, including meeting with key stakeholders including the Principals,
subcontractors and critical suppliers; reviewing purchase order requests; arranging payments to subcontractors and
suppliers; responding to show cause and termination notices; facilitating handover agreements; assisting with the
execution of subcontractor deeds of novation; assessing securities needing to be replaced; and managing exit of
projects in which Principals took control

• managing projects in the Defects Liability Period (DLP), including reviewing outstanding defects lists, assessing the
nature of defects and the costs of rectifying same, engaging with bond and surety providers, and liaising with clients
regarding releases of security and bond calls

• extensive correspondence with legal counsels regarding court applications for directions and guidance on various
aspects of the administration

• extensive correspondence with Principals and subcontractors' lawyers regarding the execution of the handover
agreement

• extensive communications with secured creditors to collect information on assets subject to security registrations on
the Personal Property Securities Register ( PPSR)

• identifying assets with including locations, costs and amounts paid, and entering negotiations with Principals for
purchase of same

• liaising with suppliers regarding liens over inventory and materials held by the Companies and confirm whether such
liens are valid

• liaising with secured creditors regarding the statutory moratorium on debts and lease payments pursuant to Section
443B of the Act

• negotiations and analysis relating to the WBHO Construction SA DOCA.

We have set out at Schedule 2.4 a detailed explanation for the increased remuneration sought.

In preparing this remuneration approval report, we have made our best estimate at what we believe the administrations
will cost to complete and we do not anticipate we will have to ask creditors to approve any further remuneration.

5. Previous remuneration approvals

The following remuneration approvals have previously been provided by the Committee of Inspection for PCA only:
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Period For Amount Approved Amount paid

23 February 2022 to 31 March 2022 Work already done $5,627,316.25 $nil

1 April 2022 to completion of the voluntary administration Future work

Total
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$4,323,031.50°

$9,950,347.75

$nil

$nil
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*The remuneration cap for future work for the amount of $4,323,031.50 was exhausted on 26 May 2022.

6. Disbursements

Disbursements are divided into three types:

• External professional services - these are recovered at cost. An example is legal fees. It does not include insolvency
services as insolvency services are claimed as remuneration.

• External non-professional costs- these are recovered at cost. Examples include travel, accommodation, and search
fees.

• Internal disbursements (firm non-professional costs) - such as photocopying, printing and postage. These costs, if
charged to the administration, would generally be charged at cost; though some expenses such as telephone calls,
photocopying and printing may be charged at a rate which recoups both variable and fixed costs. The recovery of these
costs must be on a reasonable commercial basis.

Externally provided disbursements

A number of services (both professional and non-professional) have been supplied by external providers. These are paid by
two different methods:

• Professional and non-professional services usually paid out of the Administration account at cost (for e.g. legal fees).
Details of these amounts are included in the summary of Receipts and Payments attached as Schedules 2.3, 5.3 and
8.3.

• Non-professional services paid by Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd and reimbursed. These disbursements are detailed
below.

We are not required to seek creditor approval for costs paid to third parties or where we are recovering a cost incurred on
behalf of the administration.

We have undertaken a proper assessment of disbursements claimed in accordance with the law and applicable professional
standards. We are satisfied that the disbursements claimed are necessary and proper.

Current Disbursements claim

At the COi meeting held on 9 May 2022, the COi approved our disbursements incurred, and future disbursements, in
respect of PCA only. Details are included in the table below.
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Period Disbursements Amount$ (excl. GST)

Actual: 23 February 2022 to 31 March 2022halofeesfebruany(pro-rata)321A2
Halo fees- March 15,000.00

Future (estimate): 1 April 2022 to
completion of VA

Administration fee

Total
Halo fees- April

Halo fees- May

Halo fees -June (pro-rata)

Total

600.00

18,814.29

15,000.00

15,000.00

12,000.00

42,000.00

Voluntary Administrators are not required to seek creditor approval for expenses paid to third parties at cost, however
administrators are required to obtain creditor's consent for the payment of a disbursement where the administrators or a
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related entity of the administrators, may directly or indirectly obtain a profit. In these circumstances, creditors will be asked
to approve these disbursements prior to them being paid from the administration.

We will be seeking further approval for our disbursements as outlined below. Details of the future disbursements to be
incurred, are included in the table below

External disbursements Basis PCA PCQ MH

Halo fees: June 2022 (pro-rata) 3,000.00

Halo fees: July - December 2022 (at $15,000 per month) 90,000.00

Administration fee $600 600.00 600.00
fixed fee

Total disbursements (VA- Current) 93,000.00 600.00 600.00
We will be seeking approval to pay our internal disbursements for the administration fee from creditors. This fee contributes towards costs incurred by

our firm in the administration of the engagement. Such costs include, amongst other things, variable levies incurred when certain notices are lodged with
Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) or advertised on the ASIC public notice website pursuant to the ASIC Supervisory Cost Recovery

Levy Act 2017, the licensing and use of insolvency software to assist with the creation, preparation and maintenance of proper administration records,
telephone calls and internal photocopying and printing. Based upon internal analysis of average costs incurred, $600 is, in our opinion a reasonable
commercial claim.

Details of the disbursements incurred to 31May 2022 are included in the table below.
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External disbursements

Photocopying, printing & postage (externally provided)

Search fees

IT equipment

Advertisement (sale)

Meals

Accommodation

Airfares

Travel allowance

Tolls, taxis, parking, public transport and mileage

Total disbursements (VA- Current)

Disbursement claim resolutions

Basis

At cost

At cost

At cost

At cost

At cost

At cost

At cost

At cost

At cost

PCA

463.21

30.80

8,009.73

844.10

10,470.37

11,093.42

2,240.00

9,474.87

42,626.50

PCQ

163.86

44.90

43.93

252.69

MH

44.90

44.90

Please refer to the following resolutions we are asking creditors to approve:

PCA resolution

Resolution PCA-3 - Future disbursementsfrom second meeting ofcreditors to conclusion of the administration.

"That the disbursements from the date of the second meeting of creditors to conclusion of the external
administration (irrespective of whether creditors vote in favour of the pooled DOCA or Liquidation), calculated at
the rates as detailed in the Remuneration Approval Report dated at 20 June 2022 is approved for payment in the
sum of $93,000.00 and that the DOCA Administrators or the Liquidators (whichever is applicable) may draw the
disbursements immediately or as required."
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PCAQ resolution

Resolution PCAQ-4 - CurrentJoint and SeveralAdministrators' disbursementsfrom 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022

"That the disbursements of the Administration from 23 February 2022 to the completion of the VA, calculated at
the rates as detailed in the Remuneration Approval Report dated at 24 June 2022 is approved for payment in the
sum of $600.00 and that the Administrators' may draw the disbursements immediately or as required."

MH resolution

Resolution MH-4 - CurrentJoint andSeveral Administrators' disbursementsfrom 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022

"That the disbursements of the Administration from 23 February 2022 to the completion of the VA, calculated at
the rates as detailed in the Remuneration Approval Report dated at 24 June 2022 is approved for payment in the
sum of $600.00 and that the Administrators' may draw the disbursements immediately or as required."

7. Likely impact on dividends

The Act sets the order for payment of claims against the Companies, and it provides for remuneration of the Administrators
to be paid in priority to other claims. This ensures that when there are sufficient funds, the Administrators receive payment
for the work done to recover assets, investigate the Companies' affairs, report to creditors and ASIC and distribute any
available funds. Even if creditors approve our remuneration, this does not guarantee that we will be paid, as we are only
paid if sufficient assets are recovered.

Since our appointment, we have focused on maximising the chances of the Companies, or as much as possible of its
business, to continue in existence in order to preserve jobs of employees and provide a better return to creditors. While
the focus has been on prioritising those tasks relating to the realisation of assets, we are also required to perform a number
of tasks which do not relate to the preservation of business, for example responding to creditors enquiries, undertaking
statutory tasks, investigations and assisting with employee queries and calculating entitlements.

Any dividend to creditors will be impacted not just by our fees and disbursements, but also by the amount of assets that
we are able to recover, and the amount of creditor claims that are admitted to participate in any dividend, including any
claims by priority creditors such as employees.

For further information regarding estimated return to creditors, please refer to Section 10 of the Report to Creditors
pursuant to section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations).

8. Summary of receipts and payments

Please refer to Schedules 2.3, 5.3 and 8.3 for a summary of the receipts and payments for the administrations as at 31
May 2022.

9. Queries

If you have any queries in relation to the information in this report, please email us at Probuild1@deloitte.com.au

You can also access information which may assist you on the following websites:

ARITA at www.arita.eom.au/creditors
ASIC at www.asic.gov.au (search for INFO 85).

Further supporting documentation for my remuneration claim can be provided to creditors on request.
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Attachments:

Entity Schedule Resolution Description

1.1&1.2 PCA-1
Time charged to each major task

Probuild Constructions Detailed description of tasks
(Aust) Pty Ltd 2.1&2.2 PCA-2

Time charged to each major task
(PCA} Detailed description of tasks

2.3 Summary of Receipts and Payments

3.1 &3.2 PCAO-1
Time charged to each major task
Detailed description of tasks

PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd 4.1&4.2 PCAO-2
Time charged to each major task
Detailed description of tasks(PCQ)
Time charged to each major task5.1&5.2 PCAQ-3
Detailed description of tasks

5.3 Summary of Receipts and Payments

6.1 &6.2 MH-1
Time charged to each major task
Detailed description of tasks

Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd 7.1 & 7.2 MH-2
Time charged to each major task

(MH) Detailed description of tasks
8.1 & 8.2 Time charged to each major task

MH-3
Detailed description of tasks

8.3 Summary of Receipts and Payments
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Entity

All entities listed in
Schedule 10.1

All entities listed in
Schedule 10.1
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Schedule

9.1&9.2

10.1

Resolution

Pooled-1

Description

Time charged to each major task
Detailed description of tasks

WBHO Group of companies in administration
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Schedule 1.1 I Time to be charged to each major task
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCA-1: Remuneration from 27 May 2022 to the completion of the VA
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Time charged by Administrators' staff
--------

,k it a

say
,to a lo+al + t

U ·mplsye tede ) ln tiatot tu,n s»{ta

+r

Partner 825.00 283.2 233,640.00 93.8 77,385.00 70.9 58,492.50 22.9 18,892.50 54.3 44,797.50 5.0 4,125.00 36.3 29,947.50

Principal 750.00 175.8 131,850.00 24 1,800.00 66.0 49,500.00 8.4 6,300.00 49.4 37,050.00 47 35,700.00 2.0 1,500.00

Director 650.00 693.7 450,905.00 116.3 75,595.00 200.7 130,455.00 213.2 138,580.00 105.0 68,250.00 3.2 2,080.00 55.3 35,945.00

Associate Director 575.00 317.6 182,620.00 9.3 5,347.50 1721 98,95750 10.9 6,267.50 44.0 25,300.00 65.7 37,777.50 15.6 8,970.00

Manager 550.00 131.2 72,160.00 3.2 1,760.00 81 4,455.00 114.5 62,975.00 5.4 2,970.00

Senior Analyst 475.00 416.3 197,742.50 L.3 5,367.50 56.8 26,980.00 92.8 44,080.00 12.3 5,842.50 198.9 94,471.50 44.2 20,995.00

Analyst 425.00 223.S 94,987.50 8.4 3,570.00 84.7 35,997.50 370 15,725.00 22.9 9,732.50 70.5 29,962.50

Graduate 325.00 382 4 124,280.00 22.1 7,182 50 1246 40,495 00 67.8 22,035.00 12.0 3,90000 109.8 35,68500 46.1 14,982.50

Other Junior 230.00 40.3 9,269.00 1.8 1,794.00 195 4,485.00 13.0 2,990.00

Other Clerical 225.00 6.6 1,485.00 6.6 1,485.00

TOTAL 2,670.6 1,498,939.00 274.6 179,801.50 803.4 449,817.50 567.5 314,855.00 299.9 194,872.50 430.2 209,845.00 295.0 149,747.50

GIT 149,893.90

TOTAL (including GST) 1,648,832.90

Average hourly rate 654.78 559.89 554.81 649.79 487.78 507.62
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Schedule 1.2 I Detailed description of tasks to be performed
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCA-1: Remuneration from 27May 2022 to the completion of the VA

Description of work to be completed for the administration from 27 May 2022 to completion of the VA

24

Task Area General Description Includes

Assets
274.6 hours
$179,801.50

Sale of business as a going concern •
•
•

Discussions and meetings with internal staff and lawyers to finalise the sale process
Liaising with the Company's staff regarding transfer of employment
Considering taxation impacts of DOCA proposal

Plant and equipment

• Review and execute asset sale agreement
• Continuing to liaise with solicitors regarding deeds of novation for client contracts and subcontracts and

consultants and execution of same
• Continuing discussions with solicitors and Roberts to compile correspondence and continuing discussions

required to transfer relevant leases to purchasers
• Documentation of the sale process and outcomes for creditors and external stakeholders
• Ongoing engagement with Roberts in respect of requirements under the Transitional Services Agreement

Ongoing internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment, in particular for head office
equipment and projects outside of the sale agreement with Roberts

• Liaising with auctioneers to attend to collection and realisations of plant and equipment
• Updating asset schedule and monitoring recoveries
• Liaising with parties regarding liens over plant and equipment

•

Assets subject to specific charges • Liaising with secured creditors regarding releases for assets included in sale agreement
• Continuing discussions with Company team, Roberts and Principals regarding purchase of Meraki financed

equipment/novation of agreement

Debtors
•

Correspondence with debtors
Following up correspondence with debtors, and issuing demands where appropriate

• Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with debt collectors and solicitors where required
• Reviewing accounts for prepaid goods and arranging refunds where applicable
• Reviewing and recovering employee loans
• Calculating and demanding payment of intercompany loans

Inventory and materials

Sale of real property

•
•

Attending to Retention of Title claims by suppliers

Co-ordinating sale of real property at Darlinghurst NSW and attending to any arising tax issues
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• Tasks associated with settlement of the sale
• Realising other assets remaining at the Darlinghurst property
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Other assets • Tasks associated with realising other assets

Responding to secured creditors' queries
Liaising with secured creditors in relation to the sale of business
Maintaining secured asset register

Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries via inboxes, telephone and Halo platform
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo platform, email and
post
Maintaining creditor request log via Halo platform
Considering reasonableness of creditor requests
Compiling information requested by creditors
Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with requests or directions
Corresponding with COi members

Preparing updates and circulars to creditors
Finalising section 75-225 report, which includes: reporting on the affairs of the Company, the Administrators'
investigations, actions taken, the sale of business process, recommendation on the outcome of the
administration, notification of the second meeting of creditors, and remuneration report

• Processing 'Return to sender' correspondence
• Corresponding with the proponent regarding the DOCA proposal and related documents
• Working with the DOCA proponent and their advisors to prepare detailed DOCA proposal and structure
• Meeting with DOCA proponent and their advisors to review and process DOCA and deal structure

Creditors General creditor enquiries, requests •
803.4 hours and directions •
$449,817.50

•
•
•
•
•

Deloitte - Forensics •
Deloitte - Risk Advisory •
Secured creditor reporting •.

•
Creditor reports •

•

Dealing with PODs • Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding information in the Halo creditor platform and submitted PODs
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the second meeting of creditors

Meeting of creditors •
•

Preparing second meeting notice, proxies and advertisements for second meeting of creditors
Forwarding notice of second meeting to all known creditors

• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the second meeting, including agenda and slide deck, certificate of postage,

attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

• Holding the second meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
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• Preparing and lodging minutes of second meeting with ASIC
• Responding to stakeholder queries and questions following second meeting

236 j

Employees
567.5 hours
$314,855.00

Committee of inspection

Employee enquiries

•
•

•
•
•

Corresponding with COi members
Preparing COi minutes and lodging with ASIC

Receiving and following up employee enquiries
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to employees via email and Halo
Assist employees with various queries regarding the Halo creditor platform and their employee entitlements

• Updating employee contact details in Halo
• Assisting the purchaser with transition issues relating to employees

FEG

ATO

Payroll

•
•
•
•

Ongoing correspondence with FEG

Corresponding with the ATO regarding STP lodgements

Reviewing weekly and monthly pay reconciliations and arranging Administrators' approval to process payroll
Reviewing and lodging STP reports

Calculation of entitlements

• Liaising with superannuation funds
• Remittance of Child Support deductions
• Reviewing superannuation payment contributions and arranging required approvals
• Reviewing and arranging payment of employee termination payments and associated correspondence
• Updating cash flow and cost analysis for revised run rate of staff being employed during the administration

period
• Liaising with the respective state offices regarding payroll tax issues
• Liaising with the respective novated leasing companies regarding current arrangements and procedures going

forward

Calculate and review of employee entitlements, including bonuses/ retentions; outstanding salary sacrifice;
annual leave; leave loading; long serve leave; PILN and redundancy

• Reviewing employment contracts; agreements; EBAs
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding the review of contracts; agreements and EBAs for the purposes of

calculating redundancy and payment in lieu of notice calculations
• Preparing letters to staff regarding their outstanding entitlement position
• Receiving and preparing correspondence in response to employee's objections to leave entitlements
• Employee entitlement calculations specific to Probuild project site requests

•

Ongoing planning and strategy • Internal discussions and meetings with employee workstream regarding status, key issues and next steps
• Maintaining employee dashboard regarding status of employees across the business
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Correspondence to staff whose
positions had been made redundant

• Correspondence to staff whose positions will be made redundant including: notice of their redundancy; FAQ;
details of EAP support and a separation certificate
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zs7
or where staff had been requested •
not to serve out the remainder of
their notice period .

•

•
•

Sale of business to Roberts Co •

•
•

Staff transferred to an alternate •
builder/ developer •

•

•
•

Correspondence to employees that have resigned that are not required to serve out the remainder of their
notice period
Communications with solicitors regarding the review of the Administrators' pro-forma documents to be issued
to staff where their positions have been made redundant or where staff have been requested not to serve out
the remainder of their notice period
Liaising with the relevant redundancy and LSL schemes in each state regarding payments during the
administration period and notification of redundancies
Correspondence with Centrelink regarding notification of redundancies
Correspondence with each state's respective workers compensation insurers in relation to redundancies and
the recovery of any outstanding reimbursements

Calculation of entitlements for the Asset Sale Agreement and for the letters of offer to staff from Roberts
regarding the transfer of employee entitlements
Communications with solicitors regarding the review of communications issued to staff
Reconciliation of staff salaries to be reimbursed to/ from Roberts in accordance with the respective
Transitional Service Agreements

Drafting communications to staff that had received an employment offer from an alternate builder/ developer
Communications with an alternate builder/ developer regarding letters of offer to staff
Calculation of entitlements for the letters of offer to staff from alternate builder/ developer regarding the
transfer of employee entitlements
Communications with our solicitor regarding the review of communications issued to staff
Reconciliation of staff salaries to be reimbursed to/from alternate builder/developer in accordance with the
respective Transitional Service Agreements

Workers' compensation claims
•

Reviewing insurance policies
Receipt of claims
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• Liaising with claimant
• Liaising with insurers and solicitors regarding claims
• Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
• Corresponding with previous brokers
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Trade On
299.9 hours
$194,872.50

Projects All tasks associated with continuing to trade on projects, including:
Attendance on site
Verifying and processing payments to subcontractors and minor suppliers
Reviewing, understanding and approving Purchase Order requests
Reviewing draft progress claims and ongoing monitoring of the project specific Administrators' cash flow
position
Answering Subcontractor enquiries
Ongoing monitoring of operations of the project
Responding to breach and show cause notices

• All tasks associated with transferring projects included in sale agreement to Roberts Co, including:
Assisting with negotiating the execution of Subcontractor Deeds of Novation
Facilitating the transfer of employees
Arranging for the return of securities to subcontractors
Arranging transfer of project information

• All tasks associated with facilitating handover of projects outside sale agreement to Principals/Developers,
including:

Assisting with negotiating the execution of Subcontractor Deeds
Facilitating the transfer of employees
Arranging for the return of securities to subcontractors
Recovery of cash bonds provided to state authorities
Arranging transfer of project information

• All tasks associated with managing projects in the Defects Liability Period (DLP), including continuing to assess
the nature of defects and the costs of rectifying same, engaging with bond and surety providers, and liaising
with clients regarding releases of security and bond calls

•

Deloitte - PDS Group

Suppliers

•
•

Providing project management consulting services to project leads

Corresponding with suppliers via phone and email
• Maintaining and processing purchase orders for continued supply of goods and services
• Reviewing payment requests and arranging required approvals from Administrators

Trade on management • Liaising regularly via phone, email and meetings with management and staff regarding trade on operations
• Ongoing assessment of cash commitment and trade on cash flow
• Maintaining purchase order registry

Leasing • Liaising with lessors regarding specific occupation issues, including amended lease for Victoria Head Office
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• Issuing notices of intention not to exercise rights for certain leases
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• Ad hoc and administrative tasks associated with maintaining leases, including reviewing rental charges and
raising purchase orders for the Administration period

• Facilitating transfer of leases for sites included in sale agreement

ass

Processing receipts and payments • Preparing and authorising payments
• Entering receipts and payments into accounting system
• Reviewing supplier payments
• Liaising with ANZ on all bank accounts
• Maintenance of FX hedges

Cashflow funding and trading • Reviewing Company's budgets and financial statements
• Preparing, maintaining and reviewing cashflow forecasts
• Maintenance of receipts and payments made by the Administrators
• Preparation and lodgement of BAS
• Regular meetings to discuss trading position
• Management of bank accounts, including project accounts, retention trusts and cash-backed securities

Investigation
430.2 hours
$209,845.00

Conducting investigation •
•
•
•

Further review of Company's Books and records
Updating Company nature and history
Reviewing board reports, minutes, and other communications
Conducting and summarising statutory searches

• Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing
file notes

• Reviewing and updating reconstructed financial statements for Company based on management accounts
• Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
• Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary

administration
• Considering solvency, directors' conduct and holding company liability
• Preparing and finalising investigation file
• Arranging review of investigation file by lawyers
• Reviewing and updating financial analysis in respect of the Company's financial position and performance
• Reviewing taxation records
• Reviewing and updating aged payables analysis
• Reviewing and updating intercompany loan matrix
• Lodgement of statutory investigation reports

Administration
295.0 hours
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Correspondence •
•

Maintaining Probuild VA General inbox
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails
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$149,747.50 Document maintenance/file

review/checklist
•
•

Administrator reviews
Filing of documents and emails

• Updating Core IPS checklists
• Uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Insurance

Bank account administration

•

•

Liaising with insurance broker regarding any ongoing queries

Liaising with bank regarding sweeps and transfers
• Bank account reconciliations
• Opening and closing bank accounts as required

Preparation of ASIC forms • Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 5011s
• Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad-hoc matters of attention

ATO and other statutory reporting

Finalisation of VA

•

•

Corresponding with the ATO regarding general taxation matters
Preparing and lodging BASs

Notifying ATO of finalisation
• Completing checklists
• Finalising WIP for VA period
• Preparing and lodging End of Administration Return (Form 5603) with ASIC

Planning/ review

Books and records/ storage

•
•

Holding team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration

Maintaining electronic and hard copy files
• Dealing with records

Deloitte - Tax & Legal

•
Providing tax advice to Administrators regarding various tax issues
Reviewing BASs

• Ongoing discussions with project teams regarding correct tax treatment of transactions

Legal matters •
•

Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors

TOTAL
2,670.6 hours
$1,498,939.00
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• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects,
insurance claims, stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects
of the VA

• Maintaining tracker of legal issues
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Schedule 2.1 I Time to be charged to each major task
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCA-2: Remuneration from commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation

Time charged by Administrators' staff
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Partner
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1s0 00

650.00

575.00

650.00

475..0

425.00

325.00

230.00

22500

1,108.2
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L,771.8

143.5

585.5

196.8

7783

191

28

914.265 00

132,949 00

L,151.670 00

295,492 50

78,925 00

278,11250

338.640 00

252.947 50

44,045 00
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383.0
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196.0

3129

2046

57.s

29.5

132,990.00

6,00.00

159.575.00

39.847.50

13,255.00

93,100.0

132.982.50

66,495.0C

13,294.0c

6.637 50

TO1AL

Gs1

TOTAL (including GST)

6,119.0 3,498,502.50

349.850 25

3,848,352.75

1,122.5 734,167.00 1,375.0 769,842.00 314.9 174,712.50 161.3 104,835.00 801.8 524,831.50 1,033.8 524,738.00 1,309.7 664,776.50

verage hourly rate
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Schedule 2.2 I Detailed description of tasks to be performed
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCA-2: Remuneration from commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation

Description of work to be completed for the administration from commencement of liquidation to finalisation of liquidation
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Task Area

Assets
1,122.5 hours
$734,767.00

General Description

Plant and equipment

Includes

• Ongoing internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment
• Liaising with auctioneers to attend to collection and realisations of plant and equipment
• Updating assets schedule and monitoring recoveries
• Liaising with storers regarding liens over plant and equipment

Assets subject to specific charges • Liaising with secured creditors regarding releases for assets included in sale agreement

Creditors
1,375.0 hours
$769,842.00

Debtors

Other assets

and directions

• Continuing discussions with Company team and Principal regarding deeds of novation

• Correspondence with debtors
• Following up correspondence with debtors, and issuing demands where appropriate
• Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with debt collectors and solicitors where required
• Attending to litigation for recovery of debtors where required
• Reviewing accounts for prepaid goods and arranging refunds where applicable
• Calculating and demanding payment of intercompany loans where relevant

• Tasks associated with realising other assets

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries via inboxes, telephone and Halo platform
Reviewing and responding to subcontractor enquiries regarding retentions
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo platform, email and
post

• Maintaining creditor request log via Halo platform
• Considering reasonableness of creditor requests
• Compiling information requested by creditors
• Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with requests or directions
• Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries
• Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

General creditor enquiries, requests •

•

Secured creditor reporting

Creditor reports

•
•
•

Responding to secured creditors' queries

Preparing updates and circulars to creditors
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• Prepare and issue Liquidators' statutory report
• Processing 'Return to sender' correspondence
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Dealing with PODs • Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding information in the Halo creditor platform and submitted PODs
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the second meeting of creditors

Meeting of creditors •
•

Preparing second meeting notice, proxies and advertisements for second meeting of creditors
Forwarding notice of second meeting to all known creditors

• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the second meeting, including agenda and slide deck, certificate of postage,

attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

• Holding the second meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
• Preparing and lodging minutes of second meeting with ASIC
• ,Responding to stakeholder queries and questions following second meeting

Employees
314.9 hours
$174,712.50

Deloitte Forensics

Deloitte - Risk Advisory

Employee enquiries

•

•
•
•

Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries

Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

Receiving and following up employee enquiries
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to employees via email and Halo
Assist employees with various queries regarding the Halo creditor platform and their employee entitlements

FEG

• Updating employee contact details in Halo
• Assisting the purchaser with transition issues relating to employees

Ongoing correspondence with FEG

ATO • Corresponding with the ATO regarding STP lodgements

Calculation of entitlements Calculate and review of employee entitlements, including bonuses/ retentions; outstanding salary sacrifice;
annual leave; leave loading; long serve leave; PILN and redundancy

• Reviewing employment contracts; agreements; EBAs
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding the review of contracts; agreements and EBAs for the purposes of

calculating redundancy and payment in lieu of notice calculations
• Preparing letters to staff regarding their outstanding entitlement position
• Receiving and preparing correspondence in response to employee's objections to leave entitlements
• Employee entitlement calculations specific to Probuild project site requests

•

Ongoing planning and strategy • Internal discussions and meetings with employee workstream regarding status, key issues and next steps

178

• Maintaining employee dashboard regarding status of employees across the business
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Workers' compensation claims •

•
Reviewing insurance policies
Receipt of claims

Trade On
161.3 hours
$104,835.00

Projects

• Liaising with claimant
• Liaising with insurers and solicitors regarding claims
• Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
• Corresponding with previous brokers

All tasks associated with dealing with residual project related issues, including:
Verifying and processing payments to subcontractors and minor suppliers
Reviewing draft progress claims and ongoing monitoring of the project specific cash flow position
Answering Subcontractor enquiries
Ongoing monitoring of operations of the project
Responding to breach and show cause notices

• All tasks associated with managing projects in the Defects Liability Period (DLP), including continuing to assess
the nature of defects and the costs of rectifying same, engaging with bond and surety providers, and liaising
with clients regarding releases of security and bond calls

• Attend to calls upon and release of subcontractor securities

Suppliers • Corresponding with suppliers via phone and email
• Maintaining and processing purchase orders for continued supply of goods and services
• Reviewing payment requests and arranging required approvals from Liquidators

Processing receipts and payments • Preparing and authorising payments
• Entering receipts and payments into accounting system
• Reviewing supplier payments
• Liaising with ANZ on all bank accounts

Cashflow funding and trading • Reviewing Company's budgets and financial statements
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• Preparing, maintaining and reviewing cashflow forecasts
• Maintenance of receipts and payments made by the Liquidators
• Preparation and lodgement of BAS
• Regular meetings to discuss trading position
• Management of bank accounts, including project accounts, retention trusts and cash-backed securities
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Investigation
801.8 hours
$524,831.50

Conducting investigation •

•

Further review of Company's Books and records
Updating Company nature and history
Reviewing board reports, minutes, and other communications

• Conducting and summarising statutory searches
• Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing

file notes
• Reviewing and updating reconstructed financial statements for Company based on management accounts
• Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
• Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary

administration
• Considering solvency of Company and directors' conduct
• Preparing and finalising investigation file
• Reviewing and updating financial analysis in respect of the Company's financial position and performance
• Reviewing taxation records
• Reviewing and updating aged payables analysis
• Reviewing and updating intercompany loan matrix
• Lodgement of statutory investigation reports
• Detailed analysis of insolvent trading claims and breaches of duties
• Undertake legal recovery actions, including liaising with legal advisors and funders, negotiations and

settlements

Litigation/Recoveries • Internal meetings to discuss possible litigation and if required
• Preparing brief to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
• Attending to negotiations
• Attending to settlement matters

Dividend
1,033.8 hours
$524,738.00

Processing proofs of debt (POD) •
•
•
•
•

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgement of POD
Receipt of POD
Maintain POD register
Adjudicating POD
Request further information from claimants regarding POD

• Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Dividend procedures •
•

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare dividend
Advertisement of intention to declare dividend
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• Obtain clearance from ATO to allow distribution of company's assets
• Preparation of dividend calculation
• Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of dividend
• Advertise announcement of dividend
• Preparation of distribution
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• Preparation of dividend file
• Preparation of payment vouchers to pay dividend
• Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of dividend
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Administration
1,309.7 hours
$664,775.50

Correspondence

Document maintenance/file
review/checklist

•
•
•
•
•

Maintaining Probuild General inbox
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails

Liquidator reviews
Filing of documents and emails
Updating Core IPS checklists

• Uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Insurance • Liaising with insurance broker regarding any ongoing queries

Bank account administration Liaising with bank regarding sweeps and transfers
• Bank account reconciliations
• Opening and closing bank accounts as required

Preparation of ASIC forms • Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 5011s
• Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad-hoc matters of attention

ATO and other statutory reporting

Finalisation of VA

•
•
•

Corresponding with the ATO regarding general taxation matters
Preparing and lodging BASs

Notifying ATO of finalisation
Completing checklists

Planning/ review

• Finalising WIP
• Preparing and lodging End of Administration Return (Form 5603) with ASIC

Holding team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration

Books and records/ storage • Maintaining electronic and hard copy files
• Dealing with records

Deloitte- Tax & Legal

•
Providing tax advice to Liquidators regarding various tax issues
Reviewing BASs

• Ongoing discussions with project teams regarding correct tax treatment of transactions

Legal matters

•
Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
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• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects,
insurance claims, stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects
of the VA
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• Maintaining tracker of legal issues

TOTAL
6,119.0 hours
$3,498,502.50
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Schedule 2.3 I Summary of receipts and payments
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)
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($'000)

Cash at bank - 24 February 2022
Receipts

Project claims
Reimbursement from Principal
Pre-Appointment Debtors
Sale of Plant & Equipment
lntercompany Recharge
Other Income
Bond & Bank Guarantee returns

Total Receipts
Payments

Bank interest/ fees
Insurance
Legal fees
Sundry costs

Other employee costs
Other Government Charges
Withholding Tax (PAYGW}
Project subcontractors
Project Suppliers
Rent
Site closure costs
Superannuation
Utilities
Telephone & Fax
Valuer fees
Wages & Salaries
ANZ Set-Off

Total Payments

Movement

Cash at Bank - 31 May 2022
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PCA
Consolidated

21,768

119
1,668
2,189

7

1,385
1,504
938

7,810

(20)
(6,081)

(67)
(1,209)

(303)
(53)

(1,815)
(951)

111
(106)

(2)
(543)

(3)
(14)
(13)

(4,798)
(983)

(16,849)

(9,040)

12,728



~ Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix N

Schedule 2.4 I Explanation where remuneration previously approved
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)
As of 9 May 2022, the committee of inspection members approved our prospective remuneration of $4,323,031.50
exclusive of GST. Our remuneration has exceeded this cap, and, in this report, we are now seeking approval of a further
capped amount of $1,498,939.00 exclusive of GST to enable us to complete the voluntary administration.

To assist creditors with understanding how total remuneration has and will be incurred, this table shows remuneration to
date, including the current claim(s), divided by task categories and an explanation of the differences, by task, in the table
that follows.
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Task

Fees already
approved as at
the date of this
report ($)

Increased
approval sought
($) Difference($) Reasons for differences

Assets

Creditors

506,727.50

1,267,018.00

686,529.00

1,716,835.50

Additional time spent facilitating project
handovers including assisting with the execution
of subcontractor deeds of novation, arranging
for the transfer of staff, and assessing securities
needed to be replaced. Additional time spent on
asset realisations and bank guarantee and

179,801.50 bonding facilities reviews.
Additional time spent managing projects in the
OLP, including reviewing outstanding defects
lists, assessing the nature of defects and the
costs of rectifying same, engaging with bond and
surety providers, and liaising with
subcontractors regarding releases of security
and bond calls. Additional time spent drafting
Report to Creditors and negotiating DOCA

449,817.50 proposals.

Employees

Trade on

Investigation

Administration

TOTAL

886,890.00

569,057.50

601,172.50

492,166.00

$4,323,031.50

1,201,745.00

763,930.00

811,017.50

641,913.50

$5,821,970.50

314,855.00

194,872.50

209,845.00

149,747.50

$1,498,939.00

Additional time spent on employee related
tasks, including calculating employee
entitlements, processing payroll, issuing
communications to staff regarding the transfer
of their employment, and managing
redundancies.
Additional time spent managing the Company's
complex active projects as well as head office
operational related issues.
Additional time spent collecting and reviewing
books and records, and considering claims
available in Liquidation.
Further time spent managing exited projects of
which Developers and Principals took control.
Additional time spent corresponding with
lawyers regarding matters relating to court
applications and guidance on various aspects of
the VA.

Descriptions and costs of the tasks to support my current remuneration approval request are at Schedule 1.2.
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Schedule 3.1 I Time charged to each major task
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCAQ-1: Remuneration for the periodfrom 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022
Time charged by Administrators' staff

,k +

to

gen, Sal Partner 825 00 370 30,525.00 5.0 4,125.00 160 13,200.00 16.0 13,200.00

Orr, Dad Partner 825 00 145.0 119,625.00 100.5 82,912.50 3S 2,887.50 7.0 5,775.00 34.0 28,050.00

Chatwood, Cameron Partner 825 00 55 4,537 50 5.5 453750

+lavel, Prue Director 650 00 17a 11.310.00 174 11,310.00

Lowe, Anthony Director 650 00 1106 71.890.00 89.5 58.175.00 20 1,300.00 19.1 12,415.00

Kuthk Lea Director 65000 322 20,930.00 173 11245.00 149 9,685.00

Srivatsa, Ratul Director 65000 265 17,225.00 26.5 17,225.00

farbrdge-Currie, ngela rector 650 00 05 325.00 0.5 325.00

Linaker. Daniel Director 650 00 14 910.00 0.5 325.00 0.9 585.00

Hancock, Brittany Director 650 00 04 260.00 0.4 260.00

Han, Andrew ssocate Director 57 00 945 54,337.50 396 22,770.00 250 14,375.00 12.5 7,187.50 174 10,00500

Cart, Matthew Associate Director 575 00 56 7 32.602.50 362 20,815.00 20.5 1,787.50

bouchaya, Dary sso0ate Director S7500 40 5 23,287.50 40.5 23,287.50

George, Tanya Manager 550 00 ss 3.025.00 5.5 3,025.00

Blake, Erin Manage 55000 33 1,815.00 33 1,815.00

Phillips, Ella Senior Analyst 475 00 04 190.00 04 190.00

Flynn, Marushia Senior Analyst 475 00 28 1,33000 28 1,330.00

O'Sullivan, Seamus Senor Analyst 475 00 15 71250 15 712.50

Kam, Meetee Senior Analyst 475 00 12 9 6.127.50 12.3 $,842.50 0.6 285.00

Kn, Vkku Senior Analyst 475 00 07 332.50 0.7 332.50

Hickson, Jonathan nalyst 425 00 375 15,937.50 84 3.570.00 120 5,100.00 2.0 850.00 9.3 3,952.50 5.8 2,465.00

Green, Ryan nalyst 425 00 917 38.972.50 25.8 10.965.00 222 9,435.00 3.8 1,615.00 0.4 170.00 39.5 16,787.50

tin, Nicole Analyst 425 00 25 1,062 50 25 1,06250

Foster, Annabelle Graduate 325 00 SSl 17,907.50 528 17,160.00 2.3 74750

Fearby, Brayden Graduate 325 00 66 4 21,580.00 2.7 877.50 97 3,152.50 42.0 13,650.00 12.0 3,900.00

Monsour, Jordy Graduate 325 00 45 8 14,885.00 6.5 2112.50 24 780.00 4.9 1,592.50 10.5 3,412.50 21.5 6,987.50

Peachey, Ben Graduate 325 00 414 13,455.00 10.7 3,477.50 30.7 9,977.50

Zordan, uly Other Junior 230 00 201 4,623.00 189 4,347.00 12 276.00

Harmon, Lisa Other Clenucal 225 00 08 180 00 0.7 157.50 0.1 2250

TOTAL 956.6 529,900.50 302.0 201,772.50 220.8 104,954.50 71.8 39,807.50 85.4 31,850.00 276.6 151,516.00

GST 52,990.05

TOTAL (including GST) 582,890.55

Average hourly rate 668 12 47534 554.42 372.95 547 78
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Schedule 3.2 I Detailed description of tasks performed
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCAQ-1: Remuneration from 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022

Description of work completed for the administration from 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022
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Task Area General Description Includes

Assets
302.0 hours
$201,772.50

Plant and equipment •
•
•

Compiling and reviewing asset listings, fixed and unfixed asset registers
Updating asset schedules
Site visits where practicable

• Discussions with creditors regarding specific plant and equipment
• Internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment
• Arranging valuation and collection of assets, including appointment of Gordon Brothers to inspect and prepare detailed asset

listings, valuations and collections
• Preparing asset offsite storage register and reviewing documentation for asset storage
• Preparation of master asset listings and reconciliation with PPSR registrations
• Corresponding with internal team, Company management and external parties regarding various plant and equipment matters,

locations and to request further information
• Negotiations regarding sale of plant and equipment
• Attending internal planning meetings regarding Company's assets
• Motor vehicle searches

Assets subject to specific •
charges •

Reviewing asset listings and secured asset position
Corresponding with Company team and Principals regarding novation of head contracts

• Engage solicitors and liaise with Principals in executing site Handover Agreement
• Corresponding with secured creditors to request information on assets subject to security registrations on the PPSR
• Arrange valuation of financed assets and liaise with team and solicitors regarding assets to keep/ disclaim

186

Debtors •
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Discussions with internal team and Company management surrounding debtor collections and prepayments
Preparing information request for Company management regarding sundry debtors and other receivables
Preparing and maintaining debtor register
Reviewing internal management systems regarding collection of outstanding accounts receivable
Reviewing information on individual debt collection matters and making decisions on collection actions
Issuing correspondence to debtors
Confirming current status of receivables
Collecting outstanding receivables owed
Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with solicitors where required
Reviewing and negotiating offset claims for pre-appointment receivables owing
Corresponding with debt collectors in relation to debtors
Reviewing and assessing debtors' ledgers
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Inventory and materials • Identifying assets with Company team including locations, cost and amount paid, preparing summary of same

• Liaising with internal team and Company staff regarding asset information request for sale
• Liaising with suppliers regarding liens over inventory and materials held by the Company and confirm whether such liens are

valid
• Negotiations and discussions with Principals to realise materials on and off site

Other assets • Tasks associated with realising other assets
• Corresponding with banking institutions regarding opening/ maintaining administration accounts
• Preparing and maintaining file note of all Company assets including recoverability details and correspondence issued
• Internal meetings and correspondence regarding execution of Handover Agreement
• Liaise with Principals and Company staff with respect to ongoing staff requirements, documentation, and site issues
• Internal discussions and determination of various subcontractor bank guarantee positions
• Liaise with solicitors, Principal, and incoming contractor regarding execution of novation deeds
• Maintaining bank guarantee and novation deed schedule

Creditors
220.8 hours
$104,954.50

General creditor
enquiries

•
•
•
•

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries
Maintaining creditor request log (via Halo platform)
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo, email and post
Compiling information requested by creditors

• Compiling master creditor listing
• Reconstruction and analysis of management accounts
• Internal meetings and discussions regarding workstreams
• Setting up creditor management platform (Halo) and preparation of claim forms, proxies for voting and live poll platform
• Maintaining purchase order registry and facilitating payments to critical suppliers
• Liaising with solicitors and responding to Section 122 Notice of claims from subcontractors

Secured creditor
reporting

•
•

Searching the PPSR register
Notifying all PPSR registered creditors of Administrators' appointment

187

• Responding to secured creditors' queries
• Reviewing validity of registered claims
• Communicating with legal representatives regarding security interests
• Liaise with secured creditors regarding the voluntary administration and statutory moratorium on debts and lease payments

pursuant to Section 443B of the Act
• Communicating with suppliers with registered security interests to collect information on material and equipment provided
• Responding to secured creditors' queries
• Preparing PPSR registration checklist
• Reviewing PPSR registrations and updating secured asset register
• Maintaining PPSR schedule of confirmed discharges, ROT claims, ongoing equipment hire and validity of claims
• Reviewing validity of registered claims
• Liaising with solicitors to discuss disclaimer notices, namely Section 443B Notices
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• Drafting and issuing notices of intention not to exercise rights
• Communication with secured creditors regarding the sale of secured assets
• Information requests for subcontractor agreements
• Creation and maintenance of master leased equipment register

2s

Creditor reports Preparing initial notice to creditors
• Preparing updates and circulars to creditors
• Collecting Company information for reporting purposes
• Drafting section 75-225 report, which includes: reporting on the affairs of Company, the Administrators' investigations, the

actions taken, recommendation on the outcome of the administration
• Processing return to sender correspondence

Dealing with proofs of
debt

•
•

Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
Communication with creditors regarding submitted PODs

Meeting of creditors

• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the first meeting of creditors
• Preparing register of PODs received in Administrators' email inboxes for the purposes of uploading information into Halo

system
• Preparing various user guides, FAQs and other materials to support creditor use of Halo platform
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding use or information in the Halo creditor platform
• Preparing various communications to creditors regarding Halo creditor platform

Preparing first meeting notices, proxies and advertisements
• Forwarding notice of meeting to all known creditors
• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the first meeting, including extensive agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register, list of

creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting
• Holding the first meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
• Preparing and lodging minutes of meetings with ASIC
• Responding to stakeholder queries and questions immediately following meeting
• Liaising with solicitors regarding the extension of the convening period for the second meeting of creditors
• Preparing the affidavit and application for the extension of the convening period for the second meeting of creditors
• Attendance at court hearing for application for extension

Trade On
71.8 hours
$39,807.50

Projects
•
•

Liaising with legal advisers regarding options for recommencement of works at the site
Attending to meetings with the Principal regarding the Administrators' appointment and the options available for

443 Queen Street

188

recommencement of works
• Attendance at the site to liaise with employees and understand the key requirements for maintenance of the site and

recommencement of works
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• Liaising with legal advisers regarding the preparation of a Section 440B handover agreement
• Correspondence with the Principal regarding the terms of the draft Section 440B handover agreement
• Reviewing proposed amendments to the draft Section 440B handover agreement
• Attend to negotiations with Principal regarding an orderly handover of the project
• Entering into a Section 440B handover agreement with the Principal
• All tasks associated with facilitating the handover agreement, including:

Receiving the Works Take Out Notice from the Principal
Arranging for the transfer of project staff
Attendance at the site to liaise with employees and understand the key requirements for handover of the Project to the
Principal
Assisting with negotiating the execution of Subcontractor Deeds of Novation
Assessing securities that will need to be replaced with new securities in favour of the Principal
Arranging transfer of Project information to the Principal

• Meeting with Gordon Brothers to complete asset valuations at the site
• Arranging for the collection of assets deemed commercially viable to collect and realise from the site on exit
• Undertaking reviews of the construction site to understand the current status and identify matters for the attention of the

Principal
• Working with employees to collate handover documents for the project
• Arranging for the employees to collate key information relating to the project site including subcontract agreements and key

contact details for all site stakeholders
• Arrange exit of site offices including collation and collection of all hard copy books and records
• Consider staffing strategy and implement phased approach of wind down of project including staff redundancies
• Reviewing show cause and termination notices issued by the Principal
• Preparing and issuing notices to all site stakeholders advising of the Administrators exit from the site
• Reviewing subcontract agreements and liaising with legal advisers regarding the options available to terminate subcontract

agreements
• Arranging collation and collection of all hard copy books and records from the site on exit
• Arranging the recommencement of services required for the maintenance of the site

OLP Projects
• Tracking consolidated security position as it relates to performance and OLP bonds issued
• As part of our investigation and review, coordinating with Company staff for updated status on each OLP project
• Reviewing outstanding defects lists put forth by Principals/clients and comparing with existing Probuild list, including estimating

costs of defects
• Mapping downstream guarantees (i.e. subcontractor bonds/cash retentions) to outstanding works
• Determining go-forward strategy for each OLP project with a view to save security from being called/minimise losses for the

security provider through a commercial resolution
• Engagement with surety providers for regular updates
• Engagement with clients regarding release of security, where due

189

254 j
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• Engagement with clients regarding bond calls and determining next steps
• Assessing resourcing requirements for projects where Probuild continues to rectify defects

255 )

Suppliers • Drafting and issuing initial correspondence to suppliers and service providers regarding continuation of supply and services
Preparing supplier and subcontractor FAQs

• Regularly corresponding with suppliers via phone and email
• Liaising with suppliers and service providers to ensure continued supply
• Negotiating amended agreements with suppliers and service providers
• Negotiating lien claims by suppliers to continue supply
• Negotiating limitation of Administrators' personal liability in amended agreements and those agreements entered post-23

February 2022
• Maintaining purchase order register
• Review and approve purchase orders for continued supply and services provided to Company
• Reviewing payment requests and arranging required approvals from Administrators
• Creation and maintenance of master bonding schedule regarding bonded exposures
• Creation and maintenance of legal issues tracker
• Consultation with solicitors regarding SOC, SEPA and Section 122 Notices received
• Liaising with solicitors regarding Section 4438 Notices issued
• Reviewing PPSR registrations and equipment hire agreements

Leasing • Issuing correspondence to lessors regarding Administrators' appointment
• Discussing lease requirements with management and internal staff
• Reviewing lease documents for leased premises
• Liaising with lessors regarding specific occupation issues
• Identifying opportunities for rent relief/abatements
• Liaising with internal team to confirm exit date of leased premises
• Issuing correspondence and liaising with property managers of leased properties
• Issuing notices to not exercise property rights and letters to collect bank guarantees/bonds held by landlords
• Preparing and maintaining lease register
• Realisation of rental bonds and bank guarantees
• Negotiations with landlord for QLD leased premises and subtenant to assign the head lease to subtenant and obtain refund of

security deposit
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding lease assignments and advice on claims
• Ad-hoc administrative tasks associated with maintaining the lease, including the review of rental charges and the raising of

purchase orders for the Administration period
• Liaising with internal team and Company staff to confirm equipment on hire at all project sites including subcontractor

equipment and short term hire not registered on the PPSR, preparing a summary of same, and requesting agreements

190

Processing receipts and
payments

• Liaising with ANZ on all bank accounts
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Cashflow funding and
trading

•
•

Reviewing Company's budgets and financial statements
Maintenance of receipts and payments made by the Administrators

• Preparation and lodgement of BAS
• Preparing cash sweeps of pre-appointment accounts
• Management of bank accounts, including project accounts, retention trusts and cash-backed securities

Investigations
85.4 hours
$31,850.00

Conducting investigation •

•
Collecting and listing Company's books and records
Arranging access to Company accounting software for Deloitte staff
Reviewing Company's books and records

• Reviewing and preparing Company nature and history
• Conducting and summarising statutory searches
• Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing file notes
• Reconstructing the financial statements for Company based on management accounts
• Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
• Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary administration
• Considering solvency of Company and directors' conduct
• Preparing investigation file
• Conducting financial analysis of management accounts and financial statements
• Reviewing CFO reports, Board reports, Board minutes and other communications to identify key events leading to voluntary

administration and date of insolvency
• Insolvent trading investigations and modelling
• Reviewing taxation records
• Conducting aged payables, restricted cash and debtor analysis
• Preparing and reconciling intercompany loan matrix

Administration Correspondence •
276.6 hours •
$151,516.00

Document •
maintenance/file •
review/checklist •

•
Insurance •

•

•

•
•

191

Managing Probuild VA General inbox and forwarding email queries to relevant workstream and project leads
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails

Filing of documents and emails
Setting up matter in Core IPS
Updating Core IPS checklists
Testing and uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Reviewing insurance policies
Corresponding with insurance broker regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirement to ensure sufficient coverage and
continuation of policies
Correspondence with pre-appointment and post-appointment insurers regarding cessation and novation of policies where
requested by Principal
Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
Conducting workplace health and safety assessments at recommended project sites



Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendix N

2s7

Bank account •
administration •

•
•
•
•

Preparation and •
lodgement of ASIC forms •

•
•
•
•

ATO and other statutory •
reporting •

•
•

Preparing correspondence to open bank accounts
Requesting bank statements
Preparing reconciliation of ANZ transaction reports with merchant facility summary
Reconciling ANZ transaction reports with receipts and payments recorded in Core IPS
Correspondence with ANZ regarding specific transfers requiring further information
Arranging access to administration accounts for project team members and Company staff as required

Discussing the Report on Company Activities and Property (ROCAP) with the management team
Providing extensions to Directors to submit ROCAP
Updating ASIC with respect to the extensions to lodge the ROCAP
Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 505, 507, 5011
Lodging DIRRI and updated DIRRI
Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad hoc matters of attention including court hearings, creditors
meeting, creditor listings

Notification of appointment
Correspondence with the ATO regarding CAC numbers for the period
Investigation of treatment of GST pre-appointment by Company to assess appropriate treatment during appointment
Preparing and lodging BAS

Corporate affairs and
communications

•
•

Managing media interest and preparing media releases and updates
Liaising with advisors to the Administrators and Company's management

• Media monitoring and reporting

Planning/ review • Attending to all engagement set up matters
• Holding daily team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration
• Various discussions regarding status of the administration
• Creation and maintenance of actions/ issues log and liaise with workstream leads with respect to same
• Review and identification of ROCAP outstanding requirements

Books and records/
storage

• Maintaining electronic and hard copy files

192

Legal matters and Court
applications

Obtaining Court orders on 2 March 2022 regarding extending the limitation of liability period under sections 443A4(1)(c) and
443(2) of the Act, the use of the Halo platform to provide proxy forms for the first meeting of creditors and the virtual
conduct of the first meeting

• Preparation of court applications and accompanying affidavits for the above Court orders and attending court hearings to
obtain orders

• Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
• Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
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• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects, insurance claims,
stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects of the VA

• Maintaining tracker of legal issues

TOTAL
956.6 hours
$529,900.50

193
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Schedule 4.1 I Time to be charged to each major task
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCAQ-2: Remuneration from 1 June 2022 to the completion of the VA

Time charged by Administrators' staff

ol Ta k Area

hou Tot I attoa+, Huor () Se1 Creditors Invetipat+ors fdtttus!ration,1 hot

Ht5 + Ht tr,

Partner 825.00 28.9 23,842.50 15.6 12,870.00 6.3 5,19750 0.3 247.50 6.7 5,52750

Principal 750.00 9.5 7,125.00 0.4 300.00 5.8 4,350.00 3.0 2,250.00 0.3 225.00

Director 650.00 47.6 30,940.00 19.4 12,610.00 17.8 11,570.00 0.2 130.00 10.2 6,630.00

Associate Director 575.00 23.8 13,685.00 1.5 862.50 15.3 8,797.50 4.1 2,357.50 2.9 1,667.50

Manager 550.00 2.2 1,210.00 0.5 275.00 0.7 385.00 1.0 550.00

Senior Analyst 475.00 27.5 13,062.50 1.8 855.00 5.0 2,375.00 12.6 5,985.00 8.1 3,847.50

Analyst 425.00 21.9 9,307.50 1.4 595.00 7.5 3,187.50 13.0 5,525.00

Graduate 325.00 30.0 9,750.00 3.6 1,170.00 11.0 3,575.00 6.9 2,242.50 8.5 2,762.50

Other Junior 230.00 5.4 1,242.00 1.3 299.00 1.7 391.00 2.4 552.00

Other Clerical 225.00 1.2 270.00 1.2 270.00

TOTAL 198.0 110,434.50 45.5 29,836.50 71.1 39,828.50 27.1 13,212.50 54.3 27,557.00

GST 11,043.45

TOTAL (including GST) 121,477.95

Average hourly rate 655.75 560.18 487.55 507.50

194
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Schedule 4.2 I Detailed description of tasks to be performed
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)
PCAQ-2: Remuneration from 1 June 2022 to the completion of the VA

Description_of work to be completed for the administration from 1 June 2022 to completion of the VA

Task Area General Description Includes

Assets
45.5 hours
$29,836.50

Plant and equipment • Ongoing internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment
• Liaising with auctioneers to attend to collection and realisations of plant and equipment
• Updating asset schedule and monitoring recoveries
• Liaising with aprties regarding liens over plant and equipment

Debtors • Correspondence with debtors
• Following up correspondence with debtors, and issuing demands where appropriate
• Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with debt collectors and solicitors where required
• Reviewing accounts for prepaid goods and arranging refunds where applicable
• Calculating and demanding payment of intercompany loans

Inventory and materials • Attending to Retention of Title claims by suppliers

Other assets • Tasks associated with realising other assets

Responding to secured creditors' queries
Liaising with secured creditors
Maintaining secured asset register

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries via inboxes, telephone and Halo platform
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo platform, email and
post
Maintaining creditor request log via Halo platform
Considering reasonableness of creditor requests
Compiling information requested by creditors
Obtaining legal advice on requests
Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with requests or directions
Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries
Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

Preparing updates and circulars to creditors
Finalising section 75-225 report, which includes: reporting on the affairs of the Company, the Administrators'
investigations, actions taken, the sale of business process, recommendation on the outcome of the
administration, notification of the second meeting of creditors, and remuneration report

Creditors General creditor enquiries, requests •
71.1 hours and directions •
$39,828.50

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Secured creditor reporting •
•
•

Creditor reports •
•

195
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• Processing 'Return to sender' correspondence

26

Dealing with PODs • Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding information in the Halo creditor platform and submitted PODs
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the second meeting of creditors

Meeting of creditors •
•

Preparing second meeting notice, proxies and advertisements for second meeting of creditors
Forwarding notice of second meeting to all known creditors

• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the second meeting, including agenda and slide deck, certificate of postage,

attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

• Holding the second meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
• Preparing and lodging minutes of second meeting with ASIC
• Responding to stakeholder queries and questions following second meeting

Investigation
27.1 hours
$13,212.50

Conducting investigation •

•

Further review of Company's Books and records
Updating Company nature and history
Reviewing board reports, minutes, and other communications

• Conducting and summarising statutory searches
• Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing

file notes
• Reviewing and updating reconstructed financial statements for Company based on management accounts
• Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
• Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary

administration
• Considering solvency of Company and directors' conduct
• Preparing and finalising investigation file
• Arranging review of investigation file by lawyers
• Reviewing and updating financial analysis in respect of the Company's financial position and performance
• Reviewing taxation records
• Reviewing and updating aged payables analysis
• Reviewing and updating intercompany loan matrix
• Lodgement of statutory investigation reports

Administration
54.3 hours

196

Correspondence •
•

Maintaining Probuild VA General in box
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails
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$27,557.00 Document maintenance/file
review/checklist

•
•
•

Administrator reviews
Filing of documents and emails
Updating Core IPS checklists

• Uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Insurance

Bank account administration

•
•

Liaising with insurance broker regarding any ongoing queries

Liaising with bank regarding sweeps and transfers

Preparation of ASIC forms

• Bank account reconciliations
• Opening and closing bank accounts as required

Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 5011s
• Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad-hoc matters of attention

ATO and other statutory reporting

Finalisation of VA

•
•
•
•

Corresponding with the ATO regarding general taxation matters
Preparing and lodging BASs

Notifying ATO of finalisation
Completing checklists

• Finalising WIP for VA period
• Preparing and lodging End of Administration Return (Form 5603) with ASIC

Planning/ review • Holding team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration

TOTAL
198.0 hours
$110,434.50

197

Books and records/ storage

Legal matters

Maintaining electronic and hard copy files
• Dealing with records

Preparation of court applications and accompanying affidavits for any further Court orders and attending court
hearings to obtain orders

• Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
• Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects,

insurance claims, stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects
of the VA

• Maintaining tracker of legal issues

•
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Schedule 5.1 I Time to be charged to each major task
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCAQ-3: Remuneration from commencement of liquidation to conclusion of liquidation

Time charged by Administrators' staff
d,¥

val
lour, t ) A s: ed1 oy le Hga of th ten,trat

f

Partner 825.00 156.5 129,112.50 81.3 67,072.50 33.0 27,225.00 1.6 1,320.00 72 5,940.00 33.4 27,555.00

Principal 750.00 19.1 14,325.00 2.0 1,500.00 14.9 11,175.00 0.4 300.00 1.8 1,350.00

Director 650.00 199.2 129,480.00 100.8 65,520.00 35.5 23,075.00 1.0 650.00 11.0 7,150.00 50.9 33,085.00

Associate Director 575.00 90.0 51,750.00 8.1 4,657.50 43.8 25,185.00 20.6 11,845.00 31 1,782.50 14.4 8,280.00

Manager 550.00 20.2 11,110 00 2.8 1,540. 00 11.4 6,270.00 10 55000 50 2,750.00

Senior Analyst 475.00 210.1 99,797.50 9.8 4,655.00 88.4 41,990.00 62.5 29,687.50 8.8 4,180.00 40.6 19,285.00

Analyst 425.00 209.8 89,165.00 73 3,102.50 123.5 52,487.50 141 5,992.50 64.9 27,582.50

Graduate 325.00 202.2 65,715.00 19.2 6,240.00 96.9 ll,492.50 34.5 11,212.50 9.2 2,990.00 42.4 13,780.00

Other Junior 230.00 30.4 6,992.00 6.7 1,541 00 9.1 2,093.00 2.6 598.00 12.0 2,760.00

Other Clerical 225.00 7.4 1,665.00 13 292.50 6.1 1,372.50

TOTAL 1,144.9 599,112.00 238.0 155,828.50 441.6 209,818.00 135.1 65,890.00 58.7 29,775.50 271.5 137,800.00

GST 59,911.20

TOTAL (including GT) 659,023.20

Average hourly rate 654.74 475.13 487.71 501.25 507.55

198
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Schedule 5.2 I Detailed description of tasks to be performed
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

PCAQ-3: Remuneration from commencement of liquidation to conclusion of liquidation

Description of work to be completed for the administration from commencement of liquidation to conclusion of liquidation

264 )

Task Area

Assets
238.0 hours
$155,828.50

General Description

Plant and equipment

Includes

• Ongoing internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment
• Liaising with auctioneers to attend to collection and realisations of plant and equipment
• Updating assets schedule and monitoring recoveries
• Liaising with starers regarding liens over plant and equipment

Assets subject to specific charges • Liaising with secured creditors regarding releases for assets included in sale agreement

Creditors
441.6 hours
$209,818.00

Other assets

and directions

• Continuing discussions with Company team and Principal regarding deeds of novation

• Tasks associated with realising other assets

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries via inboxes, telephone and Halo platform
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo platform, email and
post

• Maintaining creditor request log via Halo platform
• Considering reasonableness of creditor requests
• Compiling information requested by creditors
• Obtaining legal advice on requests
• Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with requests or directions
• Managing the Halo Help in box to assist creditors with technical Halo queries
• Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

General creditor enquiries, requests •
•

Secured creditor reporting • Responding to secured creditors' queries
• Liaising with secured creditors
• Maintaining secured asset register

Creditor reports •
•

Preparing updates and circulars to creditors
Prepare and issue Liquidators' statutory report

• Processing 'Return to sender' correspondence

Dealing with PODs • Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform

199

• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding information in the Halo creditor platform and submitted PODs
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the second meeting of creditors
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Meeting of creditors •

•
Preparing second meeting notice, proxies and advertisements for second meeting of creditors
Forwarding notice of second meeting to all known creditors

• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the second meeting, including agenda and slide deck, certificate of postage,

attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

• Holding the second meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
• Preparing and lodging minutes of second meeting with ASIC
• Responding to stakeholder queries and questions following second meeting

Investigation
135.1 hours
$65,890.00

Deloitte - Forensics

Deloitte - Risk Advisory

Conducting investigation

•
•
•
•
•

Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries

Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

Further review of Company's Books and records
Updating Company nature and history
Reviewing board reports, minutes, and other communications

• Conducting and summarising statutory searches
• Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing

file notes
• Reviewing and updating reconstructed financial statements for Company based on management accounts
• Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
• Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary

administration
• Considering solvency of Company and directors' conduct
• Preparing and finalising investigation file
• Arranging review of investigation file by lawyers
• Reviewing and updating financial analysis in respect of the Company's financial position and performance
• Reviewing taxation records
• Reviewing and updating aged payables analysis
• Reviewing and updating intercompany loan matrix
• Lodgement of statutory investigation reports
• Detailed analysis of insolvent trading claims and breaches of duties
• Undertake legal recovery actions, including liaising with legal advisors and funders, negotiations and

settlements

Litigation/Recoveries • Internal meetings to discuss possible litigation and if required

200

• Preparing brief to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
• Attending to negotiations
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• Attending to settlement matters

266 )

Dividend
58.7 hours
$29,775.50

Processing proofs of debt (POD) •
•
•
•

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgement of POD
Receipt of POD
Maintain POD register
Adjudicating POD

• Request further information from claimants regarding POD
• Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Dividend procedures •
•

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare dividend
Advertisement of intention to declare dividend

• Obtain clearance from ATO to allow distribution of company's assets
• Preparation of dividend calculation
• Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of dividend
• Advertise announcement of dividend
• Preparation of distribution
• Preparation of dividend file
• Preparation of payment vouchers to pay dividend
• Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of dividend

Administration
271.5 hours
$137,800.00

Correspondence

Document maintenance/file
review/checklist

•
•
•
•

Maintaining Probuild VA General in box
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails

Liquidator reviews
Filing of documents and emails
Updating Core IPS checklists

• Uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Insurance

Bank account administration

•
•

Liaising with insurance broker regarding any ongoing queries

Liaising with bank regarding sweeps and transfers
• Bank account reconciliations
• Opening and closing bank accounts as required

Preparation of ASIC forms • Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 5011s
• Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad-hoc matters of attention

ATO and other statutory reporting

Finalisation of VA

•
•
•

Corresponding with the ATO regarding general taxation matters
Preparing and lodging BASs

Notifying ATO of finalisation

201

• Completing checklists
• Finalising WIP for VA period
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• Preparing and lodging End of Administration Return (Form 5603) with ASIC

67

Planning/ review

Books and records/ storage

•
•

Holding team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration

Maintaining electronic and hard copy files
• Dealing with records

Deloitte - Tax & Legal

•
Providing tax advice to Liquidators regarding various tax issues
Reviewing BASs

TOTAL
1,144.9 hours
$599,112.00

202

Legal matters

• Ongoing discussions with project teams regarding correct tax treatment of transactions

Preparation of court applications and accompanying affidavits for any further Court orders and attending court
hearings to obtain orders

• Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
• Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects,

insurance claims, stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects
of the VA

• Maintaining tracker of legal issues

•
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Schedule 5.3 I Summary of receipts and payments
PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

($'000)
PCAO

Consolidated
Cash at bank - 24 February 2022 27
Receipts

Reimbursement from Principal 225

Pre-Appointment Debtors 228

Other Income 7

Bond & Bank Guarantee returns 1,145

Total Receipts 1,606
Payments

Bank interest/ fees 0

GST Clearing Account 16

Project Suppliers (204)

Total Payments (188)

Movement 1,417

Cash at Bank - 31 May 2022 1,444

203

268
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Schedule 6.1 I Time charged to each major task
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

MH-1: Remuneration for the period from 23 February 2022 to 31 May 2022

Time charged by Administrators' staff
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Schedule 6.2 I Detailed description of tasks performed
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

MH-1: Remunerationfrom 23 February 2022 to 31May 2022
Descriptionofwork completed for the administration from 23 February 2022to 31 May 2022
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Task Area General Description Includes

Assets
17.6 hours
$9,320.00

Plant and equipment •
•
•

Reviewing asset listings and fixed asset register
Updating asset schedules
Site visits where practicable

• Preparing asset offsite storage register and reviewing documentation for asset storage
• Attending internal planning meetings regarding Company's assets
• Motor vehicle searches

Assets subject to specific •
charges •

Reviewing asset listings and secured asset position
Corresponding with Company team and Principals regarding novation of head contracts

• Engaging solicitors and liaising with Principals in executing site Handover Agreements
• Corresponding with secured creditors to request information on assets subject to security registrations on the PPSR
• Arrange valuation of financed assets and liaise with team and solicitors regarding assets to keep/ disclaim

Debtors •
•

Discussions with internal team and Company management surrounding debtor collections and prepayments
Preparing information request for Company management regarding sundry debtors and other receivables, including joint
ventures

• Preparing and maintaining debtor register
• Reviewing internal management systems regarding collection of outstanding accounts receivable
• Reviewing information on individual debt collection matters and making decisions on collection actions
• Issuing correspondence to debtors
• Confirming current status of receivables
• Collecting outstanding receivables owed
• Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with solicitors where required
• Reviewing and negotiating offset claims for pre-appointment receivables owing
• Corresponding with debt collectors in relation to debtors
• Reviewing and assessing debtors' ledgers

Other assets • Tasks associated with realising other assets
• Corresponding with banking institutions regarding opening/ maintaining administration accounts
• Preparing and maintaining file note of all Company assets including recoverability details and correspondence issued

Creditors
111.3 hours
$52,250.50

205

General creditor
enquiries

•
•

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries
Maintaining creditor request log (via Halo platform)
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo, email and post
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•
•
•
•

Secured creditor •
reporting •

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Compiling information requested by creditors
Compiling master creditor listing
Reconstruction and analysis of management accounts
Setting up creditor management platform (Halo) and preparation of claim forms, proxies for voting and live poll platform
Maintaining purchase order registry and facilitating payments to critical suppliers

Searching the PPSR register
Notifying all PPSR registered creditors of Administrators' appointment
Responding to secured creditors' queries
Reviewing validity of registered claims
Liaise with secured creditors regarding the voluntary administration and statutory moratorium on debts and lease payments
pursuant to Section 443B of the Act
Communicating with suppliers with registered security interests to collect information on material and equipment provided
Responding to secured creditors' queries
Preparing PPSR registration checklist
Reviewing PPSR registrations and updating secured asset register
Maintaining PPSR schedule of confirmed discharges, ROT claims, ongoing equipment hire and validity of claims
Reviewing validity of registered claims
Liaising with solicitors to discuss disclaimer notices, namely Section 443B Notices
Drafting and issuing notices of intention not to exercise rights
Communication with secured creditors regarding the sale of secured assets

Creditor reports Preparing initial notice to creditors
• Preparing updates and circulars to creditors
• Collecting Company information for reporting purposes
• Drafting report pursuant to section 75-225 of the IPR, which includes: reporting on the affairs of Company, the Administrators'

investigations, the actions taken, recommendation on the outcome of the administration
• Processing return to sender correspondence

Dealing with proofs of
debt

•
•

Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
Communication with creditors regarding submitted PODs

• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the first meeting of creditors
• Preparing register of PODs received in Administrators' email inboxes for the purposes of uploading information into Halo

system
• Preparing various user guides, FAQs and other materials to support creditor use of Halo platform
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding use or information in the Halo creditor platform
• Preparing various communications to creditors regarding Halo creditor platform

206

Meeting of creditors • Preparing first meeting notices, proxies and advertisements
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• Forwarding notice of meeting to all known creditors
• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the first meeting, including extensive agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register, list of

creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting
• Holding the first meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
• Preparing and lodging minutes of meetings with ASIC
• Responding to stakeholder queries and questions immediately following meeting
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Employees
45.1 hours
$22,822.50

Employee enquiries •
•
•
•

Receiving and following up employee enquiries
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to employees via email and Halo
Review and prepare correspondence to employee creditors
Preparing employee FAQs

• Attendance on site to meet employees, discuss concerns, answer questions and explain strategy
• Facilitating employee town hall meetings to address queries and explain strategy
• Communications to staff following townhall meetings
• Preparation of letters to employees advising of their entitlements and options available
• Receive and prepare correspondence in response to employee's objections to leave entitlements
• Organise Employee Assistance Program (EAP) support
• Assisting employees with various queries regarding the Halo creditor platform
• Updating employee contact details in Halo
• Various calls and meetings with union representatives
• Correspondence with CFMEU regarding requests for information

ATO • Corresponding with the ATO regarding STP lodgements

Payroll

• Correspondence to resolve STP and CAC reporting issues

Reviewing weekly/ fortnightly/ monthly pay reconciliations and arranging Administrators' approval to process payroll
• Arranging employee reimbursement claim pay runs
• Reviewing and lodging STP reports
• Liaising with superannuation clearing house regarding contributions
• Liaising with the Child Support Agency regarding employee deductions and arrange approvals for payment of same
• Liaising with the relevant redundancy and LSL schemes in each state regarding payments during the administration period and

subsequent staff being made redundant
• Correspondence with Centrelink regarding our appointment and redundancies
• Liaising with the respective state offices regarding payroll tax issues
• Calculate, review and arrange payment of employee termination payments and associated correspondence
• Updates to cash flow and cost analysis for revised run rate of staff being employed during the administration period

207

Calculation of
entitlements

• Discussions with Company payroll and HR to request for information required to determine employee entitlements
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• Calculate and review of employee entitlements, including bonuses/ retentions; outstanding salary sacrifice; annual leave; leave
loading; long serve leave; payment in lieu of notice and redundancy

• Reviewing PAYG figures for trading period
• Reviewing employment contracts; agreements; enterprise bargaining agreements (EBAs)
• Reviewing employee files and Company's books and records
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding the review of contracts; agreements and EBAs for the purposes of calculating

redundancy and payment in lieu of notice calculations
• Preparation of proforma letter to staff regarding their outstanding entitlement position
• Employee entitlement calculations specific to Probuild project site requests

r

Ongoing planning and
strategy

Employee Assistance
Program

Correspondence to staff
whose positions had been
made redundant or
where staff had been
requested not to serve
out the remainder of
their notice period

•

•

•

•
•

Internal discussions and meetings with employee workstream regarding status, key issues and next steps
Creation and maintenance of an employee dashboard regarding status of employees across the business

Organising Employee Assistance Program support for staff

Correspondence to staff whose positions have been made redundant which included: notice of their redundancy; FAQ; details
of EAP support and a separation certificate
Correspondence to employees that had resigned that were not required to service out the remainder of their notice period
Communications with our solicitor regarding the review of the Administrators' pro-forma documents to be issued to staff
where their positions had been made redundant or where staff had been requested not to serve out the remainder of their
notice period

Trade On
71.9 hours
$41,330.00
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Staff transferred to an
alternate builder/
developer

Workers' compensation
claims

Projects

Drafting communications to staff that had received an employment offer from an alternate builder/ developer
Communications with an alternate builder/ developer regarding letters of offer to staff
Calculation of entitlements for the letters of offer to staff from alternate builder/ developer regarding the transfer of
employee entitlements

• Communications with our solicitor regarding the review of communications issued to staff

Reviewing insurance policies
Contacting insurers to determine outstanding claims status and contacting WorkCover to obtain payment status updates

• Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
• Corresponding with insurer regarding initial and ongoing workers compensation insurance requirements

Berkley & Rosebud
• Liaising with legal advisers regarding options for recommencement of works at the site
• Attending to meetings with the Principals regarding the Administrators' appointment and the options available for

recommencement of works
• Attendance at the sites to liaise with employees and understand the key requirements for maintenance of the sites and

recommencement of works

•
•
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• Liaising with solicitors regarding Section 440B handover agreements for work recommencement discussions with the Principals
• Entering into a Section 440B handover agreement with the respective Principals
• All tasks associated with facilitating the handover agreement, including:

Receiving the Works Take Out Notice from the Principal
Arranging for the transfer of project staff
Attendance at the site to liaise with employees and understand the key requirements for handover of the Projects to the
Principals
Assisting with negotiating the execution of Subcontractor Deeds of Novation
Assessing securities that will need to be replaced with new securities in favour of the Principals
Arranging transfer of Project information to the Principals

• Undertaking reviews of the construction sites to understand the current status and identify matters for the attention of the
Principals

• Working with employees to collate handover documents for the projects
• Arranging for the employees to collate key information relating to the project sites including subcontract agreements and key

contact details for all site stakeholders
• Reviewing show cause and termination notices issued by the Principals
• Reviewing subcontract agreements and liaising with legal advisers regarding the options available to novate subcontract

agreements
• Arranging collation and collection of all hard copy books and records from the site on exit
• Terminating the employment of all staff associated with the site
• Arranging the recommencement of services required for the maintenance of the site
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Suppliers
•

Drafting and issuing initial correspondence to suppliers and service providers regarding continuation of supply and services
Preparing supplier and subcontractor FAQs

• Regularly corresponding with suppliers via phone and email
• Liaising with suppliers and service providers to ensure continued supply
• Negotiating amended agreements with suppliers and service providers
• Negotiating lien claims by suppliers to continue supply
• Negotiating limitation of Administrators' personal liability in amended agreements and those agreements entered post-23

February 2022
• Maintaining purchase order register
• Review and approve purchase orders for continued supply and services provided to Company
• Reviewing payment requests and arranging required approvals from Administrators

Leasing • Issuing correspondence to lessors regarding Administrators' appointment

209

• Discussing lease requirements with management and internal staff
• Reviewing lease documents for leased premises
• Liaising with lessors regarding specific occupation issues
• Identifying opportunities for rent relief/ abatements
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• Liaising with internal team to confirm exit date of leased premises
• Issuing correspondence and liaising with property managers of leased properties
• Issuing notices to not exercise property rights and letters to collect bank guarantees/bonds held by landlords
• Preparing and maintaining lease register
• Realisation of rental bonds and bank guarantees
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding lease assignments and advice on claims
• Ad-hoc administrative tasks associated with maintaining the lease, including the review of rental charges and the raising of

purchase orders for the Administration period
• Liaising with internal team and Company staff to confirm equipment on hire at all project sites including subcontractor

equipment and short term hire not registered on the PPSR, preparing a summary of same, and requesting agreements

275 )

Processing receipts and
payments

•
•

Preparing and authorising payments
Reviewing supplier payments

• Liaising with ANZ on all bank accounts

Cashflow funding and
trading

•
•

Reviewing Company's budgets and financial statements
Maintenance of receipts and payments made by the Administrators

• Preparation and lodgement of BAS
• Preparing cash sweeps of pre-appointment accounts
• Management of bank accounts, including project accounts, retention trusts and cash-backed securities

Investigation
36.3 hours
$14,997.50

Conducting investigation •

•
•

Collecting and listing Company's books and records
Arranging access to Company accounting software for Deloitte staff
Reviewing Company's Books and records

210

• Reviewing and preparing Company nature and history
• Conducting and summarising statutory searches
• Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing file notes
• Reconstructing the financial statements for Company based on management accounts
• Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
• Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary administration
• Considering solvency of Company and directors' conduct
• Preparing investigation file note and ATO compliance file note
• Conducting financial analysis of management accounts and financial statements
• Reviewing CFO reports, Board reports, Board minutes and other communications to identify key events leading to voluntary

administration and date of insolvency
• Insolvent trading investigations and modelling
• Reviewing taxation records
• Conducting aged payables analysis
• Preparing and reconciling intercompany loan matrix
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Administration
241.3 hours
$130,530.00

Correspondence

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

•
•
•

•

Managing Pro build VA General inbox and forwarding email queries to relevant workstream and project leads
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails

Filing of documents and emails
Setting up matter in Core IPS
Updating Core IPS checklists

Insurance

• Testing and uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Reviewing insurance policies
Corresponding with insurance broker regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirement to ensure sufficient coverage and
continuation of policies

• Correspondence with pre-appointment and post-appointment insurers regarding cessation and novation of policies where
requested by Principals

• Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
• Conducting workplace health and safety assessments at recommended project sites

•
•

Bank account
administration

• Preparing correspondence to open bank accounts
Requesting bank statements

• Preparing reconciliation of ANZ transaction reports with merchant facility summary
• Reconciling ANZ transaction reports with receipts and payments recorded in Core IPS
• Correspondence with ANZ regarding specific transfers requiring further information
• Arranging access to administration accounts for project team members and Company staff as required

Preparation and •
lodgement of ASIC forms •.

•
•
•

ATO and other statutory •
reporting •

•
•

Corporate affairs and •
communications .

•
Planning/ review •

•
211

Discussing the Report on Company Activities and Property (ROCAP) with the management team
Providing extensions to Directors to submit ROCAP
Updating ASIC with respect to the extensions to lodge the ROCAP
Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 505, 507, 5011
Lodging DIRRI and updated DIRRI
Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad-hoc matters of attention including court hearings, creditors
meeting, creditor listings

Notification of appointment
Correspondence with the ATO regarding CAC numbers for the period
Investigation of treatment of GST pre-appointment by Company to assess appropriate treatment during appointment
Preparing and lodging BAS

Managing media interest and preparing media releases and updates
Liaising with advisors to the Administrators and Company's management
Media monitoring and reporting

Attending to all engagement set up matters
Holding daily team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration
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• Various discussions regarding status of the administration
• Creation and maintenance of actions/ issues log and liaise with workstream leads with respect to same
• Review and identification of ROCAP outstanding requirements
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Books and records/
storage

• Maintaining electronic and hard copy files

TOTAL
523.5 hours
$271,250.50

212

Legal matters and Court
applications

Obtaining Court orders on 2 March 2022 regarding extending the limitation of liability period under sections 443A(1(c) and
443(2) of the Act, the use of the Halo platform to provide proxy forms for the first meeting of creditors and the virtual
conduct of the first meeting

• Preparation of court applications and accompanying affidavits for the above Court orders and attending court hearings to
obtain orders

• Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
• Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects, insurance claims,

stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects of the VA
• Maintaining tracker of legal issues

•
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Schedule 7.1 I Time to be charged to each major task
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

MH-2: Remuneration from 1 June 2022 to the completion of the VA
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Time charged by Administrators' staff

I t ±t ua
h

Partner 825.00 167 13,777 50 37 3,052 50 44 3.630 00 05 412.50 20 1.650.00 0.2 165 00 $9 4,867.50

Principal 750.00 48 3,600.00 0.I 75 00 0.2 150.00 1.8 1,350.00 2.4 1,800.00 03 225.00

Dector 650.00 30.8 20,020.00 76 4,940 00 4.7 3,055 00 5.5 3,575.00 3.9 2,535.00 0.I 65.00 90 5,850.00

ssocate Director 575.00 141 8,107 50 06 345 00 58 3,335 00 0.2 115.00 16 920.00 3.4 1,955. 00 25 1,437 50

Manager 50.00 2.970.00 0.2 110 00 1.5 825 00 29 1,595.00 08 440.00

Senior Analyst 475.00 358 17.005 00 37 1,757 50 118 5,605 00 24 1,140.00 04 190.00 103 4,892.50 72 3,420 00

Analyst 425.00 30.2 12,835 00 05 21250 16.5 7.012 50 0.9 382 50 08 340 00 115 4,88750

Graduate 325.00 315 10,237.50 3.2 L,040 00 13.0 4,225 00 1.7 552.50 0.4 130.00 s.7 1,852.50 75 2,437 50

Other Junor 230.00 3.8 87400 0.5 115 00 1.2 276 00 21 483.00

Other Clerical 225 00 1.0 225.00 10 225.00

TOTAL 174.1 89,651.50 20.1 11,647.50 58.9 27,963.50 14.3 7,922.50 10.9 7,115.00 22.1 10,730.00 47.8 24,273.00

Gs1 8,965.15

TOTAL (including GsT) 98,616.65

Average hourly rate 579.48 474.76 554.02 652.75 485.52 507.80

213
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Schedule 7.2 I Detailed description of tasks to be performed
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

MH-2: Remuneration from 1 June 2022 to the completion of the VA

Description of work to be completed for the administration from 1 June 2022 to completion of the VA
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Task Area

Assets
20.1 hours
$11,647.50

General Description

Plant and equipment

Includes

• Ongoing internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment
• Liaising with auctioneers to attend to collection and realisations of plant and equipment
• Updating assets schedule and monitoring recoveries
• Liaising with starers regarding liens over plant and equipment

Assets subject to specific charges • Liaising with secured creditors regarding releases for assets included in sale agreement

Debtors

Inventory and materials

Other assets

• Continuing discussions with Company team and Principal regarding deeds of novation

• Correspondence with debtors
• Following up correspondence with debtors, and issuing demands where appropriate
• Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with debt collectors and solicitors where required
• Reviewing accounts for prepaid goods and arranging refunds where applicable
• Calculating and demanding payment of intercompany loans

• Attending to Retention of Title claims by suppliers

• Tasks associated with realising other assets

Creditors General creditor enquiries, requests .
58.9 hours and directions •
$27,963.50

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Secured creditor reporting •
•
•

Creditor reports •

214

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries via inboxes, telephone and Halo platform
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo platform, email and
post
Maintaining creditor request log via Halo platform
Considering reasonableness of creditor requests
Compiling information requested by creditors
Obtaining legal advice on requests
Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with requests or directions
Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries
Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

Responding to secured creditors' queries
Liaising with secured creditors
Maintaining secured asset register

Preparing updates and circulars to creditors
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• Finalising section 75-225 report, which includes: reporting on the affairs of the Company, the Administrators'
investigations, actions taken, the sale of business process, recommendation on the outcome of the
administration, notification of the second meeting of creditors, and remuneration report

• Processing 'Return to sender' correspondence
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Dealing with PODs • Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding information in the Halo creditor platform and submitted PODs
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the second meeting of creditors

Meeting of creditors •
•

Preparing second meeting notice, proxies and advertisements for second meeting of creditors
Forwarding notice of second meeting to all known creditors

• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the second meeting, including agenda and slide deck, certificate of postage,

attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

• Holding the second meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
• Preparing and lodging minutes of second meeting with ASIC
• Responding to stakeholder queries and questions following second meeting

Employees
14.3 hours
$7,922.50

Employee enquiries •

•
•

Receiving and following up employee enquiries
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to employees via email and Halo
Assist employees with various queries regarding the Halo creditor platform and their employee entitlements
Updating employee contact details in Halo

• Assisting the purchaser with transition issues relating to employees

FEG

ATO

Payroll

•

•

Ongoing correspondence with FEG

Corresponding with the ATO regarding STP lodgements

Reviewing weekly and monthly pay reconciliations and arranging Administrators' approval to process payroll

215

• Reviewing and lodging STP reports
• Liaising with superannuation funds
• Remittance of Child Support deductions
• Reviewing superannuation payment contributions and arranging required approvals
• Reviewing and arranging payment of employee termination payments and associated correspondence
• Updating cash flow and cost analysis for revised run rate of staff being employed during the administration

period
• Liaising with the respective state offices regarding payroll tax issues
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• Liaising with the respective novated leasing companies regarding current arrangements and procedures going
forward

Calculation of entitlements Calculate and review of employee entitlements, including bonuses/ retentions; outstanding salary sacrifice;
annual leave; leave loading; long serve leave; PILN and redundancy

• Reviewing employment contracts; agreements; EBAs
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding the review of contracts; agreements and EBAs for the purposes of

calculating redundancy and payment in lieu of notice calculations
• Preparing letters to staff regarding their outstanding entitlement position
• Receiving and preparing correspondence in response to employee's objections to leave entitlements
• Employee entitlement calculations specific to Probuild project site requests

Ongoing planning and strategy • Internal discussions and meetings with employee workstream regarding status, key issues and next steps

Correspondence to staff whose positions will be made redundant including: notice of their redundancy; FAQ;
details of EAP support and a separation certificate
Correspondence to employees that have resigned that are not required to serve out the remainder of their
notice period
Communications with solicitors regarding the review of the Administrators' pro-forma documents to be issued
to staff where their positions have been made redundant or where staff have been requested not to serve out
the remainder of their notice period

• Liaising with the relevant redundancy and LSL schemes in each state regarding payments during the

their notice period

Correspondence to staff whose •
positions had been made redundant
or where staff had been requested •
not to serve out the remainder of

administration period and notification of redundancies
• Correspondence with Centrelink regarding notification of redundancies
• Correspondence with each state's respective workers compensation insurers in relation to redundancies and

the recovery of any outstanding reimbursements

Workers' compensation claims •
•

Reviewing insurance policies
Receipt of claims

• Liaising with claimant
• Liaising with insurers and solicitors regarding claims
• Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
• Corresponding with previous brokers

216
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Trade On
10.9 hours
$7,115.00

Projects All tasks associated with dealing with residual project related issues, including:
Verifying and processing payments to subcontractors and minor suppliers
Reviewing draft progress claims and ongoing monitoring of the project specific cash flow position
Answering Subcontractor enquiries
Ongoing monitoring of operations of the project
Responding to breach and show cause notices

• All tasks associated with managing projects in the Defects Liability Period, including continuing to assess the
nature of defects and the costs of rectifying same, engaging with bond and surety providers, and liaising with
clients regarding releases of security and bond calls

•

Processing receipts and payments • Preparing and authorising payments
• Entering receipts and payments into accounting system
• Reviewing supplier payments
• Liaising with ANZ on all bank accounts

Cashflow funding and trading • Reviewing Company's budgets and financial statements
• Maintenance of receipts and payments made by the Administrators
• Preparation and lodgement of BAS
• Regular meetings to discuss trading position
• Management of bank accounts, including project accounts, retention trusts and cash-backed securities

Investigation Conducting investigation •
22.1 hours •
$10,730.00 •

•
•

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
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Further review of Company's Books and records
Updating Company nature and history
Reviewing board reports, minutes, and other communications
Conducting and summarising statutory searches
Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing
file notes
Reviewing and updating reconstructed financial statements for Company based on management accounts
Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary
administration
Considering solvency of Company and directors' conduct
Preparing and finalising investigation file
Arranging review of investigation file by lawyers
Reviewing and updating financial analysis in respect of the Company's financial position and performance
Reviewing taxation records
Reviewing and updating aged payables analysis
Reviewing and updating intercompany loan matrix
Lodgement of statutory investigation reports
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Administration
47.8 hours
$24,273.00

Correspondence

Document maintenance/file
review/checklist

•
•
•
•
•

Maintaining Probuild VA General in box
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails

Administrator reviews
Filing of documents and emails
Updating Core IPS checklists

• Uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Insurance

Bank account administration

•

•

Liaising with insurance broker regarding any ongoing queries

Liaising with bank regarding sweeps and transfers
• Bank account reconciliations
• Opening and closing bank accounts as required

Preparation of ASIC forms • Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 5011s
• Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad hoc matters of attention

ATO and other statutory reporting

Finalisation of VA

•
•

Corresponding with the ATO regarding general taxation matters
Preparing and lodging BASs

Notifying ATO of finalisation
• Completing checklists
• FinalisingWIPforVAperiod
• Preparing and lodging End of Administration Return (Form 5603) with ASIC

Planning/ review

Books and records/ storage

•
•

Holding team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration

Maintaining electronic and hard copy files

TOTAL
174.1 hours
$89,651.50

218

Legal matters

• Dealing with records

Preparation of court applications and accompanying affidavits for any further Court orders and attending court
hearings to obtain orders

• Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
• Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects,

insurance claims, stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects
of the VA

• Maintaining tracker of legal issues

•
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Schedule 8.1 I Time to be charged to each major task
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)

MH-3: Remuneration from commencement of liquidation to conclusion of liquidation

Time charged by Administrators' staff

late o e»lie
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Parter

Principal

Director

ssoate Due.to

Manager

Senior Analyst

Analyst

Graduate

other lunuot

0ther Aerial

TOTAL

TOTAL (including GsT)

verage hourly rote
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825.0¢

150.0

650.00

575.00

550.00

475.00

4259.00

325.00

225 0

535

235

105 5

515

118

67 5

s+3

113

35

453.8

44,13750

17,625.00

68,575.00

29,612.50

6,490.00

32,062 50

24,3250

22,230.00

2,599.00

787 50

248,471.50

24,847.15

273,318.65

15.6

04

19.3

15

05

18

14

36

13

45.4

12,870.00

300.00

12,545.00

862.50

275.00

855.00

199.00

1,170.00

29900

29,771.50

655 76

118

l!O

334

2

13

94

141

207

133.5

9.73500

8.,250. 00

21,71000

I6,445 00

71 00

4.465 00

,9950

6,72750

736 00

74,776.00

560 12

0.5

13.5

0.6

72

58

23

4.3

3$.6

1,155.00

375.00

8,775.00

345.00

3,960.00

2,155.00

9110

1,397.50

19,740.00

554.49

48

94

39

20

10

26.6

3,960.00

3,300 00

6,110.00

2,24250

522.50

80.00

325.00

17,310.00

650.75

0.6

6.2

0.4

8.6

26.0

14.3

56.1

195 00

4,650.00

260 00

4.945 00

12350 00

4,647 50

27,347.50

48748

30

46

13

u4

36

8

38

1c

05

24.1

2,475.0

75.00

2.990.00

747.50

220.0¢

1.710.00

2,465.00

1.235.00

230.00

11250

12,260.00

s08 71

16.3

09

24.9

7.0

24

198

31/

20.7

5.8

30

132.5

13,447.50

675.c0

16,185.C0

4,025.00

1,320.0

9,405.c0

1341250

6,727.50

1.334.c0

67500

67,266.50

507.67
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Schedule 8.2 I Detailed description of tasks to be performed
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)
MH-3: Remuneration from commencement of liquidation to conclusion of liquidation

Description of work to be completed for the administration from commencement of liquidation to conclusion of liquidation
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Task Area General Description Includes

Assets
45.4 hours
$29,771.50

Plant and equipment •
•
•

Ongoing internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment
Liaising with auctioneers to attend to collection and realisations of plant and equipment
Updating assets schedule and monitoring recoveries

Assets subject to specific charges

• Liaising with storers regarding liens over plant and equipment

Liaising with secured creditors regarding releases for assets included in sale agreement
• Continuing discussions with Company team and Principal regarding deeds of novation

Debtors • Correspondence with debtors
• Following up correspondence with debtors, and issuing demands where appropriate
• Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with debt collectors and solicitors where required
• Reviewing accounts for prepaid goods and arranging refunds where applicable
• Calculating and demanding payment of intercompany loans

Other assets • Tasks associated with realising other assets

Creditors
133.5 hours
$74,776.00

and directions
Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries via in boxes, telephone and Halo platform
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo platform, email and
post

• Maintaining creditor request log via Halo platform
• Considering reasonableness of creditor requests
• Compiling information requested by creditors
• Obtaining legal advice on requests
• Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with requests or directions
• Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries
• Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

General creditor enquiries, requests •

•

Secured creditor reporting • Responding to secured creditors' queries
• Liaising with secured creditors
• Maintaining secured asset register

Creditor reports • Preparing updates and circulars to creditors

221

• Prepare and issue Liquidators' statutory report
• Processing 'Return to sender' correspondence
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Dealing with PODs • Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding information in the Halo creditor platform and submitted PODs
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Admitting PODs for voting purposes for the second meeting of creditors

Meeting of creditors •
•

Preparing second meeting notice, proxies and advertisements for second meeting of creditors
Forwarding notice of second meeting to all known creditors

• Discussing requirements for virtual meeting with internal IT support
• Preparing meeting file for the second meeting, including agenda and slide deck, certificate of postage,

attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting

• Holding the second meeting of creditors via Microsoft Teams
• Preparing and lodging minutes of second meeting with ASIC
• Responding to stakeholder queries and questions following second meeting

Employees
35.6 hours
$19,740.00

Deloitte - Forensics

Deloitte - Risk Advisory

Employee enquiries

•
•
•
•
•
•

Managing the Halo Help inbox to assist creditors with technical Halo queries

Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

Receiving and following up employee enquiries
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to employees via email and Halo
Assist employees with various queries regarding the Halo creditor platform and their employee entitlements
Updating employee contact details in Halo

• Assisting the purchaser with transition issues relating to employees

FEG

ATO

•
•

Ongoing correspondence with FEG

Corresponding with the ATO regarding STP lodgements

Calculation of entitlements Calculate and review of employee entitlements, including bonuses/ retentions; outstanding salary sacrifice;
annual leave; leave loading; long serve leave; PILN and redundancy

• Reviewing employment contracts; agreements; EBAs
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding the review of contracts; agreements and EBAs for the purposes of

calculating redundancy and payment in lieu of notice calculations
• Preparing letters to staff regarding their outstanding entitlement position
• Receiving and preparing correspondence in response to employee's objections to leave entitlements
• Employee entitlement calculations specific to Probuild project site requests

•

Ongoing planning and strategy • Internal discussions and meetings with employee workstream regarding status, key issues and next steps

222

• Maintaining employee dashboard regarding status of employees across the business
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Workers' compensation claims •
•

Reviewing insurance policies
Receipt of claims

Trade On
26.6 hours
$17,310.00

Projects

• Liaising with claimant
• Liaising with insurers and solicitors regarding claims
• Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
• Corresponding with previous brokers

All tasks associated with dealing with residual project related issues, including:
Verifying and processing payments to subcontractors and minor suppliers
Reviewing draft progress claims and ongoing monitoring of the project specific cash flow position
Answering Subcontractor enquiries
Ongoing monitoring of operations of the project
Responding to breach and show cause notices

• All tasks associated with managing projects in the Defects Liability Period, including continuing to assess the
nature of defects and the costs of rectifying same, engaging with bond and surety providers, and liaising with
clients regarding releases of security and bond calls

• Attend to calls upon and release of subcontractor securities

•

Processing receipts and payments • Preparing and authorising payments
• Entering receipts and payments into accounting system
• Reviewing supplier payments
• Liaising with ANZ on all bank accounts

Cashflow funding and trading • Reviewing Company's budgets and financial statements
• Maintenance of receipts and payments made by the Liquidators
• Preparation and lodgement of BAS
• Regular meetings to discuss trading position
• Management of bank accounts, including project accounts, retention trusts and cash-backed securities

Investigation
56.1 hours
$27,347.50

Conducting investigation •
•
•

Further review of Company's Books and records
Updating Company nature and history
Reviewing board reports, minutes, and other communications

223

• Conducting and summarising statutory searches
• Conducting meetings and interviews with management and staff regarding affairs of Company and preparing

file notes
• Reviewing and updating reconstructed financial statements for Company based on management accounts
• Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors and management regarding these transactions
• Reviewing Company's books and records and other information to identify key events leading to voluntary

administration
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• Considering solvency of Company and directors' conduct
• Preparing and finalising investigation file
• Arranging review of investigation file by lawyers
• Reviewing and updating financial analysis in respect of the Company's financial position and performance
• Reviewing taxation records
• Reviewing and updating aged payables analysis
• Reviewing and updating intercompany loan matrix
• Lodgement of statutory investigation reports
• Detailed analysis of insolvent trading claims and breaches of duties
• Undertake legal recovery actions, including liaising with legal advisors and funders, negotiations and

settlements

289 j

Dividend
24.1 hours
$12,260.00

Processing proofs of debt (POD) •
•
•
•

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgement of POD
Receipt of POD
Maintain POD register
Adjudicating POD

• Request further information from claimants regarding POD
• Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Dividend procedures •
•
•
•

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare dividend
Advertisement of intention to declare dividend
Obtain clearance from ATO to allow distribution of company's assets
Preparation of dividend calculation

• Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of dividend
• Advertise announcement of dividend
• Preparation of distribution
• Preparation of dividend file
• Preparation of payment vouchers to pay dividend
• Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of dividend

Administration
132.5 hours
$67,266.50

Correspondence

Document maintenance/file
review/checklist

•
•
•
•
•

Maintaining Probuild VA General inbox
Preparing general correspondence including letters, telephone calls and emails

Liquidator reviews
Filing of documents and emails
Updating Core IPS checklists

• Uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements

Insurance • Liaising with insurance broker regarding any ongoing queries

224

Bank account administration Liaising with bank regarding sweeps and transfers
• Bank account reconciliations
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• Opening and closing bank accounts as required
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Preparation of ASIC forms • Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 5011s

ATO and other statutory reporting

• Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad-hoc matters of attention

Corresponding with the ATO regarding general taxation matters
• Preparing and lodging BASs

Finalisation of VA •
•

Notifying ATO of finalisation
Completing checklists

• Finalising WIP for VA period
• Preparing and lodging End of Administration Return (Form 5603) with ASIC

Planning/ review

Books and records/ storage

Deloitte- Tax & Legal

•
•
•
•
•

Holding team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration

Maintaining electronic and hard copy files
Dealing with records

Providing tax advice to Liquidators regarding various tax issues
Reviewing BASs

TOTAL
453.8 hours
$248,471.50
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Legal matters

• Ongoing discussions with project teams regarding correct tax treatment of transactions

Preparation of court applications and accompanying affidavits for any further Court orders and attending court
hearings to obtain orders

• Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters
• Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects,

insurance claims, stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects
of the VA

• Maintaining tracker of legal issues

•
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Schedule 8.3 I Summary of receipts and payments
Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd
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($'000)

Cash at bank - 24 February 2022
Receipts

Pre-Appointment Debtors

Total Receipts
Payments

Insurance

Sundry costs

Other employee costs

Withholding Tax (PAYGW)

Project Suppliers

Superannuation

Wages & Salaries

Total Payments

Movement

Cash at Bank - 31 May 2022

226

MH
Consolidated

1,344

708

708

(18)

(18)

(4)

(87)

(43)

(28)

(10)

(208)

500

1,844
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Schedule 9.1 I Time to be charged to each major task
WBHO Australia Pty Ltd

And certain entities listed in Schedule 10.1

(All Administrators Appointed)

(Probuild Group or the Group)

Pooled-1: Remuneration from execution of OOCA to finalisation (effectuation) of DOCA
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Time charged by Administrators' staff
ta

o°
h I tit de

l

Partner 825.00 907. 148,687.50 529 0 436,425.00 933 76.972.50 20.3 16,747.50 48.7 40,177.50 127.2 104,940.00 89.0 13,425.00

Principal 750.00 92.2 69,150.00 135 10,125.00 10.2 7,650.00 7.4 5,550.00 44.3 33,225.00 7.0 5,250.00 9.8 1,350.00

Director 650.00 1,688 9 1.097,7856.00 655 8 426,270.00 284.3 184,795.00 189.5 123,175.00 94.2 61.230.00 1938 125,970.00 2713 176,345.00

ssocate Director 575 00 3137 180,377 50 529 30,417 50 80 3 46,172 50 9.7 5,577 50 395 2271250 54.7 31,452 50 76.6 44,045.00

Manage 55000 3441 189,585 00 18 4 10,120 0O 1120 61,60000 101.8 55,990.00 190 10,450.00 93.5 51,425.00

Senor Analyst 47500 755.8 359,005.00 64 1 30,447 50 226.9 107,777 50 825 39,187 50 11.0 5,225.00 1547 73,482 50 216.6 102.885.00

Analyst 425.00 1,056.2 448,885.00 17 20,272.50 362.3 153,977.50 32.9 13,982.50 20.5 8,71250 247.0 104,975.00 345.8 146,965.00

Graduate 325.00 1,051.9 341,867.50 1249 40,592.50 355.3 115,472.50 60.3 19,597.50 10.7 3,477.50 161.5 52,487.50 339.2 110,240.00

Other Juror 230 00 2205 $0,715.00 441 10,143.00 669 15,387.00 45.6 10,488.00 63.9 14,697.00

other Clerical 225 00 55 9 12,577 50 233 $,242 50 32.6 1,335.00

TOTAL 6,487.3 3,498,635.00 1,550.4 1,014,813.00 1,591.5 769,804.50 504.4 279,807.50 268.9 174,760.00 1,033.8 524,738.00 1,538.3 734,712.00

GSI 349,863.50

TOTAL (including GsT) 3,848,498.50

verage hourly rate 654.55 483 70 554 73 649 91 50758 47761

227
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Schedule 9.2 I Time to be charged to each major task
WBHO Australia Pty Ltd
And certain entities listed in Schedule 10.1
(All Administrators Appointed)
(Probuild Group or the Group)
Pooled-1: Remuneration from execution of DOCA to finalisation (effectuation) of DOCA

Description of work to be completed for the administration from execution of DOCA to finalisation (effectuation) of DOCA

293 j

Task Area

Assets
1,550.4 hours
$1,014,813.00

General Description

Plant and equipment

Assets subject to specific charges

Debtors

Other assets

Includes

• Ongoing internal meetings to discuss realisation of plant and equipment
• Liaising with auctioneers to attend to collection and realisations of plant and equipment
• Updating assets schedule and monitoring recoveries
• Liaising with starers regarding liens over plant and equipment

• Continuing discussions with Company team and Principals regarding deeds of novation

• Correspondence with debtors
• Following up correspondence with debtors, and issuing demands where appropriate
• Monitoring collection of receivables and liaising with debt collectors and solicitors where required
• Attending to litigation for recovery of debtors where required
• Reviewing accounts for prepaid goods and arranging refunds where applicable
• Calculating and demanding payment of intercompany loans where relevant

• Tasks associated with realising all other assets

Creditors General creditor enquiries, requests •
1,591.5 hours and directions •
$769,804.50

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Secured creditor reporting •
Dealing with PODs •

228

Receiving and responding to creditor enquiries via in boxes, telephone and Halo platform
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives via Halo platform, email and
post
Maintaining creditor request log via Halo platform
Considering reasonableness of creditor requests
Compiling information requested by creditors
Obtaining legal advice on requests
Documenting reasons for complying or not complying with requests or directions
Compiling information requested by creditors
Prepare and issue update reports

Responding to secured creditors' queries

Maintaining register of PODs through Halo platform
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• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
• Attending to creditor queries regarding information in the Halo creditor platform and submitted PODs
• Creditor data management including processing updates to creditor information in Halo platform
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Employees
504.4 hours
$279,807.50

Deloitte - Forensics

Deloitte - Risk Advisory

Employee enquiries

•

•
•
•
•

Managing the Halo Help in box to assist creditors with technical Halo queries

Maintaining the claims and voting dashboards in Halo

Receiving and following up employee enquiries
Maintain employee enquiry register
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to employees via email and Halo

FEG

• Assist employees with various queries regarding the Halo creditor platform and their employee entitlements
• Updating employee contact details in Halo
• Assisting the purchaser with transition issues relating to employees

Ongoing correspondence with FEG

ATO • Corresponding with the ATO regarding STP lodgements

Calculation of entitlements Calculate and review of employee entitlements, including bonuses/ retentions; outstanding salary sacrifice;
annual leave; leave loading; long serve leave; PILN and redundancy

• Reviewing employment contracts; agreements; EBAs
• Correspondence with solicitors regarding the review of contracts; agreements and EBAs for the purposes of

calculating redundancy and payment in lieu of notice calculations
• Preparing letters to staff regarding their outstanding entitlement position
• Receiving and preparing correspondence in response to employee's objections to leave entitlements
• Employee entitlement calculations specific to Probuild project site requests

•

Ongoing planning and strategy • Internal discussions and meetings with employee workstream regarding status, key issues and next steps
• Maintaining employee dashboard regarding status of employees across the business

Workers' compensation claims •
•

Reviewing insurance policies
Receipt of claims

• Liaising with claimant
• Liaising with insurers and solicitors regarding claims
• Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
• Corresponding with previous brokers

Trade On
268.9 hours
$174,760.00

229

Projects • All tasks associated with dealing with residual project related issues, including:
Verifying and processing payments to subcontractors and minor suppliers
Reviewing draft progress claims and ongoing monitoring of the project specific cash flow position
Answering Subcontractor enquiries



Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 75-225 of the Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) I Appendi• N

Ongoing monitoring of operations of the project
Responding to breach and show cause notices

• All tasks associated with managing projects in the Defects Liability Period (DLP), including continuing to assess
the nature of defects and the costs of rectifying same, engaging with bond and surety providers, and liaising
with clients regarding releases of security and bond calls

• Attend to calls upon and release of subcontractor securities

295 j

Processing receipts and payments • Preparing and authorising payments
• Entering receipts and payments into accounting system
• Reviewing supplier payments
• Liaising with ANZ on all bank accounts
• Maintenance of FX hedges

Cashflow funding and trading • Reviewing the Group's budgets and financial statements
• Preparing, maintaining and reviewing cashflow forecasts
• Maintenance of receipts and payments made by the DOCA Administrators
• Preparation and lodgement of BAS
• Regular meetings to discuss trading position
• Management of bank accounts, including project accounts, retention trusts and cash-backed securities

Dividend
1,033.8
$524,738.00

Processing proofs of debt (POD) •
•
•
•
•

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgement of POD
Receipt of POD
Maintain POD register
Adjudicating POD
Request further information from claimants regarding POD

• Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Dividend procedures • Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare dividend
• Advertisement of intention to declare dividend
• Obtain clearance from ATO to allow distribution of the Group's assets
• Preparation of dividend calculation
• Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of dividend
• Advertise announcement of dividend
• Preparation of distribution
• Preparation of dividend file
• Preparation of payment vouchers to pay dividend
• Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of dividend

Administration
1,538.3 hours
$734,712.00

230

Document maintenance/file
review/checklist

•
•
•

DOCA Administrator reviews
Filing of documents and emails
Updating Core IPS checklists
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• Uploading receipts and payments to IPS for reporting purposes and statutory lodgements
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Insurance

Bank account administration

•
•

Liaising with insurance broker regarding any ongoing queries

Liaising with bank regarding sweeps and transfers
• Bank account reconciliations
• Opening and closing bank accounts as required

Preparation of ASIC forms • Preparing and lodging ASIC forms including 5011s
• Corresponding with ASIC regarding statutory forms and other ad-hoc matters of attention

ATO and other statutory reporting

Finalisation of VA

•
•
•
•

Corresponding with the ATO regarding general taxation matters
Preparing and lodging BASs

Notifying ATO of finalisation
Completing checklists

• Finalising WIP for VA period
• Preparing and lodging End of Administration Return (Form 5603) with ASIC

Planning/ review

Books and records/ storage

•
•

Holding team meetings regarding status and planning of the administration

Maintaining electronic and hard copy files
• Dealing with records

Deloitte- Tax & Legal •
•

Providing tax advice to DOCA Administrators regarding various tax issues
Reviewing BASs

• Ongoing discussions with project teams regarding correct tax treatment of transactions

Legal matters • Assisting solicitors with information requests, corresponding with solicitors with respect to all Court matters

TOTAL
6,487.3 hours
$3,498,635.00

231

• Strategy meetings and briefing to solicitors
• Liaising with solicitors regarding various legal matters, including those relating to active and legacy projects,

insurance claims, stay of proceedings, potential recoveries and court applications concerning various aspects
of the VA

• Maintaining tracker of legal issues
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Schedule 10.1 I WHBO Australia Group of companies (All Administrators Appointed)

Company name ACN
WBHO Australia Pty Ltd 095 983 681

WBHO Construction Australia Pty Ltd 149 901 931

Northcoast Holdings Pty Ltd 009 296 780

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd 095 250 945

Probuild Civil Pty Ltd (formerly Probuild Civil (OLD) Pty Ltd 010 870 587

PCA (OLD) Pty Ltd (formerly Probuild Constructions (OLD) Pty Ltd) 141148 245

Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd 165 675 874

Probuild Constructions (VIC) Pty Ltd 165 675 865

Probuild Constructions (WA) Pty Ltd 165 676 095

Probuild Constructions (OLD) Pty Ltd 166 966 034

ACN 098 866 794 Pty Ltd (formerly Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd) 098 866 794

Contexx Holdings Pty Ltd 144 707 022

Contexx Pty Ltd 147 249 796

Prodev Murphy Pty Ltd 120 758 803

Prodev Investments 4 Pty Ltd 629 246 653

Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd 144 945 611

232
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Appendix O- ARITA Information Sheet: Approving
Remuneration
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Information sheet: Approving remuneration of an
external administrator

A
ARITA

299

lf you are s creditor in s liquidation, voluntary administration or deed of company arrangement
you may be asked to spprove the externsl administrator's remuneration. An external
administrator can be a liquidator, voluntary administrator or deed administrator. The process for
approving the remuneration for each of these is the same.

This information sheet gives general information to help you understand the process of
approving an external administrator's remunerston and your nights in this process. The following
topics sre covered in this information sheet:

• About external administrations
w External administrators remuneration and costs

Calculating remuneration
Information you will receive

• Approving remuneration
• W'ho may approve remuneration
w Deciding ifremuneration is reasonable
w What can you do if you decide the remuneration is unreasonable?
w Reimbursement of out of pocket costs
• Queries and corpisints

More information.

About external administrations
lf g company goes into liquidation, voluntary administration or enters into s deed of corpsny
arrangement, an independent person is sppointed to oversee the administration. They are called
an external administrator snd include s liquidator, voluntary administrstor sand deed
administrator, depending on the type of administraton involved. In this information sheet they are
simply referred to as an external administrator.

The duties of an external administrator sre specified in legislation and they must adhere to
certain standards while conducting the sdministration.

All external administrators are required by law to undertake certain tasks which may not bereft
creditors directy (e.g. investigating whether any offences have been committed and reporting to
the Australisn Securities sand Investments Commission {ASIC)).

Extemnal administrator's remuneration and costs

External administrators are entitled to be paid for the necessary work they properly perform in
the administration.

An external administrator is entitled:

w to be paid reasonable remuneration, for the work they perform, once this remuneration
has been approved,

• to be paid for internal disbursements they incur in performing their role (these costs do
need approval). and

• to be reimbursed for out-of-pocket costs incurred in performing their role (these costs do
not need approval].
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A
ARITA

Common internal disbursements are stationery. photocopying and telephone costs.

Commonly reimbursed out-of-pocket costs include:

• legal fees
• s valuer's, real administration agent's and auctioneers fees
• postage costs
• retrieval costs for recovering the company's computer records, snd

storage costs for the compsny's books and records.

Creditors have s direct interest in the amount of an external administrator's remuneration snd
costs, ss thesewill generally be paid from the administration before any payments are msde to
creditors.

Remuneration sand internal disbursements must be approved in accordance with the
Corporations Act snd Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) before it can be paid.

lf there is a shortfall between the external administrators remuneration and the assets svsilable
from the administration, in certain circumstances the external administrator may arrange for a
third party to pay the shortfall. As a creditor, you will be provided details of any such
arrangement

lf there are not enough sssets to psy the external administrators remuneration and costs. and
there is no third party payment arrangement, the external administrator remsins unpsid.

Calculating remuneration
An extemnal administrator may calculate their remuneration using one (or s combination} of a
numberof methods, such as.

• on the basis of time spent working on the sdministration, according to hourly rates
w s quotedfed fee., based on sn estimate of the costs
• s percentsge {usually of asset realisations). or
• scontingent bssis on a particular outcome being achieved.

Charging on the basis of time spent is the most common method used. External administrators
hsve a set of hourly rates that they will seek to charge These rates are set to reflect the
seniority. skills and experience of staff and. where spplicble, the complexity and risks of the
bankruptcy. They cover staff costs snd overheads.

lf remuneration is being charged on s time basis, the exteral administrator must keep time
sheets noting the number of hours spent on the tasks performed.

Creditors have s right to question the external administrator about the remuneration sand the
rates to be changed. They also have s right to question the external administrator about the fee
calculation method used and how the calculation was made The external administrator must
justify why the chosen fee calculation method is appropriate for the administration.

Information you will receive

There are different types of remuneration reports that you may receiveduring the course of an
external administration. The following table details the reports snd when you might receive them

300
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Document

Initial
R,eruneration
Notice (IRN)

R'eruneration
Approval
Report (R.AR)

Information it contains

• A bref explanation of the types of methods
that may be used to calculate fees.

w The external administrator's chosen fee
calculation method(s) and why it is
appropriate.

» Details of the external administrator's rates.
including hourly rates if time spent basis is
used.

• An estimate of the external sadministrator's
remuneraton.

w The method that will be used to calculate
disbursements.

» A summary description of the major tasks
performed, or likely to be performed.

» The costs sssciated with esch of those
major tasks and the method ofcalculation.

w The periods st which the external
administrator proposes to withdraw funds
from the administration for remuneration.

• An estimated total smount, or rangeof total
smounts, of the external administrator's
remunerston.

• An expisnation of the likely impact of that
remuneration on the dividends (if any) to
creditors.

w W'here internal disbursements sre being
claimed, the externsl administrator will
report to creditors on the amount snd
method of calculation of these
disbursements.

When you will receive it

Voluntary Administration ­
with the notice of first
meeting.

Creditors' voluntary
liquidation - within 10
business daysof
appointment.

Court liquidston -- within
20 business days of
appointment.

Sent at the same time ss.

w the notice to creditors
of the meeting stwhich
approval of
remuneration will be
sought; or

• the notice to creditors
of the proposal without
s meeting by which
approval of
remuneration will be
sought

lf approval of remuneration
is not beirg sought a RAR
will not be provided.

Approving remuneration

The meeting of creditors (or committee of inspection} gives s chance for those participating to
ask questions about the external administrators remuneration. Fees are then approved by s vote
of the creditors. Alternatively, the external administrator may seek approval of remuneration via s
proposal without a meeting. Whichever method is used, the external administrator must provide
the ssre report to creditors about their remunerstion (Remuneration Approval Feport).

Creditors may be asked to approve remuneration for work already performed and/or
remuneration estimate for work not yet carried out. If thework is yet to be carried out, the
external administrator must set s msximum limit (cap) on the future remuneration approval For
example, 'future remuneration is spproved, calculated on hours worked st the rates charged [as
set out in the provided rate scale) up to s cap of$X.

Fa remureratizt extasrrat adrur tra doc
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lf the remuneration forwork done then exceeds this figure, the external administrator will hsve to
ssk the creditors to approve s furtheramount of remuneration, after accounting for the amount
already incurred.

If an external administrator can't get the creditors' approval, an spplicstion can be made to the
Court to determine their remuneration.

When there are limited funds available in the sdministration, or the external administrator's
remuneration is below s statutory threshold, sn external administrator is entitled to drsaw s one­
off amount of up to that threshold plus GST, without creditor approval. This amount is currently
$5.000 {indexed)

Who may approve remuneration?

Committee of inspection approval

A, committee of inspection will generally only be established where there sre a large number of
creditors snd/or complex matters which make hsving a committee desirable. Committee
members are chosen by s vote of all creditors and work with the externsl administrator to
represent the creditors' interests.

If there is a committee. the external administrator will ask it to approve the remuneration. A
committee makes its decision by s majority in numberof its members present in person at s
meeting, but it can only vote if a majority of its members sttend

In spproving the remuneration. it is important that committee members understand that they
represent all the creditors, not just their own individual interests.

Creditors' approval

Creditors approve remuneration by psssing a resolution at s creditors' meeting. Creditors may
vote according to their individual interests.

To approve an external administrator's remuneration, s resolution is put to the meeting to be
decided on the voices or by a 'poll' (if requested by the external administrator or s person
participating sand entitled to vote at the meeting}. poll requires s count ofesch vote and its
value to be taken and recorded for each creditor present and voting.

A proxy is s document whereby a creditor appoints someone else to represent them at s
creditorsmeeting and to vote on their behalf. AA proxy can be either s genersl proxy or a special
proxy. h general proxy allows the person holding the proxy to vote how theywant cn a
resolution, while s special proxy directs the proxy holder to vote in s particularway.

A creditor will sometimes sppoint the external administrator as s proxy to vote on the creditor's
behalf. An externsl administrator is orly able to wote on remuneration if they hold as special proxy.

There sre provisions for s resolution to be passed by creditors without s meeting. This still
requires a majority invalue snd number of creditors voting to vote in favour of the resolution.
Creditors representing at least 25% in value of those responding to the external administrator's
proposal can object to the proposal being resolved without a meeting of creditors.
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Deciding if remuneration is reasonable
lf you are asked to spprovesn external administrator's remuneration, your task is to decide if the
amount of remuneration is reasonable. given the work carried out in the administration and the
results of that work.

You msy fnd the following information from the external administrator useful in deciding if the
remuneration claimed is reasonable:

• the method used to calculate remuneraticn
w the msjor tasks that have been performed, or are likely to be performed, for the

remuneration
w the remuneration/estimated remuneration (as applicable) for each of the major tasks

the size and complexity {or otherwise) of the administration
the smount of remuneration (if any) that hes previously been approved

w if the remuneration is calculated, in whole or in psrt, on s time bssis.
a the period over which the work was, or is likely to be performed
a if the remuneration is forwork that has already been carried out, the time spent by

each level of staff on esch of the major tasks
a if the remuneraton is forwork that is yet to be carried out, whether the

remuneration is capped.
ARITA's Code of Professional Practice (the Code) outlines the steps external administrators
should take to mske sure they fulfil their responsibilities to creditors when asking creditors to
approve remuneration, including when those creditors sre acting in their capacity as committee
members. The Code is svsilable on the ARITA, website st www.ants.com.au.

lf you need more information sbout remuneration than is provided in the external administrator's
report, you should let ther know before the meeting at which remuneration will be voted on.

What can you do if you think the remuneration is unreasonable?
lf you think the remuneration being cisimed is unressonsble. you should raise your concerns with
the external administrator. lt is your decision whether to vote in favour of. or against, s resolution
to spprove remuneration. 'Yau msy also choose to not vote on the resolution (abstsin).

You also have the power to put s resolution to the meeting. For example, you could put forward s
resolution to change the wsy the external administrator charges for remuneration, or the periods
st which the external administrator may withdrawfunds. Any amending resolution must occur
before the vote being taken on the resolution to spprove remuneration. If the amended proposal
is passed, the resolution is binding on the external administrator. However. such an amendment
may result in the external administrator seeking to be replaced by another external administrator.

lf the external administrator is seeking approval of remuneration visa a resolution without s
meeting and more than 25% in value of the creditors responding object using the form provided
by the external administrator, the proposal will not pass. lf the external administrator wants the
propossl passed, s meeting will need to be convened snd any creditor entitled to participate in
the meeting hss the right before the vote is taken, to put a resolution to the meeting as
mentioned above.
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A creditor may apply to Court for s review of an external administrator's remuneration. Creditors
also have the power to appoint, by resolution, s reviewing liquidator to review any remuneration
approved within the six months sand any disbursements incurred inthe 12 months before the
reviewing liquidator's appointment. The cost of a reviewing liquidator is paid from the sssets of
the external administration. An individual creditor may also appoint a reviewing liquidator with the
external administrator's consent An individual creditor seeking the appointment of s reviewing
liquidator must pay the cost of the reviewing liquidator.

Reimbursement of out-of-pocket costs

An external administrator should be very careful incurring costs that must be paid from the
administration; as careful as if they were incurring the expenses on their own behalf. Their report
on remuneration sent to creditors must also include information on the out-of-pocket costs of the
administration (disbursements).

Where these out-of-pocket costs are internal disbursements paid to the external administrator's
firm (for example photocopying and phone calls) the external administrator must request creditor
approval of these amounts. The external administrator may also ask for approval of internal
disbursements in advance. If they do so, they will set the rates for those disbursements and a
cap on the maximum amount that can be drawn.

lf you have questions about any of these costs, you should ask the external administrator sand, if
necessary, bring it up st s creditors' or committee meeting. lf you are still concerned. you have
the right to seek the appointment of a reviewing liquidator {refer above)

Queries and complaints

You should first raise any queries or complaints with the external administrator or their firm.

lf this fails to resolve your concerns, including any concerns about their conduct. you can lodge as
complaint with ARITA at yyy_gig_com_au_or with ASIC at yyy_gig_gog. ARITA is only able
to deal with complaints in respect of their members.

More information

The AR1TA_yebsitecontains the ARITA Code of Professional Practice which is applicable to all
its members. ARITA also provides genersl information to assist creditors st
www.arita com.auicreditors.

ASIC includes information on its website which may assist creditors. Go toyy_as_gogyand
search for 'insolvency information sheets'

Important note: Th information sheet contains a summary af bas information on the tpic I i not a substitute far
legal advice. Same prcvsans of the iaw referred to may have important exceptions at qualificabors. This document
may not contain all of the infarmatin about the law r the exceptons and qualficatins that are relevant to your
circumstarces

Ma us1 2017
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22 June 2022

WBHO POOLING DOCA PROPOSAL

The date of execution of the DOCA contemplated by this term sheet.

This term sheet outlines the material terms of the DOCA that the Proponent
proposes in respect of the Companies and which the Proponent requires the
Voluntary Administrators to present to the meetings of the Creditors of the
Companies that are scheduled to be held pursuant to section 439A of the
Corporations Act.

The purpose of the DOCA is to provide a better return for all Creditors and a
quicker return for Employee Creditors and Small Creditors than liquidation.

The parties to the DOCA will be:

1. the Voluntary Administrators;

2. each Company; and

3. the Proponent.

The Proponent proposes a DOCA for the Companies, the key terms of which
will be:

1. the Proponent to make a cash contribution of at least $9.08 million
and up to $9.58 million (Cash Contribution) to (amongst other
things) fund certain accelerated payments to Creditors;

2. Claims and assets of the Companies to be pooled and a Creditor of
any particular Company to be treated as a Creditor of the
Companies as a whole;

3. Proponent's SRG DOCA Distribution to be made available to
Creditors;

4. the Deed Fund to be established to, amongst other things:

(a) pay Employee Creditors in full;

(b) pay a pro rata distribution to Small Creditors;

(c) make payment of the Administrators' Liabilities and Deed
Administrators' Liabilities; and

(d) make a distribution to Unsecured Creditors and Insurance
Bond Creditors;

5. Proponent to receive the Guarantee Recovery Payment;

Overall structure

Parties to the
DOCA

7.

8.

I
Item Category

1. Companies

2. Proponent

3. Voluntary
Administrators

4. Appointment Date

5. Commencement
Date

6. Purpose

Defined terms used in this term sheet are defined throughout this term sheet, including in the Interpretation section
at the end of this Term Sheet.

~ Comments

Each of the entities listed in Schedule 1, which includes Probuild
Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) (Probuild).

WBHO Construction (Ply} Ltd

Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, David Orr and Matt Donnelly in their capacities as
joint and several voluntary administrators of each of the Companies.

23 February 2022
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9.

10.

11.

12.

Category

Strategic
Advantage

Value

Deed
Administrators

Deed Fund
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Comments

6. Proponent to provide access to the BLU System to the Deed
Administrators and their staff from the Commencement Date up to
the effectuation of the DOCA; and

7. on effectuation of the DOCA, Companies to be released from all
Claims and control returned to the directors for deregistration of the
Companies.

The key strategic advantages of this DOCA proposal are as follows:

1. provide a better return than liquidation for all Creditors;

2. provide a quicker return for Employee Creditors than liquidation;

3. provide a quicker return for Small Creditors than liquidation; and

4. continued access and ongoing support available to the Deed
Administrators in respect of the BLU System.

The total value contributed or secured by the Proponent under the terms of
this DOCA proposal is between $15.7 million and $31.1 million comprised of
the following:

1. cash contribution for Pool A Creditors ($6.0 million);

2. further cash contribution to Pool A in respect of operating
expenditure incurred or to be incurred by the Voluntary
Administrators and Deed Administrators that has provided a benefit
to the Proponent ($0.58 million);

3. cash payment in connection with the Caulfield Village Project
(subject to conditions and as described at Item 14) ($0.5 million)

4. cash contribution for Pool B Creditors (Small Creditors) ($2.5
million);

5. Proponent not receiving a distribution from the DOCA (between $3.0
million and $16.4 million); and

6. SRG DOCA Distribution (between $3.2 million and $5.1 million).

In addition to the above, the Proponent provides significant value through the
provision of continued access to the BLU System as described at Item 22
below.

Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy, David Orr and Matt Donnelly will be the Deed
Administrators under the DOCA and will have the powers as specified in the
DOCA.

The DOCA will contemplate the creation of a Deed Fund for the Companies,
comprised of:

1. Pool A (to be distributed in accordance with Item 15 below), which
will include:

L\345145399.1

(a)

(b)

$6 million cash payment from Proponent;

$0.58 million additional cash payment from the Proponent
for operating expenditure (as described at Item 17);
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13.

14.

Category

Cash Contribution
(Pool A and Pool
B)

Cash Contribution
(Caulfield
Contingent
Payment)
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Comments

(c) $0.5 million for the Caulfield Contingent Payment;

(d) proceeds of the Realisable Assets (as described at Item 38);
and

(e) SRG DOCA Distribution.

Each of the Pool A funds above are to be applied promptly to Pool A
as and when those funds become available to the Deed
Administrators the Company or the Proponent (as relevant).

2. Pool B (to be distributed in accordance with Item 16 below) which
will include a cash payment from the Proponent (described at Item
13 below);

3. Pool C (to be distributed in accordance with ltem 18 below) which
will include any amounts remaining in Pool A after the Pool A
payments have been made (see Item 15); and

4. Pool D (to be distributed in accordance with ltem 18 below), which
will include proceeds of the Realisable Assets in an amount equal to
the ATO GST Priority Amount and the ATO Income Tax Liability
Amount.

Prior to Commencement Date, Proponent to transfer an amount of $9.08
million to be held by the Voluntary Administrators and then the Deed
Administrators on trust (Initial Cash Contribution).
On the date that is 10 weeks from the Commencement Date, Initial Cash
Contribution to be applied by the Deed Administrators to the following two
pools of funds:

• $6.58 million to Pool A; and

• $2.5 million to Pool B.

The Proponent agrees to transfer an amount of $0.5 million to the Deed
Administrators to be applied to Pool A on the satisfaction of the following
conditions (Caulfield Contingent Payment):

• practical completion of the project known as "Caulfield Village
Precinct 2 North" (Caulfield Village Project);

• entry into a deed of release by the Voluntary Administrators or Deed
Administrators (as relevant) releasing BPG Caulfield Village Pty
Limited in respect of all claims in connection with the Caulfield
Village Project; and

• return of bank guarantees (reference numbers G666422 and
G666423) by BPG Caulfield Village Pty Limited in connection with
the Caulfield Village Project totalling $9,559,881 for a settlement of
not more than $5. 7 million; and

• BPG Caulfield Village Pty Limited to replace cash security deposits
held by Glen Eira City Council in the amount of $300,000 and
Department of Transport in the amount of $400,000 and procure the
return of these deposits to the Voluntary Administrators or Deed
Administrators.

L\345145399.1 3
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
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Pool A
Accelerated
distribution

PoolB
Accelerated
distribution

Payment for
operational costs

Pool C and Pool D
distributions

Pooling

CBA Bank
Guarantees

309

CLAYTON UTZ

Comments

On or after the date that is 10 weeks from the Commencement Date, the
Deed Administrators will make an accelerated distribution of Pool A to:
1. the Administrators to pay the Administrators' Liabilities (to the extent not

already paid);

2. Employee Creditors to pay Employee Creditor Claims in full; and

3. Pool D (up to an amount equal to the ATO GST Priority Amount plus the
ATO Income Tax Liability Amount).

Deadline for Employee Creditors to lodge a formal proof to be fixed to ensure
that this can occur as soon as practicable.

Within 45 days of Employee Creditor Claims having been paid in full the
Deed Administrators will make a further accelerated distribution of Pool B to
Small Creditors to pay the Small Creditor Claims on a pro-rata basis, with any
residual funds to be paid to Pool A (subject to Small Creditors having been
paid in full).
Notwithstanding the above no proceeds from Realisable Assets are to be
made available to Pool C or Pool D and no distributions are to be made from
Pool C or Pool D until the Pool B distributions have been made in full.
Deadline for Small Creditors to lodge a formal proof to be fixed to ensure that
this can occur as soon as practicable.

The Proponent agrees to contribute an additional cash payment of $0.58
million to Pool A in recognition of operating expenditure incurred or to be
incurred by the Voluntary Administrators or Deed Administrators that has
provided a benefit to the Proponent. This amount will be payable upon receipt
of a tax invoice from the Voluntary Administrators and will be inclusive of any
taxes or charges.

Following realisation of all or materially all of the Realisable Assets and
provided the Pool A and Pool B distributions have been made in full:
1. Pool C to be applied by the Deed Administrators as follows:

a. Deed Administrators' Liabilities; and

b. Claims by Unsecured Creditors and Insurance Bond Creditors; and

2. Pool D is to be applied by the Deed Administrators as follows:

a. Claims by the ATO in respect of GST liabilities up to the ATO GST
Priority Amount; and

b. Claims by the ATO in respect of income tax liabilities up to the ATO
Income Tax Liability Amount.

On and from the Commencement Date:

1. all Claims and assets to be pooled and to be treated as Claims and
assets of Probuild; and

2. all intercompany payables and receivables between the Companies are
to be extinguished.

1. (Guarantee Recovery Payment): The parties acknowledge that as at
the date of this proposal, the Proponent has made payments to CBA
equal to the value of the Called Guarantees.

In those circumstances, DOCA to provide that the Proponent receive any
CBA Guarantee Recovered Funds by way of the Guarantee Recovery
Payment to be paid by the Deed Administrators immediately on receipt of
any CBA Guarantee Recovered Funds.

2. (Assignment of claims): DOCA to provide that the rights and interests
of the Companies in respect of the CBA Bank Guarantees, including any
Called Guarantees be transferred or otherwise conveyed to the
Proponent on the Proponent's request.

L\345145399.1 4
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Certificate of
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Conditions
precedent

CP Satisfaction
Date

Termination under
the DOCA
(Termination Date)

Effect of
termination
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Comments

Upon payment of amounts due under Item 13, the Deed Administrators shall
provide the Proponent with a certificate in writing that all non-contingent
financial obligations of the Proponent under the DOCA have been satisfied.

Upon payment of the amount due under Item 14 (if applicable}, the Deed
Administrators shall provide the Proponent with a certificate in writing that all
financial obligations of the Proponent under the DOCA have been satisfied.

Proponent agrees to provide access to the BLU System to the Deed
Administrators and the Deed Administrators' staff to the extent required for
the Deed Administrators to fulfil their obligations under the DOCA. Access to
be for the period commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on
effectuation or termination of the DOCA and will be subject to conditions
required to be included in the DOCA for the Proponent's protection.

The DOCA will include the following conditions precedent, which may not be
waived without the approval of each of the parties:

1. execution of the DOCA by all relevant parties;

2. Proponent to lodge (or procure to be lodged) a proof of debt and
vote in favour of this DOCA proposal and procure proofs of debt to
be lodged by the guarantors under the CBA Facility Agreement in
favour of this DOCA proposal and to procure agreement of the
relevant finance parties in connection with the CBA Facility
Agreement to do the same and more broadly not to receive a
distribution pursuant to the terms of this DOCA or the SRG DOCA
(noting ltems 10(5) and (6) above, which includes the relevant rights
under the SRG DOCA). For the avoidance of doubt, this includes
procuring the same from the relevant financers under the CBA
Facility Agreement to avoid multiple proofs being lodged in relation
to the same claim; and

3. consent to be provided by the Proponent and the relevant financiers
under the CBA Facility Agreement to assign their interests in the
SRG DOCA Distribution.

The date that is 8 weeks after the Commencement Date.

The DOCA will automatically terminate:

1. if the Court makes an order under section 445D of the Corporations
Act;

2. by a resolution of the Creditors passed at a meeting convened
pursuant to Division 75-10 of the Insolvency Practice Schedule
(Corporations); or

3. pursuant to section 445C of the Corporations Act, in the event that
any of the Conditions are not satisfied (or waived by the Proponent
and the Deed Administrators) on or before the CP Satisfaction Date.

If the DOCA is terminated or terminates for any reason, the previous
operation of the DOCA, including the transactions contemplated above, shall
not be invalidated or affected and the Deed Administrators' indemnity in
respect of all costs and expenses shall continue to apply and have the priority
afforded under the DOCA

Notwithstanding the above, if the DOCA is terminated or terminates for
whatever reason prior to the Deed Administrators having completed (or
substantially completed as agreed and determined by the Proponent) the
Pool B accelerated distribution, the Deed Administrators must promptly pay
to the Proponent an amount of $8.5 million representing the contribution by
the Proponent to the Deed Fund.

LI345145399.1 5
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Except to the extent that they are inconsistent with the terms of the DOCA,
the provisions of Schedule 8A of the Corporations Regulations will apply to
the DOCA

In the incorporation of Schedule 8A to the DOCA clause 3 (Termination of
deed where arrangement fails) of Schedule 8A is to be excluded in its
entirety.

28. Effect of COCA on The DOCA will:

29.

creditors, officers
and members

Moratorium

in accordance with (and subject to) section 4440 of the Corporations
Act, bind all Creditors in relation to Claims arising on the
Appointment Date; and

2. in accordance with section 444G of the Corporations Act, bind the
Deed Administrators, the Companies and the officers and members
of each of the Companies.

A person having a Claim against a Company shall not, during the term of the
DOCA, do any of the following in respect of or connected with the Claim:

1. make or concur in an application for an order to wind up a Company;

2. proceed with an application to wind up a Company made before the
deed became binding on that person;

3. begin or continue any proceedings against a Company or in relation
to any of its property unless with the leave of a Court and in
accordance with such terms (if any) as the Court imposes;

4. begin or proceed with any enforcement process in relation to a
Company's property unless with the leave of a Court and in
accordance with such terms (if any) as the Court imposes;

5. exercise any right of set-off or cross action to which the Creditor
would not have been entitled had the relevant Company been wound
up on the Appointment Date; or

6. commence or take any further step in any arbitration against a
Company or to which a Company is a party unless with the leave or
consent of the relevant arbitrator and in accordance with such terms
(if any) as the arbitrator imposes.

For the purposes of the moratorium, "property" will include property used or
occupied by, or in the possession of a Company except if the Voluntary
Administrators have issued a notice under section 443B of the Corporations
Act in relation to that property.

A person who is an officer or a member of a Company shall not, during the
term of the DOCA, exercise any rights it has or may have as an officer or a
member (as applicable) of that Company.

1.

30. Release of Claims The DOCA will provide that:

L345145399.1

1

2

3

all Creditors must accept their entitlements under the DOCA (if any)
in full satisfaction and complete discharge of all Claims which they
have or claim to have against the Companies as at the Appointment
Date;

on completion of the DOCA, all Claims of Creditors against the
Companies will be extinguished; and

Creditors shall, if required by the Companies or the Deed
Administrators, execute any necessary documents including forms of
release of debts and claims as the Companies (or any one of them)
or the Deed Administrators may require from time to time in order to
give effect to the releases referred to in the DOCA

6



Item

31.

32.

312
I

CLAYTON UTZ

Category Comments

lntragroup claims The Deed Administrators will not pursue any intragroup claims of any kind
other than those expressly dealt with under the DOCA, including claims
against the Proponent. These claims will be otherwise released.

Effect of DOCA on The DOCA will provide that:

33.

34.

the Administrators

Meetings

Making claims

the Deed Administrators, insofar as they exercise their powers,
obligations, functions and duties in administering the DOCA, shall be
agents of the Companies;

2. the Deed Administrators shall be the deed administrators for the
purposes of the DOCA;

3. the Deed Administrators shall, during the period from the
Commencement Date to the Termination Date and for the purpose of
administering the DOCA, have the powers articulated in clause 2 of
Schedule SA of the Corporations Regulations; and

4. notwithstanding any other provision of the DOCA the Deed
Administrators may draw:

(a) the Administrators' Liabilities from Pool A at any time on or
after the Commencement Date; and

{b) the Deed Administrators' Liabilities, but only in relation to
third party costs and liabilities, not related to remuneration
from Pool A or Pool C from time to time.

The Deed Administrators may convene a meeting of Creditors at any time in
accordance with Division 75-10 the Insolvency Practice Schedule
(Corporations) and will be required to convene such a meeting when required
to do so under Division 75-15 of the Insolvency Practice Schedule
(Corporations).

The Insolvency Practice Rules (Corporations) 2016, Insolvency Practice
Schedule (Corporations) and the Corporations Regulations applicable to
creditors meetings in a liquidation will apply to any meeting of the Creditors of
the Company with such modifications as are necessary.

Creditors who have submitted a proof of debt to the Administrators
before the date of the DOCA are taken to have submitted a final
proof of debt in respect of their Claims with the Deed Administrators
as at the date of the DOCA

2. To the extent necessary only and subject to the paragraph above,
the Deed Administrators may ask each Creditor to prove formally
their Claims within fourteen (14) days of such request The request
notice to the Creditors will comply with regulation 5.6.48 of the
Corporations Regulations with such modifications as the Deed
Administrators may deem necessary, including:

(a) references to the "liquidator" to be read as references to the
Deed Administrators; and

(b) references to a "creditor" to be read as references to a
Creditor.

3. The Deed Administrators will determine (including by adjudicating on
those formal proofs of the Claims that have been submitted in
accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 above) the amount required to
satisfy each Creditor's entitlement

4. Regulations 5.6.53 to 5.6.56 of the Corporations Regulations shall
apply to the adjudication of Claims with such modifications as the
Deed Administrators may deem necessary, including:

1.

1.

LI345145399.1

(a) references to the "liquidator" to be read as references to the
Deed Administrators; and
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Item

35.

Category

Remuneration

Comments

(b) references to a "creditor'' to be read as references to a
Creditor.

5. If a Creditor is a Creditor of two or more Companies in respect of
Claims that arise from a common underlying obligation or in
connection with the same underlying transaction (for example, where
one Company is a guarantor, indemnifier or co-obliger of an
obligation or debt owing by another Company) that Creditor is only
entitled to receive a distribution under the DOCA for one of those
Claims, and where they are for different amounts, for the largest
Claim.

6. Any costs or expenses incurred by a Creditor in seeking to prove a
Claim will be borne by the respective Creditor and will not form part
of the Creditor's Claim.

7. Interest shall not accrue, and shall not be payable, in respect of any
Claims of any Creditor.

8. A Creditor shall be deemed to have abandoned its Claim if, before
the declaration of a final dividend, the Creditor:

(a) fails to submit a formal proof of debt or claim in respect of its
Claim; or

(b) having submitted a formal proof of debt or claim in respect
of its Claim which is rejected, that Creditor fails to appeal to
the Court against the rejection, within the time allowed for
such an appeal under the Corporations Act or the
Corporations Regulations as if the proof were rejected in the
liquidation of the Company.

9. Conversion of foreign currency debts into Australian currency shall
be converted at "general rate sheet of historical foreign exchange
rates provided by the Reserve Bank of Australia on the Relevant
Date."

The Deed Administrators will be remunerated for their services as
deed administrators of the DOCA at their usual hourly rates.

2. The Deed Administrators may draw the Deed Administrators' costs,
expenses and remuneration from the Deed Fund in accordance with
the terms of the DOCA. The Deed Administrators are entitled to be
reimbursed from the Deed Fund for costs, charges, disbursements
and expenses incurred by the Deed Administrators in connection
with or incidental to the Deed Administrators' administration of the
DOCA in accordance with the terms of the DOCA.

1.

36. Insufficient Funds The Deed Administrators are not obliged to take any action under the DOCA
in the event there are insufficient funds to pay the Administrators' Liabilities or
Deed Administrators' Liabilities.

37. Accounts The Deed Administrators may establish any bank accounts in respect of the
Companies that they consider appropriate.

38. Realisable Assets All assets of the Companies, with the exception of the Excluded Assets, will
be available to be realised by the Deed Administrators to form Pool A, Pool C
and Pool D, subject to the Deed Administrators' powers under the DOCA
(Realisable Assets).

39. Books and Books and records of each Company to transfer to Probuild upon pooling.
records

L\345145399.1

The Voluntary Administrators and Deed Administrators must provide or
procure that the Proponent be provided with access to any financial or other
records of the Companies and any other information as requested by the
Proponent from time to time, including any records or information being held
by third parties.
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Comments

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

444DA employee
priority

Insurance
proceeds

Unclaimed
moneys

Change of Deed
Administrator

Reporting
obligations

Administrators'
liabilities and
indemnity

1. To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Deed Administrators
shall not be personally liable for:

any debts incurred or any claims, demands, actions, loss,
damage, costs, charges, expenses or liabilities caused by
any act, omission or default by or on behalf of the Deed
Administrators in administering the DOCA or exercising their
duties and obligations under the DOCA;

(b) any debts incurred or any claims, demands, actions, loss,
damage, costs, charges, expenses or liabilities caused by
any act, omission or default by or on behalf of the Company;

For the avoidance of doubt, eligible employee creditors will be entitled to a
priority at least equal to priority under Section 556, 560 and 561 of the
Corporations Act.

Subject to the terms of this proposal, section 562 of the Corporations Act is to
be incorporated into the DOCA as if references to a liquidator were
references to the Deed Administrators and with any other amendments as
necessary in the context of the DOCA.

Any amounts distributable to Creditors can be given to ASIC in accordance
with section 544 of the Corporations Act.

A Deed Administrator may resign and be replaced at their will on 28 days'
prior written notice to each of the parties to the DOCA unless that resignation
would result in there being no remaining Deed Administrator in which event
the Deed Administrator must convene meetings of Creditors of the
Companies for the purpose of nominating a replacement deed administrator,
assign to a replacement deed administrator nominated by the Creditors the
Deed Administrators' rights, title and benefit under the DOCA and do all
things reasonably necessary to effect the assignment.

Probuild will have reporting obligations in relation to asset realisations and
funds I recoveries under their control.

(a)

or

(c) any debts incurred or any claims, demands, actions, loss,
damage, costs, charges, expenses or liabilities suffered or
sustained or incurred by any directors, officers or Creditors
of the Company.

2. To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Deed Administrators
are entitled to be indemnified out of the assets of the Company for:

(a) as to the Deed Administrators in their capacities as
administrators of the DOCA:

L\345145399.1

(0)

(ii)

(iii)

the Deed Administrators' right to remuneration and
reimbursement under the DOCA and otherwise at
law and in equity;

all actions, demands, suits, proceedings, debts,
claims, losses, damages or other liabilities (whether
present or future, certain or contingent, ascertained
or sounding only in damages) arising out of, in
connection with or incidental to any debts incurred
by the Company, the Deed Administrators or the
Deed Administrators' partners or employees in the
course of the administration of the DOCA; and

all actions, demands, suits, proceedings, debts,
claims, losses, damages or other liabilities (whether
present or future, certain or contingent, ascertained
or sounding only in damages) against the Deed

9
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Administrators or the Deed Administrators' partners
or employees, arising out of, or in connection with
or incidental to the Deed Administrators'
administration of the DOCA; and

(b) as to the Deed Administrators in their former capacities as
voluntary administrators of the Company:

(i) the Administrators' right of remuneration and
reimbursement as voluntary administrators of the
Company pursuant to Part 5.3A4 of the Corporations
Act;

(ii) all actions, demands, suits, proceedings, debts,
claims, losses, damages or other liabilities (whether
present or future, certain or contingent, ascertained
or sounding only in damages) arising out of, or in
connection with or incidental to any debts incurred
by the Company, the Administrators or the
Administrators' partners or employees in the course
of the administration of the Company; and

(iii) all actions, demands, suits, proceedings, debts,
claims, losses, damages or other liabilities (whether
present or future, certain or contingent, ascertained
or sounding only in damages) against the
Administrators or the Administrators' partners or
employees, arising out of, or in connection with or
incidental to the Administrators' administration of
the Company.

3. The Deed Administrators are not entitled to an indemnity out of the
assets of the Company against any claims arising out of any
fraudulent or negligent act or omission by the Deed Administrators or
the Deed Administrators' partners or employees.

4. The indemnity shall not:

(a) be affected, limited or prejudiced in any way by any
irregularity, defect or invalidity in the appointment of the
Deed Administrators, and extends to all actions, suits,
proceedings, accounts, liabilities, claims and demands
arising in any way out of any defect in the appointment of
the Deed Administrators, the approval and execution of the
DOCA or otherwise; or

(b) affect or prejudice any or all rights that the Deed
Administrators may have against the Company or any
person to be indemnified against the costs, charges,
expenses and liabilities incurred by the Deed Administrators
by or incidental to the exercise or performance of any of the
powers or authorities conferred on the Deed Administrators
by the DOCA or otherwise; or

(c) be affected by the removal of the Deed Administrators and
the appointment of a replacement deed administrator or the
termination of the DOCA for any reason.

The Deed Administrators' right of indemnity conferred has priority
over the Claims of any Creditor or all Creditors generally.

5.

LI345145399.1

6.

7

The Deed Administrators are entitled to exercise the Deed
Administrators' right of indemnity conferred by the DOCA whether or
not the Administrators have paid or satisfied the Claims.

The Deed Administrators are entitled to exercise a lien on all
property and assets of the Company to secure the Administrators'
right of indemnity under the DOCA and otherwise at law and in
equity.

10
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46.

Category

Variation

Comments

Nothing in the DOCA will affect or limit the operation of Subdivision B of
Division 9 of Part 5.3A of the Corporations Act, which is to apply with all
necessary modifications to the Administrators' voluntary administration of the
Company and subsequent administration of the DOCA.

The DOCA may only be varied:

1. by a resolution passed at a meeting of the Creditors convened in
accordance with Division 75-10 of the Insolvency Practice Schedule
(Corporations), but only if the variation is not materially different from
a proposed variation set out in a notice of meeting; and

2. with written agreement of the parties to the DOCA

Nothing in the varied DOCA shall limit the operation of s445D and 445E of
the Corporations Act

47. Acknowledgement The parties acknowledge that the terms set out in this term sheet are subject
to the obligations the Voluntary Administrators have to creditors under law
and statute.

48. Governing law This term sheet is governed by the laws of Victoria.

49. Interpretation For the purposes of this term sheet:

Administrators' Liabilities means the remuneration (as approved in
accordance with the Corporations Act), costs, charges, liabilities and
expenses (including legal expenses and claims made against the
Administrators) of the Voluntary Administrators.

ATO GST Priority Amount means the lesser of:

1. an amount equal to the proceeds of Realisable Assets of Prodev 4 (prior
to pooling of such assets under the DOCA) less costs of realisation
(including the Voluntary Administrators' or Deed Administrators' fees and
expenses) and any priority entitlements pursuant to section 556 of the
Corporations Act; and

2. amounts owing to the Australian Taxation Office in respect of unpaid
Goods and Service Tax owed by the relevant tax group including Prodev
4.

ATO Income Tax Priority Amount means the lesser of:

1. an amount equal to the proceeds of Realisable Assets of Northcoast
Holdings (prior to pooling of such assets under the DOCA) less costs of
realisation (including the Voluntary Administrators' or Deed
Administrators' fees and expenses) and any priority entitlements
pursuant to section 556 of the Corporations Act and

2. amounts owing to the Australian Taxation Office in respect of unpaid
Income Tax owed by the relevant tax group including Northcoast.

BLU System means the software platform owned and operated by the
Proponent.

Called Guarantees means CBA Bank Guarantees, which have been called
by the relevant holder and in respect of which the Proponent has paid an
amount equivalent to the amount called to CBA

CBA means Commonwealth Bank of Australia in its capacity as "Fronting
Bank" under the CBA Facility Agreement

CBA Bank Guarantees means bank guarantees issued under the CBA
Facility Agreement

LI345145399.1 11
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CBA Facility Agreement means the Bank Guarantee Facility and
Reimbursement Agreement dated 14 December 2017 between, among
others, CBA and Probuild (as amended from time to time).

CBA Guarantee Recovered Funds means any amounts recovered by the
Companies in respect of the Called Guarantees but does not include
amounts recovered in respect of the Curtin Uni Performance Guarantees.

Claim means any action, demand, suit, proceeding, debt, claim, loss,
damage or other liability (whether present or future, certain or contingent,
ascertained or sounding only in damages) whatsoever and however incurred,
arising directly or indirectly from any act or omission by the Companies (or
any one of them) or by any agreement, circumstance or event, occurring on
or before the Appointment Date.

Conditions means each of the conditions precedent at Item 23 above.

Corporations Act means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

Corporations Regulations means the Corporations Regulations 2001 (Cth).

Creditor means a person who, or an entity that, has a Claim against a
Company.

Curtin Uni Performance Guarantees means bank guarantees issued to
Live-In Learning Custodians Pty Ltd & National Australia Bank Limited in the
amounts of $7,956,892.67 (reference G636680) and $504,043.28 (reference
G636676).

Deed Administrators' Liabilities means the remuneration (as approved in
accordance with the Corporations Act), costs, charges, liabilities and
expenses (including legal expenses and claims made against the Deed
Administrators) of the Deed Administrators.

DOCA means a deed of company arrangement.

Employee Creditor means an employee Creditor of any of the Companies
including an employee that would be otherwise impacted by the definitions of
"Excluded Employee" at subsection (c) or "Non-Priority Day" at subsection (c)
in section 556(2) of the Corporations Act but not including an employee that
has had their employment transferred to a third party prior to the
Commencement Date.

Excluded Assets are:

1. Any loans owing to any of the Companies by Brad Duggan; and

2. CBA Guarantee Recovered Funds.

Guarantee Recovery Payment means an amount equal to the CBA
Guarantee Recovered funds.

Insurance Bond Creditor means a VERO, Euler Hermes, Bond & Credit Co
and AIG.

Northcoast Holdings means Northcoast Holdings Pty Ltd (Administrators
Appointed).

Prodev 4 means Prodev Investments 4 Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed).

Related Party means a Related Body Corporate or Related Entity (as those
terms are defined in the Corporations Act) of a Company.

Small Creditor means a creditor owed less than $25,000 (inclusive of GST).

SRG DOCA Distribution means any entitlement of the Proponent to receive
a distribution under the deed of company arrangement entered into by,
among others, SRG Global Infrastructure Pty Ltd (formerly WBHO
Infrastructure Pty Ltd).

Unsecured Creditor means an unsecured Creditor who is not a Small
Creditor, Insurance Bond Creditor or Related Party, of if they are a Small
Creditor, has not submitted a proof of debt in Pool B.

L\345145399.1 12
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Schedule 1 - Companies

1. WBHO Australia Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 095 983 681
2. WBHO Construction Australia Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 149 901 931
3. Northcoast Holdings Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 009 296 780
4. Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 095 250 945
5. Probuild Civil Pty Ltd (formerly Probuild Civil (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators

Appointed) ACN 010 870 587
6. PCA (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) (formerly Probuild Constructions

(QLD) Py Ltd) ACN 141 148 245
7. Probuild Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 165 675 874
8. Probuild Constructions (VIC) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 165 675 865
9. Probuild Constructions (WA) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 165 676 095
10. Probuild Constructions (QLD) Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 166 966 034
11. ACN 098 866 794 Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) (formerly Probuild

Constructions (NSW) Pty Ltd) ACN 098 866 794
12. Contexx Holdings Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 144 707 022
13. Contexx Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 147 249 796
14. Prodev Murphy Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 120 758 803
15. Prodev Investments 4 Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 629 246 653
16. Monaco Hickey Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 144 945 611

L\345145399.1 13



Deloitte.
Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (DTT"), its global
network of member firms, and their related entities {collectively, the "Deloitte
organisation"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms
and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which cannot obligate or
bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related
entity is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does
not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.

Deloitte is a leading global provider of audit and assurance, consulting, financial advisory,
risk advisory, tax and related services. Our global network of member firms and related
entities in more than 150 countries and territories (collectively, the "Deloitte organisation
serves four out of five Fortune Global 500 companies. Learn how Deloitte's approximately
312,000 people make an impact that matters at www.deloitte.com.

Deloitte Asia Pacific
Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited is a company limited by guarantee and a member firm of DTTL
Members of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and their related entities, each of which are
separate and independent legal entities, provide services from more than 100 cities across
the region, including Auckland, Bangkok, Beijing. Hanoi, Hong Kong. Jakarta, Kuala Lumpur,
Manila, Melbourne, Osaka, Seoul. Shanghai, Singapore, Sydney, Taipei and Tokyo.

Deloitte Australia
The Australian partnership of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu is a member of Deloitte Asia Pacific
Limited and the Deloitte organisation. As one of Australia's leading professional services
firms, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu and its affiliates provide audit, tax, consulting, risk
advisory, and financial advisory services through approximately 800 people across the
country. Focused on the creation of value and growth, and known as an employer of choice
for innovative human resources programs, we are dedicated to helping our clients and our
people excel. For more information, please visit our web site at
https://www2.deloitte.com/au/en.html.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation.

2022 Deloitte Financial Advisory. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
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WillisTowersWatson II'II,l

Issue Date: 25 June 2021
Joe Gianfriddo
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd

Telephone:
Fax:
Website:
Direct Line:
Email:

+61 3 8681 9800
+613 8681 9833

www.willistowerswatson.com.au
+613 8681 9910

Alec.Nikolic@willistowerswatson.com

Certificate of Placement - Professional Indemnity
In our capacity as Insurance Broker to the Named Insured shown below, we confirm having arranged the
following insurance, the details of which are correct as at the Issue Date:

Named Insured:

Insurers:

Policy Number:

Professional Services:

Covering:

Combined Limit of
Indemnity:

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Administrator Appointed) and any
subsidiary Companies as defined in the Policy Wording

A Panel of Insurers led by AIG Australia Limited

AU000179PI

"Professional Services" means the performance of professional work in
the following categories conducted by a tertiary qualified engineer, or
person(s) with similar qualifications by reason of education and/or
experience:

(a) design or specification;

(b) advice in relation to design or specification;

(c) drafting;

(d) feasibility study;

(e) technical information calculation;

(f) surveying;

(g) inspection;

(h) project management; or

(i) construction management.

"Professional Services" does not mean the performance or supervision of
construction, installation, fabrication, assembly, erection, treatment,
services, repair or maintenance which would normally be undertaken by a
building contractor or building foreman.

The Insurer agrees to indemnify the Named Insured against any Claim for
civil liability first made against the Named Insured during the Period of
Insurance and notified to the Insurer during the Period of Insurance
arising from the performance of Professional Services.

$50,000,000 any one occurrence and in the aggregate for all claims
made during the Period of Insurance.

Disclaimer:
This document has been prepared at the request of our client and does not represent an insurance policy, guarantee or warranty
and cannot be relied upon as such. All coverage described is subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of the insurance
policy and is issued as a matter of record only. This document does not alter or extend the coverage provided or assume
continuity beyond the Expiry Date. It does not confer any rights under the insurance policy to any party. Willis Towers Watson is
under no obligation to inform any party if the insurance policy is cancelled, assigned or changed after the Issue Date.

Willis Australia Limited
ABN 90 000 321 237

AFSL No: 240600
Version 2016 1.0 18 Apr 2016
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WillisTowersWatson I,I'III

Automatic Reinstatement:

Expiry Date:

------------------

One

4.00pm, 30 June 2022

Signed for and on behalf of
Willis Australia Ltd ("Willis Towers Watson")

Disclaimer:
This document has been prepared at the request of our client and does not represent an insurance policy, guarantee or warranty
and cannot be relied upon as such. All coverage described is subject to the terms, conditions and limitations of the insurance
policy and is issued as a matter of record only. This document does not alter or extend the coverage provided or assume
continuity beyond the Expiry Date. It does not confer any rights under the insurance policy to any party. Willis Towers Watson is
under no obligation to inform any party if the insurance policy is cancelled, assigned or changed after the Issue Date.

Willis Australia Limited
ABN 90 000 321 237

AFSL No: 240600
Version 2016 1.0 18 Apr 2016
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Cedric Barakat

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Maciej Getta <Maciej.Getta@minterellison.com >
Wednesday 29 June 2022 09:41 AM
probuild1@deloitte.com.au; Marsden, Sam; Jaggessar, Ameer; Luke Goss;
neil.collins@ajg.com; Callan, Bill
William Vu; Andrew Hales
Dexus Funds Management Limited and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd­
Claim by Dexus [ME-ME.FID6777519]
[2022-06-28] Letter to Deloitte, Willis and AIG.pdf

Dear all,

Please find attached our letter dated 28 June 2022.

As indicated in the letter, notwithstanding that the letter has been sent to Probuild's broker and its Professional
Indemnity insurer, we request that Deloitte on behalf of Probuild also formally provide this letter to all of Probuild's
insurers.

Regards,

Maciej Getta
Senior Associate
T+612 9921 8581 M +61 423 534 711
maciej.getta@minterellison.com
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000
minterellison.com Follow us on Linkedln and Twitter

■
The health and wellbeing of ur people clients and communty s our print; Our receotion staff ars screening all stors to ur premises. If you
av° travelled to high-is or moderate s countes, or have been exoosed to a person or eoe with COS[DO-9, you wil not be allowed to enter
our offc=s

ors information an Merlison's postion on CO&I-9 can be accessed on our website



323

MinterEllison.
28 June 2022

By Email Only

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd
Cl- Deloitte
David Orr, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy and Matt Donnelly
Joint Administrators of Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (administrators appointed)
477 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Willis Australia Ltd
Level 16
123 Pitt St, Sydney NSW 2000

AIG Australia Limited
A Panel of Insurers led by AIG Australia Limited
c/- Willis Australia Ltd

Dear Messers Orr, Algeri, Tracy and Donnelly,

Dexus Funds Management Limited and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd
MLC Centre -- Retail Redevelopment Contract (1 April 2019)
Notification of facts and circumstance and claim in respect of professional services of Probuild

1. We act for Dexus Funds Management Limited (ABN 24 060 920 783) as trustee of the Dexus
Martin Place Trust (ABN 56 642 654 890) (Dexus).

2. We are instructed to write to Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (ABN 93 095 250 945)
(Administrators Appointed) (Probuild), its broker and its Professional Indemnity insurer pursuant
to policy number AU000179PI (Policy). Dexus seeks to be compensated by Probuild for loss and
damage suffered by Dexus (which loss and damage continues to accrue) as a result of Probuild's
failure to perform its services to Dexus, and carry out its statutory duty, with reasonable care and
skill.

3. The outline of the facts and circumstances and Dexus' claim against Probuild are set out below.
This is not an exhaustive list of issues; further particulars regarding these breaches of the
contract, its duty and the statutory duty may come to light as the project is completed and they will
be particularised and quantified in due course.

4. Notwithstanding that this letter has been sent to Probuild's broker and its Professional Indemnity
insurer, we request that Deloitte on behalf of Probuild also formally provide this letter to all of
Probuild's insurers.

Background to Contract Works

5. On 1 April 2019, Probuild and Dexus entered a contract where Probuild agreed to design and
construct redevelopment works to a large, prestigious redevelopment of the ground level retail
component of the MLC Tower located at 25 Martin Place in Sydney (25MP) (Contract). 25MP is
wholly owned by Dexus and is Dexus' premier asset.

6. Under the terms of the Contract, Probuild was required to perform its works and provide its
services with due care and skill. Probuild was required to exercise due care and skill as the risk
of failing to do so would foreseeably result in Dexus suffering serious economic loss.

7. Furthermore, the statutory duty of care imposed by section 37 of the Design and Building
Practitioners Act 2020 (NSW) applicable to all buildings in New South Wales, including 25MP,

Level 40 Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney
GPO Box 521 Sydney NSW 2001 Australia DX 117 Sydney
T +61 2 9921 8888 F +61 29921 8123 minterellison.com

ME_199812686_2
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imposes a duty on Probuild to exercise reasonable care to avoid economic loss caused by
defects.

8. These risks were pertinent and well known to Probuild as Probuild had actual knowledge of such
risks through the tendering phase and pre-contract phase before entering into the Contract.
Probuild also gained a further appreciation of these risks throughout the project as recorded in
numerous correspondences, including but not limited to the Project Control Group meetings and
Design Group meetings.

9. Probuild and objectively any reasonably competent design and construction builder in Probuild's
position would have been aware that the works at 25MP under the Contract were exceptionally
complex and required an equally exceptionally competent team exercising a high standard of
design management, construction management and project management to prevent these risks
from occurring. This is because:

(a) the works involved numerous design elements that were to be properly completed in order
to permit the performance of the construction works;

(b) the design and the actual works themselves were complicated and technically
challenging, in particular (but not limited in any way) they required:

(i) resolving critical electrical substation issues;

(ii) knowing that there were substantial demolition works involved in a building
constructed in the 1970s from materials that are known to be hazardous to health;

(iii) working to complete numerous separable portions concurrently such that areas
could be completed and handed over to meet varying project deadlines (and
tenant handover requirements);

(iv) working in a live retail environment at the podium level of 25MP that was required
to remain trading, operational and with minimal adverse impact from the works;

(v) working at the podium level of a 60 storey commercial tower that houses a large
number of tenancies that remain occupied with minimal adverse impact from the
works;

(vi) more broadly working within the centre of the Sydney Central Business District,
with its limitations on access and in high pedestrian environments; and

(vii) resolving challenging issues with third party stakeholders such as the NSW
Government, the Council of the City of Sydney and others;

(c) certain areas of works when completed by Probuild were to be handed over to third party
contractors so that they could complete tenant fit out works (again in a timely manner),
whilst Probuild was concurrently completing the remaining contract works; and

(d) the completed works were to be tenanted by third parties that have their own strict leasing
requirements and such that Dexus was reliant on Probuild exercising due care and skill to
avoid losses arising from its performance of its obligations.

Administration of Probuild

10. On 23 February 2022, Administrators were appointed to Probuild. The reasons provided were
Probuild's South African parent company Wilson Bayly Holmes-Ovcon Limited's (WBHO)
"decision to withdraw financial support from the Australian subsidiaries, which took effect from 22
February 2022."

11. Since that time Dexus has taken the works out of Probuild's hands and is completing the works
with the assistance of a contract manager, Built.

12. In respect of 25MP, by the time Probuild entered Administration on 23 February 2022, Probuild:

(a) had not properly and diligently assessed the progress that it had achieved in performing
the works;

Page 2
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(b) was significantly and irreparably delayed in completing the redevelopment works at 25MP;
and

(c) had constructed works with numerous defects, at times resulting in damage to property.

13. All of the above has caused substantial and irreparable economic loss to Dexus. Each of the
heads of losses is attributable to Probuild's failure to exercise care and skill and a high standard
of design management, construction management and project management in breach of the
Contract and Probuild's statutory duty of care.

14. Dexus is presently in the process of completing the remaining works itself and its costs, losses
and damage continue to accrue. Dexus will be assessing its total losses and will provide updated
figures to Probuild and its insurers in due course. However, Dexus seeks to outline the facts and
circumstances of its claims and current estimates of losses.

Failure to take due care and exercise skill by Probuild

15. Dexus has suffered loss and damage as a result of Probuild's failure to perform its Professional
Services under the Contract:

(a) (inspect, survey, and estimating) In performing its services to Dexus, Probuild was
required to accurately inspect, survey and estimate the stage at which the works are
completed for the purpose of submitting payment claims under the Contract to Dexus.
This forms its own obligations and/or subsists under a broader project management
professional service performed by Probuild, the result of which is evident in the payment
claims submitted by Probuild to Dexus for payment.

In submitting to Dexus payment claims during the course of the whole project (Payment
Claims), including but not limited to the period up to the end November 2021 (PC33),
December 2021 (PC34), January 2022 (PC35) and February 2022 (PC36) and March
2022 (PC37), Probuild failed to estimate the percentage of the trade works that had in fact
been completed or undertake the process of doing so with due care and skill.

Dexus says that Probuild had not completed the works as had been represented as
having been completed or almost completed in its Payment Claims. After Probuild
entered into Administration and the works were taken out of the hands of Probuild, Dexus
engaged consultants to attend 25MP and undertake detailed and thorough inspections of
the works in order to determine:

(i) the works actually completed by Probuild;

(ii) the balance of the works remaining to be completed; and

(iii) the defective works and works not performed in accordance with the Contract.

Whilst previous payment certificates certified some percentages of trade works as 100%
complete (or near 100% ), Dexus says that:

(iv) some of those certifications were based on Probuild's confirmation that the
relevant works had been performed. For example, in respect of items which were
concealed and not visible during site inspections (such as mechanical and
electrical services), the Superintendent relied on Probuild's confirmation that
Probuild had installed the services. Subsequent detailed inspections have
identified that some of the services were incomplete or partially complete; and

(v) it was not in the ordinary course for the Superintendent to undertake detailed or
intrusive inspections of the trade works in the 10 business days before issuing
payment certificates in response to each payment claim issued by Probuild. The
detailed inspections were necessitated by the Administration of Probuild.

Dexus refers to numerous reports that have been provided to Probuild in respect of this
issue with its Payment Schedule 37 in response to Probuild's PC37. Dexus encloses
with this letter Payment Schedule 37 and relies on the documentation referenced
throughout, in particular in Aconex Ref PRO-PC-000155. Probuild will be aware that while
Probuild represented that works were at 98% complete (overall), Dexus' assessment with

Page 3
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experts reveals that the works were only at 72.34% (overall) completed. This has resulted
in an overscheduled payments of:

(i) $26,696,585.45 in trade costs; and

(ii) $12,224,374.34 in preliminary costs, consultant fees, contingency and margin.

These costs would not have been paid had Probuild inspected, surveyed, estimated
and/or performed its project management services with due care and skill.

(b) (construction management) Dexus says that Probuild had failed to properly manage the
timeliness and quality of performance of the works by it and its subcontractors, including
by:

(i) incorrect sequencing of works, resulting in absence of watertightness during
construction;

(ii) performing works such that there were resulting safety issues; and

(iii) failing to provide temporary protection to existing tenancies resulting in absence of
watertightness during construction.

Probuild's failures have impacted tenants and resulted in Dexus having to provide rental
abatements in some instances where water ingress has impacted trade. For example,
Dexus refers to a number of its set off claims in Payment Schedule 37:

(i) (item BC0003) where Dexus has claimed an amount of $1,704,794 from Probuild
for costs arising from and in connection with the Valentino tenancy preventing the
tenant from commencing fitout works. The tenant was not able to commence
fitout of its tenancy due to ongoing water leaks affecting the Valentino tenancy
which remain outstanding;

(ii) (item BC0004) where Dexus has claimed an amount of $95,860 for costs arising
from and in connection with works to the balcony area of the Cabana Bar tenancy;

(iii) (item BC0013) where Dexus has claimed the amount of $643,956 for costs,
expenses, damages and claims arising from and in connection with damage to
tenancies in the Food Court; and

(iv) (item BC0018) where Dexus has claimed an amount of $493,651.03 for building
firm Laidre to attend 25MP to dewater and fix leaks.

Dexus is also advised that the IGA tenancy may wish to make a claim for damage to its
tenancy caused by water ingress due to Probuild's failure to make 25MP watertight during
construction. The quantum of its claim is unknown at this time, however Dexus reserves
its right to further particularise and update its claim on the Policy.

(c) (project management -- time) In performing its services to Dexus, Probuild was required
to properly project manage the works. Probuild failed to do so because Probuild:

(i) did not properly plan and/or sequence the performance of the works required to
complete the Contract;

(ii) did not properly adjust and deal with, plan and/or sequence the performance of the
works when delays, variations or events occurred during the course of the project;

(iii) during mid- to late-2020, abandoned all programming responsibilities and thereby
sought to perform work on an ad-hoc basis without proper planning or sequencing;
and

(iv) sought to change sequences of the works when there was a changeover of project
management staff.

(d) (project management - resourcing and competency) In performing its services to
Dexus, Probuild was required to properly project manage the works. Probuild failed to:

Page 4
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(i) identify the need for and adequately resource the performance of the works with
the competent and professional staff necessary who could properly project
manage the works;

(ii) maintain sufficiently experienced and professional staff during the course of
design and construction to resolve complex on site design issues, construction
issues and programming issues in an operating retail environment. For example,
no staff other than Nick Gaudry had experience with retail specific works or
complex works. Alex Rodgers and Elliot Howes were inexperienced with retail
works and working in an operating environment;

(iii) retain sufficiently experienced and professional staff during the course of the
design and construction works; and

(iv) co-ordinate with authorities to obtain approval for performance of construction
works. For example, with respect to Lees Court Fa<;:ade, Probuild proceeded with
construction works without Council approval and submitted documents to Council
purporting to be on behalf of Dexus without authority.

(e) (project management - design management) In performing its services to Dexus,
Probuild was required to properly project manage the design of the works. Probuild failed
to do so because Probuild:

(i) did not manage design consultants and/or the design of the works with reasonable
skill and care such that the design for elements of the works was sufficiently
completed to enable performance of the works;

(ii) did not properly manage design consultants and/or the design of the works such
that the design was being progressed in a timely manner allowing construction
works to stay on scheduled program. As evident from the numerous design
registers and comments registers kept throughout the course of the project:

(A) Probuild was not closing out and/or was ignoring design comments as
required by the Contract before commencing or progressing elements of
construction work; and

(8) Probuild did not obtain designs early and address design issues and
design co-ordination early, before works were scheduled to be performed.

(f) As a result of the failures by Probuild outlined in 0, 15(d) and 15(e) (separately and
jointly):

(i) commencement of works was delayed and progress was slower than required to
meet the scheduled program and the completion date;

(ii) works were progressing out of sequence in an ad-hoc manner and also resulted in
poor workmanship and further delay arising from reworking defective trade works;
and

(iii) once Probuild was behind program the breaches continued and became more
prevalent in order to attempt to 'catch up' to the scheduled program.

The resulting loss and damage arising from Probuild failing to meet the scheduled
completion date were genuinely estimated at $54,124 per day (as liquidated damages).
This encompasses loss such as loss in revenue and additional costs incurred by Dexus in
the continued management of the project. As at the date Probuild entered Administration
Probuild had accrued $10,967,359 in liquidated damages. Dexus claims the liquidated
damages amount is reflective of its real loss and damage, however its actual loss and
damage may surpass the liquidated damages amount and will be further particularised.

These losses continue to accrue as the project is not yet completed as at the date of this
letter. Dexus estimates its continued losses to be at approximately $50,000 per day and
conservatively estimates its further losses at $6,000,000 until completion.

Page 5
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Demand for payment

16. Dexus' losses and damages are substantial. Dexus is in the process of completing the works
following which an assessment will be undertaken as to the full extent of its loss and damage
arising from Probuild's breaches of the Contract and/or statutory duties. For present purposes
Dexus claims and seeks to recover from Probuild at least the following amounts:

Probuild Professional Summary Estimated Losses (amount
Service Failure subject to ongoing and further

assessment)

Inspect, survey, and
estimating

Construction management

Failure to properly estimate stage $38,920,959
completion of works when making
Progress Claims resulting in
overpayment to Probuild

Failure to properly manage the $2,938,261.03
timeliness and quality of
performance of the works by
Probuild and its subcontractors

Failures have resulted in Probuild $16,967,359
failing to meet the scheduled
Completion date, in respect of which
damages were genuinely estimated
at $54,124 per day (as liquidated
damages)

Project management ­
design management

Project management ­
time

Project management ­
resourcing and
competency

Subtotal $58,826,579.03

17. Dexus demands payment of these amounts from Probuild and its insurers. As the project is
completed Dexus may particularise further breaches by Probuild of the contract, its duty and its
statutory duty, provide further quantification and demand payment of those further losses.

Yours faithfully
MinterEllison

Andrew Hales
Partner

Contact: Maciej Getta T;+61 2 9921 8581
maciej.getta@minterellison.com
Partner: Andrew Hales T: +61 2 9921 8708
OUR REF: 1393454

cc
robuild1@deloitte_com_au
smarsden@deloitte_com_au
ajaggessar@deloitte_com_au
luke_goss@ajg_com_au
neil_collins@aig_com_au
bill_callan@yillistoyersyyatson_com

Page 6
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Cedric Barakat

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

William Vu <William.Vu@minterellison.com>
Friday 30 September 2022 10:38 AM
Jaggessar, Ameer; nbaxter@probuild.com.au
Dick, Matthew; Marsden, Sam; Maciej Getta
Dexus/Probuild - MLC Centre - PI insurance [ME-ME.FID777519]
[2022-09-30] Letter to Probuild and Deloitte - certificate of currency of Pl
insurance.pdf
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Dear Ameer and Nick

I refer to my call with Ameer last week and note we have not received a certificate of currency of Probuild's
professional indemnity insurance under the D&C Deed.

Please now find attached our letter dated 30 September 2022.

Kind regards
Will

William Vu
Associate
T+612 9921 4030 M +61 433 293 289
william_yu@minterellison._com
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000
minterellison.com Follow us on Linkedln and Twitter

■
Pronouns. he/him

AUSTRALIAN
LG8TQ INCLUSION
AWARDS 2022
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MinterEllison.
30 September 2022

BY EMAIL: ajaggessar@deloitte.com.au; nbaxter@probuild.com.au
Copy: matdick@deloitte.com.au; smarsden@deloitte.com.au

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (subject to a deed of company arrangement)
Level 10, 580 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Deloitte
David Orr, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy and Matt Donnelly
Joint Administrators of Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (subject to a deed of company arrangement)
477 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Ameer, Nick and others

Subject: MLC Centre -- Retail Development - design and construction contract between Dexus
Funds Management Ltd as trustee of the Dexus Martin Place Trust (Dexus) and Probuild
Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Contractor) dated 1 April 2019 (D&C Deed)

Provision of certificate of currency of professional indemnity insurance

1. We refer to the D&C Deed.

2. Clause 16B of the D&C Deed requires the Contractor to effect and maintain professional
indemnity insurance until at least the Final Certificate has been issued. As at the date of this
letter, a Final Certificate has not been issued.

3. Pursuant to clause 19.1 (b ), Dexus requests the Contractor to provide a certificate of currency of
the professional indemnity insurance.

4. Please provide the certificate of currency by 5pm AEDT on Wednesday 5 October 2022.

Yours faithfully
MinterEllison

Partner: Andrew Hales T: +61 2 9921 8708
Contact: Maciej Getta T: +61 2 9921 8581
maciej_getta@minterellison_com
OUR REF: 1393454

ME_202995788_1
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Cedric Barakat

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Maciej

Dick, Matthew < matdick@deloitte.com.au >
Friday 21 October 2022 08:16 AM
Maciej Getta
William Vu; Marsden, Sam; Edds, Stephen
Dexus/Probuild - MLC Centre - PI insurance [ME-ME.FID6777519]
[2022-09-30] Letter to Probuild and Deloitte - certificate of currency of Pl
insurance.pdf; MLC Centre - Letter to MinterEllison - Insurance - 21 October
2022.pdf

Please find attached letter dated 21 October 2022 for your attention.

Should you have any queries, please contact me by email or on (02) 9322 7394.

Kind regards

Matthew Dick
Associate Director I Turnaround & Restructuring
Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd
Grosvenor Place, 225 George Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000, Australia
D: +61(2)9322 7394 [F: +61 29322 7001]
matdick@deloitte.com.au I www.deloitte.com.au

Deloitte
Please consider the environment before printing.

From: Dick, Matthew
Sent: Thursday, 6 October 2022 12:13 PM
To: William Vu <William.Vu@minterellison.com>
Cc: Jaggessar, Ameer <ajaggessar@deloitte.com.au>; Marsden, Sam <smarsden@deloitte.com.au>; Edds, Stephen
<sedds@deloitte.com.au>; Maciej Getta <Maciej.Getta@minterellison.com>
Subject: RE: Dexus/Probuild - MLC Centre - PI insurance [ME-ME.FID6777519]

Hi William

I refer to your below email.

I acknowledge receipt of the attached letter and advise that we will provide a response in due course.

Should you have any queries, please contact me by email or on (02) 9322 7394.

Kind regards

Matthew Dick
Associate Director I Turnaround & Restructuring
Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd
Grosvenor Place, 225 George Street, Sydney, NSW, 2000, Australia
D: +61(2)9322 7394 [F: +6129322 7001/
matdick@deloitte.com.au I www.deloitte.com.au

Please consider the environment before printing.
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From: William Vu <William.Vu@minterellison.com>
Sent: Friday, 30 September 2022 10:38 AM
To: Jaggessar, Ameer <ajaggessar@deloitte.com.au>; nbaxter@probuild.com.au
Cc: Dick, Matthew <matdick@deloitte_com_au>; Marsden, Sam <smarsden@deloitte._com._au>; Maciej Getta
<Maciej.Getta@minterellison.com>
Subject: [EXT]Dexus/Probuild - MLC Centre - PI insurance [ME-ME.FID6777519]

Dear Ameer and Nick

I refer to my call with Ameer last week and note we have not received a certificate of currency of Probuild's
professional indemnity insurance under the D&C Deed.

Please now find attached our letter dated 30 September 2022.

Kind regards
Will

William Vu
Associate
T+612 9921 4030 M +61 433 293 289
william_yu@minterellison_com
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000
minterellison.com Follow us on Linkedln and Twitter

■
Pronouns: he/him

AUSTRALIAN -LG8TQ INCLUSION
AWARDS 2022

-..-.----.....-.----..
IMPORTANT INFORMATION, PLEASE READ

MinterEllison respectfully acknowledges the Traditional Custodians on whose lands we live, work and learn. We offer our respects to
Elders past and present.

VACCINATED WORKPLACE
MinterEllison is committed to keeping our people and communities safe and preventing the spread of COVID-19 and its variants. Our
offices are fully vaccinated workplaces. Only fully vaccinated partners and staff, clients, suppliers, contractors and visitors can meet
and work at our offices. Read more for access procedures.

OTHER MATTERS
This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged (and neither is waived or lost by mistaken delivery).
Please notify us if you have received this email in error and promptly delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use of this email is
expressly prohibited. Our liability in connection with this email (including due to viruses in any attachments) is limited to re-supplying
this email and its attachments. We collect personal information to provide and market our services and for other purposes- please
refer to our privacy policy for more information on how we collect and handle personal information.
-------....

Sensitive: Legal
This e-mail and any attachments to it are confidential. You must not use, disclose or act on the e-mail
if you are not the intended recipient. If you have received this e-mail in error, please let us know by
contacting the sender and deleting the original e-mail. Liability limited by a scheme approved under
Professional Standards Legislation. Deloitte refers to a Deloitte member firm, one of its related
entities, or Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"). Each Deloitte member firm is a separate
legal entity and a member of DTTL. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see
www.deloitte.com/about to learn more. Nothing in this e-mail, nor any related attachments or
communications or services, have any capacity to bind any other entity under the 'Deloitte' network
of member firms (including those operating in Australia).

2
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MinterEllison.
30 September 2022

BY EMAIL: ajaggessar@deloitte.com.au; nbaxter@probuild.com.au
Copy: matdick@deloitte.com.au; smarsden@deloitte.com.au

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (subject to a deed of company arrangement)
Level 10, 580 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Deloitte
David Orr, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy and Matt Donnelly
Joint Administrators of Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (subject to a deed of company arrangement)
477 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Ameer, Nick and others

Subject: MLC Centre -- Retail Development - design and construction contract between Dexus
Funds Management Ltd as trustee of the Dexus Martin Place Trust (Dexus) and Probuild
Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Contractor) dated 1 April 2019 (D&C Deed)

Provision of certificate of currency of professional indemnity insurance

1. We refer to the D&C Deed.

2. Clause 16B of the D&C Deed requires the Contractor to effect and maintain professional
indemnity insurance until at least the Final Certificate has been issued. As at the date of this
letter, a Final Certificate has not been issued.

3. Pursuant to clause 19.1 (b ), Dexus requests the Contractor to provide a certificate of currency of
the professional indemnity insurance.

4. Please provide the certificate of currency by 5pm AEDT on Wednesday 5 October 2022.

Yours faithfully
MinterEllison

Partner: Andrew Hales T: +61 2 9921 8708
Contact: Maciej Getta T: +61 2 9921 8581
maciej_getta@minterellison_com
OUR REF: 1393454

ME_202995788_1



Deloitte.
21 October 2022

Andrew Hales and Maciej Getta
MinterEllison
Level 40, Governor Macquarie Tower
1 Farrer Place, Sydney NSW 2000

By email: maciej_getta@minterellyson_com

334
Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd
ACN 611 749 841
Grosvenor Place
225 George Street
Sydney NSW 2000
PO Box N250 Grosvenor Place
Sydney NSW 1219 Australia

Tel: +612 9322 7000
Fax: +612 9322 7001
www.deloitte.com.au

Dear Andrew and Maciej

Subject: MLC Centre - Retail Development - Design and construction contract between
Dexus Funds Management Ltd as trustee of the Dexus Martin Place Trust (Dexus) and
Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (Contractor) dated 1 April 2019 (D&C Deed)

Provision of certificate of currency of professional indemnity insurance

We refer to your letter dated 30 September 2022 requesting the Contractor to provide a
certificate of currency of professional indemnity insurance under the D&C Deed.

The Project Handover Agreement between Dexus and the Contractor dated 13 April 2022
(PHA) states as follows:

(a) Clause 2.1 (f): The Contractor and the Administrator will use reasonable endeavours to,
subject to the Administrators' statutory obligations, maintain any insurance cover
associated with the Project up until Dexus obtains the insurances set out in clause 5.5.

(b) Clause 5.5: Dexus must upon execution of the PHA obtain all necessary insurances
that are customarily required to undertake the Works on the Site, including professional
indemnity insurance.

Therefore, under the PHA, Dexus was responsible for obtaining professional indemnity
insurance upon execution of the PHA, and the Contractor was only required to maintain
insurance cover until the PHA was executed. Therefore, the Contractor is not required to
provide a certificate of currency of professional indemnity insurance to Dexus in relation to MLC
Centre.

Yours sincerely

Sam Marsden

For and on behalf of the Deed Administrators

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("TTL""), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively,
the "Deloitte organisation"), DTT (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and their affiliated entities are legally separate
and independent entities, which cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTT member firm and related entity is
liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about
to learn more.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
Member of Deloitte Asia Pacific Limited and the Deloitte organisation.
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Cedric Barakat

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

William Vu <William.Vu@minterellison.com>
Wednesday 2 November 2022 09:06 AM
probuild1@deloitte.com.au; Marsden, Sam; Jaggessar, Ameer; Luke Goss;
neil.collins@ajg.com; Callan, Bill
Andrew Hales; Maciej Getta
Dexus Funds Management Limited and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd­
Professional Indemnity Policy Terms [ME-ME.FID6777519]
2022-11-02 Letter to Deloitte - Professional Indemnity Policy Terms.pdf

Dear All

Please find attached our letter dated 2 November 2022.

Kind regards
Will

William Vu
Associate
T+612 9921 4030 M +61 433 293 289
william_yu@minterellison_com
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000
minterellison.com Follow us on Linkedln and Twitter

■
Pronouns. he/him

AUSTRALIAN
LGBTQ INCLUSION
AWARDS 2022
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MinterEllison.
2 November 2022

BY EMAIL

Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (subject to a deed of company administration) (Probuild)
Cl- Deloitte
David Orr, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy and Matt Donnelly
Joint Deed Administrators of Probuild
477 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Willis Australia Ltd
Level 16
123 Pitt St
Sydney NSW 2000

AIG Australia Limited
A Panel of Insurers led by AIG Australia Limited
C/0 Willis Australia Ltd

Dear Messers Orr, Algeri, Tracy and Donnelly

Dexus Funds Management Limited and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd
MLC Centre - Retail Redevelopment Contract (1 April 2019)
Request for terms of professional indemnity insurance policy

1. Introduction

1.1 We refer to:

(a) our letter dated 28 June 2022 (Letter of Demand); and

(b) the professional indemnity insurance policy (policy number AU000179PI) (Pl Policy).

1.2 Capitalised terms in this letter that are not defined have the same meaning as in the Letter of
Demand.

1.3 For the reasons we set out below, we request a copy of the terms and conditions of the Pl Policy
(Policy Terms).

1.4 Should it ameliorate any concerns regarding the disclosure of the Policy Terms, we are open to
considering a reasonable confidentiality regime regarding any documents produced, either with
Probuild and/or the insurer.

2. Reasons for request of Policy Terms

2.1 Our Letter of Demand identified at least $58 million in damages that Dexus claims and seeks to
recover from Probuild. These costs continue to accrue as the extent of what Dexus claims are
Probuild's failure to take due care and exercise skill emerge from ongoing investigations.

2.2 The Administrator's report on Probuild dated 23 June 2022 indicated that Dexus' return as an
unsecured creditor could be as low as 3.9%. This would leave Dexus out-of-pocket at least $55
million. Dexus is concerned at the very low prospect of recovering any substantial amount from
Probuild or the administration process.

2.3 Accordingly, Dexus seeks to ascertain the details of the Pl Policy and whether it would respond to
the claims it has made in the Letter of Demand.

Level 40 Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney
GPO Box 521 Sydney NSW 2001 Australia DX 117 Sydney
T +61 2 9921 8888 F +61 2 9921 8123 minterellison.com

ME_203880719_1
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2.4 We also refer you to sections 4 and 5 of the Civil Liability (Third Party Claims Against Insurers Act
2017 (NSW}, which provides for a potential direct right of action against an insurer if:

an insured person has an insured liability to a person (the claimant), the claimant may, subject
to this Act, recover the amount of the insured liability from the insurer in proceedings before a
court.

2.5 We are also considering whether it would be open for Dexus to at any point commence
proceedings to recover the damages set out in the Letter of Demand. A preliminary step would be
to consider whether the Pl Policy extends coverage in unequivocal terms and whether it has been
extended subject to a qualification which preserves the insurers' right to deny liability if facts
emerged during litigation which engaged an exclusion.

3. Request to be provided with Policy Terms

3.1 We ask that you procure the Policy Terms or provide reasons why it cannot provide the Policy
Terms by 5pm AEDT on Monday 7 November 2022.

3.2 We are instructed to rely on this correspondence on the question of costs should the documents
not be produced and our client is compelled to seek a Court order for the production of documents

Yours faithfully
MinterEllison

Andrew Hales
Partner

Contact: Maciej Getta T: +61 2 9921 8581
maciej.getta@minterellison.com
Partner: Andrew Hales T: +61 2 9921 8708
OUR REF: 1393454

With copy to:
probuild 1@deloitte.com.au
smarsden@deloitte_com_au
ajaggessar@deloitte_com_au
alec_nikolic@wyillistowerswatson_com
luke_goss@aig_com_au
neil_collins@aia_com_au

Page 2
ME_203880719_1
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CDr&CO
BY EMAIL

Andrew Hales/ Maciej Getta
Minter Ellison
Level 40, Governor Macquarie Tower
1Farrier Place
Sydney NSW 2001

Email: andrew.hales@minterellison.com
maciej.getta@minterellison.com

Clyde & Co
Level26

140 William Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Australia
Telephone: +61 (0) 3 8600 7200
Facsimile: +61 (0) 3 8600 7299

www.clydeco.com

steven.donley@clydeco.com
Direct Line: +61 (0) 3 8600 7214

Our Ref

10316793
Your Ref

1393454
Date

17 November 2022

Dear Sirs,

Our client:
Your client:
Project:

AIG Australia Limited
Dexus Funds Management Limited
MLC Centre - Retail Redevelopment, 25 Martin Place, Sydney

We act for AIG Australia Limited (AIG}.

We refer to your letters to AIG and others dated 28 June 2022 and 2 November 2022. We are
instructed by AIG to provide the response below.

We confirm that your client has requested disclosure of Pl Policy AU000179PI. Probuild's
professional indemnity insurance arrangements with AIG are confidential. AIG considers that your
letters to date do not disclose a legal basis entitling your client to access that confidential
information, either from AIG or from Probuild.

To enable AIG to consider the request further, we request that you obtain instructions from your
client to provide AIG with the information and documents set out in the table below, which are
referred to in your letter dated 28 June 2022:

Document Paragraph reference
in letter of 28/06/2022

1. D&C Contract dated 1 April 2019 5

2. Tender package 8

3. Relevant documents from pre-contract phase 8

4. Minutes of Project Control Group meetings and Design Group 8
meetings

5. Notices taking the works out of Probuild's hands 11

10316793 11583934.1

In Australia Clyde & Co practises as an unincorporated legal practice Clyde & Co Australia trading as Clyde & Co, ABN 72 157 316 912.
Clyde & Co is regulated by the Law Society of New South Wales and is now in Sydney, Perth, Melbourne and Brisbane.
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6. Contract with Built for completion of the works 12

7. Payment claims made by Probuild during the course of the 15(a)project

8. Payment schedules 15(a)

9. Payment certificates 15(a)

10. Records/reports of defects inspections 15(a)

11. Consultancy agreement with the superintendent 15(a)

12. Aconex Ref PRO-PC-000155 15(a)

13. Reports obtained by Dexus supporting the allegation that the 15(a)works were only 72.34% completed overall

14. Documents relating to set off claims in Payment Schedule 37 15(b)(including BC0003, BC0004, BC0013 and BC0018)

15. Any claim made by IGA and Dexus' response 15(b)

16. Requests by Probuild to change sequencing of works 15(c)

17. Documents relating to Council approval of the Lees Court 15(d)Facade works

18. Consultancy agreements with design consultants 15(e)

19. Design registers and comments registers 15(e)

20. Initial construction schedule, extensions of time, and updated 15(f)construction schedules

21. Documents verifying the estimated losses 16

On receipt of the requested information AIG will consider your client's request further. We look
forward to receiving the requested documents when convenient.

AIG reserves its rights in respect of any preliminary discovery application that your client may issue
and will rely on this letter on the issue of costs.

Yours sincerely

Nicole Wearne
Partner
DDI: +61 3 8600 7269
Email: nicole_yyearne@clydeco_com

10316793 11583934.1

Steven Donley
Special Counsel
DDI: +61 3 8600 7214
Email: steven.donley@clydeco.com

2



cc Deloitte, David Orr, Sal Algeri, Jason Tracy and Matt Donnelly

Willis Towers Watson, Ben McCallum

10316793 11583934.1
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Cedric Barakat

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Lethlean, Sarah (AU) <Sarah.Lethlean@au.kwm.com>
Tuesday 6 December 2022 12:08 PM
Maciej Getta; Andrew Hales; William Vu
Toemoe, Travis (AU); Wilkinson, James (AU)
RE: Dexus Funds Management Limited and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd­
Professional Indemnity Policy Terms [ME-ME.FID6777519] -WCN-034816 [KWM­
DOCUMENTS.FID4430114]
Letter to Minters re MLC Pl Policy(59823737.2).pdf

Dear colleagues

Please see attached correspondence.

Kind regards
Sarah

Sarah Lethlean I Solicitor
King & Wood Mallesons

T+613 9643 4127
M +61 409 696 642
F +61 3 9643 5999
E sarah.lethlean@au.kwm.com

Level 27, Collins Arch, 447 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000
kwm.com

This communication and ay atacme. ae onfder a and may e prvieged.
«n + j ! - r,

From: William Vu <William.Vu@minterellison.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 2 November 2022 9:06 AM
To: probuild1@deloitte.com.au; Marsden, Sam <smarsden@deloitte.com.au>; Jaggessar, Ameer
<ajaggessar@deloitte.com_au>; Luke Goss <luke.goss@ajg.com.au>; neil.collins@ajg.com; Callan, Bill
<Bill.Callan@wtwco.com>
Cc: Andrew Hales <Andrew.Hales@minterellison.com>; Maciej Getta <Maciej.Getta@minterellison.com>
Subject: Dexus Funds Management Limited and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd - Professional Indemnity Policy
Terms [ME-ME.FID6777519]

Dear All

Please find attached our letter dated 2 November 2022.

Kind regards
Will

William Vu
Associate
T +61 2 9921 4030 M +61 433 293 289
william_yu@minterellison_com
MinterEllison Governor Macquarie Tower 1 Farrer Place Sydney NSW 2000
minterellison.com Follow us on Linkedln and Twitter

■
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----------------------
1 MPORTANT INFORMATION, PLEASE READ

Pronouns. he/him

AUSTRALIAN
LGBTQ INCLUSION
AWARDS 2022

MinterEllison respectfully acknowledges the Traditional Custodians on whose lands we live, work and learn. We offer our respects to
Elders past and present.

Please continue to keep our workplaces safe by not attending our offices or events if you are unwell, have COVID-19, or are
experiencing any cold or flu symptoms.

This email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged (and neither is waived or lost by mistaken delivery).
Please notify us if you have received this email in error and promptly delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use of this email is
expressly prohibited. Our liability in connection with this email (including due to viruses in any attachments) is limited to re-supplying
this email and its attachments. We collect personal information to provide and market our services and for other purposes - please
refer to our privacy policy for more information on how we collect and handle personal information.
.....-

Sensitive: Legal

Far mnfrmation pertaining to Willis Towers ?/atson's smail confidentiality and monitoring policy. usage restrictions. or for specific company registration and
regulatory status information please sit https___secure­
web.cisco.com/1 VZSTm9YaoDV6i6ZCXBbXbvbgQkRylzCzkDeaVF7MFg6yrKWEHISqBIBzRwS8OVTbcBkoEVxD2Httb2IsDbNQ suW-
72K3/1L52H1fjQTgbrPxJL[HAN7NY63IA2gkAUnYQ 23PD«FPFRskg y6yhmZtfgK_Ny4Q/yr6j4I52L20bob393yy8sKylCryy-A1K_ CF 1lg4­
8gRLSY/RSgQQE 115r92827N93 aeh[4FBhgc3AxgUNr8yaoxG/QgR4yyPsiG62jg75/Loaky4q4 [BA_y0HsAyAyZFLy5QoXRgSg7hyEytTI2Em1AAyygNKeZ
kN_https3A%2F2Fyyy_willistgwyerswatson_com2Fen-GB%2FNotices?2Flegal-disclaimers

Millis Towers /atson is a lading global advisor. braking and solutions company that helps clients around the wurld turn isk into a path for growth. Willis
Towers Watson has offices mn 140 countries and markets. For a complete list of office lcaticns, lease click here

You may receive direct marketing communications from /llis Towers '//arson If so yu have the right to opt out of these communications You can apt out
f these communications by emailing unsubscribe@yillistoyyerswatson_com [ELD-DEF] You_mayaccess acopy of ills Toyers_ latson_s privacy notice by
clicking here

This e-mail and any attachments to it are confidential. You must not use, disclose or act on the e-mail if you are not
the intended recipient. If you have received this e-mail in error, please let us know by contacting the sender and
deleting the original e-mail. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.
Deloitte refers to a Deloitte member firm, one of its related entities, or Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL").
Each Deloitte member firm is a separate legal entity and a member of DTTL. DTTL does not provide services to
clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more. Nothing in this e-mail, nor any related attachments or
communications or services, have any capacity to bind any other entity under the 'Deloitte' network of member
firms (including those operating in Australia).
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6 December 2022

To MinterEllison
Level 40 Governor Macquarie Tower
1 Farrer Place
Sydney NSW 2000
Attention: Andrew Hales and Maciej Getta
By email only: Andrew.Hales@minterellison.com;
maciei_getta@minterellison_com

Dear Mr Hales

343

Level 61
Governor Phillip Tower
1 Farrer Place
Sydney NSW 2000
Australia

T +61 2 9296 2000
F +61 2 9296 3999

www.kwm.com

Dexus Funds Management Limited and Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd
MLC Centre - Retail Redevelopment Contract (1 April 2019)
Request for terms of professional indemnity insurance policy

As you are aware, on 23 February 2022, Sal Algeri, David Orr, Jason Tracy and Matthew Donnelly were
appointed as administrators of Probuild Constructions (Aust) Pty Ltd (subject to deed of company
arrangement) (Probuild) and other entities in the Probuild group of companies (Administrators). On 21 July
2022, Probuild and other entities in the Probuild group of companies executed a deed of company
arrangement appointing the Administrators as Deed Administrators.

We refer to your letter to dated 2 November 2022, which seeks the provision of the professional indemnity
insurance policy (policy number AU000179PI) and terms (Pl Policy).

The Deed Administrators are not at liberty to voluntarily disclose the Pl Policy. Unfortunately, we do not
consider that a confidentiality regime as proposed at [1.4] of your letter would sufficiently ameliorate the risks
associated with voluntarily disclosing the Pl Policy.

We note your letter foreshadows your client seeking a Court order for the production of the Pl Policy in the
event that the Pl Policy is not provided in response to your letter.

The Deed Administrators' position in relation to such an application is:

The Deed Administrators do not intend to incur costs (and spend funds that might otherwise be
available to creditors) in defending an application to compel production of the Pl Policy and,
accordingly, do not intend to defend any such application.

2 The Deed Administrators will comply with any orders made compelling the production of the Pl
Policy, subject to your client meeting the Deed Administrators' reasonable costs of compliance. Any
such Court orders made should include a provision requiring your client to meet such costs (as is
customary).

£+14JF SFG, ET MABAHZf 43#R,, Et3¥t www.kwm.com
2k /&NN / 1t3/##
Member firm of the King & Wood Mallesons network. See www.wm.com for more nformation
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3 The Deed Administrators will accept service by email of the application foreshadowed in your letter.
Service should be effected by email sent to dlinaker@deloitte_com_au.

In taking the approach set out in this letter (in particular, in treating the request for information and
documents as a request on a voluntary basis), the Deed Administrators are not seeking to be obstructive.
Rather, the Deed Administrators are adhering to their duties as Deed Administrators. The Deed
Administrators consider that an application for orders compelling production of the Pl Policy provides the
safest mechanism for your client to obtain the documents it seeks. The Deed Administrators also consider
the position communicated above in relation to any such application ought assist in regard to the time and
cost associated with such an application.

Yffc~cely

Travis Toemoe I Partner
King & Wood Mallesons
T +61 2 9296 2430 IM +61 458 485105
travis. toemoe@au. kwm. com

This communication and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged.
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